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Lockdales Coins & Collectables Auction #143: 18th & 19th March 2017 
Lockdales, 52 Barrack Square, Martlesham Heath, Ipswich, Suffolk, IP5 3RF 

 
From the West: Take the A14 round 
the outside of Ipswich, go over the 
Orwell Bridge. 
 

Continue on the A14 and take the turnoff 
onto the A12 towards Woodbridge. 
 

Barrack Square is opposite the BT 
Adastral Park Tower (a square-topped 
tower you will see from miles away) 
 

You will drive past the BT tower on your 
right. Double-back round the 
roundabout as per illustration. Now the 
tower will be on your left. 
 

52 Barrack Square is past the 3 war 
memorials. See back cover for a photo of 
our premises. Free parking in the area. 

 
 

COMPLIMENTARY TEAS & COFFEES AVAILABLE. 
 

VIEWING ON THE AUCTION DAYS FROM 8.00am. 
 

When viewing on the auction days you will need to fill in a viewing list with your name and 
address once you have registered with Carly.  Staff will then provide items for you to see. 

 

We strongly recommend that those wishing to view many items attend viewing prior to the 
auction days, available from Monday 6th March. 

 
 

We ask that customers wait until after 3pm Monday 20th March before making post-sale enquiries. 
Information is unavailable before then. Invoices will be sent out in due course.  

 

We do not open on bank holidays. 
 

The Buyers Premium is 19.5% 
 

Valuation Days 
 

We conduct special valuation days at venues all around the UK. No appointment is necessary at such events, and valuations are 
provided free of charge.  We look forward to meeting all our customers in person, and hope to see you soon.  We are always 
keen to consign goods to auction, or to make cash purchases. 
 

Many events will be scheduled throughout the year. Up-to-date details of events are  on our website www.lockdales.com 
 

Valuations are available at our Martlesham premises, please call first to make an appointment.  In the case of high value 
collections we are happy to send one of our representatives to visit you.  We will travel overseas to collect your goods if you 
have guaranteed that you will consign to our auction, or will accept a purchase offer agreed prior to travel. 
 

Bidders Terms : Returns Policy 
 

Please inspect thoroughly all lots purchased upon collection or postal receipt.  Returns can only be made within 7 days of 
receipt, with written explanation of the reasons why.  Items can only be returned if significantly mis-described, or if proven to 
be inauthentic when sold as genuine.  Bulk lots cannot be returned and thus we strongly advise viewing such lots in person. 
The nature of what constitutes a bulk lot is determined at Lockdales’ discretion.  Returned lots will only be accepted if returned 
in the same condition they were received in.  We seek to stress by these terms: that the practices and etiquette of sale by auction 
are different from those relevant to sale by private treaty. Items in our auction are not sold “on approval”. Bidders should be 
certain of the nature of each lot before bidding.  We do not refund postal charges. 
 
*We do not accept any returns on specifically German medals & militaria. These items are 
considered ‘sold as seen’ and should only be bought in full knowledge and acceptance of these 
terms.  Neither do we accept returns of bulk lots.  Please ensure you have viewed items thoroughly. 

 

For the rest of our Bidders Terms see end of catalogue.

http://www.lockdales.com/
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Day 1 : Saturday 18th March 2017 
 

Two auction rooms: 
 
 

 
 

Page Room 1 Order of Sale (9.30am) Lot Numbers 
     

4 Medals & Militaria (see Sunday for further Medals etc) 1 - 959 
35 A Collection of Soviet Medals (*a late addition) 3960 - 3977 

 
 
 
 

Page Room 2 Order of Sale (10.00am) Lot Numbers 
     

36 Sporting Programmes & Ephemera 960 - 1236 
52 Banknotes 1237 - 1377 
60 World Coins 1378 - 1445 
65 Ancient & Hammered Coins 1446 - 1513 
68 Exonumia (Tokens & Medallions) 1514 - 1586 
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Day 1, Room 1, 9.30am 
 

Medals & Militaria 
(see Sunday’s auction for further medals & militaria) 

 
1 1911 Coronation medal George V mounted on original 

pin   NEF £40 - £45

2 1914-15 Stars to 2266 Pte E A Time East Surrey 
Reg/93392 Spr J Pearson RE/ 091710 A/Sgt G Gregory 
ASC/125844 F G Mahoney RN with service papers  £80 - £85

3 1914 Casualty Trio to 10265 Cpl Oliver Raymond Bisco 
2nd bn border Reg K in A 2-11-1914 commemorated 
Menin Gate memorial Ypres  £250 - £260

4 1914 Princess Mary gift tin with m marked bullet pencil 
and 1915 gift card  £120 - £130

5 1914 Princess Mary gift tin with Princess Mary gift book 
GRV & Mary commemorative tin GRV & Mary booklet 
etc.  £50 - £55

6 1914 Princess Mary gift tin with unopened packet of 
cigarettes and tobacco with 1914 gift card  £200 - £210

7 1914 star an original unnamed example with full length 
silk ribbon, GVF £65 - £75

8 1914 Star named 284424 W Laing, STO 1CL Benbow 
Bttn RND. EF (1) £100 - £120

9 1914 Star Trio to 4690 Pte J Hayhurst 6/D.Gds. To 
France 13/8/1914. VF (3) £100 - £120

10 1914 Star Trio to 8798 Pte S E Taylor 5/D.Gds. (D-8798 
on pair). Taylors Medal card shows that he was issued a 
1915 Star, however the Ancestry Medal Roll shows his 
issue as a 1914 Star. VF light contact marks noted (3) a/f £120 - £130

11 1914 Star Trio to L-9593 Pte B C Beaton 1/Middx R. 
(Cpl on pair). Killed In Action 25 Sept 1915 1st Day of 
Loos. Buried Cambrin Churchyard. Born Charles, St 
Johns Wood, Middlesex. VF (3) £140 - £150

12 1914 Star Trio with Aug-Nov clasp, to 14360 Dvr F Rolt 
RFA. MIC confirms clasp, served with 6 DAC RFA. 
GVF (3) £100 - £110

13 1914 Star Trio with loose Aug-Nov clasp (6118 L.Sjt C 
H Lanning 2/K.R.Rif.C.), Defence Medal, War Medal. 
Lot includes Soldiers Service & Pay Book, and Regular 
Army Certificate of Service. MIC does not confirm clasp 
however the Certificate of Service does. Thought 
wounded Sept 1914. With research. VF+ (5) £160 - £170

14 1914 Star Trio with original Aug-Nov clasp, to 29854 
Dvr R Barker RHA, served with 3rd Bde. polished GF (3) £100 - £110

15 1914 Star Trio + original Aug-Nov clasp and Rosette 
(1508 Pte L H Giblett 1/16 London Regt) with buttons, 
ID Tag, ribbon bar, miniatures, 9ct gold sweetheart 
badge (pin missing). Plus WW2 Casualty group to 910804 
Sgt P T Giblett RAF, Died 31/7/1941 with 144 Sqdn 
RAFVR. On the Runnymede Memorial. Lived 
Twickenham. 1939-45 Star, Air Crew Europe Star, War 
Medal and original named medal slip £320 - £340

 

 
 

16 1914 Star with original Aug-Nov clasp, to 6359 Pte 
Arthur Wainwright 3/D.Gds. Killed In Action 6th 
November 1914. Born St Andrews, Wolverhampton. On 
the Ypres Memorial. GVF (1) £140 - £160

17 1914 Trio to T30208 DVR T Balaam ASC  
£90 - £95

18 1915 Star and BWM to S.Nurse A L Green T.F.N.S., 
plus Territorial Force Nursing Service Cape Badge 
(24mm x 18mm). Ada Linnio Green served 24/7/15 
Egypt and H.S. 16/5/16. VF (3) £50 - £55

19 1915 Star and Victory Medal to 06611 Pte C P 
Watkinson AOC. GVF (2) £25 - £30

20 1915 Star named 101470 G Crossley S.S.A. RN. With 
copy papers, born East Stonehouse, Devon. Died 
20/12/1918 HMS Pembroke I. Buried Gillingham 
Cemetery, Kent. EF (1) £30 - £35

21 1915 Star named 13048 Pte W Thompson C.Gds. Died 
of Wounds 19/6/1917 with the 4th Bn. Born St Philips, 
Yorkshire. Buried Mendinghem Military Cemetery. 
(MIC shows his number as 14038). VF (1) £35 - £40

22 1915 Star named 2143 Pte J Allan Fife & Forfar Y. Died 
of Wounds 11 June 1917 with the 2nd Bn Kings Own 
Scottish Borders. Born Johnstone, Renfrew. Buried 
Nunhead Cemetery. GVF (1) £40 - £50

23 1915 Star named 218031 A E Williams AB RN. Killed 
In Action 1/11/1914 HMS Good Hope, at the Battle of 
Coronel. Born Gosport. VF (1) £50 - £55

 

24 1915 Star named 46477 Gnr R Jappe RFA. Killed In 
Action 17 July 1917 with "B" Bty 93rd Bde RFA. Born 
Sevenoaks, Kent. Buried Canada Farm Cemetery. EF (1) £40 - £45

 
25 1915 Star named Capt H H Thorburn I.M.S. Attempted 

erasure of naming but still legible. Sold a/f £25 - £30

 

 
 

26 1915 Star named J.37859 A Beetson SIG.BOY.RN. 
Killed on HMS Black Prince 31st May 1916. From 
Blackley, Manchester. On the Portsmouth Naval 
Memorial. With postcard photos and original letter from 
Arthur Beetson to his sister Emily. A touching lot (qty) £60 - £65

 
27 1915 Star to 489 Pte S Merton Royal Scots. Killed In 

Action 28 June 1915 with the 5th Bn. Born Edinburgh. 
On the Helles Memorial. GVF (1) £35 - £40

 
28 1915 Star to 80512 Dvr T Rose RE, Victory Medal to 

131799 Gnr G Nicholls RA, and silver hallmarked 
Masonic WW1 Commemorative Medal (3) £25 - £30

 
29 1915 Star to CH.18942 Pte E Charlesworth RMLI. 

Killed 28/4/1917 with 1st RM Bn RN Div RMLI. Born 
Chatham. On the Arras Memorial. GVF (1) £40 - £45

 
30 1915 Star to CH.887.S, Pte H Culver RMLI. Born 

Fulham. Killed In Action 28/4/1917 with 1st RM Bn 
RN Div RMLI. On the Arras Memorial. GVF (1) £40 - £45

 
31 1915 Star Trio 9373 L.Cpl A J Smith N.Staff.Regt. VF 

(3) £50 - £55

http://sig.boy.rn/
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32 1915 Star Trio and Death Plaque + named Casualty 
Scroll. Medals named 3544 Pte F W Bradford R.W.Kent 
Regt. Died while serving as S/256111 Pte Frederick 
William Bradford Advanced Supply Depot ASC on 
12/8/1918. Buried Baghdad (North Gate) War 
Cemetery. Lived Eden Bridge, Kent. Lot also includes 
superb large grave photo, smaller photos, negatives, etc 
(qty) £240 - £260

33 1915 Star Trio mounted as worn to K.6666 F Sandel 
STO.1.RN. With copy service papers, born West 
Bromwich. (3) £40 - £45

34 1915 Star Trio mounted as worn to T1-152 Pte A 
Bigmore ASC, with National Fire Brigades Association 
Medal in bronze with Ten Years clasp, reverse engraved 
'Saffron Walden R.D.C.' and edge engraved '1468 Albert 
E. Bigmore'. VF (4) £60 - £65

35 1915 Star Trio to 17731 Pte E E G Lowe Worc Regt. VF 
(3) £50 - £55

36 1915 Star Trio to 3-5694 Pte L F Furber Som L.I., with 
named ID Tag, Soldiers Small Book, and Soldiers Pay 
Book (later served as WR260602 Spr L F Furber 268th 
Railway Coy RE). (qty) £60 - £65

37 1915 Star Trio to 3-8156 Pte T W Nimmo York R. 
(BWM Disc Only) (3) £40 - £45

38 1915 Star Trio to 54643 Spr J Sherman RE. With 
Soldiers Pay Book for use on Active Service. GVF (3) £40 - £45

39 1915 Star Trio to 59383 Spr M J Cracknell RE. Victory 
medal stained to reverse (3) £40 - £45

40 1915 Star Trio to 64072 Dvr E Hales RFA. VF (3) 
£40 - £45

41 1915 Star Trio to 65185 Dvr H Goodman RFA. nVF (3) 
£40 - £45

42 1915 Star Trio to 74167 Dvr W Hackett RFA. VF (3) 
£40 - £45

 

 
 

43 1915 Star Trio to 7743 Pte A McMahon Norfolk Regt, 
and Defence Medal. GVF but medals held down with 
tape (4) £50 - £55

 
44 1915 Star Trio to 79678 Gnr W Jones RFA. With WW1 

Christmas 1914 Tin, 1915 Mary Card, and original RFA 
Records Office letter 23 August 1919 addressed to Mr W 
Jones of Seaforth re delivery of the Tin. £50 - £55

45 1915 Star Trio to A.4256 A Milton SMN RNR. (LS on 
pair). With Arethusa & Chichester Training Ship Medal 
named to A H J Milton, silver hallmarked for 1914. With 
copy service papers, born Folkestone, Kent. VF (4) £80 - £85

46 1915 Star Trio to DM2-118452 Pte E Spence ASC. GVF 
(3) £40 - £45

47 1915 Star Trio to D.A.6810 F H Catchpole DH RNR. 
With copy service papers, born Grimsby (3) £40 - £45

48 1915 Star Trio to F.2032 C A Bartlett P.O.M. RNAS. 
Born Luton. Entered RNAS November 1914. As verified 
by his service record, he served in Armoured Cras from 
April 1915 till March 1916. Slightly Wounded in Action 
about 5th Sept 1915 in the Dardanelles while a member 
of 9th Armoured Car Section. With copied research. 
Slightly later but officially impressed naming GVF (3) £80 - £85

49 1915 Star Trio to G-3095 Pte G Edwards R Suss Regt. 
VF (3) £50 - £55

50 1915 Star Trio to J.37513 H C Gaylor ORD RN. With 
copy service papers, born Islington, London. Served 
HMS Marlborough at Jutland. GVF (3) £60 - £70

51 1915 Star Trio to M2-054274 Cpl C H Crook ASC. VF 
(3) £40 - £45

52 1915 Star Trio to M2-080652 Pte H W Woodin ASC. 
VF (3) £40 - £45

53 1915 Star Trio to M2-099351 Pte J Lefeyre ASC (3)
£40 - £45

54 1915 Star Trio to M2-120322 Pte C Holdsworth ASC. 
GVF (3) £40 - £45

55 1915 Star Trio (10484 L.Cpl A Lintott Hamps Regt), 
Silver War Badge No 113665 for Wounds. Plus cased 
Imperial Service Medal QE2 (Arthur Lintott). Small 
naming correction (4+1) £60 - £65

 

 
 

56 1915 Star Trio (308277 W N Hulance SPO RN), and 
Naval LSGC Medal GV (308277 W N Hulance STO PO 
HMS Lion). With copied service papers, born 
Chippenham, Wilts. Served on HMS Lion 4 June 1912 
till 31 May 1920 inc Battle of Jutland. Polished GF, small 
correction to LSM (4) £100 - £120

 

 
 

57 1915 Star Trio (SS.1083 C A Rayner AB RN), Death 
Plaque (Charles Alfred Rayner), and 1911 Coronation 
Medal Metropolitan Police (PC C Rayner). Killed serving 
on HMS Hawke which was sunk by German Submarine 
U9 on 15th October 1914. On the Chatham Naval 
Memorial. Born Mildenhall, Suffolk. Lived Hockwold, nr 
Brandon, Suffolk. A scarce early casualty. VF-EF but 
Victory medal tarnished (5) £340 - £360

http://sto.1.rn/
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58 1915 Star Trio + British Red Cross Society for War 
Service 1914-1918 Medal, mounted as worn to 11167 
Spr H Gale RE. GVF (4) £45 - £50

59 1915 Star Trio + Death Plaque to SR-5045 L/Cpl 
Edward Edwin Miller E.Surrey Regt. Killed In Action 
9th May 1915 with the 2nd Bn. Born Peckham, Surrey. 
On the Ypres Memorial. VF (4) £140 - £150

60 1915 trio 19252 Pte A.Antcliffe Suff R. Alexander 
Antcliffe was Killed in Action 2nd March 1916 in the 
Mining and Counter Mining actions near Oosttaverne 
Wood, he originally enlisted into the 20th Hussars March 
1914. GVF £140 - £150

61 1915 Trio with Special Constabulary Long Service medal 
to k.54425 C D Rochford RN with large photo wearing 
medals with his sons casualty Africa Star group of four 
with framed photo with details on the back to 6968281 
Edward George Rochford rifle brigade K in A 5-4-1941 
commemorated Alamein memorial  £100 - £110

62 19th century Hawksey embossed powder flask with one 
other and a leather shot flask with vintage loading tool  £55 - £60

63 40mm US Navy Bofors anti aircraft shells, four of, on 
original clip, 1944 dated  £160 - £170

64 A good box of general militaria including: WW1 & 2 
photographs, trench art, bayonet frogs, part of a blank 
firing revolver, commemorative teacloth, War Horse 
DVD, WW1 Enfield brass oil bottle & another: 43 US 
.30-06 unprimed cases in carrier, dividers in case, cased 
inert signal rounds etc. (Buyer collects) £30 - £35

65 Aerial Flechette Darts 3x different types, surface rust VF 
£30 - £35

66 Afghanistan Medal 1881 engraved Lieut T W Stansfeld 
14/9th Bde RA. Born 29/5/1854, Lieut Sept 1873, 
Captain March 1883, and Major Nov 1890. Edge bumps 
VF £300 - £350

67 Africa General Service Medal EDVII with Somaliland 
1908-10 clasp (PO.11045 Pte G Slade RMLI HMS 
Philomel), and Naval GSM GV with Persian Gulf 1909-
1914 clasp (PO.11045 LCE. Corpl G Slade RMLI HMS 
Philomel). With copy service papers, born Bournemouth. 
Medals and naming very polished but visible, otherwise 
nVF, light contact marks (2) a/f £90 - £100

68 Air Training Corps Squadron Number Badges (approx 
51 items) £30 - £35

69 Airborne Troops Denison Smock, Size 2 by John Gordon 
& Co 1945. In good condition with original label. named 
to pocket 'Sgt Martin'. £100 - £150

 

 
 

70 Akron Airship letter opener made of Duralumin (airship 
crashed in 1933) £30 - £35

71 American WW2 Military issue stars n stripes, 18x34 
inches, stamped Boston, Massachusetts, flaming Grenade 
& US £40 - £45

72 Argentina a Naval Officers cap, retailed by a Tailor 
General Belgrano Sastreria, possibly Falklands War 
souvenir. VF £40 - £45

 

 
 

73 Arm Bands (3), RAF Movements Officer, Royal Air 
Force Police, RAF Police Corporal (printed) £30 - £35

74 Army LSGC Medal named 2126 Sgt Farr: D Morgan 
10th Hussars. With copied service papers, born in the 
County of Brecon. EF £80 - £85

75 Army LSGC Medal QV named Garr: Sergt Maj G 
Church, Staff. Born Priddy, Wells, Somerset. Served 
Canada 1861-64 and 1865-67 with the 1st Bn 25th Regt. 
With copy service papers. Toned EF (1) £70 - £75

76 Army LSGC Medal VR named to 3004 W Gardner 72nd 
Foot. (Duke of Albany's Own Highlanders). Born Falkirk. 
With copy service papers. GVF few tiny edge bumps £80 - £85

77 ARP booklets, documents, whistle, lapel badge, defence 
medal in box £35 - £40

78 Ashantee Medal 1874 with Coomassie clasp (D. Gilmour, 
Pt Offr.2.Cl. HMS Active 73-74). Duncan Currie 
Gilmour was born Renfrew, Scotland. With much 
research. EF £380 - £400

79 Assam - Bengal Railway Battn. Silver Spoon marked "M 
& Co. Sterling Silver" £20 - £25

80 Assorted helmet and pistol display stands. 1) Glass head 
2) Polystyrene head. 3) Two pyrex stands for helmets. (4) 
Four universal pistol stands. 2 metal and 2 pyrex. A useful 
lot. (Buyer collects) £20 - £25

81 Assorted Medals & Medallions: A biscuit tin containing 
over 50 medals & medallions including: Coronation, 
Sports, WW1, Jubilee 1935, School attendance, lifesaving 
etc. Viewing essential. A super lot. (qty) £40 - £45

82 Assorted Military badges (34) contained in a WW1 
Princess Mary's gift tin. Interesting unsorted lot. Viewing 
recommended. Good sound Mary's tin.  £30 - £35

83 Australia badges, buttons and shoulder titles WWII and 
later. (approx 40+ items) £20 - £25

84 Austrian WW1 Belt Buckle with the Austro-Hungarian 
crests, GVF £40 - £45

85 Austrian WW1 Marines feldmutze, very worn, K.v.K 
Kriegsmarine cap tally, two attached metal badges, feint 
stampings to interior, very service worn but a scarce 
survivor. £270 - £280

86 Austrian WW1 Stormtroopers tin helmet / Stalhelm 
complete with liner and chin strap, in good order. £250 - £300

87 Aviation related - 2 old tin badges, 1910 Bournemouth 
Centenary and Conquerors of the Air £30 - £35

88 Badge - 12th H.G.A. Regimental Association, 1944 
badge (Home Guard related) £25 - £30

89 Badge - 175 Siege Battery Old Comrades Assoc., silver, 
hallmarked H.P. London, 1927 £20 - £25

 

 
 

90 Badge - 1915 Voluntary Worker badge 
£40 - £45

91 Badge - A.R.P. L & Co. Ltd., (possibly John Lewis & Co. 
Ltd.) silver & enamel - (marked "silver") £45 - £50

92 Badge - A.R.P. Northampton Shoe Industry - white 
metal (WW2 period) £60 - £65

 

 
 

93 Badge - Chilwell Tank Fund V for Victory badge (it is the 
rarer black colour - it is usually blue). Maker - H.W. 
Miller, Birmingham £80 - £85

http://offr.2.cl/
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94 Badge - Control Commission for Germany, silver, 
marked 800 (German silver mark)  £60 - £65

 

 
 

95 Badge - Coventry Ordnance Works Ltd., On War 
Service, unmarked silver No. 137 (prob. WW1 period) £50 - £55

96 Badge - Evacuation Officer A.R.D.C. (WW2 period)  
£25 - £30

 

 
 

97 Badge - E.O.F. (poss. Elstow Ordnance Factory in 
Bedfordshire) No.l852 (WW2 period)  £45 - £50

98 Badge - Fine Cotton Spinners & Doublers, Vital War 
Work No. 9351 (WW1 period) £30 - £35

 

 
 

99 Badge - Horse Rangers 1st. Essex Troop (rare badge) 
£60 - £65

100 Badge - Indian Title badge - Rao Bahadur (Hindu) (see 
No. 327 in Medal Year Book)  £20 - £25

101 Badge - Navy & Army Services Canteens, Women's 1917 
No. 21425 £30 - £35

102 Badge - Nursing related, St. Andrews Ambulance 
Association, On War Service £50 - £55

 

 
 

103 Badge - On Active Home Service 1914 badge - W. 
Martin Winn & Co., Darlington £50 - £55

104 Badge - original 4th Vol. Battn. Devonshire Regt. white 
metal medal £25 - £30

105 Badge - original 8th Irish Battn. King's Liverpool 
Regiment, unmarked silver Officer's badge replacement 
brass slider on reverse with solder. Slider marked J.R. 
Gaunt, London £25 - £30

106 Badge - original brass Highland Light Infantry with 
South Africa 1900-2 Scroll  £30 - £35

107 Badge - original Cyprus Regt 
£20 - £25

108 Badge - original Derbyshire Yeomanry white metal 
badge £20 - £25

109 Badge - original helmet plate, unmarked silver, possibly 
Officer's, has a Victorian crown - no centre (prob. 
replacement copper lugs to reverse)  £30 - £35

110 Badge - original Middlesex Volunteer Regt. (brooched)
£20 - £25

 

 
 

111 Badge - original Sudan Civil Service brass pin badge
£20 - £25

112 Badge - original Tank Corps, Officer's bronze badge, 
fold-over lugs £30 - £35

113 Badge - original Warwickshire Imperial Yeomanry
£20 - £25

114 Badge - original white metal 1st V.B. Royal Warwickshire 
(brooched) £25 - £30

 

 
 

115 Badge - original, The Navy & Army Canteen Board
£25 - £30

116 Badge - original, unmarked silver, Edinburgh University 
Training Corps, (T.A.) poss. Officer's £30 - £35

117 Badge - Royal Military College QVC Officer Cadet Cap 
Badge 1880 to 1901 £40 - £45

118 Badge - Royal Navy Chief Petty Officer - Civil Branch 
bullion embroidered original 1901 pattern £50 - £55

119 Badge - R.A.F. Wireless Air Gunner WW2 Half Brevet
£25 - £30

120 Badge - R.N. (Royal Navy) Coast Watcher 
£50 - £55

121 Badge - Sir W.G. Armstrong Whitworth & Co. Ltd., 
Munitions of War Imperial Service badge No. 1458 £30 - £35

122 Badge - South West Lancs Volunteer Regt. Maker - T. 
Fattorini, Bolton £60 - £65

123 Badge - The King's Own South Londsdale H.G. (Home 
Guard) Assoc. (WW2 period) £25 - £30

124 Badge - Third Norfolk Rifle Volunteer Corps w/m 
helmet plate. Nice badge £70 - £80

125 Badge - University & Public Schools Service Bn. - silver. 
Hallmarked J.F. Birmingham 1914  £120 - £130

126 Badge - Waziristan District WW2 embroidered 
formation sign badge £25 - £30

127 Badge - West Sussex Civil Guard, metal & celluloid, 
WW1 period £20 - £25
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128 Badge - WW1 Interpreters sleeve badge (rare) - brooched 
£50 - £55

129 Badge -L.I.V 2nd Battalion Dorset Regiment WW2 Pagri 
Flash commemorating its origin as 54th Foot (West 
Norfolk Reg.) £30 - £35

130 Badge 8TH Scottish VB the Kings Liverpool Reg white 
metal with lugs  £60 - £65

131 Badge 17th Lancers white metal with lugs  
£45 - £50

132 Badge 19th P.W.O Hussars white metal with lugs  
£40 - £45

133 Badge 24th lancers white metal  
£45 - £50

134 Badge a cloth 3 Commando skull emboided on green 
background.   £65 - £75

135 Badge Ayrshire Earl of Carrick's own Yeomanry brass 
with lugs  £30 - £35

136 Badge City of London Cyclists brass with lugs  
£70 - £75

137 Badge city of London Volunteers Corps Officers dark 
brass with lugs  £90 - £95

138 Badge Derbyshire Volunteers Regiment of Home Guard 
brass with lugs  £90 - £95

139 Badge Dorset Yeomanry dark brass with slider  
£30 - £35

140 Badge GRV Life Guards 1st and 2nd BN brass with lugs 
£45 - £50

141 Badge London Rifle Brigade white metal with slider  
£30 - £35

142 Badge Manchester Reg 1st VB BN white metal with 
slider  £70 - £75

143 Badge Northamptonshire Yeomanry white metal with 
lugs  £30 - £35

144 Badge QEII Army legal services white metal with lugs  
£40 - £45

145 Badge Queens Marys AAC brass with slider  
£30 - £35

146 Badge Queens own Oxfordshire Hussars brass with lugs  
£30 - £35

147 Badge Queens own Yeomanry brass with slider  
£30 - £35

148 Badge RND Anson BN brass with lugs 90  
£90 - £95

149 Badge RND Nelson BN brass with lugs 
£90 - £95

150 Badge Royal Bucks Hussars brass with slider  
£30 - £35

151 Badge Royal Devon Yeomanry R.F.A brass with slider  
£50 - £55

152 Badge Royal Gloucestershire Hussars brass with slider  
£30 - £35

153 Badge scarce WW1 for Voluntary War Work India 1914-
1919 in its fitted case  £60 - £65

154 Badge Shropshire Yeomanry brass with slider  
£30 - £35

155 Badge WW1 enamelled 1915 on war service  
£20 - £25

156 Badge WW1 factory O.H.M.S W.S & E.Co Ltd (on war 
service badge) no 668  £20 - £25

157 Badge WW1 scarce king Edward VII hospital Windsor 
pin back badge named on the back M Chappell June 24 
1914-1017  £40 - £45

158 Badge WW1 War Munition Volunteers brass badge no 
44772  £20 - £25

159 Badges - collection of 50, various regiments, may contain 
restrikes  £160 - £170

160 Badges - a Silver War Badge 244525, 16th County of 
London hat badge, and a pair a khaki 'Essex' cloth badges 
(items) £30 - £35

161 Badges - Australia/Eagle RAF WW2 Shoulder Title 
Badges (7) £60 - £65

 

162 Badges - collection of thirty mixed regiments, some 
restrikes  £100 - £110

 
163 Badges - New Zealand/Eagle RAF WW2 Shoulder Title 

Badges (7) £60 - £65

164 Badges - Officers Boss Badges, Royal Irish Rangers - 2 x 
6th Battalion The Kings Liverpool Regiment and one 
plain Boss (4) £40 - £45

165 Badges - RAF WW2 Officer's Nationality Shoulder Title 
Badges (approx 12) £90 - £100

166 Badges - RAF WW2 OR's Nationality Shoulder Title 
Badges (8) £60 - £65

167 Badges - Royal Navy Sun Helmet Badges 1901 - 1920 in 
red and Petty Officer - Blue, Junior ratings (2) £30 - £35

 
168 Badges - Royal Tank Regiment Arm Badges (9) 

£40 - £45

 
169 Badges - small box of 8 items includes an original Loyal 

Suffolk Hussars hat badge, a silver Suffolk sweetheart 
badge 1915, 2 Essex Yeomanry items etc £25 - £30

 
170 Badges - Special Reconnaissance Regiment - 2 x Army 

Flying Badge - Riding House Department of His 
Majesties Ordnance (4) £40 - £45

 

 
 

171 Badges - WW1 Royal Flying Corps, Machine Gun 
Corps, Royal Naval Division Machine Gun Bttn - RND 
Nelson Bttn - RDN Hodd Bttn (5) £50 - £55

 

 
 

172 Badges - WW2 Army Air Corps, Royal Tank Regiment, 
Royal Marines, Duke of Wellington's West Riding Regt, 
Beds and Herts Regt. Queens Royal West Surrey Regt, 
7th Queens Hussars, Gordon Highlanders (8) £60 - £65

 
173 Badges - WW2 Cloth Badges - Parachute Regiment Pair, 

Reconnaissance Corps, Royal Ulster Rifles, 1st and 6th 
Airborne Divisions, Royal Marines, 4/7th Royal 
Dragoon Guards, Border Regiment and Parachute and 
Wings (9) £80 - £85

 
174 Badges - (2) Athletes Volunteer Force 1914, both blue & 

white enamel versions, - white is uncommon  £50 - £55

http://e.co/
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175 Badges - (2) Church Corps both original hat & collar 
£20 - £25

 

 
 

176 Badges - (2) possibly relates to the Indian Royal Artillery 
- unmarked silver, probably Colonial made in India, both 
look Victorian £40 - £45

177 Badges - (2) South Wales Borderers & Queen's Own Kent 
Yeomanry (Hussars) both original and both white metal £40 - £45

178 Badges a pair of RFC cloth shoulder titles, GVF 
£60 - £65

179 Badges a Perse School OTC and a Leeds Pals West 
Yorks, GVF £30 - £35

180 Badges a selection of Scottish types, 4th & 6th Volunteer 
Bns The Royal Scots, Victorian Royal Highlanders, 2nd 
Aberdeenshire R.V, Victorian Glasgow Highlanders 5th 
VB HLI (5) may contain restrikes. £60 - £65

181 Badges a shoulder title selection, includes RND SWB 
RM RB etc £30 - £35

182 Badges a small Cavalry or Horse related selection. May 
contain re-strikes. £30 - £35

183 Badges a small Staffords selection and a Officers collar 
dog selection   £30 - £35

184 Badges a varied selection, may contain re-strikes. 
£65 - £75

185 Badges a Victorian British West Indies cap badge and a 
Somali Scouts cap badge, GVF £30 - £35

186 Badges an RFC Bronze pin back pair of wings, pre and 
early WW1 type, GVF £90 - £100

187 Badges an RFC cloth pair of wings, GVF
£140 - £150

188 Badges and miscellaneous militaria contained in a case. 
£40 - £45

189 Badges and miscellaneous militaria contained in a tin 
£40 - £45

190 Badges Army a scarce Chin Hills Gurkha cap badge and 
15x other IAOC Officers badges, GVF £70 - £75

191 Badges Machine Gun Core white metal and brass two of 
£60 - £65

192 Badges modern selection inc several Ghurka, Colonial etc 
£40 - £45

193 Badges three early brass badges inc 96th Glengary, all 
appear of age?, GVF £40 - £45

194 Badges WW1 1914, 1915 ,1916 on war service  
£45 - £50

195 Badges (10) - comprising various Gurkha Regiments 
£40 - £45

196 Badges (11 Military) - includes 2 Grey Simcoe Foresters
£20 - £25

197 Badges (18) - various - all original. Mostly military hat 
badges, includes coins etc £30 - £35

198 Badges (2) - 15th (The Kings) Hussars Officer's bronze 
with 2 fold-over lugs and a white metal other ranks badge £25 - £30

199 Badges (2) - original South Nottinghamshire Hussars -
comprising collar and Officer's bronze (brooched). The 
latter badge has a J.R. Gaunt, London tablet on the 
reverse £20 - £25

200 Badges (3) - original 2 x 5th and 6th Battn. 
Gloucestershire Regt. Officer's Hat & Collar (fold-over 
lugs on Hat badge) and an Officer's Collar of the 
Gloucestershire Regt. £30 - £35

201 Badges (3) - original Machine Gun Corps 
£20 - £25

202 Badges (5) - 3 original Monmouth Regt. (various) and 2 
original Royal Monmouthshire Royal Engineers brass 
and white metal and anodised. On the anodised badge 
the slider is marked J.R. Gaunt, London - it has a Queen's 
crown £40 - £45

203 Badges (6) - All original, 17th/21st. Lancers - 5 Hat 
Badges (various) and 1 brooched Collar badge £30 - £35

204 Badges (6) - original R.V.T.C., 3 London related hat 
badges etc. plus Mary tin £30 - £35

205 Badges (9) - All original 2 all brass (Essex & 
Northamptonshire) 2 Officer's (Middlesex and Beds & 
Herts), Hunts Cyclists etc. £50 - £55

206 Badges / Titles / Buttons etc original lot on old belt
£30 - £40

207 Battledress blouse with 2nd SAS shoulder titles, Burma 
ribbon bar, makers label B.Bloom Limited 1956 £60 - £65

208 Bedfordshire Reg WW1 Casualty BWM & Victory 
medals with photo and hat badge to 25508 Pte A J Coles 
Ist bn Bedfordshire Reg, K in A 9-10-17, buried Hooge 
Crater cemetery £90 - £95

 

 
 

209 Bedfordshire & Hertfordshire blue cloth helmet in 
original tin, with KC gilt helmet plate £400 - £500

 

 
 

210 Belgium Order of Leopold II with palm leaf, and Belgium 
Croix de Guerre with palm leaf (2) £34 - £36
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211 Binoculars pair of WW2 1944 dated (x7 mag) British 
army binoculars MKV in their brown leather case  £45 - £50

 

 
 

212 Boar War Lord Roberts Victoria Cross related 
Commemorative china Coalport plate c1900 £60 - £65

213 Board of Trade Rocket Apparatus Proof of Service at a 
Wreck medal. Edge impressed 'Indian Chief 1881'. 
Awarded to the Life Boat Crew who attended the Wreck 
of the Indian Chief, 19x R.N.L.S.Medals were awarded.  £70 - £80

 

 
 

214 Boer War Generals - various badges and pendants (9) 
includes Buller, Kitchener etc. £40 - £45

 

 
 

215 Boer War Generals - (5) 2 badges, 1 stud and 2 pendants 
Lord Baden-Powell, Buller and Lord Roberts £40 - £45

216 Boer War Generals - (5) comprising 4 badges and 1 
pendant, Lord Roberts and Kitchener £40 - £45

217 Boer War Kent interest "East Kent Mounted Rifles" Best 
turned out Troop medal, 1901-02-03 Tpr Harrison, 
silver, GVF £60 - £65

218 Boer War period possible Prisoner of War Horn Shaker 
plus 2 bone dice plus metal badge which is South African 
related £25 - £30

 

 
 

219 Boer War related - unmarked 15ct. gold National 
Commemorative medal - itself weighs 6.3gms. plus Bow 
Suspender and box £140 - £150

220 Boer War related - (3) comprising Relief of Mafeking 
1900 bronze medal, Boer War Peace medal 1899-1900 
and Fete of The Veterans 1908 bronze medal £40 - £45

221 Booklets: Three ORIGINAL copies of the Bystanders 
'Fragments From France' by Capt. Bruce Bairnsfather. 
*Number 4 with cover price 1s net. * Number 6 with 
cover price 1s/6d net. *Volume 2 Cover missing, content 
good. £20 - £25

222 Books - George Cross George Medal MM and BEM's to 
Ladies 1922-1947, compiled and typed by Ernest Platt. 
Plus Honours and Awards to Ladies 1914-1920 by Ernest 
Platt. Both hard back (2) £25 - £30

223 Books - History of the London Reg Royal Fusiliers in 
WW1, printed 1919, History of the Middlesex Reg 1914-
1919 recipients of the bar for the Military Cross 1916-
1920 South Africa 1899-1901 casualty roll two volumes £50 - £55

224 Books: 1) British Military Firearms 1650-1850 by H.L 
Blackmore. The Standard reference for this period. 2) 
Flayderman's Guide to Antique American Firearms 624 
pages. THE reference work on all U.S. Arms. Superb. 3) 
.303 1914 Rifle & Sniping Variants -I Skennerton. (3) £20 - £25

225 Books: A box of 15 WW2 classic paperbacks: Reach for 
the Sky, The Great Escape, The Colditz Story, 
Impossible Victories, The Red Baron etc 10 in boxed set. 
All vgc. No Reserve (Buyer collects) £20 - £22

226 Books: A box of general military books: Hitler, Militaria 
Collecting. WW1 subjects. Over 15, many hardback. No 
Reserve (Buyer collects) £20 - £25

227 Books: Regimental Histories: 1) Essex Regt. Burrows. 
HB. 232 pages. (2nd Bn). 2) Grenadier Gds. Ponsoby 
H.B. 383p. 3) Rangers Historical Records NEW. P/B. 
270p. 4) 62nd W Riding Div. 1914-19. Wyall. PB. 249 
pages. New. All in good condition. Sold as seen. (4) £25 - £30

228 Books: standard reference books on swords & bayonets: 
1) German Bayonets Vol 1 A Carter Models 98/02 & 
98/05 - The WW1 'Butcher Bayonets'. 2) Military 
Swords of Japan 1868-1945 by Fuller & Gregory. A super 
reference work. 3) British Military Bayonets-Wilkinson-
Latham covers British Bayonets 1700-1945. 4) Pictoral 
History of Swords & Bayonets-Wilkinson-Latham. Good 
general reference. All in good condition. (4) £20 - £25

 
229 Book: The Great War Medal Collectors Companion 

Guide Volume 1. The Standard Reference work for 
collecting Great War Medals. Limited Edition. Signed by 
the author: Howard Williamson. £20 - £25

 
230 Book: The Great War Medal Collectors Companion 

Volume 2. Regimental Numbers of the British Army 
(OMRS GOLD MEDAL 2010) Great War 
Abbreviations on Medals, MICs & Document (OMRS 
GOLD MEDAL 2011) Signed by the author.  £25 - £30

 
231 Book: The Great War Medal Collectors Companion 

Volume 3. Part 3 of the WW1 Standard Reference series 
on medals & decorations. Signed by the author.  £20 - £25
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232 Boulton's Trafalgar Medal 1805 in pewter d.48mm, as 
issued to officers and other ranks, aVF with some 
corrosion. £250 - £270

233 Box of assorted Militaria inc Holsters, and WW1 Vickers 
Belt (qty) Buyer collects £25 - £30

234 Box of assorted Militaria inc Makarov, Scorpion Beretta 
Holsters and Thompson 1928 stock (qty) Buyer collects £25 - £30

235 Box of assorted Militaria, badges, buttons, rank insignia, 
shoulder titles, German Banknote 1939, etc (quantity) £60 - £65

236 British Army soldiers sidecap, dated 1941 by Fox Bros, 
evidently unused with a larger sized early type cloth SAS 
badge £160 - £170

237 British Army Staff Officer's Gorget Patches, WW2 and 
later (approx 15) £30 - £35

238 British Army Trade Badges WW2 and later (approx 35 
items) £30 - £35

239 British Army WW2 embroidered shoulder title badges 
(approx 34) £40 - £45

240 British Union Jack, crows foot and 1916 stamped made 
by Sheffield England Flag makers. VF £50 - £55

241 British Union of Fascists cloth arm band
£100 - £120

242 British Union of Fascists post war pin badge 
£50 - £60

243 British WW1 Brodie helmet, no liner or chin strap, 
painted gold. Maker marked £40 - £45

244 British WW2 blue RAF Helmet with liner and chin strap, 
plus an Army helmet with liner and chin strap (2) £20 - £25

 

 
 

245 Bronzed statuette, of a Soldier at the Battle of Minden 
1759 (approx 14 inches tall) £24 - £26

246 Bronzed statuette, Royal Anglian Regiment soldier, 
Iraq/Afghanistan (approx 10.5 inches tall) £24 - £26

247 Brothers - BWM & Mercantile Marine Medal (Percy 
Quested). And a late claim (1977) BWM & Victory Medal 
(G/20031 Pte A W Quested R.Suss.R.). Killed In Action 
24 Sept 1918 with the 7th Bn, born Willesden, 
Middlesex. Buried Epehy Wood Farm Cemetery, France. 
With CWGC letters and photos (4) £80 - £85

248 Bucks. V.D.C. 1914 badge (prob. Voluntary Defence 
Corps) £30 - £35

 

 
 

249 Bugles, silver plated, one stamped 'B & H 400', and the 
other '1/27' 'Potter London'. (2) £35 - £40

250 Buttons - The Chinese Regiment (3) Rare 
£40 - £45

251 Buttons a varied selection of military and civilian types 
plus Pips £30 - £35

252 Buttons (32) - various, includes 12 R.A.F. Buttons 
£20 - £25

 

 
 

253 BWM and Death Plaque to PLY.15984 Pte Cecil 
Culverwell RMLI. Killed 28/4/1917 with 2nd RM Bn 
RN Div RMLI. On the Arras Memorial. Born 
Wembdon, Bridgwater, Somerset. GVF (2) £70 - £75

254 BWM medals to 266246 Pte F C Hickson R W Kent 
Reg/ 15690 Pte F F S Philips W Rid Reg M2/152129 
Pte H P Tallyn ASC £60 - £65

255 BWM medals to 48071 Pte G W Corby, Queens Reg and 
22653 Pte H Edwards Queens Reg  £40 - £45

256 BWM named 26054 Pte S West Durh L.I. Died of 
Wounds 24 July 1918 with the 1st/8th Bn. Born Kilburn, 
London. Buried St Erme Communal Cemetery. (1) £35 - £40

257 BWM named 30429 Pte H L Myall G.Gds. Killed In 
Action 19th July 1918, with No1 Coy, 2nd Bn. Born Gt 
Easton, Essex. Buried Douchy-Les-Ayette British 
cemetery. (1) £35 - £40

258 BWM named 48694 Pte A Hanks Lan Fus. Killed In 
Action with 17th Bn, 13 October 1918. Born 
Clerkenwell, Middlesex. Buried Dadizeele New British 
Cemetery. VF (1) £35 - £40

259 BWM named 51845 Dvr H W Edmonds RA. Died 
12/10/1918 in the Station Hospital, Paris. Born 
Woolwich. Buried City of Paris Cemetery. GVF (1) £30 - £35

260 BWM named 65904 Pte F J Smith 24-Can Inf. Killed In 
Action/D.O.W. 8/10/1915. Buried Westouter 
Churchyard. Born Montreal, Canada. Medal officially 
renamed ? VF sold a/f £20 - £25

261 BWM named 7068 Cpl S Fayers 23-London Regt. 
Sidney Fayers was Killed In Action 25 March 1918 as 
703309 with the 23rd Londons. Born Kings Lynn. On 
the Arras Memorial. Awarded the Military Medal. L/G 
18/7/1917, schedule number 94421, one of 19 awards to 
the 23ed for the attack on 6/6/17 acress the Ypres 
Comines Canal, Battle of Messines. GVF (1) £40 - £45
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262 BWM named 8557 Pte A Kennard Hampshire Regt. 
Killed In Action 6th August 1915 with the 2nd Bn. Born 
Hartfield, Kent. On the Helles Memorial. VF (1) £30 - £35

263 BWM named CH.18158 Pte T J Best RMLI. Killed 28 
April 1917 with 1st RM Bn RN Div RMLI. Born 
Chatham, Kent. Wounded and Court Martialled after 
tampering with German Shell. On the Arras Memorial. 
VF (1) £40 - £45

264 BWM named John Churchill, with Merchant Navy 
Condolence Letter. A Fireman and Trimmer who Died 
11/6/1918 S.S. "Lorle" (West Hartlepool). Born 
Liverpool. GVF (1) £30 - £35

265 BWM named L-47525 Dvr T J Oastler RA. Died of 
Wounds 10/12/1917 with the 174th Bde. Born 
Nunhead, London. Buried Ypres Reservoir Cemetery. 
GVF (1) £30 - £35

 

 
 

266 BWM named Lt Col J.W.H.T.Douglas. Serving with the 
2nd Bn Bedfordshire Regt. From the Alumni 
Felstedienses 1890-1950: John (Johnny) Williams Henry 
Tyler Douglas was born 1897 Stoke Newington, he was 
a great sportsman, Captain of the Cricket Team, 
Football, Hockey, Gymnast. Won Featherweights 1899 
and Middleweights 1901 at Aldershot. World Amateur 
Middleweight Boxing Champion 1908. Captain Essex 
County Cricket XI 1911-28. Life Member 1929. 
Captained the M.C.C. Team which brought back the 
"Ashes" from Australia 1911-12 and 1920-1, Played 
Football (A.F.A.) for England two caps, Capt M.C.C. 
Team in South Africa 1913-14. Wisdon Cricketer of the 
Year 1915, and was Middleweight Olympic Champion 
at the 1908 London Games.  Drowned on the wreck of 
the "Oberon" in Kattegat Dec 19th 1930 when the ships 
Captain was trying to exchange Christmas cards with his 
brother, also a Captain on another ship, the two colliding 
with fatal results.     Just a single medal to an amazing 
sportsman !     EF  (1) £240 - £260

267 BWM named SR-7143 Pte L Carrier R Fus. Killed In 
Action 6/4/1918 with the 13th Bn. Born West Ham. On 
the Pozieres Memorial. VF (1) £30 - £35

268 BWM only entitlement to f. 15602 R G Hill Act C.P.O 
RNAS comes with copy set of naval service papers  £50 - £55

269 BWM to 15000 Pte E Baddley N.Staff Regt. Died 9 
August 1915 with the 7th Bn. Born Tunstall, Staffs. 
Buried Alexandria Military & War Memorial Cemetery. 
Toned VF (1) £25 - £30

 
270 BWM & Victory Medal G-29372 Pte G A Jeffs 

R.W.Kent.Regt. Killed In Action 18/9/1918 with the 
7th Bn. Born Romsley, Warwicks. On the Vis-En-Artois 
Memorial. VF (2) £60 - £65

 
271 BWM & Victory Medal named 25047 Pte J T Peace 

S.Staff.R. Died at Sea 15/11/1917 serving with 1st/4th 
Bn Devonshire Regt. Born Barwell, Leics. On the Basra 
Memorial. EF (2) £50 - £60

 
272 BWM & Victory Medal named 4284 Pte J Hirons 21-

London Regt. Later served with 12-London Regt. Gun 
Shot Wound to right arm 9/9/1916. VF (2) £35 - £40

 
 

273 BWM & Victory Medal named Sgt G E Moore I.U.L. 
(Indian Unattached List), and GV Meritorious Service 
Medal (Sgt G E Moore I.U.L.). L/G 22 Sept 1919. 
GVF/EF (3) £120 - £140

274 BWM & Victory Medal to 10552 Pte Frederick Thomas 
Whipp Essex Regt. Killed In Action 2/12/1917 with the 
9th Bn. Born Kirby-le-Soken, Essex. On the Cambrai 
Memorial. Missing a 1915 Star VF (2) £50 - £60

275 BWM & Victory Medal to 127796 Pte J F Cormack 
MGC, with box of issue. EF (2) £30 - £35

276 BWM & Victory Medal to 137273 Pte.2. C K Hurdon 
RAF. Born Clapham, London. With copy service papers, 
RAF Trade listed as 'Pilot Gnr'. Plus 2x London CC 
Attendance Medals to C K Hurden (2+2) £30 - £35

277 BWM & Victory Medal to 19447 Pte J Dibble 
R.Suss.Regt, With Silver War Badge No B171562 for 
Wounds. With original packaging, and copy research. EF 
(3) £35 - £40

278 BWM & Victory Medal to 20065 Pte A Blood 
R.W.Kent.R. (2) £25 - £30

279 BWM & Victory Medal to 23632 Pte T Goodman Oxf & 
Bucks L.I. GVF (2) £30 - £35

280 BWM & Victory Medal to 27157 Cpl L Wright E.Surrey 
Regt. Land Wright was Killed In Action with the 8th Bn 
1st Sept 1918, born Stanford-le-Hope, Essex. On the Vis-
en-Artois Memorial. EF (2) £60 - £70

281 BWM & Victory Medal to 29631 Cpl F G Buckell Worc 
Regt. GVF (2) £25 - £30

282 BWM & Victory Medal to 301532 Pte H A Barnett Staff 
Yeo. VF (2) £60 - £65

283 BWM & Victory Medal to 301842 Pte S Couzens Essex 
Regt. (2) £25 - £30

284 BWM & Victory Medal to 308643 Pte H Wray Liverpool 
Regt (2) £25 - £30

285 BWM & Victory Medal to 32294 Pte S G Akiens 14-
Hussars. VF (2) £35 - £40

286 BWM & Victory Medal to 329839 Pte A P Norris The 
Queens R. With box of issue. GVF (2) £25 - £30

287 BWM & Victory Medal to 36054 1.A.M. R Jones RAF. 
With copy service papers, from Sutton Coldfield ? VF (2) £25 - £30

288 BWM & Victory Medal to 45148 Pte W G Turner Oxf & 
Bucks L.I. VF (2) £30 - £35

289 BWM & Victory Medal to 459401 Dvr J W McKinnell 
RE (2) £24 - £26

290 BWM & Victory Medal to 51734 Pte G Alden The 
Queens Regt. VF (2) £25 - £30

291 BWM & Victory Medal to 52434 Pte B D Labdon Som 
L.I. (2) £25 - £30

292 BWM & Victory Medal to 7141D.A. F J Catchpole DH 
RNR. Born Kessingland, Suffolk. With copy service 
papers (2) £25 - £30

293 BWM & Victory Medal to 82015 Pte L Simpson MGC. 
GVF (2) £25 - £30
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294 BWM & Victory Medal to C.Z.9653 P W Gardner 
O.TEL RNVR. With copy service papers, born Falkirk, 
Stirling. (2) £25 - £30

295 BWM & Victory Medal to GS-67246 Pte E H Lawrence 
2-London R. Died 18/10/1917. Lived Feltham Hill Rd, 
Ashford. Buried Wimereux Communal Cemetery. GVF 
(2) £50 - £60

296 BWM & Victory Medal to J.14046 A Meaker AB RN. 
With copy service papers, born Lambeth, London. Spent 
several periods in the Cells inc one for Theft. (2) £25 - £30

297 BWM & Victory Medal to J.62021 A E Chandler ORD 
RN. With copy service papers, born Watford. (2) £25 - £30

298 BWM & Victory Medal to K.49953 S T Kiddle 
STO.2.RN. With copy service papers. Born 
Wymondham, Norfolk. VF (2) £25 - £30

299 BWM & Victory Medal to M2/268670 Pte H C French 
ASC. Lived New Cardinal Street, Ipswich. GVF (2) £25 - £30

300 BWM & Victory Medal (1427 Pte F E Palk APC) Died of 
blackwater fever 16/3/1918, born Lambeth, buried 
Mikra British Cemetery. With TFEM GV (66 Bmbr C B 
Sutton 5/London.B.RFA). Palks widow married Sutton 
in 1937 VF (3) £80 - £85

301 BWM & Victory Medal (267211 Pte J Greenacre Glouc 
Regt) and GV Special Constabulary Medal (John 
Greenacre). Later served RAF. Born Great Yarmouth. 
GSW Scalp 26/8/16, and Shrapnel Wound 19/7/16. 
RAF Trade listed as 'Pilot Gnr'. With copy service papers. 
VF (3) £35 - £40

302 BWM & Victory Medal (28037 Pte O W Smith Leic 
Regt), Death Plaque and Scroll named Oswin William 
Smith. Killed In Action 5th July 1917 with "C" Coy 1st 
Bn. Born Whetstone, Leics. Buried Philosophe British 
Cemetery, Mazingarbe. Plus paperwork (qty) £120 - £140

303 BWM & Victory Medal (2) - 79470 W.O. Cl. 2, R.E. 
Elliott R.A.M.C. £45 - £50

304 BWM & Victory Medal (2) - Lieut. L.C. Lowe R.N.V.R. 
£45 - £50

305 BWM & Victory Medal (62600 Pte H Wiseman KOYLI) 
+ Death Plaque named Harold Wiseman, and Casualty 
Scroll. Killed In Action with the 2/4th Bn on 22/7/1918. 
Born Keighley, Yorks. On the Soissons Memorial.  £120 - £130

 

 
 

306 BWM & Victory Medal (8220 Pte D Montgomery 14 
London R). Defence Medal, Imperial Service Medal 
QE2 (David Montgomery). Plus London Scottish badge, 
silver ARP badge and Glasgow Peace badge (qty) £50 - £55

307 BWM & Victory Medal + Death Plaque to 26956 Pte 
Charles Frederick Mardell R.W.Kent Regt. Died in 
North Russia 11/5/1919 serving with 11th Bn R.Sussex 
Regt. Buried Kandalaksha Burial Ground. GVF (3) £140 - £160

 

308 BWM & Victory Medal + Death Plaque, medals named 
16093 Pte G Saunders Lan Fus. George Saunders was 
Killed In Action with the 12th bn Cheshire Regt 
17/1/1918 (58504). Born Hove, Sussex. Buried Doiran 
Military Cemetery. In original glazed frame £150 - £160

 

309 BWM & Victory Medal + Death Plaque, medals named 
8045 Pte F Rainbird Cambridge Regt. Killed In Action 
with 2nd Bn Lincolnshire Regt (40247) on 16 August 
1917. Lived Kirby Cross, Essex. On the Tyne Cot 
Memorial. GVF (3) £150 - £200

310 BWM & Victory medals eight of to 880120 Dvr H V 
Blake RFA/John D Watt Mercantile Marine/0141464 
Pte A E Told 20th NZ force/M-316759 Pte F C 
Papworth ASC/97017 Gnr S C Newton RHA 1060 Dvr 
J G Newsom RFA 21274 Pte H Robinson York 
LI/123054 S May RN comes with copy service papers £90 - £95

311 BWM & Victory medals to 33517 Pte P W Hall Scottish 
Rifles comes with good selection of original service 
documents his hat badge named wrist bracelet etc. £80 - £85

312 BWM & Victory medals to 75806 Pte H Berry 1st County 
of London Yeomanry £50 - £55

313 BWM & Victory pair, 15786 Pte F.Wallis Suff R and 
Defence medal, mtd as worn, mic shows pair only GVF £35 - £40

314 BWM (144678 Spr J F McCann RE) with Victory Medal 
(144678 Spr F C McCann RE). James Frederick McCann 
Died 3/11/1918 serving with 90th Field Coy RE. Born 
Digby, Lincs. Buried Cologne Southern Cemetery. EF (2) 
note naming error £40 - £45

315 BWM + Death Plaque to 16253D.A. T G Searle DH 
RNR. Died 23/2/1918 H.M.P.M.S. "Glencross". Lived 
Polperro, Cornwall. With a Victory Medal to 29710 Pte 
S Searle R.Berks Regt. Heavy tone (2+1) £90 - £100

 

 
 

316 Cambridge Regt selection inc Cap Badges, Sweetheart 
Badges and cloth badges (qty) £35 - £40

317 Campaign set of knife and fork in horn and pewter 19th 
century. Knife blade marked "Temple" £30 - £35

318 Canadian Army WW2 and later Formation Signs and 
Shoulder Title Badges (approx 20) £30 - £35

319 Canadian Army WW2 Formation Signs and Shoulder 
Title Badges (approx 12) £40 - £45

320 Canadian Army WW2 Formation Signs and Shoulder 
Title Badges (approx 15) £30 - £35

321 Canadian Army WW2 Formation Signs and Shoulder 
Title Badges (approx 15) £30 - £35

322 Canadian boxed 1867-1992 Confederation medal with 
boxed Canadian 1990-1911 Gulf and Kuwait medal £40 - £45

323 Cap Badge collection mounted in large glazed frame 
(approx 56) may contain restrikes. Buyer collects £100 - £110

324 Cap badges - mixed lot of original items inc Victorian (4)
£30 - £35

325 Cap badges - tin packed full of old cap badges, pin 
badges, button cleaners, bed plate, etc and a United 
Metal Machine Gun Officers Protractor (qty) Worth a 
rummage £80 - £90

326 Cap badges - wide range of regiments, all appear 
genuine, however lot may contain restrikes (approx 20) £50 - £55

327 Cap badges and Helmet plates, plus a few titles collars etc 
- old time collection, good variety. Needs Viewing 
(approx 75+ items) may contain restrikes £200 - £250

 

 
 

328 Cap Badge, 1st Chinese Regiment, a superb silver and 
gilt badge (approx 32mm x 35mm) Rare £140 - £160

329 CBE (Mily) 1st type in fitted Garrard Case. Medal EF, 
case a/f £240 - £250

http://sto.2.rn/
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330 Cecil Norman Brown - an interesting lot Lieut C N 
Brown MBE served with Essex & Suffolk RGA (lived 
Friars Road, Ipswich). Lot includes MBE (hallmarked 
1919) in Garrad Case, OBE (hallmarked 1917), his 2 
Lieut Commission Scroll 1/11/1915. His Captains 
Commission Scroll Suffolk (Fortress) Engineers 
24/2/1933 A.M.I.E.E.. Mentioned In Despatches 
Certificate 25/1/1917. MBE Scroll. Retired as Major 15 
Sept 1945 (2) £300 - £400

331 China War Medal 1842 named Robert Moffitt HMS 
Druid. With copy medal roll. GVF £500 - £550

332 Chindit cloth patch 
£20 - £25

333 Chinese silver Rifle spoon D.R.C. - Handle in shape of a 
rifle, marked "W.B. 90 S.C." £20 - £25

334 Chinese silver spoons (2) - comprising Shanghai Scottish 
marked "Sterling" and H.K.F.C. marked Hackhing 90% 
Silver Q £25 - £30

335 Chinese very impressive Breast star with long inscription 
to reverse, GVF £140 - £150

336 City Imperial Volunteers Post card - refers to Mrs. 
Baden-Powell (shows "C.I.V. in Khaki on board 
Pembroke Castle bound for the Cape") £20 - £25

337 Clan pin badge and Cap Badge both 'YMLAEN'. (2) 
£80 - £85

338 Cloth Badge Assortment - rank insignia, chevrons, 
badges etc (approx 35) £25 - £30

339 Collection of various Foreign Medals France etc (8) 
£50 - £55

340 Coronation Medals 1953 silver miniatures (8) 
£20 - £25

341 Crimea Medal 1854 unnamed as issued VF 
£100 - £120

342 Crimea Medal (no bars) engraved 'H Chessell 1854'. 
With copy medal roll, a Shipwright on HMS Stromboli 
(replacement ribbon rod). nVF £140 - £150

343 CSM QE2 with clasp Northern Ireland (25070272 Pte 
R.L. Aitken A & SH) and Iraq Operation Telic Medal 
(25070272 Pte R.L. Aitken A & SH). EF first mounted as 
worn second in box of issue (2) £180 - £200

344 CSM QE2 with South Arabia clasp to 23966147 Pte B E 
Hughes RAOC. Tarnished VF £40 - £45

 

 
 

345 Czechoslovakia WW2 Commemorative army badge 
collection - a superb original selection including 
enamelled versions (12) Scarce £150 - £200

346 Dealers ex stock of officers Military Pips, various 
Regimental Buttons, all neatly sorted into packets for re 
sale (qty) £25 - £30

 

 
 

347 Death plaque to S/8557 Rfn James Naven 1st Bn Rifle 
Brigade. Killed In Action 1st July 1916 (1st Day Battle of 
the Somme). Born Hull. Buried Serre Road Cemetery No 
2. (Unique Name) plaque with traces of verdigris £100 - £120

348 Delhi Durbar Medal 1911 in silver, unnamed as issued. 
GVF £80 - £85

349 Dunkirk Medal 1960
£25 - £30

 

 
 

350 East and West Africa Medal 1892 with bars Benin River 
1894 (42 to ship), and Brass River 1895 (71 to ship) 
named J. Bending, Pte.R.M., HMS Widgeon. With 
research, James Bending was born Tiverton in 1874. EF £380 - £400

 

 
 

351 East and West Africa Medal 1892 with Benin 1897 clasp 
(825 to ship) (J.W.Norris, BOY.1.CL.HMS St George), 
QSA with bars Bel/MR/Pa/Dr/Jo/DH/Belfast named 
(184367 A.B.J W Norris HMS Dorris). With much 
collector research and copy service papers, born Charlton
Dover, Kent. VF naming rubbed on QSA, both sides 
from wear. (2) Rare £800 - £850
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352 East Anglian interest - a super framed set of cloth blazer 
badges as of 1st Sep 1964. In large glazed frame (Buyer 
collects) £35 - £40

353 East German military epaulettes (qty) 
£25 - £30

354 Egypt Medal dated 1882 with Alexandria 11th July clasp 
named J. Matters BOY 1/CL: HMS Temeraire. With 
copy medal roll. VF with light contact marks £150 - £160

355 Egypt Medal dated 1882 with Tel-El-Kebir clasp named 
W.Shore. Pte. RM. With copy medal roll. VF with usual 
light contact marks £150 - £160

356 Egypt Medal dated 1882 (no bars) named G.Fennimore 
AB HMS Tourmaline. nVF £130 - £140

357 ERII Coronation medals in boxes with award scroll and 
addressed envelope to Horace R Horn from Wembley  £50 - £55

358 Essex Imperial Yeomanry brass buttons, 11 large, 4 
medium and 20 small (35 in all)  £30 - £35

359 Essex & Suffolk Cyclist Bn O.S.D Cap Badge 
£100 - £110

360 Falkland Islands Photos (5) - shows signing of Peace on 
26th April, 1982 £20 - £25

 

 
 

361 Family groups - 1914 Star Trio 59787 Dvr J Bullett RFA 
(served 114 Bde). WW2 group MX85048 G J Bullett RN 
(Born Dedham, Essex) 1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star, Italy 
Star, Africa Star, Defence & War Medals, plus original 
Certificate of Service, an album of photographs and a 
Dedham Observer magazine covering Georges Service 
(qty) £200 - £220

 
362 Family medals - BWM & Victory Medal + Metal ID Tag 

and box of issue (M.27577 T Abbott 3.WR.RN.). GV 
Special Constabulary Medal to Thomas Abbott with box 
of issue for Durham. And a Victory Medal M.Z.2678 R 
Abbott SIG RNVR. VF (4) £50 - £55

 

 
 

363 Family medals - Death Plaque to George James. BWM & 
Victory Medal to 5093 Pte W James R.W.Fus (missing a 
1914 Star), with a GVI Special Constabulary Medal 
(William G. James) and Defence Medal (5) £70 - £75

364 Family medals - QSA with bars Tr/SA01/SA02 (last two 
loose) to 4791 Pte W Payne 19th Hussars. BWM & 
Victory Medal (748123 Sjt F I Payne 24-Canadian 
Infantry). With copy QSA Roll. nVF/VF few tiny edge 
nicks (3) £100 - £110

 

 
 

365 Field Marshall the Rt Hon the Earl of Alexander of Tunis 
KG GCB OM GCMG CSI DSO MC CD PC(Can) 17th 
Governor General of Canada. An interesting and unique 
lot belonging to L/Cpl George William Sharpe, 
Alexanders driver in North Africa. Lot includes photo of 
Churchill Alexander and Sharpe with car. Large hand 
signed photo of Alexander dedicated to Sharpe Feb 11th 
1943. Plus original car Pennants (qty) £100 - £150

366 Fire Brigade Long Service Medal QE2 - Station Officer 
Alec. A. Baker £30 - £35

367 Fire Helmet - Earleigh Heights VFD '12' Fire-fighter, 
USA £40 - £50

368 Fire Helmet - early German ? leather and brass 
£50 - £60

369 Fire Helmet - early Hendry leather helmet (damaged 
liner/chin strap) £50 - £60

370 Fire Helmet - early Middlesex Fire Brigade (no chin strap)
£70 - £80

371 Fire Helmet - early NFS cork & leather (English) 
1940/50's £40 - £50

372 Fire Helmet - early NFS leather helmet (c1910-30) with 
brass rosettes £70 - £80

 

 
 

373 Fire Helmet - early Parisian fire helmet with liner and 
chin strap 'Fluctuat N E C Mergitur'. £50 - £60

http://3.wr.rn/
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374 Fire Helmet - German helmet with large neck skirt 
£30 - £40

375 Fire Helmet - London Fire Brigade (1960's) cork and 
leather (serrated core) £30 - £40

376 Fire Helmet - NFS cork helmet c1940's - 1950's, with 
liner and chin strap £40 - £50

377 Fire Helmet - NFS WW2 tin helmet '32'.
£30 - £40

378 Fire Helmet - South Yorkshire County Fire Service, 
Hendry Helmet, no lining or chin strap £20 - £25

379 Fire Helmet - USA '11' Clearwater Fire Department 
£30 - £40

 

 
 

380 First Aviation Week held in Gt. Britain, Blackpool Oct. 
18th - 24th 1909, China souvenir in the shape of a 
miniature shaving mug £50 - £55

381 Formation Sign Badges - British Army WW2 and later 
(approx 50 + items) £40 - £45

382 Formation Sign Badges - British Army WW2 and later 
(approx 50 + items) £40 - £45

383 Formation Sign Badges - British Army WW2 and later 
(approx 50 + items) £40 - £45

384 France - early Napolionic military horse furniture 
£40 - £45

385 France WW2 Shoulder Title Badge and Allies Invasion 
Commemoration Badge (2 items) £25 - £30

386 Free French FAFL Pilots badge, numbered 0134 on 
reverse, scarce, GVF £60 - £65

387 German 1888-1938 forestry service commemorative 
badge, maker marked  £50 - £55

388 German 1923 Blood Order for earliest Party Member in 
the Putsch 8/9th November 1923, medal hallmarked 800 
and numbered 8123 in an old case, possibly a 
contemporary replacement for wearing of this rare 
medal, shows wear overall £370 - £380

389 German 1923 Blood Order, silver 800 stamped and 
numbered 4684   GVF £240 - £250

390 German 1936 Berlin Olympics a large lapel badge and a 
Car? Badge £70 - £75

391 German 1938 NSFK enamelled badge 
£50 - £55

392 German 1939 edition of Adolf Hitler's Mine Kampf  
£30 - £35

 

 
 

393 German 1939 SA Day Badge, maker marked to reverse 
£40 - £45

394 German 1941 original training manual by Reibert for 
Panzerjager (antitank troops), many illustrations. General 
wear and tear noted £40 - £45

395 German 1st October 1938 medal with Luftwaffe award 
document to Unteroffizer Adolf Knodel  £45 - £50

396 German 25 year Faithful service medal with award 
document to Philipp Scholl dated 26 September 1938 £50 - £55

397 German 25 year Faithful Service medal with award 
document to Post Master Alfred Schneider  £55 - £60

398 German alpine Red Cross badge  
£50 - £55

399 German and Austrian Hungarian medals, five of  
£50 - £55

400 German arm bands, sword knots, SS flag, cuff titles medal 
ribbons on cards etc., box full, most reproductions £60 - £65

401 German Army sidecap, white piped, slight service wear, 
VF £140 - £150

402 German Balkenkreuz vehicle identity flag, service wear, 
VF £90 - £100

403 German Brave Indian "Azad Hind" medal, GVF 
£40 - £45

404 German close combat clasp in silver  
£65 - £70

405 German Close Combat Infantry clasp, maker marked, 
Peekhaus, GVF £130 - £135

406 German collection of various medals, badges etc, eleven 
items £160 - £170

407 German der stahlhelm wetthampffieger 1938 pin back 
badge with der stahlhelm 1939 screw back badge  £35 - £40

408 German Display cased set of awards to a Senior Political 
NSDAP figure, 7 medals and badges inc Golden Party 
Honour badges (pair) two sizes, interesting set. GVF £570 - £580

409 German DVL 1911-1936 Flying Commemorative 
medallion £40 - £45

410 German ephemera WW1 and WW1, large amount in 
folder £50 - £55

411 German General Assault badge "50" Engagements, 
maker marked to reverse GVF £170 - £180

412 German Golden Wound badge, L/14 maker marked, 
solid, GVF £40 - £45

413 German Infantry Assault War badge in silver, scarce 
screw back Pattern £55 - £60

414 German Infantry Close Combat clasp in gilt with extra 
hook and correct stainless steel pin, GVF £240 - £250

415 German Iron Cross Ist Class scarce screw back example 
maker marked L21 £80 - £85

416 German Kriegsmarine U-Boat mans finger ring with 
Anti England inscription, GVF £60 - £65

417 German Luftrennen 1940 Lapel badge, VF 
£40 - £45

418 German Luftschutz Air Raids medal (women's alloy type) 
and lapel badge. £40 - £45

419 German Luftwaffe 1st October 1938 medal and award 
document to Adolf Steinborn with citation for sports 
badge and newspaper cutting relating to his death on 24-
2-1945 £60 - £65

420 German Luftwaffe Air Gunners badge maker marked 
Deumer, GVF £80 - £85

421 German Luftwaffe Bombers Close combat clasp, GVF
£80 - £85

422 German Luftwaffe Radio Operators qualification badge, 
JMME marked, VF £80 - £85

423 German Luftwaffe scarce white piped field blouse, 
(Herman Goring Infantry Division), no moth, service 
wear, VF £440 - £460

424 German LZ 127 Graf Zeppelin badge, maker marked 
£40 - £45

425 German Medals - WW Iron Cross 2nd Class, Russian 
Front Medal, Merit Cross with Swords x2, Merit Cross 
without Swords (5) £45 - £50

426 German Mothers Cross silver grade, both 1st and 2nd 
type reverse, GVF £45 - £50

 

427 German Nazi BEVO blue cloth Arm shields, two uncut 
rolls of three badges £60 - £70
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428 German Nazi cloth arm bands, different (3) 
£40 - £45

429 German Nazi Cloth Eagles etc various (6) 
£30 - £35

430 German Nazi Cloth Eagles various (4) 
£30 - £35

431 German Nazi document stamp 
£50 - £60

432 German Nazi Fire Service belt buckle 
£20 - £25

433 German Nazi flag, allegedly captured at Monte Casino 
(approx 37 inches x 76 inches) £60 - £70

434 German Nazi Infantry Assault Badge (no pin), and two 
General Assault Badges (3) a/f £30 - £35

435 German Nazi Luftshutz Helmet, with liner and chin strap 
£45 - £50

436 German Nazi metal badges (5) 
£30 - £35

437 German Nazi NSDAP document stamp
£50 - £60

438 German Nazi Podium banner (approx 142 inches x 42 
inches) a/f £100 - £120

439 German Nazi Sports Badge with Swastika, maker 
marked. Plus a West Walls Medal with ribbon and packet 
of issue (2) £34 - £36

 

 
 

440 German NSFK 1938 Night Flight enamelled pin badge, 
maker marked £90 - £100

441 German Olympia 1936 collector card blue cloth album. 
Original. a/f £20 - £25

442 German pair of WW2 7x50 Dienstglas Army binoculars 
in their original case  £120 - £130

443 German Panzer Assault badge "50" Engagements 
£170 - £180

444 German Parachutists Close combat clasp, aluminium 
lightweight type, Assman marked, GVF £60 - £65

445 German party flat 30x60 inches with various stampings 
to the lanyard  £45 - £50

446 German reference books - 'Uniforms of the SS' by 
Andrew Mollo, Vols 1, 2, 3, all first editions (1968-70) (3) £30 - £35

447 German Reich flag 3x2 foot dated 1939 with various 
stencilling to the lanyard  £50 - £55

448 German Retired Pilots badge, Deschler maker marked to 
reverse, GVF £130 - £135

449 German SA SS NSKK dagger top nut spanner, maker 
marked, unusual, GVF £20 - £25

450 German Social Welfare Order, Commanders neck 
badge, enamel all good, GVF £170 - £180

451 German solid construction WW1 Iron Cross 1st class  
£30 - £35

452 German solid construction WW2 Iron Cross 1st class  
£30 - £35

 

 
 

453 German Spanish Cross in silver with Swords CEJ 800 
£180 - £200

454 German SS 8 Years LS&GC in bronze, GVF 
£130 - £140

455 German SS belt buckle, some light rusting  
£60 - £65

456 German SS four year Long Service medal  
£60 - £65

457 German SS Lapel badges, stickpin and pin back, (2) GVF
£40 - £45

458 German SS man's ring stamped inside size of ring has 
been altered in some time in its past  £200 - £210

459 German SS NSFK SA dagger spanner for securing the 
top nut on the daggers, maker marked  £20 - £25

460 German Waffen SS NCOs peaked cap, odd moth nip, 
slight service wear, VF £600 - £650

461 German Wehrpas stamped Kommando 26 Nov 1944, 
with a German gun cleaning kit in leather holster (2) £40 - £45

462 German Wochenspruche Der NSDAP, folder with 
approx 35 original posters (few damaged) folder a/f £80 - £85

463 German WW1 - a super original group with original 
named paperwork/certificates. Iron Cross 2nd Class 
(maker marked), Honour Cross with Swords (maker 
marked), Kaiser Wilhelm I Centenary Medal, Prussian 
Long Service Award for Non Commissioned Officers 4th 
Class, and Gold for Iron Token Medal. Attributed to 
Feldwebelleutnant Alfred Schonfeld of 8. Landsturm 
Infanterie Bataillon Munster. With original tin that it was 
all found in. (qty) £200 - £220

464 German WW1 and WW2 badges medals etc., in wood 
box with German party flag and assorted German 
booklets £65 - £70

465 German WW1 collection of eleven medals  
£160 - £170

466 German WW1 group mounted as worn - Iron Cross 2nd 
Class, Freidrich August Cross 1914, Honour Cross with 
Swords (3) £90 - £100

 

 
 

467 German WW1 group mounted as worn - Iron Cross 2nd 
Class, Friedrich August Medaille, Honour Cross with 
Swords (3) £90 - £100

468 German WW1 Iron Cross 2nd class with WW2 bar to the 
iron cross 2nd class £70 - £75

469 German WW1 Iron Cross 2nd Class, with 1939 Merit 
Cross without Swords. Both maker marked. (2) £40 - £45

 

 
 

470 German WW1 Luftschutz helmet converted from a 
captured Czechoslovakian helmet  £100 - £110

471 German WW1 Machine Gunners Arm Badge by C E 
Junker Berlin ALTE Jacobstr 13.  £30 - £40
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472 German WW1 photo album with thirty, good, army 
related photos, portraits and groups  £45 - £50

473 German WW1 postcard collection of approx. one 
hundred and twenty  £70 - £75

474 German WW1 soldiers pork pie hat nice hat in good 
condition  £140 - £150

475 German WW1 steel helmet with liner 
£80 - £85

476 German WW2 40 year Faithful Service medal  
£45 - £50

 

 
 

477 German WW2 Air Gunners Deumer badge 
£260 - £270

478 German WW2 arm shields, Krim & Kuban, VF 
£55 - £65

479 German WW2 Army flack War badge, maker marked  
£45 - £50

480 German WW2 Army Parachutist Qualification badge 
Junker Berlin maker marked, GVF £350 - £400

481 German WW2 Army Reserve Wehrpas
£30 - £35

482 German WW2 badges - good range of High Quality 
copies inc 1st Pattern E Boat, German Cross in Gold 
Coth, Radio Operator & Air Gunner, Luftwaffe Fighter 
Clasp, etc etc (8) Worth a look £160 - £180

483 German WW2 Bar to the WW1 Iron Cross 2nd class, pin 
fixings missing, no makers mark £40 - £45

484 German WW2 Belt Buckles Army and Labour (2) 
£45 - £50

485 German WW2 Book Artillery Training Pocket Manual 
£20 - £25

486 German WW2 Book Guide to Kaiser Wilhelm Canal + 
a few small badges (qty) £30 - £35

487 German WW2 cloth Sonderverband 288 bevo sleeve 
badge, and cloth eagle (2) £80 - £85

488 German WW2 Coastal Artillery War Badge, F.L.L.43 
£60 - £65

489 German WW2 collection of medals and badges some 
copies noticed  £180 - £190

 
490 German WW2 cutaway section incendiary bomb 

showing the inside of the bomb nice clean example  £100 - £110

 
491 German WW2 Destroyer War Badge (pin hook missing) 

Shuco maker marked £40 - £45

 
492 German WW2 Deutches Kreuz in gilt grade, No.1 maker 

marked to reverse (Deschler & Sohn) GVF £550 - £600

 
493 German WW2 double decal police helmet  

£90 - £95

 
494 German WW2 E-Boat badge 2nd type with Peekhaus 

maker marks, VF £170 - £180

 
495 German WW2 E-Boat first type war badge, Schwerin 

maker marked, most finish intact, GVF £190 - £200

 
 

496 German WW2 E Boat 2nd Pattern "Peekhaus" badge
£260 - £280

 

 
 

497 German WW2 E Boat badge 2nd Pattern, maker marked
£250 - £300

498 German WW2 E Boat badge maker marked, Infantry 
Assault badge (no fittings), and a Russian Front Medal (3) £40 - £45

499 German WW2 Eastern Peoples Ostvolk award 1st class 
with swords, silver grade, GVF £50 - £55

500 German WW2 Ephemera inc maps selection. 
£25 - £30

501 German WW2 Faithful Service medals, 25 years and 50 
years, GVF £50 - £55

502 German WW2 Gau Essen gilt badge, maker marked 
Hoffstetter, Bonn £30 - £35

503 German WW2 Ground recovered tin helmet with traces 
of "Danzig" & possibly SS shields remaining, poor £90 - £100

504 German WW2 helmet with liner and chin strap, as reused 
by the Norwegian Army after WW2 £100 - £150

505 German WW2 high seas fleet war badge, maker marked 
fec Adolf Lock Ausf Schwerin Berlin, no pin  £45 - £50

506 German WW2 Hitler Youth Armband and two badges 
inc Proficiency badge, VF £60 - £65

507 German WW2 Hitler Youth belt buckle and a 
Proficiency badge both maker marked, VF £70 - £75

508 German WW2 Iron Cross 1st class 1939, three piece 
construction, magnetic core, coke bottle pin, GVF £90 - £100

509 German WW2 Iron Cross 1st class Spange, pin back, 
GVF £50 - £55

510 German WW2 Iron Cross 1st Class, cased, reverse 
engraved 'Rolf Mayer Stabs-Kp. SS-Pz.Rgt.5 (5.SS-Div) 
Feb 1944'. £140 - £160

511 German WW2 Iron Cross Ist class with WW2 bar to the 
Iron Cross Ist class £100 - £110

512 German WW2 Knights Cross of the Iron Cross in fitted 
case, L\12 maker stamp, three piece construction, GVF £1300 - £1400

513 German WW2 Knights Cross of the Iron Cross, in case, 
no makers marks £1000 - £1200

514 German WW2 kregsmarine naval flag 20x38 age stained 
and dirty £50 - £55

515 German WW2 Kriegsmarine Wehrpas with metal Tag. 
Scarce £90 - £100

http://5.ss/
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516 German WW2 Lapel badges Deutches Youth inc 
Marksman, 3, GVF £30 - £35

517 German WW2 Lapel badges inc DJ 
£30 - £35

518 German WW2 Lapel badges, Party, Air spotting, VW 
Factory etc (5) GVF £60 - £65

 

 
 

519 German WW2 Luftwaffe 'Para' Osang badge 
£220 - £240

520 German WW2 Luftwaffe Flak Wehrpas
£40 - £45

521 German WW2 Luftwaffe grouping, two Iron Crosses, 
Pilots badge, Transport clasp etc, VF £450 - £500

522 German WW2 Luftwaffe Observers Badge, maker 
marked  £150 - £170

523 German WW2 Luftwaffe Paratroopers badge, pin clip 
missing, no makers mark £100 - £110

524 German WW2 Luftwaffe Reconnaissance clasp in 
bronze, GVF £80 - £85

525 German WW2 magazines - Der Arbeitskammerad (inc 
Hitlers Birthday) x5, NSDAP Der Reichsschulungsbrief 
1936 x1, Die Wehrmacht 6 July 1940 invasion of France, 
Der Adler 25 March 1941 (8) £40 - £45

526 German WW2 medals and badges, all copies / or 
damaged (mixed lot) (8) £35 - £40

527 German WW2 Merit Cross with Swords, plus two other 
badges (3) a/f £20 - £25

528 German WW2 MG34 Ammo box with magazines 
£25 - £30

529 German WW2 Minesweepers badge 
£30 - £35

530 German WW2 Minesweepers badge, pin missing, no 
makers mark £70 - £75

531 German WW2 Minesweepers War Badge, no makers 
mark £60 - £65

532 German WW2 Olympics Order, an enamelled breast 
badge, GVF £140 - £150

533 German WW2 pair of 6x30 voigtlander army binoculars 
in their black Bakelite case  £80 - £85

534 German WW2 Panzer Assault badge in bronze, GVF 
£60 - £65

535 German WW2 Panzer Assault badge in silver grade, 
maker FLL and 43 on reverse with titled cardboard box, 
GVF £170 - £180

536 German WW2 Panzer mans sidecap, pink piped, 1940 
dated with feint maker stamp, no moth, VF £270 - £280

537 German WW2 Panzer tunic and trousers
£600 - £700

538 German WW2 Panzer wrap tunic and trousers, well issue 
stamped to interior, service wear, no moth, VF £800 - £850

539 German WW2 party flag, 30x55, some tears and holes  
£65 - £70

 
540 German WW2 Party flag, 90x150cms makers label 

Schornhorst & Berger, VF £90 - £100

 
541 German WW2 Pennant, probably for a Tank, marked in 

a corner, 1/22 painted on ?, GVF £70 - £75

542 German WW2 photo album with fifty two army related 
photos and twenty two post WW2 reunion photos his 
original DVL sports badge, citation booklet etc., all 
relating to Adolf Hollinger  £65 - £70

543 German WW2 photo album with forty eight army 
photos, portraits and groups, some taken in the snow £45 - £50

544 German WW2 photo album with front cover with eagle 
Stab II. A.R . 4 dated 1936 containing mainly army 
photos with various field guns, soldier ,family photos etc. £65 - £70

545 German WW2 Police '8' medal, and German SS Gold 
coloured medal (2) a/f £20 - £25

546 German WW2 POW white summer tunic stripped of 
insignia, as used by the SS and Army £140 - £160

547 German WW2 RAD Labour mans sidecap, well marked 
interior, 1941 dated, VF £60 - £65

548 German WW2 Reich war flag, central swastika, well 
stamped to edge, Hamburg 1944 etc. 85cmsx150cms VF £90 - £100

549 German WW2 Russian Front Medal + various 
documents (qty) £30 - £35

550 German WW2 Russian Front Medal, and two Tinnies (3) 
a/f £20 - £25

551 German WW2 scarce deactivated cluster bomb  
£35 - £40

552 German WW2 scarce steel head incendiary bomb 
designed for braking slate and tile roofs with various 
stencilling's to the body, deactivated  £130 - £140

553 German WW2 Shoulder Boards inc Medical, Fire, Police 
(10 items) £70 - £75

554 German WW2 soldiers wehrpak with WW1 Militarpak, 
served on various battlefield,s Somme, Yser, Cambria 
with a selection of photos etc.  £40 - £45

555 German WW2 SS Belt buckle, maker marked to reverse, 
GVF £130 - £140

556 German WW2 SS Black flag with SS Runes to centre, 
well stamped to edge inc Berlin 1942 VF £90 - £100

557 German WW2 stick grenade, the head, possibly original, 
shaft a replacement £40 - £45

558 German WW2 style Luftwaffe Jacket 
£30 - £35

 

 
 

559 German WW2 Tank Assault '25' badge 
£425 - £475

560 German WW2 Tank Assault badge, and Infantry Assault 
badge (2) a/f £20 - £25

561 German WW2 Tank Battle Badge, no pin, maker marked 
'R S'. £70 - £75

 

 
 

562 German WW2 U Boat badge 2nd Pattern, no makers 
mark £150 - £160



 20

563 German WW2 U Boat badge (pin missing) maker marked 
'fo'.  £100 - £120

 

 
 

564 German WW2 U Boat Combat Clasp in Bronze, 
Peekhaus £400 - £500

565 German WW2 unusual Bank presentation book with 
portrait of Adolf Hitler inside comes with two 1942 bank 
share certificates  £40 - £45

566 German WW2 Waffen SS Nederlanders poster (approx 
14x21 inches), in glazed modern frame (Buyer collects) £100 - £150

567 German WW2 Waffen SS poster (approx 19x29.5 
inches), in glazed modern frame (Buyer collects) £100 - £150

568 German WW2 War Merit Cross with Swords, maker 11 
GVF £70 - £75

569 German WW2 Zeppelin Airship Officers cap badge, 
unusual, VF £80 - £85

570 German WW2 "Hibernia" Labour banner, double sided, 
VF £270 - £280

571 German / Italian Afrika campaign medal, maker 
marked, plus a faded cloth Afrika Korps badge, GVF £60 - £65

 

 
 

572 Glamorgan Police Helmet badge, 1950's issue for the 
Queens Visit £34 - £36

573 Glengarry badges inc HMS Excellent, No 37 North 
Hampshire, XXX, No 61 South Gloucestershire, No 35 
Royal Sussex, No 78, and one unidentified (7) a/f £70 - £80

574 Glengarry badges inc No 2, No 44, No 54 West Norfolk 
Regt, No 56, No 82 Prince of Wales Volunteers, No 41 
The Welsh Regt (6) a/f £60 - £70

575 Glengarry badges inc No 45 Nottinghamshire, No 38, No 
84, No 29, No 105, No 48 Northamptonshire, No 69 
South Lincolnshire (7) a/f £70 - £80

576 Glengarry badges inc No 47 Lancashire Regiment, No 
70 The Surrey Regiment, No 59 2nd Nottinghamshire, 
No 108 Madras Infantry, No 75 (5) a/f £50 - £60

577 Glengarry badges inc No 52, No 19, No 42, No 18 Royal 
Irish, No 89 Princess Victorias, No 64 2nd South Staffs, 
No 93 Sutherland Highlanders (7) a/f £70 - £80

 
578 Glengarry badges inc No 53 Shropshire Regiment, No 16 

Bombay N.I., No 73 Perthshire, No 5, No 36 
Herefordshire Regiment, No 17 (6) a/f £60 - £70

 
579 Glengarry badges inc No 93 Sutherland Highlanders, No 

83 County of Dublin, No 46 South Devonshire, No 28 
North Gloucestershire, No 25 Kings Own Borderers, No 
34, No 63 The West Suffolk (7) a/f £70 - £80

 
580 Glengarry badges inc No 98 Regiment, No 99 Duke of 

Edinburgh's Regt, No 88, The Queens Own Light 
Infantry, No 96, No 28 North Gloucestershire (6) a/f £60 - £70

 
 

581 Great Yarmouth Volunteer Training Corps 1914 badge. 
Maker - Fattorini, Bradford £90 - £95

 
582 Grenade - WW2 mills no 36 hand grenade, nice clean 

example £100 - £110

 

 
 

583 Group - 1939-45 Star, Africa Star, Defence & War 
Medals, Efficiency Medal GVI with Territorial clasp + 
extra service bar to ribbon (2042097 Gnr J H Golbourn 
RA. Number corrected). Plus Army Emergency Reserve 
Efficiency Medal (2042097 Sgt J H Golbourn RCT). (6) £200 - £220

 

 
 

584 Group - 1939-45 Star, France & Germany Star, Defence 
& War Medals, Efficiency Medal GVI with Territorial 
clasp (6207931 Sjt H W A Durbin. Kensingtons.), QE2 
Imperial Service Medal (Henry William Arthur Durbin) 
L/G 11 Oct 1974. Cap badge, ID Tags, and 3x sports 
medals (qty) £100 - £120

 
585 Group - BWM (33553 Bmbr F C Brown RA), IGS with 

Waziristan 1921-24 (1405724 Bmbr F C Brown RA), and 
GV Army LS Medal (1405724 Bmbr F C Brown RA). 
This his whole entitlement. Born Hereford. VF (3) £80 - £85

 
586 Group - CSM QE2 with Northern Ireland clasp 

(25016215 SIG S A Hudspeth R Signals). With NATO 
Medals for Former Yugoslavia and Kosovo. VF-EF (3) £40 - £45
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587 Group - East and West Africa Medal 1892 with 1891-2 
clasp (50 to ship) (R Wynn, ORD, HMS Widgeon), QSA 
with Defence of Ladysmith clasp (275 to ship) (145837 
A.B. R Wynn HMS Powerful), 1915 Star Trio (145837 R 
Wynn LS RN) BWM erased. Richard Wynn was born 
Donabate Dublin, Ireland. With much collector research, 
and copy service papers. Toned VF (5) £700 - £750

588 Group - GV TFEM (165 A.O.R.Sjt C Brooks 
23/London Regt) and GV Meritorious Service Medal 
(swivel suspender) named 700004 C.Sjt (A.W.O.CL.1.) C 
Brooks London Regt. Also entitled to 'B' Mentioned in 
Despatches 13/8/1918. Silver War Badge. MSM L/G 
15/3/1919. These medals are his sole entitlement. Rare 
pair EF (2) £160 - £180

 

 
 

589 Group - QSA with bars MR/Pa/Jo (10883 Sgt-Clerk J A 
Barkham RFA), KSA with bars SA01/SA02 (10883 Serjt 
J A Barkham RFA), 1914 Star Trio 10883 Q.M.Sjt J A 
Barkham RGA (W.O.CL.2. on pair), GV Meritorious 
Service Medal (10883 Q.M.Sjt (A.C.) J A Barkham RA), 
and GV Army LSGC Medal (10883 Q.M.Sjt. J A 
Barkham RGA). Silver War Badge No 226105. MSM 
L/G France 1/1/17 HQ 48th Divl Arty RA. With 
several documents and maps. Born Belgaum, East India. 
GVF (qty) £400 - £450

590 Group - to 5531 D. A Searle SMN. RNR. 1939-45 Star, 
Atlantic Star, War Medal and Royal Naval Reserve 
LSGC Medal GVI. GVF (4) £40 - £45

 

 
 

591 Group attributed to P/JX 203264 F C Pantling RN. 
Medals mounted as worn 1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star, 
Burma Star + Pacific clasp, Defence & War Medals, 1953 
Coronation Medal, plus Soviet 40th Anniversary Medal 
with Certificate £50 - £55

592 Group court mounted as worn - 1939-45 Star, Atlantic 
Star + France & Germany clasp, Africa Star + North 
Africa 1942-43 clasp, War Medal, Naval General Service 
Medal GVI with Minesweeping 1945-51 clasp 
(D/JX.149366 R H Williams PO RN), and Naval LSGC 
Medal GVI (JX.149366 R H Williams PO HMS Drake). 
VF (6) £300 - £350

593 Group mounted as worn - 1939-45 Star, Africa Star + '8' 
to ribbon, Italy Star, Defence & War Medals, GSM QE2 
with Cyprus clasp (Major D C Ward R Sigs) correction 
to naming, and 1953 Coronation Medal. Retired Lt Col 
1/10/1968. GVF (7) £120 - £130

594 Group mounted as worn - 1939-45 Star, Burma Star, 
Defence & War Medal + MID (L/G 19 Sept 1946 for 
Burma), GSM GVI with S.E.Asia 1945-46 clasp (Major J 
R Whitaker REME), and Indian Independence Medal 
1947. Plus miniature set. Together with another GSM 
GVI with S E Asia 1945-46 clasp in box of issue (Major J 
R Whitaker IEME). Scarce officers double issue group. 
VF-EF (qty) £280 - £300

595 Group mounted as worn - 1939-45 Star, Italy Star, 
France & Germany Star, War Medal, GSM QE2 with 
Malaya clasp (Col D F B Pike. Staff). GVF (5) £170 - £180

596 Group mounted as worn - MBE (Mily), Defence & War 
Medal, 1953 Coronation Medal, and Efficiency 
Decoration dated 1951 with Territorial clasp. (5) £140 - £160

597 Group mounted as worn - named Major T Widdowson 
RASC. 1939-45 Star, France & Germany Star, Defence 
& War Medals, GSM GVI with Palestine 1945-48 clasp. 
GVF (5) £100 - £120

598 Group mounted in frame - 1939-45 Star, Africa Star, 
Italy Star, Defence & War Medals, Efficiency Medal GVI 
with Territorial clasp (1467909 Sjt A Baker RA). GVF (6) £55 - £60

599 Group of eight medals to Capt R Griffiths, mounted for 
wearing including 1939-45 Star, Italy Star, Africa Star, 
F&G Star, Defence and War medals with MID &
territorial decoration named and dated 1952 with French 
Croix de Guerre £150 - £160

600 Group of family medals husband POW and wife ATS 
consisting of 1939-45 Star, Africa Star, War medal with 
selection of service documents to 5625420 Pte S 
Fairminer Devonshire and Queens Reg POW no 251785 
Stalag IV -C Bystrice Czech republic comes with his 
wife's ATS group of documents and War medal to 
W/280729 P K Faiminer Bournemouth ATS £120 - £130

601 Group to 35608 Cpl A E J Hall, Kent SJAB 1947. Serving 
Brothers Breast Badge (4th type), 1939-45 Star, France & 
Germany Star, War Medal, Service Medal of the Order 
of St John with two 5 year bars. L/G 16/1/1962. (5) £50 - £55

602 Group to 5111919 Gnr R J Thompson RA. 1939-45
Star, Africa Star, Italy Star, Defence & War Medals, 
Efficiency Medal GVI with Territorial bar. With several 
original documents inc Soldiers Service & Pay Book, 
Release Book, etc (qty) £60 - £65

603 Group to J. 103633 S.J. Burns, P.O., H.M.S. Royal 
Sovereign comprising Atlantic Star + France & Germany 
Bar, Italy Star, Africa Star, 1935/45 Star and Defence 
and War Medals, Wound Badge & Letter, Ribbon Bars 
with Mentioned in Dispatches Oak Leaf. MID L/G 
11/12/1945 Cmmd Gnr Stephen John Burns, serving in 
Germany. Born Maidstone, Kent. With copy service 
papers. (Small correction to LSGCM).  £110 - £120
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604 Group, Defence Medal & Royal Air Force Long Service 
Medal GV, engraved to 157460 L.A.C. E.T. Kinder 
R.A.F. (possible correction noted). Mounted as worn, 
small edge bump. (2) £60 - £65

605 Group: Egypt Medal dated Reverse with bars The Nile 
1884-85 and Kirbekan plus Khedives Star dated Egypt 
1882 to 2052 Pte. G. Denston 1/S. Staff. R. With full 
copy papers, bars confirmed to roll. Normal light pitting 
VF (2) £200 - £220

606 GRVI Imperial Service medal to a woman Grace Amelia 
Potts in box with photo  £25 - £30

607 GRVI Royal Signals Officers dress hat 
£30 - £35

608 GSM GVI with Malaya clasp named Flt.Off. E E 
Springham WRAF. With box of issue, and medal 
paperwork 1952. Lived Surbiton, Surrey. EF £120 - £130

609 GSM GVI with Palestine 1945-38 clasp, named to Sister 
M F Lorch Q.A.I.M.N.S. (surname corrected), with box 
of paperwork of issue 1949, lived Kingston-on-Thames, 
Surrey. EF £200 - £250

610 GSM GVI with Palestine 1945-48 clasp, named to 
14480048 Tpr F E Clarke RAC. EF £70 - £75

611 GSM QE2 with Arabian Peninsula to T/22796506 Cpl 
T Preece RASC. GVF £35 - £40

612 GSM QE2 with Near East clasp to 23210382 Tpr A 
White R.Tks. (Tanks). Few tiny edge bumps VF £40 - £45

613 GSM with Cyprus bar to 28315602 C D Manning RE 
with scarce restricted card on opening fire in Cyprus  £60 - £65

614 Gun Powder tin flask - Curtis's & Harvey's of Hounslow 
£20 - £25

615 HMS Courageous Casualty, the First Warship loss of 
WW2, an Aircraft carrier which was torpedoed by a U-
Boat 17th September 1939, group is 1939-45 & Atlantic 
stars, War medal, named box and slip "George Edwin 
Charles Davies" who was D/M 1049 an Electrical 
Artificer, he is commemorated on the Plymouth 
Memorial. Framed but easily removed, GVF £180 - £190

616 Home guard original scarce set of WW2 webbing with 
ammo pouches, leather belt with webbing cross strap 
adapter cross straps  £220 - £230

617 Honourable East India Company officers ? boss chain, 
and whistle, unmarked silver, boss maker marked 
Ranken & Co and with the H.E.I.C lion hallmark - pre 
1860 £170 - £180

 

 
 

618 Houses of Parliament stone and metal WW2 period 
souvenir £20 - £25

 

619 Hungarian WW1 stick grenade, deactivated, with 
matching practice grenade  £40 - £45

 

620 Husband and Wife medals - MBE (Civil), Defence Medal 
and Womans Voluntary Service Medal with two bars (last 
medal with case and letters) (attributed to Mrs Freeman 
of Queens Road, Cowes I.O.W.). With Defence Medal 
and War Medal + QE2 Naval General Service Medal 
with Cyprus clasp mounted as worn (Lieut 
M.J.L.Freeman RN) plus Miniatures. VF-GVF (6 + 3) £200 - £250

 
 

621 Husband & Wife groups - Mr F Walker Royal Armoured 
Corps (lived Lowestoft) 1939-45 Star, Africa Star, Italy 
Star, Defence & War Medals, box of issue various photos 
and paperwork. Plus Mrs Kathleen May Cropley (later 
Walker) Defence & War Medal + Soldiers Service & Pay 
Book (qty) Heavy £60 - £65

622 Identification Discs WW1 Various names, religions etc. 
Unresearched. (11) £20 - £25

623 Imperial German Feldmutze, black banded for Pioneers? 
1916 issue stamped, service worn, VF £170 - £180

624 Imperial German Flying hard helmet, rare item, 
conforms to pictures of early 1915-1916 German Pilots in 
books, VF £640 - £660

625 Imperial German WW1 Reichs War flag, Imperial Eagle 
to centre, Iron Cross in corner, stamped Berlin 1915 VF £90 - £100

626 Imperial Russia a Cross of St George numbered 096-654 
on old tatty ribbon, VF £70 - £75

 

 
 

627 Imperial Russian 1848 large brass Helmet plate for the 
63rd Regiment (missing its lead numbers, and with just 
two lugs remaining). £240 - £260

 

 
 

628 Imperial Service Medal EDVII (Star shape) unnamed as 
issued GVF £50 - £60

629 Imperial Service Medal GV (Star shape) in Elkington 
case of issue. Medal unnamed. GVF £40 - £45
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630 Imperial Service Medals - GV crowned to Thomas 
Arthur Lotherington L/G 20/12/1932 Hull Post Office 
(attempted erasure of surname), and ISM GVI to Arthur 
George Saxton L/G 24/6/1938, later awarded the BEM 
(2) £20 - £25

631 Imperial Service Medals - QE2 Jesse Marchant L/G 
29/6/1954, Edward Francis Stokes L/G 17/4/1956, 
GVI Herbert George Lamb L/G 13/7/1951, Albert 
Hyde L/G 12/7/1946, and GV (crowned) Charles 
William George Dukes L/G 15/6/1934. VF-EF (5) £50 - £60

632 India General Service Medal 1854 with Burma 1887-89 
clasp, engraved 'Lieut T D Leslie 4th Cavly Hybd 
Contgt'. (4th Cavalry, Hyderabad Contingent). 
Commissioned 9/9/1882, Lieut 1883 in the 2nd Royal 
Fusiliers. Indian Army list July 1890 show him as a Lieut 
Madras Staff Corps serving as a Squadron Officer. On 
1/1/1890 he was appointed Adjutant in the Governors 
Bodyguard Captain 9 Sept 1893. With copied research. 
GVF £350 - £400

633 India General Service Medal 1854 with North West 
Frontier clasp, impressed 'xxxxx G Shields H M's 1st Bn 
6th Regt'. (Royal Warwickshire Regt). Rank erased on 
promotion. Roll shows him as Q Mr Sergt. Contact 
marks nVF £200 - £220

634 India Medal with Relief of Chitral 1895 clasp (2050 Pte 
M Conway 1st Bn E.Lanc Regt). Also entitled to a three 
bar QSA and two bar KSA. Few light contact marks and 
tiny edge bumps GVF (1) £160 - £170

635 Indian Mutiny Medal (no bar) engraved to Sowar 
Gurmuck Singh 13th Bl Lcrs. nVF £200 - £220

636 Indian Mutiny Medal (no bar) impressed '25 T Ward 
34th Foot Duplicate'. (Cumberland). Appears to be 
entitled to the Lucknow clasp. Contact marks nVF (1) a/f £140 - £160

637 Indian Mutiny Medal (no bar) impressed '3482 Dxxxxmr 
J Phillips H.M's 54th Rxxx', and Army LSGC Medal 
impressed '3428 Drum Maj J Phillips 54th Foot'. (West 
Norfolk). With some copy papers and photo. Contact 
marks nVF/VF (2) £400 - £450

638 Indian Mutiny Medal (no bar) impressed 'Cha Hollis 
82nd Regt'. (Prince of Wales Vols). Small edge bumps 
nVF £200 - £220

639 Indian Mutiny Medal (no bar) impressed 'Hy Campbell 
3rd Bengl Eurpn Regt'. Medal with contact marks, 
naming rubbed. With copy medal roll etc. nVF £240 - £250

640 Ipswich - 1915 Star Trio and Death Plaque to SD.9. 
Charles Samuel Cotton L.D.H.RNR. Died 24/4/1916 
on HM Trawler "Lena Melling". Lived Cavendish Street, 
Ipswich. Buried Ipswich Old Cemetery. HM Lena 
Melling was Mined near Elbow and sunk by U-boat 7 
Captained by Georg Haag. (4) £230 - £240

641 Italian medal for Spanish Civil War Volunteers under the 
Fascist banner, GVF £40 - £45

642 Japan - various cased Orders, silver and enamel (3) 
£60 - £65

 

 
 

643 Japanese modern Samurai outfit housed in large black 
case, plus loose helmets, face mask, etc. (qty) Heavy Buyer 
Collects £50 - £60

644 Japanese Rising Sun war flag, GVF 
£80 - £85

645 Japanese Tsuba probably in bronze, shows various 
images on both sides, GVF £40 - £45

646 Japanese WW2 signed prayer flag with soldiers national 
service bag and selection of letters  £120 - £130

647 Japanese WW2 soldiers flag  
£25 - £30

648 Khedives Star 1884-6. GVF 
£45 - £50

649 Khedives Star, undated. VF 
£45 - £50

650 Lapel and sweetheart badges collection of twelve  
£20 - £25

651 Large glazed and framed WW1 commemorative silk 
'Victory For The Allies'. Buyer collects £30 - £35

652 Large heavy bronze plaque 'In Happy Memory of 
General Sir Walter Braithwaite G.C.B. Chairman of the 
League of Remembrance 1929-1945. (12.5 inches x 16 
inches) Heavy £40 - £50

 

 
 

653 Leach London Air Raid Siren WW2. Heavy  
£30 - £40

 

 
 

654 Leather Ammunition Pouch with 'IMRV' ? monogram 
badge (Isle of Man Rifle Volunteers ?) £40 - £50

655 Leather Flying Helmet and Goggles, ear piece marked 'A 
M 10A/12443'. £80 - £85

656 Leeds Volunteer Reserve 1914 badge 
£50 - £55

 

 
 

657 Lieut Col G Mc M Robertson DSC. N.Staff.Rgt attd 
10th Bn R.Dublin Fus, and later 2nd Manchester Regt. 
quantity of original paperwork photos and ephemera inc: 
Mentioned In Despatches Certificates for 7/11/1917, 
7/4/1918, 8/11/1918, and 16/3/1919. DSO 
Certificates 22 Oct 1918 'Bar to the DSO', and 
15/2/1919 'Second bar to the DSO'. An interesting 
original lot (qty) £200 - £250
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658 Lincolnshire 3rd Volr Battn post 1905 Helmet plate w/m 
£90 - £100

659 Lincolnshire Regiment 3rd Volunteer Battalion officers 
helmet plate, silver plated £240 - £260

660 Lincolnshire Regt Drummers Pouch Badge, brass 
£40 - £45

661 Liverpool Shipwreck and Humane Societys Marine 
Medal (silver 38mm), named Mr W H Stead 2nd Officer 
S/S"Anselma De Larrinaga" In Charge of Boat at 
Rescue of Crew of S/S Bremerhaven 5/2/1902. Lot 
includes old photo and research. nEF £200 - £250

662 London Gazettes for Oct. 10th 1815, 1816 and 12th June 
1917 plus 3 x Waterloo copied Rolls and 1 x photocopied 
Roll for Defence of Lucknow £20 - £25

663 Loyal Suffolk Hussars solid brass cap badge with folding 
lugs £40 - £45

664 Lusitania medal, a 1915 Trench whistle and WW1 
Trench lighter, (3x items)   £30 - £35

 

 
 

665 Major General C A West Royal Engineers CB DSO MC 
MID, original blue cloth helmet with helmet badge, tin 
case and named plaque to front. His framed set of 
Officers badges and ribbon bar, plus photo. RE and later 
Assistant Chief of Staff at S.H.A.E.F. (His medals were 
sold at DNW 2004).  £500 - £600

666 Mary tin - inscribed on lid "404 Dr. A. Culverhouse 
A.S.C. Dec. 25th 1914 Rouen, France" £22 - £24

667 Mary tin plus 1914 Xmas card plus photo of Princess 
Mary £35 - £40

668 Mary tin plus 2 Trench Art type lighters
£30 - £35

669 Medal Books: 1) The 1914 Star to the Royal Navy & 
Royal Marines by Fevyer & Wilson. Standard Reference 
for these units. 251 pages. S/B. 2) With Full & Grateful 
Hearts - A Register of Royal Marine Deaths 1914-1919. 
Published by R.M Historical Society. Standard Roll. 459 
pages. S/B. (2) £20 - £25

670 Medal Ribbons - quantity of original WW1 1914-15 star, 
British War Medal 1914- 18 and victory medal ribbons 
(qty) £30 - £35

671 Medals: 1) Khedives Star 1882 on ribbon with 
replacement suspender. 2) Edward VII Coronation to 
P.C.T. Stevens C.O Div. Metropolitan Police (Lacks 
suspender) (2) a/f £20 - £25

672 Mentioned In Despatches Certificate to 943658 LAC K 
W Mason RAFVR 14 January 1944. With a few other 
documents £40 - £45

673 Metropolitan Police group mounted as worn - 1897 
Jubilee Medal (PC J Piggott S.Divn), 1902 Coronation 
Medal in bronze (PC J Piggott S.Divn), and 1911 
Coronation Medal (PC J Piggott). VF (3) £60 - £70

674 Middlesex Regiment KC helmet plate, gilt 
£200 - £220

675 Military Badges (mostly) - 14 in all 
£30 - £35

 

 
 

676 Military Cross group - MC unnamed as issued L/G 
3/6/1918, QSA with bars CC/OFS/Tr (6876 Pte J 
Smith Durham L.I.) initial corrected. KSA with bars 
SA01/SA02 (6876 Pte T Smith Durham L.I.), BWM & 
Victory Medal (2.Lieut M A Smith), GV Army LSGC 
Medal (6876 C.Sjt M A Smith Durham L.I.). With copy 
service papers, twice Wounded. This chap enlisted in 
1899 under the name Thomas Smith, his real name being 
Matthew Arnold Smith, later noted in 1916. Lot also 
includes officer cap badge and pips, plus DLI engraved
hip flask, and superb full length photo.    QSA & KSA 
with edge bumps, medals toned GF-VG  (6) £800 - £1000

 

 
 

677 Military Cross WW1, reverse engraved '2nd Lieut J 
Arnold Wilson Welch Regiment. Laventie France June 
4th 1916'. Wilson served with the 20th Bn attd 14th Bn 
Welch Regt. MC L/G 27 July 1916 'for conspicuous 
gallantry when leading a raiding party into the enemy's 
trenches. He got his party through uncut wire, inflicted 
considerable loss on the enemy, and withdrew with great 
skill. Later he returned under fire to search for a missing 
officer'. EF (1) £400 - £450

 
678 Military Cross WW1, reverse engraved 'Capt Leslie 

Abraham Middlesex Yeo'. MC L/G 18/1/1918 'for 
conspicuous gallantry and devotion to duty. When the 
enemy attacked his position, by his skilful leadership he 
beat off three separate attacks, inflicting heavy casualties 
on the enemy, and maintained his position intact'. GVF 
(1) £400 - £450
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679 Military General Service Medal 1847 with bars Orthes / 
Toulouse, named to P Morgan 61st Foot. (Ex Glen Nov 
1939, Sotheby July 1993). GVF tiny edge bump £800 - £850

 
 

 
 

680 Military General Service Medal 1847 with Guadaloupe 
clasp, named W.McCormack 25th Foot. (Ex Glen Dec 
1988, Spink May 1998). GVF £800 - £850

 
 

681 Military Identity Tags - 24 tags for 14 different people 
£35 - £40

 
 

682 Military Medal Geo.V an unnamed example, a few light 
eks but no traces of naming remain, GVF £140 - £150

 
 

683 Military Medal group - MM GV (M2-051993 Pte F G 
Miller RASC), 1915 Star Trio M2-051993 Pte F G Miller 
ASC. Plus original MM Certificates. MM L/G 17/6/19 
Motor Transport ASC, for Battle of the Selle Oct 1918, 
Sch No 246030 a single award. Born Mullingar, 
Westmeath, Ireland. With copy research. GVF (4) £300 - £350

 
 

684 Military Medal group - MM (1590 Dvr J Warfield 
240/S.M.BDE.RFA-TF), 1915 Star Trio (1590 Dvr J 
Warfield RFA). Plus Soldiers Pay Book. MM L/G 
9/12/1916 "D" Bty, Sch No 50531. Won with Gnr W T 
Wood for gallantry on The Somme between 5/9/16 -
7/10/16. VF (4) £300 - £350

 

 
 

685 Military Medal group mounted as worn - MM GV 
(303008 Sjt W C Cooper 2/7 W.York R TF), 1915 Star 
Trio (1344 Sjt W C Cooper Yorks L.I.) and GV 
Territorial Force Efficiency Medal (303008 Sjt W C 
Cooper MM 5/W.Yorks Regt). MM L/G 13/3/18, 
award for the Battle of Cambrai Nov 21 to 28th 1917, 
Sch No 144509. VF-GVF (5) £400 - £450

686 Military Medal GV named 20629 Cpl H Goodbrand 
22/Manchester R. MM L/G 12/3/1917 for operations 
on the Ancre, Somme 11th to 15th Jan 1917, Sch No 
68663 one of a batch of 4 MM's (others to Birch, Phillips 
and Nind, all 22 Bn). Killed In Action 14/3/1917, buried 
Sommecourt British Cemetery No2 Hebuterne. Born 
Manchester. nVF/GVF £350 - £360

687 Military Medal GV (L/7981 Dvr C Lingwood RFA) and 
BWM (7981 Dvr C Lingwood RA). MM L/G 
13/3/1919 for operations on the Hindenburg Line Sept 
1918. A Battery 112/Brigade, Sch No 213767, one of 
four awards to the Battery. GVF (2) £300 - £350

 
688 Military Medal GV (M2-078930 Pte S G Holmes 

M.T.ASC), BWM & Victory Medal, and KGVI Special 
Constabulary Medal (Stanley G. Holmes). Missing his 
1915 Star. MM L/G 16/7/18 for gallantry during the 
March Offensive, Sch No 172662, one of 3 awards. GVF 
(4) £300 - £350

 
689 Military Medal GV (S-5707 Pte J Donnelly 1/R.Highrs), 

and BWM (S-5707 Pte J Donnelly R.Highrs). MM L/G 
20/10/19 (delayed from L/G 17/6/19) one of 3 MM's 
(others McGowan and Duff) awards for the Battle of The 
Selle, Oct 1918, Sch No 244875. GVF (2) £240 - £260

 
690 Military silver spoons (2) - comprising Royal Artillery & 

Middlesex Regt. - various dates £20 - £25

 
691 Military unmarked silver spoons (3) - South African 

related £20 - £25
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692 Militia General pattern officers Shako Plate. Unmarked 
silver and enamel £130 - £140

693 Miniature Jubilee 1897 medal mounted on pin for wear, 
GVF £25 - £30

694 Mitcham Town Guard 1914 badge No. 317  
£45 - £50

695 Mixed lot of medals, BWM & Victory Medal 147817 Gnr 
H Perrin RA, Italian Medal, German Medal, plus various 
school medals (qty) £40 - £45

696 Mixed medals - German WW1 Iron Cross 2nd class, 
silver Temperance Medal, Voluntary Service Medal 
(silver hallmarked), and a copy GSM GVI for S E Asia 
1945-46 unnamed (4) £50 - £60

697 Montgomery interest a selection of ephemera and 
photographs and a post war made Monty Beret £140 - £150

698 Mosley black shirts, the alternative Mosley book printed 
1947 with vary rare flyer advertising the book  £50 - £55

 

 
 

699 Most Distinguished Order of St Michael and St George, 
Companions Neck Badge. In fitted Garrard case 
'C.M.G.'. EF £480 - £500

700 Naval General Service Medal GVI with Palestine 1936-
1939 clasp, named J.75401 C E Stannard AB RN. Small 
scratch to obverse, other contact marks VF £90 - £100

701 Naval General Service Medal QE2 with Near East clasp, 
named to P/SK.959469 W E Foster. M.(E).2.RN. GVF £130 - £140

702 Naval LSGC Medal EDVII, named 278497 John 
Thompson, ACTG CH STO HMS Diamond. With 
copy service papers, born Luton, Kent. VF £50 - £55

703 Naval LSGC Medal GV named PLY.19858 A Ward 
SGT. RM. With a few edge bumps (1) £30 - £35

704 Naval LSGC Medal GV named to '294378 W L 
Williams, Mechanician. HMS Russell'. With copy 
papers, born Middlesboro, Yorks. Small edge bump VF £40 - £45

705 Naval LSGC Medal GV, named PO.8942 R J Burgess, 
Private (L/Cpl) RMLI. With copy service papers, born 
Woolwich, London. Light contact marks VF £50 - £55

706 Naval LSGC Medal QV named James Chalkley, Com'd 
Boatn HM Coast Guard. Born Stepney, Middlesex. GVF £130 - £140

707 Naval LSGC Medal QV named Jn Smith, Adml's Stewd 
HMS Agincourt. With copy papers. Born Swanage, 
Dorset. GVF £140 - £150

708 Naval LSGC Medal QV, named S D Burns CH 
Boatman HM Coast Guard. Born Chepstow, 
Monmouth. With copy service papers. EF £110 - £120

 

 
 

709 Naval Victorian group - South Africa Medal with 1879 
clasp (T E Twine. Sailmkrs Crew HMS "Shah".), Egypt 
Medal dated 1882 no clasp (T E Twine Sailmrs Mte 
HMS "Eclipse"), Naval LSGC Medal QV (Thomas 
E.Twine, Sailmrs Mate HMS Duncan), Khedives Star 
1882 (unnamed as issued). With copied research, born on 
Ascension Island 1856. An attractive and interesting 
group. Usual light pitting VF and better (4) £900 - £950

 

 
 

710 Netherlands cased Order of the House of Orange Grand 
Cross Badge and Star (ribbon missing), with boxed Czech 
Revolution Medal 1945 and, a WW1 Bruxelles 
Commemorative Medal (4) £200 - £250

711 North Bengal Mounted Rifles - 2 unmarked silver spoons. 
1 has a rubbed Maker's mark prob. Indian made £30 - £35

http://2.rn/
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712 Norwich related - V.T.C. (poss.) or Special Constable 
(poss.) badge £30 - £35

 
713 Nurses uniforms believed to be WW2 with jacket, hat and 

coat, Essex Red Cross  £120 - £130

 

 
 

714 Nursing group - 1915 Star Trio (S.Nurse U F Henson 
Q.A.I.M.N.S.R.) (S.Nurse U F Henson on pair). 
QAIMNSR Cape Badge (29mm) silver hallmarked 
(1916), Defence Medal, War Medal, CSM GVI with 
Palestine clasp (Sister U F C Henson P.M.RAF.N.S.). 
Silver College of Nursing pin badge No 17665. The 
British Journal of Nursing January 1944 lists her as being 
awarded the ARRC 2nd class. Went to Egypt 30/5/1915 
serving with 21st Gen Hospital, and on the Hospital Ship 
"Goorkha". Joining the Princess Marys RAF Nursing 
Service 27/12/1923. The Goorkha was mined in 1917 
off Malta.  Una Flora Clotilde Hensons group is very 
scarce and possibly a unique combination. Lot includes 
various badges, an engraved coin and attractive photo, 
and a Jerusalem box     (qty) £800 - £900

 
715 Nursing interest - various LSS, Red Cross Nursing 

badges, medals, plus a WW APMMC cloth badge 
(Almeric Paget Military Massage Corps), some named to 
Dorothy N. Mitchell (9) £80 - £85

 

 
 

716 Nursing related - Wharcliffe War Hospital 1916 badge 
£55 - £60

 
717 Nursing & Regimentally related St. Patrick Duns 

Hospital Maternity bronze medal awarded to Mrs. 
Louisa White 77th Regt. 1878 £60 - £65

 
718 OBE Ist type woman's engraved on the back M E 

Johnson, March 1918, in case. Mrs Margaret Emmeline 
Johnson president of the working league Gibraltar  £130 - £140

 
 

719 Order of the Bath, Companion of the Military Division 
(C.B.Mily), Neck Badge. In fitted Garrard case 
'C.B.Mily'. EF £480 - £500

720 Order of the Garter, a fine Bullion Breast star, GVF
£170 - £180

721 Ordnance shells including 1943 2 pounder with 20mm 
canon round £45 - £50

 

 
 

722 Original frame of Victorian and GV Cap Badges and 
Collars, plus a Khedives Star 1882 medal. Framed and 
glazed. Nice lot £280 - £320

723 Para Dennison smock post WW2 Pattern with WW2 
Pattern post WW2 dated named Para helmet  £280 - £290

724 Paratrooper Helmet with liner and chin strap, c1950's 
£40 - £50

725 Peru Order of Merit of Distinguished Service Breast star 
in fitted case, made by Casa of Lima, GVF £90 - £100

726 Photos - collection of Royal Navy interest including ships, 
seamen etc. £30 - £35

 

 
 

727 Plastic box of mixed Militaria inc RAMC Jacket, books, 
Bugles etc (qty) Buyer collects £24 - £26
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728 Poland a Free Polish Airforce era Pilots badge with 
London maker mark, GVF £140 - £150

729 Poland a Free Polish WW2 selection inc a Virtuti Militari 
and two badges, about GVF £80 - £85

 

 
 

730 Police badge - Cambridge Borough Police 
£40 - £45

731 Police Gorget Patches and Police Cadet Armband (7) 
£20 - £25

732 Police LS&GC EIIR in fitted Royal Mint case, Sergt. 
John Harper, GVF £25 - £30

733 Police QE2 LSGC Medal (Const George L. Thorndike) 
mounted with a Defence Medal. GVF (2) £24 - £26

734 Polish WW2 Cavalry Officers Collar Patch Pair, 3 Polish 
Army Beret Badges, Polish Labour Group Collar Badge, 
2 Polish Army Lapel Stick Pins, Polish Air Force 
Observers Stick Pin and 4 Old Comrade Lapel Pins 
(approx 12) £60 - £65

735 Pouch badge for the 69th South Lincolnshire. Brass 
£45 - £50

736 Powder Flasks - a scarce antique Tortoise Shell powder 
flask, together with a standard leather flask (2) a/f £40 - £50

737 Powder Flasks - small collection including leather and 
copper (5) £30 - £35

738 Prestwich & District C.D.C. 1914, (prob. Civil Defence 
Corps) badge £45 - £50

739 Princess Mary WW1 tins, plus two 1915 Cards (3 tins) 
£60 - £65

740 QSA with bars CC/OFS/Tr/SA01 (last bar loose) 
named 10189 Pte P Bailey 56th Coy 15th IMP YEO. 
With copy medals, one stating 'Invalided'. VF £100 - £110

741 QSA with bars CC/Tr and a KSA with bars SA01/SA02 
to 786 Pte H Poulter KRRC. With copy medal rolls, 
served with 3rd Bn. VF edge bumps to KSA (2) £120 - £130

742 QSA (no bars) named S.Brassington, Blksth HMS Forte. 
GVF (1) £100 - £120

743 Queen's, Westminster Vol. Mounted Infantry Co. 
unmarked silver & bronze medals (2 in total), bronze one 
dated 1906 and presented to Lieut. P.E. Harding £30 - £35

744 RAF AM marked survival whistle with set of Kings 
Crown pilots wings RAF 1944 dated bible signed by 
Royal Air Force Chaplin and dated may 9th 1945 with 
RAF hat, badges etc.  £90 - £95

745 RAF Interest a wind up old style Record player with a 
pre war? Style RAF cap badge painted on lid, unusual ! £80 - £85

746 RAF items: 1) Two WW2 period models of Spitfire. 2) 
Two 'Wings for Victory' badges. 3) WW2 booklet 
'Approach to Aircraft Recognition'.  £20 - £25

747 RAF Kings Crown chrome staff car bonnet mascot  
£40 - £45

748 RAF Museum framed badge collection (complete) each 
badge silver hallmarked (1981) and gilt, with enamel.  £150 - £200

 
749 RAF Navigators course and speed computer in wood case 

with RAF note books, protractor and flying helmet etc  £100 - £110

 
750 RAF scarce WW2 large wall clock in wooden case 12 inch 

dial stamped RAF in the centre  £240 - £250

 
 

751 RAF Standard Bearers Belt for 19 Squadron. Made by 
'Hobson and Sons (London) Ltd' £70 - £80

752 RAF Station flag, 5x feet x 3 feet approx, AM 1940 
stamped to edge, no damage, GVF £120 - £130

753 RAF two Pilots wings, a bullion dress pair and flat normal 
service wear, GVF £50 - £55

754 RAF WW2 casualty documents with official telegram 
etc., relating to the death of Observer 205208 Sgt Allan 
Holland, K in A on a bombing raid with 460 Sqd RAAF 
on the 13-8-1942 buried Heverlee war cemetery Belgium £65 - £70

755 RAF WW2 group comprising of 1939-45 Star, Burma 
Star, Defence and War medals with ERII RAF long 
service medal mounted for wearing to 1237498 Act Sgt A 
F Parker RAF comes with two RAF certificate of service 
books selection of RAF comrades association documents 
and two albums full of documents photos etc.  £160 - £170

756 RAF WW2 Nationality Shoulder Title Badges -
Canada/Eagle/USA Pair, - Eagle/USA Pair, - Canada 
Pair - and RCAF Eagle Pair (8) £35 - £40

757 RAF WW2 officers hat, nice clean example, some wear 
to leather sweat band £100 - £110

758 RAF WW2 photo album with 185 photos mostly taken in 
North Africa with some good photos of abandoned 
German tanks, field guns, aircraft photos scenic and 
family photos £80 - £85

759 RAF WW2 pilots log book, medals, documents etc., all 
relating to F O Cyril Haigh flew a variety of aircraft 
mainly oxford and Anson's on UK duties from July 1942 
to October 1945 £140 - £150

760 RAF WW2 Pilots Officers uniforms with jacket trousers, 
hat and coat with Kings Crown Pilots wings Kings Crown 
brass buttons and hat badge  £170 - £180

761 Reference books - German Uniforms & Bayonets by 
Lubbe, Daggers of the Third German Reich by Mollo, 
Identification of Reproduction Nazi Weapons by 
McFarlane, and Imperial Japanese Army & Navy 
Uniforms and Equipment (4) £30 - £35

762 Regular Army GVI LSGC Medal to 1858358 Sjt A L 
Jackson RE. VF small correction to surname, and edge 
nick £35 - £40

763 Regular Army GVI LSGC Medal to T/16088 Sjt F G 
Bonner RASC. GVF £35 - £40

764 Regular Army LSGC Medal GVI named 5100065 
W.O.CL.2. W Kirkham R.War.R., with named box of 
issue. EF £40 - £45

765 Regular Army QE2 LSGC Medal to 22297532 Sgt A C 
Moore RTR (Tanks). GVF few small edge nicks £40 - £45

766 Replicas: 1) DFC contemporary copy in silver (?) copy on 
original ribbon with brooch clasp. 2) Military Cross: A 
modern copy. 3) George Cross: A copy with ribbons & 
brooch clasp. Useful for museum display etc. (3) a/f £20 - £25

 

767 RNVR LSGCM (GV) named T/SUB Lieut H V Cox 
RNVR. Henry Vincent Cox (Harry as entered on his 
Officers papers) was born 1886, served in the battleship 
HMS Thunderer from 16/5/1914 to 29/5/1914 and 
again from 25 Aug 1914 to 9 Aug 1917. Seeing action at 
the Battle of Jutland 31/5/1916. Granted a commission 
T/Sub Lieut 20/12/1917, and 16/3/1918 served yacht 
HMS Catania. 28/5/1918 appointed to Motor Launch 
447, later given command of ML430 and then ML504. 
With research. Contact marks nVF £100 - £110

 

768 Rochdale & District Volunteer Special War Service 
bronze badge £45 - £50
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769 Royal Air Force Cadet, Apprentice and Boy Entrants 
Gorget Patches and Slip-on Shoulder Badges for use at 
Cranwell and RAF Henlow etc (approx 30 items) £30 - £35

770 Royal Devon Yeomanry Artillery bronze badge with 
folding lugs. Rare £30 - £35

771 Royal Humane Society Medal in silver, in fitted 
Elkington case. Named Lieut Arthur Marsden RN 25th 
March 1912. For saving a seaman from the sea. Later 
served in WW1 and Commended for Jutland where he 
was wounded in the thigh when the destroyer he was in 
command of, HMS Ardent was Sunk, retired as a 
Commander 1920, became an MP. Recalled for WW2 
service, retired as a Captain. With much research. EF £400 - £450

 

 
 

772 Royal Marine Commando group mounted as worn - 
1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star, Africa Star, Pacific Star, 
Defence & War Medals, Naval LSGC Medal GVI 
(CH.X.2135 D A Hopker CLR/SGT. RM.). Denis 
Alfred Hopker was born at Mile Town, Sheerness, Kent 
1919. Served HQ 3 Cdo 8 June 57 to 30 Nov 1958. Lot 
includes original Certificate of Service, green beret 
(Jalpotex 1953). A large photo album of Military interest 
with Commando Dagger to front inc Hopker in Uniform 
with medals. During the 1970's he was involved in TV 
including The Onedin Line, giving advice re tall ships 
and hiring out his own vessel. Lot includes several behind 
the scenes photos inc good images of Jane Seymour. 
Needs careful viewing.   Nice lot  (qty) £250 - £300

773 Royal Naval HMS 1944 Hat, Money Belt, Hat Tin, 
Tallies etc inc HMS Penguin (qty) £35 - £40

774 Royal Naval Reserve KC sword belt, with and RAF KC 
sword belt, plus leather case £35 - £40

775 Royal Navy interesting scrap albums, two of, relating to 
R Waltham from Lowestoft, Suffolk, many good photos 
of landing craft RN ships etc.  £25 - £30

776 Royal Navy Officers dress hat named to R H Longton 
complete with his sword belt  £60 - £65

777 Royal Navy WW2 'H.M.S' Tallyband together with 
WW2 and later arm badges and shoulder titles (approx 
20 items) £30 - £35

778 Royal Observer Corps Medal named to Chief Observer 
C G Humphrey, with Long Service bar. Served No 15 
Group, medal issued 1967, bar 1979 (Lincoln). EF £150 - £200

779 Royal Observer Corps Medal (1st issue) named Observer 
F C Waight. EF £140 - £160

780 Royal Observer Corps. 2 Cap Badges, Arm Badges and 
Group Number Badges (approx 30) £30 - £35

781 Royal Tank Corps Kings Crown dress belt buckle with 
selection of lapel and pin badges, ARP Home Guard, TA 
etc. £35 - £40

782 Russian T3H Night Vision Scope with carry strap 
£35 - £40

783 Russian WW2 scarce soldiers hat  
£50 - £55

784 SAAF Pilots log books, five of, spanning from 1-4-1920 to 
7-4-1940 to Major N F Thomas SAAF comes with three 
diary note books, medal entitlement documents, photo 
and citation for the 1953 coronation medal with letter 
stating that he was posted to Washington USA for serving 
with the British embassy, nice complete group  £180 - £190

785 SAS Special Air Service interest, a beige Officers beret, 
Who Dares Wins cloth badge, dated 1953, faintly named, 
an "Alpros" Military Watch with 3 ATP 44 and Crows 
Foot on reverse, plus fighting knife (no scabbard) and 
identity tag, Capt.A.T.Allen CE 457, 22 SAS, interesting 
assortment, worthy of research. £360 - £380

786 Second China War Medal 1861, privately 
named/renamed (Drummer Dawson 3rd Buffs). Claw 
reattached, contact marks nVF. Sold a/f £60 - £70

787 Selection of officers pips, crowns, qty of Artillery buttons, 
collars, etc (qty) £30 - £30

788 Selection of various military related lapel badges, 
sweethearts, medallions etc, some silver (approx 12) £30 - £35

789 Sergt A M Lashmore Womens Auxiliary Air Force 
Mentioned In Despatches Certificate 1/1/1945. Defence 
& War Medal + MID £50 - £55

790 Shoulder Title T/10/Scottish/Liverpool. Scarce 
£50 - £55

791 Slouch hats, two British, possibly post WW2 examples, 
no markings, possibly used Malaya  £45 - £50

792 Small box of various Militaria inc Cap badges, cloth 
badges, etc etc, plus an unusual WW1 (1917 silver 
hallmarked) Red Cross pin cushion (qty) £30 - £35

793 Snare drums, plus parts, though to be from three different 
ones (Qty) (Buyer collects) £25 - £30

794 Soldiers and RAF Airmans documents, medals etc., to 
3953505 J W Turner Welsh Reg, enlisted 1923, 
discharged 1930, enlisted RAF 1942 to 1945  £50 - £55

795 South Africa Medal 1853, medal renamed in engraved 
letters to R. Dafters 73rd Regt. Confirmed to roll. VF £80 - £85

 

 
 

796 South Africa Medal with 1879 clasp, named 3313 Pte M 
Moore 3/60th Foot (964 to Regt). Also entitled to Egypt 
Medal 1882 with bars El-Teb-Tamaai and Suakin. GVF 
tiny dig to neck. (1) £500 - £550



 30

797 South African Boer War Commemorative Medal 1899-
1900 (52mm) £20 - £25

 
798 South Staffordshire Regt - 1915 Star Trio to 2072 Pte I 

H W Swain S.Staff R. with copied research, lived 
Wolverhampton. VF (3) £50 - £55

 
799 South Staffordshire Regt - BWM & Victory Medal to 

10593 Pte A Workman S.Staff R. Also entitled to a 1915 
Star and Silver War Badge, for Wounds. VF (2) £30 - £35

 
800 South Staffordshire Regt - BWM & Victory Medal to 

30185 Pte J A Wilkes S.Staff R. Later served MGC and 
RAF. With box of issue and RAF forwarding letter for 
medals. EF (2) £30 - £35

 
801 South Staffordshire Regt - Death Plaque to 16209 Pte 

William Treadgold 8th Service Bn South Staff Regt. Died 
of Wounds 2/1/1916, born West Bromwich, buried 
Menin Road South Cemetery. With research, Unique 
name (1) £40 - £45

 
802 South Staffordshire Regt - Egypt Medal (undated) no bar, 

named to 1233 Drumr A Walker 1/So: Staffs R. With 
Khedives Star 1882. Drummer Alfred Walker was born 
Birmingham. With copy service papers. EF (ex Dixons 
Medals) (2) £220 - £230

 
803 South Staffordshire Regt - family medals ? - BWM & 

Victory Medal 18880 Pte J Longmore S.Staff R. And 
BWM & Victory Medal to 14794 Pte J Longmore S.Staff 
R. Both from Brockmoor, nr Brierly Hill, Staffs. (both 
groups missing the 1915 Star) (4) £60 - £65

 

 
 

804 Soviet group - Order of the Red Star numbered 1348837 
award decree in 359th rifle div 22/12/1944, and Order 
of the Great patriotic War 1st Class numbered 280306 
award decree in 74th rifle corps 20/5/1945. Awarded to 
Senior Lieut Vachtang Shakarovich Isoyan, Assistant of 
the Chief of Air Defence Spandar'yanskaya Area City 
Erevan Armenia. Commendation for the Red Star: 
Guardian Lieut Isoyan in action for the Patriotic War 
since Jan 1943 was Wounded, a skilful and 
knowledgeable Commander. Commendation for the 
Great Patriotic War 1st Class: While at the Germans 
break through battle on 14 Jan 1945 the company under 
the command of Isoyan attacked the trenches with few 
losses. Personally he has inspired the company by his own 
example, in that battle killing two German soldiers. 
14/2/1945 near by Keltingen (Poland), Isoyan attacked 
and took the village killing 3 and capturing 5. 18/2/1945 
during the battle for Shmedifeld (Thuringen, Germany) 
his company was under heavy enemy fire, he personally 
killed 3 Germans, he was severely Wounded during 
action.   Lot includes Red Book and photo.  A superb lot 
to a gallant soldier. Enamel damaged to Red Star noted. 
Rare group. £750 - £800

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

805 Soviet Group - Order of the Red Star numbered 599002 
awarded 8/6/1944, Order of the Patriotic War 2nd Class 
numbered 361800 awarded 13/9/1944, and Order of 
Alexander Nevsky numbered 25933 awarded 
23/3/1945. Awarded to Lieut Vladimir Venidiktovich 
Shkil, served 2nd Belorussian front 49th army 139 rifle 
51st rifle division 718 rifle regiment - commander of 
platoon. Citations read: March 25 during offensive 
battles Comrade Shkil destroyed 1 medium machine gun, 
2 dug out shelters and killed 20 German soldiers all with 
his mortar, awarded Order of the Red Star. For Order of 
the Patriotic War 2nd Class: while taking part in offensive 
operations on the rivers of Pronya, Basya and Dniper 
(Belorussia) Comrade Shkil quickly found and suppressed 
all firing points that were in the Soviet infantries way. 
During the period of June 5 till August 1, his battery 
destroyed 2 antitank guns, 13 machine guns, 1 loaded 
truck, 6 wagons and up to 14 enemy soldiers and officers 
were killed. Recommendation for Order of the Patriotic
War 1st Class: Lieut Shkils platoon was one of the first to 
enter the town of Karthouse, destroying two enemy 
points on route, on May 3rd 1945 in the Battle for the 
village of Gzhibno, his platoon broke the enemy counter 
attack destroying three machine gun nests and almost one 
troop of German Soldiers. In the battle for the village of 
Dombrovo up to 15 of the enemy were killed. 
Recommendation up graded to the Order of Alexander 
Nevsky. A superb WW2 group with original Red Book. 
Rare group  GVF  (3) £1200 - £1300
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806 Soviet Order for Service to the Motherland in the Armed 
Forces of the USSR 3rd Class, numbered 75234, 
awarded 31/1/1987. With detailed research. Awarded to 
Alexander Vladimirovich Galmukov an Operational 
Staff Watch Officer Major. 'Comrade Galmukov has 
been in Afghanistan since August 1985, during this time 
Major Galmukov 8 times took part in launching 
elimination operations, he walked in a column more than 
10 miles on a route Kunduz-Puli Khumri-Asadabad. He 
showed himself as a brave, decided, courageous man, 
ready to fulfil difficult combat tasks. He distinguished 
himself in a special way on 24 June 1986 during a combat 
operation near Hanabad. Major Galmukov took personal 
control over 3rd Motorized Rifle Company, outflanked 
the rebels and attacked them. Due to his generalship the 
gang of rebels was put to death. Two machine guns, small 
arms and ammunition were captured'.  Order EF and 
with Red Book.  Scarce. £400 - £450

 

 
 

807 Soviet Order of the Red Banner numbered 22143. With 
detailed research. Order awarded on 10th Feb 1942 
Black Sea Fleet to Senior Lieut Michail Illarionovich 
Malachov, Commander of the Guard Boat in 1941, for 
exemplary combat tasks, execution of the Command on 
the Front of Battle with the German invaders and having 
shown valour and courage while in the Defence of Odessa 
City. He was later Killed 10/9/1943. Small area of 
damage to red enamel noted. RARE £600 - £700

 

 
 

808 Soviet Parachutist badges (4) 
£20 - £22

 
 

809 Special Constables 'GR' truncheon 
£25 - £30

810 Special Constables 'VR' truncheon, numbered '1444'. 
Maker marked 'McNaughton Glasgow'. £50 - £60

811 Spitfire Morse Code light, A M stamped and 'Ref No 
5c/909'. An unusual item £40 - £50

812 St Jean D'Acre Medal 1840 gilt copper. VF 
£140 - £150

813 Stalybridge Soldiers & Sailors Canteen badge. Maker -
Thos. Fattorini, Bolton (WW1 period) £45 - £50

814 Stalybridge Volunteer Training Corps badge 
£50 - £55

815 Suffolk '1/Suffolk' shoulder title and a Helmet Plate (no 
centre), plus 2x VC 1915 Suffolk buttons (4) £20 - £22

816 Suffolk badges - original Loyal Suffolk Hussars and 
anodised Suffolk & Norfolk Yeomanry Hat badge + 2 
collars (4) £25 - £30

 

 
 

817 Suffolk QV Helmet plate, back plate appears old but rest 
of badge later a/f £24 - £26

818 Suffolk Reg badges, five of, including officers, Territorial, 
Suffolk Hussars etc. with East Suffolk Civil Defence ID 
card and badge £45 - £50

 

819 Suffolk Reg WW1 sweetheart badges, four of, including 
rifle example with one Cambridgeshire Reg example £30 - £35

 

 
 

820 Suffolk Regiment cap badges x3 all different 3rd VB, 2nd 
VB, and 1st VB, plus a rare 1/V/Suffolk metal shoulder 
title (4) £50 - £60
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821 Suffolk Regiment interest - a large glazed and framed 
piece, Battle Honours and Regimental Crest, nicely 
embroided in gold and silver wire '1686 - 1959'. £80 - £85

 

822 Suffolk Regiment items - attractive small Suffolks 
embroided banner, painted red wooden Suffolks plaque, 
souvenir Suffolks ice bucket (4) £24 - £26

823 Suffolk Regiment, officers waist belt clasps, one The 
Suffolk Regiment, the other '12 East Suffolk Regiment'. 
Scarce (2) £250 - £300

 

 
 

824 Suffolk Regt - collection of various framed cap badges, 
collars, titles, buttons, etc. Variety of era's / ranks (7 
glazed / unglazed frames) restrikes noted £90 - £100

825 Suffolk Regt - large collection of sweetheart badges / 
lapel badges inc silver, enamelled, etc (approx 49) £160 - £170

 

 
 

826 Suffolk Regt - selection of Boer War to WW1 era 
sweetheart badges, inc 3x silver (6) £70 - £80

 

 
 

827 Suffolk Regt - selection of Boer War to WW1 era 
sweetheart badges, inc 5x silver hallmarked (8) £80 - £85

 
 

828 Suffolk Regt - selection of mainly WW1 era sweetheart 
badges, inc silver, and gold on silver (6) £80 - £85

829 Suffolk Regt 3x pairs of officers Tropical mess dress 
collars. KC 2 Tower, KC 3 Tower, QV. Gilt (3 pairs) £70 - £80

830 Suffolk Regt 4th/5th Bn O.S.D. Cap Badge (1) 
£80 - £90

 

 
 

831 Suffolk Regt c1930's ? Indian Silver Servants Mess badge 
(5cm x 5.5cm) £35 - £40

832 Suffolk Regt Gold sweetheart pin badge stamped '9ct'.
£40 - £50

833 Suffolk Regt KC O.S.D. Cap Badge, plus an OR's Cap 
Badge (2) £34 - £36

834 Suffolk Regt medals attributed to 5832696 Pte J Leah. 
1939-45 Star, Burma Star, Defence & War Medals. In 
modern glazed frame £25 - £30

835 Suffolk Regt QE2 officers bronze Cap Badge and collars 
(3) £100 - £110

836 Suffolk Regt QE2 unmarked silver Cap Badge, and pair
of brass shoulder titles (3) £90 - £100

837 Suffolk Regt QV officers O.S.D. collars (pair) 
£100 - £110

838 Suffolk Regt. silver & tortoiseshell Sweetheart Badge 
hallmarked C&A, London, 1917 £25 - £30

 

839 Suffolk (12th Foot) original Shako Plate badge 
£40 - £45

840 Suffolks 1st Volunteer Battn, blackened, Victorian 
helmet plate £70 - £80

841 Suffolks D Company, 1st Battalion Home Guard 
commemorative mug + certificate. Limited edition 
53/400 £24 - £26

842 Suffolks high quality reproduction 1950's Suffolk 
Regiment drum majors sash £150 - £200

843 Suffolks Original Suffolk Regt plastic economy Badge 
with 2 fold-over lugs £24 - £26

844 Suffolks Original Victorian 12th Foot (East Suffolks) 
Shako plate/badge £35 - £40

845 Suffolks / East Anglian Regt interest - a large frame 
Suffolks table silk, 1st Bn the Royal Anglian Regt, and 
another (3) all glazed and framed (Buyer collects) £25 - £30

846 Swagger Stick KC Suffolk Regt XII, plus a post 1952 
Royal Engineers senior NCO cane (2) £20 - £25

847 Swagger stick, WW1 Loyal North Lancashire Regiment 
silver hallmarked bamboo shaft with Royal Fusiliers 
Officers walking stick £50 - £55

848 Swedish Miniature Medals (3) - comprising 1 unmarked 
gold Order of Vasa 1st Class Knight made by C.F. 
Carlman, Stockholm, 1 gold damaged medal and 1 silver 
Order of Vasa Merit Medal with Crown. The gross 
weight of the gold medals is 4.8 gms. - possibly 9ct. a/f £80 - £85
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849 Sweetheart - Loos 1914-1916 Brooch/Badge 9ct. gold 
(French) 2.9gms. (pin not gold) £45 - £50

850 Sweetheart and Lapel Badges WW1 and WW2 (approx 
23) £50 - £55

 

 
 

851 Sweetheart badge - silver Niello work, probably made in 
Egypt or Iraq £20 - £25

852 Sweetheart Badges - 2 Notts & Derby Horseshoe badges 
£30 - £35

 

853 Sweetheart Badges (5) plus 2 other items - includes 2 silver 
items £30 - £35

 

854 Sweetheart Badges (7) - includes 2 Rifle and 2 Yeomanry 
types £30 - £35

 

855 Sweetheart brooch for The Buffs. Gold and enamel. 
Stamped 'C P & Co 15ct'. (6.5gms) £80 - £85

 

856 Sweetheart brooch RIASC, gold and enamel. Reverse 
stamped 'ORR9'. Tests as 8ct Gold (5.7gms) £50 - £55

 

 
 

857 Sweetheart brooch/badge - silver IV Queen's Own Light 
Dragoons, hallmarked FN, Birmingham 1896. Has a 
safety chain and box (rare badge) £55 - £60

858 Tank Corps Memorabilia relating to 2nd. Lieut. Kenneth 
James Hawkins and 2 others - comprising 2 In 
Memorium Accounts and 7 Post Cards (qty) £50 - £55

859 Territorial Efficiency Medal GV named 541428 Bndsmn 
W Ward Ayr Yeo. GVF £70 - £75

860 Territorial Force Efficiency Medal GV named 393 Sjt A 
G James R.E.Kent Yeo. GVF £60 - £70

861 Tin full of various cloth badges and staybright cap badges 
(qty) £35 - £40

862 Trench Art - an interesting Vesta Case believed to 
commemorate the German Submarine U118 that 
beached at Hastings 15 April 1919 £25 - £30

863 Trench art Japanese WW2 Hoskis shell mounted on 
stand for display with two scarce 1 inch naval aiming rifle 
rounds mounted on stands for display £80 - £85

864 Trench Art WW1 paper knife with German WW2 
paperknife in the form of a dress bayonet and three match 
box covers, one of these to the Norfolk Reg  £40 - £45

 

 
 

865 Tribute badge - Thankoffering to the Hartlepools 
Hospital in memory of Dec. 16th 1914 £40 - £45

866 Tribute bronze medal WW1 period - American. 
Presented by the Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & 
Enginemen £25 - £30

867 Tribute medal - 9ct. gold - A recognition of valour from 
Broxburn people to Lance Corporal W. Ball, hallmarked 
MB&Co. 9.375 Birmingham, 1916. Weight 9gms £130 - £140

868 Tribute medal - silver, presented The District War 
League, Gujranwala to Mr. E. Jarob H.C. Manager, 
G'wala War Gazette, for valuable services, Great War 
1914-18. Weight 54.1gms. Hallmarked MM&C Ltd., 
Birmingham, 1918 £50 - £55

869 Tribute medal (poss.) silver, mining related, U.A.R. &S. 
(U.A. Ritson & Sons Ltd.) 1917. Presented to S. Smith, 
Preston Colliery - hallmarked V. & S. Birmingham, 1917 £35 - £40

870 Tribute Medal, County of Durham, V.A.D. Workers, 
For Services Rendered during the European War to C. 
Jones No. 992 £40 - £45

871 Tunisian Order of Nishan Iftikhar, silver and enamelled 
(48mm) a/f £60 - £65

872 Uniforms c1950's, 1949 pattern Battledress blouse x2 
'British warm over coat' and a pair of bandsman trousers 
(Buyer collects) £25 - £30

873 United Nations Korea medals, Thailand, (rare) France & 
Belgium VF £90 - £100

874 US 19th century Indian war soldiers water bottle 
stamped U.S 39 scarce item  £100 - £110

875 US Army returning soldiers button, WW1 
£30 - £35

876 US Navy Compass in wooden case, WW2 era 
£30 - £35

877 US WW2 private purchase woman's officer Airborne hat 
complete with original insignia, scarce item  £65 - £70

878 USAF Leather Flying Jacket A2 style c1950's used during 
Korean War/Occupation of Japan. Metal zip 'YKK' still 
present. A nice original piece, old repairs noted . Sold as 
seen £30 - £40

879 Various Miltaria inc 4x Holsters, a small bag of Cap 
Badges & Buttons, a No36 Grenade, a Mark II No3105 
1915 W/D stamped Stopwatch a/f (qty) £30 - £35

880 Various World Medals, full size with Ribbons (approx 14)
£70 - £80

 

881 Victorian 'VR' large gilt officers badge, and a smaller 
version (this lacking its lugs) (2) £20 - £25

882 Victorian Boer War Officers pith helmet, scarce item 
with traces of makers label inside  £120 - £130

883 Victorian Crown above Star and Garter Badge, gilt
£30 - £35

884 Victorian soldiers service and discharge documents to 
2990 Pte Robert Cooper 20th Hussars, enlisted 15-1-
1890, served South Africa 1899-1901, born and lived 
Great Yarmouth, Norfolk £28 - £30

 

885 Volunteer Force LS Medal QV engraved to 40 Sergt A 
Laird 1/Orkney V.A. VF £50 - £55

 
886 West African Regiment etc, range of buttons plus a metal 

shoulder title (qty) £40 - £45

 
887 West African Regiment officers bronze collars pair (2)

£30 - £35

 
888 West African Regiment officers bronze collars pair (2)

£30 - £35

 

 
 

889 West African Regiment officers gilt bronze collars pair (2)
£30 - £35

 



 34

 
 

890 West African Regt. silver Photo Frame made by J. 
Round, hallmarked for Sheffield 1914. Has an unusual 
solid silver stand. Weight 11 ¾ oz £160 - £170

891 West Indian Rifles interest - an original lot of Cap 
Badges, Buttons, Shoulder Title (qty) £100 - £120

892 Whistles - collection including early RN Bosons , ARP & 
Police etc.  £50 - £55

893 Woodbridge OTC school Officer Cadet pair of brass 
shoulder titles with backing plates, scarce item  £50 - £55

894 WW1 1917 dated artillery sighting telescope no 4 Mk III 
£60 - £65

895 WW1 1917 dated trench whistle, scarce maker Ade 
Courcy & Co Frankfort St Birmingham with leather 
lanyard  £65 - £70

896 WW1 and WW2 booklets, manuals, books, military etc.  
£40 - £45

897 WW1 British stokes mortar projectile  
£50 - £55

898 WW1 collection of various WW1 dated maps of Europe 
with WW1 booklets bible etc.  £50 - £55

899 WW1 ephemera including Red Cross and VAD 
documents RNAS and war bond documents German 
Naval surrender booklet scarce 1918 Honourable 
Artillery Company weighting set and a WW1 officers 
note book to the 138th Labour Core scarce on war service 
badge certificate etc.  £90 - £95

900 WW1 flechette darts three different patterns as dropped 
by aircraft over enemy troops  £65 - £70

901 WW1 German kruger ball grenade, nice example, 
complete with fuse  £65 - £70

902 WW1 HE shell head with brass shell case  
£60 - £65

 

903 WW1 Mary Tins each with their 1915 Cards (3) 
£60 - £65

904 WW1 medals - Mercantile Marine Medal to Walter 
Parry. Victory Medal to 142315 Spr W Smith RE, 1915 
Star to 9267 Pte H Will R.Highrs, plus BWM & Victory 
Medal to 3258 Pte S G Murby Notts & Derby Regt (5) £60 - £65

905 WW1 Mercantile Marine War medal and BWM to 
Ernest Gard comes with research  £55 - £60

906 WW1 military equipment including binoculars in case 
Sam Brown, wire cutters, Cavalry mess tin  £70 - £75

907 WW1 Pom Pom cannon rounds three of German, British 
& French  £65 - £70

908 WW1 Princess Mary 1914 Tins (empty) (x6) 
£90 - £100

909 WW1 Princess Mary Bullet Pencil, sterling silver top, 'M' 
to casing, and card holder £60 - £65

910 WW1 Princess Mary Bullet Pencil, unmarked silver top, 
'M' to casing, and card holder £60 - £65

911 WW1 RN Officers BWM and Victory medals to S.LT H 
W Seaman RN comes with set of naval service papers  £85 - £90

912 WW1 Royal Navy Seaman's service documents to J 2405 
C H Perkins PO RN served in both wars  £25 - £30

913 WW1 scarce Hales bomb in excavated condition  
£65 - £70

914 WW1 silver wound badge, six of, all with research, 
various regiments, East Surrey, Royal Fusiliers, 
Middlesex RFA RDC  £90 - £95

915 WW1 soldiers service and discharge documents to 32015 
Pte Norman Clayton Durham Light Infantry enlisted 3-
12-1915 £30 - £35

916 WW1 US soldiers uniforms of the 88th Infantry Division 
comprising of jacket complete with original insignia, shirt, 
coat & garrison hat £180 - £190

917 WW1 Victory Medal 119550 Gnr C A Simmonds RA. 
Died of Wounds 15 July 1917 serving with 281st Siege 
Bty. Born St Pancras, Middlesex. Buried Dozinghem 
Military Cemetery. VF (1) £24 - £26

918 WW1 Victory Medal 26111 Pte E Gramshaw G.Gds. 
Died of Wounds 25/5/1918 with the 1st Bn. Born 
Colnbrook. Buried St Sever Cemetery Extension. VF (1) £24 - £26

919 WW1 Victory Medal named 2249 Pte P Nunn 
Cambridge Regt. Percy Nunn was Killed In Action with 
the 1st Bn on 14th Oct 1916. Born Sawstan, Cambs. And 
Remembered on the Thiepval Memorial. GVF (1) £40 - £45

920 WW1 Victory Medal named 2.Lieut J C Brown. James 
Cavet Brown Missing/Died with the 5th Bn attd 8th Bn 
Argyll & Sutherland Highlanders 24/3/1918 aged 21. 
Lived Glasgow. On the Pozieres Memorial. (1) £44 - £46

921 WW1 Victory Medal named 72961 Rflm E A Wigg 
NZEF. Died 11/10/1918 aged 41 with the 1st 3rd Bn 
NZRB. Buried Beaulencourt British Cemetery, Ligny-
Thilloy. GVF (1) £24 - £26

922 WW1 Victory Medal named PLY 17016 Pte P S Byrne 
RMLI. Peter Stanaslaus Byrne was Killed 28 April 1917 
with 1st RM Bn Div RMLI. On the Arras Memorial. 
Born St Hildes, Middlesex ? VF (1) £30 - £35

923 WW1 Victory Medal named PLY 1720-S- Pte T A 
Eastman RMLI. Killed 28/4/1917 with 2nd RM Bn RN 
Div RMLI. Enlisted Southampton. On the Arras 
Memorial. VF (1) £30 - £35

924 WW1 Victory Medal named PO 1327-S- Pte W H Smith 
RMLI. Killed 28/4/1917 with 1st RM Bn RN Div 
RMLI. On the Arras Memorial. Born Colne, Lancs. 
GVF (1) £30 - £35

925 WW1 Victory Medal named PO. 1010-S- Pte G Y 
Gibson RMLI. Killed 28/4/1917 with 2nd RM Bn RN 
Div RMLI. On the Arras Memorial. Born 
Middlesborough, Yorks. GVF (1) £30 - £35

 

926 WW1 Victory Medal S-31124 Pte E Burke Rifle Brigade. 
Killed In Action 2/1/1918 with the 10th Bn. Born 
Clerkenwell, Middlesex. On the Tyne Cot Memorial. VF 
(1) £24 - £26

 

927 WW1 Victory Medal to 1290 Pte Gordon Wood 1-BN 
A.I.F. Killed 18th March 1918. From Putney, London. 
Buried Larch Wood (Railway Cutting) Cemetery. GVF 
(1) £25 - £30

928 WW1 Victory Medal to 22913 Pte S Goddard Notts & 
Derby Regt. Killed In Action 24/11/1916 with the 9th 
Bn. Born Ruddington. Buried Hamel Military Cemetery. 
nVF (1) £20 - £25

929 WW1 Victory Medal to 23116 Pte T Desoer L.N.Lan 
Regt, Killed In Action with the 6th Bn on 25 Feb 1917, 
born Whittle-le-Woods, Lancs. On the Basra Memorial. 
With a cased QE2 Imperial Service Medal to David 
Desoer L/G 22/1/1982 Process and General 
Supervisory C. GVF (2) £35 - £40

930 WW1 Victory Medal to 41161 Pte C A Cook North'n 
Regt. Killed In Action 4th November 1918 with the 7th 
Bn. Born Clapham, Surrey. On the Vis-En-Artois 
Memorial. (1) £24 - £26

931 WW1 Victory Medal to 5166 Pte T Gleeson Leinster 
Regt. Killed In Action 14/1/1915 with the 2nd Bn. Born 
Dublin. On the Ypres Memorial. (1) £20 - £25

 
932 WW1 Victory Medal (Disc only) named T-32016 Dvr P 

Mulligan ASC. Died 11 June 1916 with 3rd Div Trains. 
Born Grangetown, Yorks. Buried Meteren Military 
Cemetery. (1) £20 - £22

 
933 WW2 - 19 original Stars comprising - 4 Burma, 4 Africa, 

3 Italy, 2 F&G and 6 1939-45 £120 - £130

 
934 WW2 and post war military manuals etc., crate full, 

various subjects £45 - £50

http://s.lt/
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935 WW2 army leather jerkin with manufactures label, the 
leather is in lovely condition, some stitching coming adrift 
on seams  £50 - £55

936 WW2 Casualty group - 5834229 L/Cpl T G D Berrett 
53rd Reconnaissance Corps RAC. Died 21/10/1945, 
buried Cologne Southern Cemetery. Lived Orford, 
Woodbridge, Suffolk. Lot includes named box of issue, 
Grave photo, named medal slip, 1939-45 Star, F & G 
Star, Defence & War Medals. (qty) £60 - £70

 

 
 

937 WW2 Casualty group - 615979 Sergt Air Gunner Alex 
Henry Richardson 466 (RAAF) RAF. Buried Reichswald 
Forest War Cemetery. Lived Orford, Woodbridge, 
Suffolk. Lot includes named box of issue (NO medal slip), 
1939-45 Star, Air Crew Europe Star, Defence & War 
Medal. Large illuminated Casualty Scroll. Plus original 
RAF Observers and Air Gunners Flying Log Book, 
photo, other bits of paperwork. Involved in Bombing Ops 
Lorient 4/2/43, Ops Gardening at Brest 6/2/43, Lorient 
Bombing 13/2/43, Bombing Cologne 14/2/43, 
Gardening off Sigmundsand 25/2/43, Bombing Ops St 
Nazaire 28/2/43, Hamburg 3/3/43, Essen 5/3/43, 
Bochum 29/3/43, Gardening Ameland 12/4/43, etc etc. 
(qty) £450 - £500

938 WW2 Casualty group - 7934483 Tpr Arnold Benn Royal 
Armoured Corps (Queens Bays 2nd Dragoon Guards). 
From Bailiff Bridge, Brighouse, Yorks. Buried Tripoli 
War Cemetery. 1939-45 Star, Africa Star + 8th Army 
bar, War Medal, named medal slip, and original box of 
issue.  £50 - £55

939 WW2 Combined Operations group for N.W.Europe & 
Burma. Landing Craft with original Service papers, 
badges, photos, including Japanese Surrender / POW's 
and with award certification for a Japanese Sword. Plus 
his Kit Bag. 1939-45 Star, Burma Star, France & 
Germany Star, War Medal, to MX504921 A J Marsh 
RN. Born Ashford, Kent. (qty) £50 - £60

940 WW2 Defence Medal named to A/A S.M., R.T. Corn, 
B.E.M. 36th Cov. £30 - £35

941 WW2 Defence Medals (11) with ribbons
£70 - £75

942 WW2 F&G group of three medals with Soldiers service 
and pay book, release book, group photo, service 
documents etc., to 10596231 CFN Leonard Hope 
REME  £50 - £55

943 WW2 group to F/L R F Elliott RAF of Southgate, 
London. 1939-45 Star, F & G Star, Defence & War 
Medal plus Bomber Command clasp £50 - £55

944 WW2 group to Mr W Towell of East Greenwich, 
London. Served REME. 1939-45 Star, France & 
Germany Star, War Medal. Plus a large bundle of old 
postcards addressed to Towell (qty) £30 - £35

945 WW2 maps military maps of Italy, five of, dated 1943 
with Royal Armed Core Italian campaign 1943-1845, 
large presentation book, WW2 motor cycle number 
plate, booklets and RAOC side hat  £75 - £80

946 WW2 medals - lot includes 5x Silver War Medals, 3x 
Defence Medals nickel, 2x War Medals nickel, UN 
Medal x2, and South Africa Service Medals silver WW2 
to Maree/Jones, plus a War Medal to Lupton. VF-EF 
(15)  £70 - £80

947 WW2 military equipment tub full including easco life 
belt, lights, officers pouches, holster, hats plus lots more £60 - £65

948 WW2 Officers medal group of four with MID certificate, 
service documents etc., to major A E Watts RASC £65 - £70

949 WW2 photo album with over 100 photos Royal 
Engineers related taken in North Africa and Italy  £35 - £40

950 WW2 Police Long Service medal named to Sgt Herbert 
G Haywood with 1939-45 Star F & G Star Defence and 
War medals nicely displayed in frame  £65 - £70

951 WW2 POW medals including 1939-45 Star, Africa Star, 
War medal with Greek War medal 75 photos some taken 
in POW camp POW ID tag etc., all relating to 6896994 
rifleman R C Kenyon KRRC POW no 91018 Stalag 
VIII-B Cieszyn Poland £80 - £85

952 WW2 rank stripes, cloth badges, soldiers side hat etc. 
£35 - £40

953 WW2 Royal Naval photo album relating to the aircraft 
carrier HMS Khedive service in the Far East with 75 
photos of the ship, other ships, seamen, photo of Winston 
Churchill and photos of aircraft, several crashed 
examples, nice album £70 - £75

954 WW2 scarce plaster casualty memorial frame, stencilled 
around edge 'in loving memory he died for freedom' on 
the back original label specially made to order for Mrs 
Evans (FRAGILE ITEM ) £45 - £50

 

955 WW2 scarce RAMC Dental Surgeons set for service in 
the field in roll £40 - £45

 

956 WW2 selection of service documents with two service and 
pay books mid certificate etc., to Sgt D H Peachey Royal 
Artillery awarded the 1939-45 Star, Burma Star, Defence 
and War medals TEM & BEM  £45 - £50

 

957 WW2 soldiers service documents, medals, ID tags, 
photos, letters etc., large amount in small suit case to 
1502013 BDR C C E Cooper 57 HAA Regt RA  £100 - £110

 

958 WW2 unusual flag, possibly naval, 60x43 inches, some 
age wear. £65 - £70

 

959 WW2 War Medals (12) with ribbons 
£50 - £55

 
 

A Collection of Soviet Medals 
(a late addition) 

 
 

3960 Soviet Medals - For Irreproachable Service in Armed 
Forces 1st, 2nd, 3rd Class. Medal for Assiduous Labour, 
Medal for 20 Years Service in the Armed Forces 1st 
Class, Medal for 10 Years Service in the Armed Forces, 
Medal for Labour Distinction, Labour Veteran Medal, 
Order of Great Patriotic War 2nd Class No 331476, 
Order of Red Star No 336972  (10) £35 - £40

 
3961 Soviet Medals - Medal for Bravery, Medal for Combat 

Service, Order of Red Star No 3420153, Order of Great 
Patriotic War 2nd Class No 3247758, For Irreproachable 
Service in Armed Forces 1st, 2nd, 3rd Class  (7) £40 - £45

 
3962 Soviet Medals - For Irreproachable Service in Armed 

Forces 1st, 2nd, 3rd Class, Order of Red Star No 550683, 
Order of Great Patriotic War 2nd Class No 971010, For 
Courage During a Fire, Distinguished Service of USSR 
State Frontier, For Rescue of Drowning Man, 250th 
Anniversary of Leningrad, Medal for Combat Service No 
505834, 800th Anniversary of Moscow  (11) £50 - £55

 
3963 Soviet Medals - Victory over Japan, 50 Years of Soviet 

Militia, Veteran Serviceman's Medal, Medal for Lenin's 
Centenary, Defence of Leningrad, Victory over 
Germany, Defence of Odessa, Defence of Kiev, Defence 
of Soviet Polar Region, Defence of Moscow, Defence of 
Starlingrad, Liberation of Warsaw, Capture of 
Koenigsberg, Defence of Caucasus, Capture of Budapest 
(15) £40 - £45
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3964 Soviet Medals - Medal for Bravery, Defence of Moscow, 
Capture of Budapest, Defence of Odessa, Veteran 
Serviceman's Medal, Liberation of Warsaw, Capture of 
Koenigsberg, Defence of Sevastopol, Liberation of 
Prague, Development of Mineral Resources Oil & Gas 
Western Siberia, Restoration of Donbass Coal Mines, 
Construction of Baikalo-Amurskaya Railway, Medal for 
Combat Service, Victory over Germany, Defence of 
Leningrad  (15) £40 - £45

3965 Soviet Medals - Order of Labour Glory 3rd Class No 
51596, 50th Anniversary of Soviet Militia, Development 
of Virgin Lands, Partisan Medal 1st & 2nd Class, Order 
of Badge of Honour No 708463, Defence of Leningrad, 
Medal for Combat Service, Order of Red Star No 
971581   (9) £50 - £55

3966 Soviet Medal groups - 1) 20th Anni Great Patriotic War, 
Defence of Moscow, Victory of Germany, Capture of 
Berlin, Liberation of Warsaw, 40th & 60th Anni Armed 
Forces. 2) Medal for Combat Service, 20th 30th 40th 
50th Anni of Great Patriotic War. 3) Defence of Moscow, 
Assiduous Labour Effort in Great Patriotic War, 20th 
30th Anni Victory in Great Patriotic War.   (3 groups) £35 - £40

3967 Soviet Medal groups / singles - 1) Medal for Valour No 
2305583, Assiduous Labour in Great Patriotic War, 
800th Anni of Moscow. 2) 20th Anni of Victory in Great 
Patriotic War, Labour Veteran Medal. Motherhood 
Medal 1st Class + Book, Order of Badge of Honour No 
177643, and Order of Red Star No 3248024  (qty) £45 - £50

3968 Soviet Medals - Medal for Motherhood 1st Class + Book, 
Order of Red Star No 3013406, Medal for Combat 
Service, Medal for Bravery No 3097680, Order of Badge 
of Honour No 1098814   (5) £60 - £65

3969 Soviet Medals - Order of Badge of Honour No 997059, 
Medal for Combat Service No 2549636, Order of 
Labour Glory 3rd Class No 343450, Order of Glory 3rd 
Class No 794723, Medal for Bravery No 2041517  (5) £70 - £75

3970 Soviet Medals - Order Mother of Heroine (Gold) No 
60123, Order of Maternal Glory 2nd Class No 254798, 
1st Class No 134678, 3rd Class No 623686, and Medal 
for Motherhood 2nd Class + Book  (5) £140 - £150

3971 Soviet Medals - Order of Glory 3rd Class No 256929, 
Order of Red Star No 3362829, Medal for Bravery No 
1250930, Medal for Combat Service Order of Red 
Banner of Labour No 412588, Order of Red banner No 
440587  (6) £80 - £85

3972 Soviet Medals - Medal for Bravery No 2663545, Order 
of Red Banner No 421318, Order of Glory 3rd Class No 
566600, 20th Anniversary of Peasants Army (damaged), 
and Order of Great Patriotic War No 822040  (5) £70 - £75

3973 Soviet Medals - 20th Anniversary of Peasants Army, 
Order of Badge of Honour No 615790, Order of Red 
Banner of Labour No 550245, Order of Red Banner No 
72031? and Order of Glory 3rd Class No 566106  (5) £80 - £85

3974 Soviet Medals - Distinguished Military Service 1st & 2nd 
Class, Order of Glory No 794933   (3) £70 - £75

3975 Soviet Medals with Books - Order of the Red Banner No 
3593802, Lenin Centenary Medal x2, Veteran Service 
Medal, 10 Year & 20 Year Irreproachable Service 
Medals, and Irreproachable Service Medals 10, 20, 30 
Years, and one 30 Years  (10 medals) £25 - £30

3976 Soviet Medals - selection of Documented Groups - 1x 
group of 2, 1x group of 3, 6x groups of 4, and 1x group 
of 5   (9 groups) £60 - £65

3977 Soviet Medals - selection of good sized groups with 
Documents - groups of 2 x2, group of 3 x1, groups of 4 
x2, group of 8 x1, group of 9 x1, group of 10 x1, group of 
11 x1, groups of 12 x1   (10 groups) £120 - £140

 
End of Auction in Room 1, Day 1 

Day 1, Room 2, 10.00am 
 

Sporting Programmes & Ephemera 
 
 

960 Accrington Stanley rare programme for 1946-47 season 
for match v's Doncaster 01/02/1947 with press cuttings. 
Doncaster finished as Div.3 North Champions this season £45 - £50

961 Aldershot home programmes c1957/58 and 1959/59 
(approx 37) £40 - £50

962 Arsenal Football Autographs, approx 24 sheets, inc Brian 
Talbot, Hollins, Rice, Brady, Parlour, Petit, Walcott, etc £26 - £28

963 Arsenal home game programmes mostly 1950's inc Single 
Sheet, plus some Gunflash magazines and handbooks 
(approx 76 items) £40 - £45

964 Arsenal home games, c1950-2006, approx 76 
£28 - £30

965 Arsenal v Grimsby League Div 1, 10th Dec 1930 
£25 - £30

966 Arsenal v Sheffield Wednesday League Div 1, 21st March 
1931 £25 - £30

967 Australian Cricket Tour to UK 1980 Official Australian 
Autograph sheet issued on letterhead Waldorf Hotel, 
Aldwych, London signed fully in ink 14 players includes 
Chappell, Hughes, Border, Lillee, Thompson etc £45 - £50

 

 
 

968 Autographs - England v Scotland 6th April 1957 on 
headed paper from Headon Hall. Including Duncan 
Edwards, Stanley Matthews, etc etc. Nice piece, small 
areas of damage (12 signatures) £40 - £50

969 Autographs, interesting collection from the worlds of 
Television, Theatre, Music, etc needs careful 
viewing   (quantity) £50 - £60

 
970 Blackburn Rovers home games, c1952-1987, approx 22

£20 - £22

 
971 Blackpool home games, c1951-1983, approx 19 

£20 - £25

 
972 Blackpool v Bolton FA Cup Final 2/5/1953 + Final Tie 

Ticket for East Stand (2) £50 - £55

 
973 Blackpool v Liverpool 30th November 1946 F/L 

£20 - £25

 
974 Blackpool v Manchester City 15 April 1944 War Cup 

Semi Final at Bloomfield Road, programme £25 - £30
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975 Blackpool v Manchester United FA Cup Final 24th April 
1948 programme + TWO Tickets for West Stand (3) £40 - £45

976 Boxing - box of various material from 1950's onwards 
including programmes, Boxing News Annuals, etc (qty) 
Nice range £40 - £45

977 Boxing - collection of cards (24) eight of which are signed 
including World Heavyweight Champions Floyd 
Paterson (Rare) Max Scmelling, Frank Bruno also Henry 
Wharton, Ronnie Clatton (8) unsigned include Boxing 
new black and white cards Downes, Caldwell, Swift etc 
(5) Also includes unusual Japanese card 21/12/1988 (16) £40 - £45

 

 
 

978 Boxing - collection of mostly 1950's Preston Public Hall 
Boxing programmes x14 and Tickets x11 (qty) £25 - £30

979 Boxing - excellent collection of autographs on album 
pages from 1930's includes Max Scmelling world 
heavyweight champion 1930 - 32, Gus Lesnevich world 
l/heavyweight champion 1939 - 1948 lost title to Freddie 
Mills, 15 rds points, Eric Boon, Nel Tarleton, Ernie 
Roderick. On back Dave McCleane, Larry Gains, 
Ronnie Clatton, Bruce Woodcock, Jackie Petersen. All 
held British/European records 30's - 40's (9) £45 - £50

 

 
 

980 Boxing - Floyd Patterson v Dusty Rhodes at Preston 
Public Hall (UK) 27/3/1958, programme + ticket. Hand 
signed by Patterson and Rhodes (2) £30 - £35

 
 

981 Bradford City A.F.C home games c1948-1962, approx 6
£20 - £22

982 Bradford City v Hull City 20/12/1932 single sheet 
reserve team programme in Midland League. Note in 
half time scoreboard first team at Port Vale with single 
sheet for reserve game v's Grantham 09/11/57 (2) in 
Midland League £20 - £25

983 Bradford Park Avenue home games, c1950-1961, approx 
3 £20 - £25

984 Brentford FC home games 1945/46 (9) 
£70 - £80

985 Brentford home games,c 1952- 1979, approx 14 
£20 - £25

 

 
 

986 Brentford v Blackpool 18th Sept 1946 League Div 1
£20 - £22

987 Bristol City home games, c1950-1969, approx 16 
£20 - £25

 

 
 

988 Bristol City v Bristol Rovers 7th June 1947 Senior 
Professional Cup (Replay). £20 - £25
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989 Bristol Rovers - Racing Club, Haarlem v Bristol Rovers 
5th April 1948 £20 - £25

 

 
 

990 Bristol Rovers home games c1951-1969, approx 10 
£20 - £22

991 Bristol Rovers rare cards, black and white issued by 
Wilkes of West Bromwich who were the normal team 
photographers for League Teams. Individual cards of 
players, various sizes, mainly postcard 1936 (4) Raven, 
Nicholls, Watson, Pickering 1909 (4) Millar, Whitfield, 
Gardiner, O'Mahony. All have players name, date and 
Wilkes back stamp (8 cards in total) £40 - £45

 

 
 

992 Bromley FC Postcard 1936/37, unusual format with 
small circular vignette of each player in civilian clothes to 
playing positions. Bromley lost to Dulwich and Hamlet 3 
-1 in A C S/F but won the final the following year 37/38 
beating Erith and Belvedere 1 - 0. 7 of players on postcard 
played in winning team (1) £30 - £35

993 Burnley - rare, black and white cards, mostly postcard 
size, issued by Wilkes of West Bromwich who were team 
photographers for league teams at this time. Individually 
taken photos of players 1937 (7) Robinson, Lumsden, 
Taylor, Smith, Hubbick, Mille, Johnson. And four, same 
period, not dated, Hetherington, Nevin, Hartley and 
Ratner. All have Wilkes back stamped and name and 
date as stated (11 cards in total) £60 - £65

 

 
 

994 Burnley home games, c1952-1966, approx 69 
£25 - £30

 
 

995 Bury v Blackpool 25th August 1945, few minor repairs
£20 - £25

996 Charlton Athletic home games, c1950-1969, approx 10
£20 - £22

 

 
 

997 Charlton v Burnley 26th April 1947 FA Cup Final 
'Souvenir' programme, with original Ticket for South 
Grand Stand (2) £25 - £30

998 Charlton v Derby FA Cup Final 27th April 1946 
'Souvenir' programme £24 - £26

999 Chelsea home games, c1950-1991, approx 72 
£30 - £35

 

 
 

1000 Chelsea v Oldham Athletic 6th April 1928 League Div 2
£40 - £50
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1001 Chester home games, mostly early 1960's (approx 54) 
£35 - £40

1002 Chesterfield home games, c1958-1972, approx 17 
£20 - £25

 

 
 

1003 Clapton Orient v Sportklub Rapid, very rare programme 
1934/35 for friendly match played on 28/08/1934. Full 
Orient programme. Rapid won 3 - 2  £90 - £100

1004 Coventry City home games, c1952-1968, approx 21 
£20 - £25

1005 Cricket - good unsorted lot of programmes, score cards, 
brochures etc. 1950's onwards (qty) worth a look £30 - £35

 

 
 

1006 Cricket interest - a hand signed Surrey 1958 County 
Cricket Champions sheet 16 signatures, plus score cards 
(4) £20 - £25

1007 Cricket Team autographs from late 1950's inc Middlesex, 
Warwickshire, Derbyshire, Hampshire, Worcester, 
Somerset, Gloucestershire, Surrey, Northants, Sussex, 
Glamorgan, Essex (qty) £30 - £40

1008 Crystal Palace home games, c1950-1986, approx 12 
£20 - £22

1009 Crystal Palace Speedway early meeting held 27 April 
1929. An inter track match between Crystal Palace v 
Birmingham (Perry Barr) Crystal Palace Handicap and 
News of the World Belt Track riders include Baxter, 
Dallison, Frogley, Kuhn etc £50 - £55

1010 Crystal Palace Speedway National League Match v 
Southampton on 7/05/32. Crystal Palace won 31-23. 
Also includes a reserve match v's Stamford Bridge and 
other races (1) £50 - £55

1011 Crystal Palace Speedway Southern League Match v's 
West Ham on 30/05/31. West Ham won 27-25, 4 pages 
are devoted to the First Official Test between England v 
Australia to take part on 27/06/31 at Crystal Palace £50 - £55

1012 Crystal Palace Speedway Special Challenge Match on 
02/08/30 v's Sheffield. Sheffield were a very strong side 
captained by Jack Chapman and Dicky Wise - both 
Australians with 'Chum' Moore, 'Bronco' Dixon. 
Sheffield won 27-26 £50 - £55

 
 

1013 Crystal Palace Speedway vs Stamford Bridge, very early 
2nd season inter-track league match on 21/09/1929. 
Stamford Bridge recording a rare away victory 34 - 29. 
Sold with an early signed postcard of Roger Frogley, 
Captain of Crystal Palace (note most cards of Frogley are 
later when he was with New Cross) plus signed album 
page of Gus Kuhn, Stamford Bridge Captain. Kuhn, an 
Australian, was one of the pioneer Aussies who bought 
dirt track racing to the UK. An early exponent of The 
Sliding Technique (3) £45 - £50

1014 Cup Final programmes inc 1970 Chelsea v Leeds and 
Replay Old Trafford. Leicester v Man Utd 1963. Some 
modern 1990's C Palace v Man Utd, and Replay (11) £45 - £50

 

 
 

1015 Derby County away page 1934/35 signed in ink by 12 
players includes Bowers, Nicholas, Crooks, Keen, Napier 
etc plus the rare autograph of J Summers who made 2 
apps in 1934/35 season. Signed to rear by Norman 
Edwards, Birmingham Sports Cartoonist £40 - £45

 
1016 Derby County home games, c1951-1986, approx 10

£20 - £25

 

 
 

1017 Derby Midland FC small card of team and officials circa. 
1889/90, this was their best season getting to the last 16 
FAC beating Notts F 3 - 0 in round 1. They finished 
around 1891 when they effectively became Derby 
Counties reserve side (RARE) £35 - £40
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1018 Derby v Blackpool 29th March 1948 Div 1 
£20 - £22

1019 Doncaster Rovers black and white postcards, head and 
shoulders, 1953 with signatures to white stripe at bottom. 
Graham, Walker, Teasdale, Harrison etc. Card issues 
and back stamped Y.E.News (Yorkshire Evening) Junior 
Soccer Quiz 1953 (6) £45 - £50

1020 England home games - a wide range of football 
programmes mostly 1950's & 1960's, plus some later. 
Massive retail value (approx 93) Worth viewing £100 - £120

 

 
 

1021 England v France Rugby Union Internationals at 
Twickenham all 4 page fold over cards 19/4/47, 
24/2/49, 24/2/51, match reports noted (3) £25 - £30

 

 
 

1022 England v Scotland 9th April 1949 at Wembley, with 
Ticket for East Stand (2) £20 - £22

 
 

1023 England v Scotland 9th April 1949 at Wembley, with 
Ticket for West Stand (2) £20 - £22

1024 England World Cup Winners 1966 postcard of team on 
balcony of hotel prior to post match banquet, 
acknowledging the crowd, Bobby Moore holding Jules 
Rimet Cup aloft, signed to front by Bobby Charlton on 
rear by Hurst, Hunt, Peters, Wilson, Ball, Ramsey and 
Bobby Moore. Limited edition of 20, this being no.17, 
Beejay Soccer Enterprises. Rare Item £90 - £100

 

 
 

1025 England World Cup Winners 1966 Postcards issued by 
The Queen Elizabeth Foundation for disabled people, 
limited edition set of 4, no 22 of 66 with certificate to 
celebrate 30th Anniversary 1966-1996 signed by Geoff 
Hurst, Jack Charlton, Bobby Charlton and Gordon 
Banks (4) £45 - £50

1026 Ephemera - Autograph Carol Channing signed 
programme Oct 1979. Good condition £20 - £22

1027 Ephemera - Autograph Theatre Programme Deborah 
Kerr with Ticket Oct 1972, Lyric Theatre (2) £20 - £22

1028 Ephemera - Autographs + Tickets Theatre Progs, noted 
Deborah Kerr, Yooth Joyce, Val Doonican, Ken Dodd, 
Paul Daniels, Barbara Windsor, etc over 20 Autographs. 
Good condition (qty) £26 - £28

1029 Ephemera - box of various material inc old photos, 
postcards, albums, etc etc (qty) £50 - £55

1030 Ephemera - collection of Wine labels in folder many 
100's, seems to be mostly German, some older (qty) £22 - £24

1031 Ephemera, original general collection, includes view 
albums etc £10 - £20

1032 Ephemera, small mixed selection (quantity) Buyer collects
£20 - £30

1033 Ephemera, small original collection 
£10 - £15

1034 Essex autograph page circa. 26/27 signed both sides by 8 
players including O'Connor, Cudmore, Eastman, Palmer 
etc. Plus additional pages signed by Geary, Mann, 
Holdsworth etc from the same period. Total 16 
autographs on 6 pages £25 - £30
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1035 European Cup Final 3 June 1959 Real Madrid v Stade 
de Reims programme £30 - £40

1036 European Cup Final programme 1984 Roma v 
Liverpool. Roma Mia edition £20 - £25

 

 
 

1037 European Cup Winners Cup Final played at Feijenoord 
on 15/05/1963 between Tottenham Hotspurs v 
Athletico Madrid. Tottenham winning 5 - 1 £25 - £30

1038 Evening Standard London 5 aside Football programme 
1977 signed by Phil Parkes and Peter Eastoe, and one 
other. Worn condition, teams marked in placings, comes 
with mix of Arsenal Signatures, noted Thierry Henry, etc £20 - £22

 

 
 

1039 Everton home games, c1950-1965, approx 16 
£20 - £22

 

 
 

1040 Exeter City home games, c1951-1961, approx 13 
£20 - £22

 
 

1041 FA Cup Final - Blackpool v Bolton Wanderers for match 
played 02/05/1953 known as the Matthews Final, 
Blackpool won 4 - 3. Sold with signed photo of Stanley 
Matthews (2) £50 - £55

 

 
 

1042 FA Cup Final Arsenal v Newcastle United played on 
03/05/1952. Newcastle won 1 - 0 £25 - £30

1043 FA Cup Final programme + Ticket (block 133 Man U) 
for Liverpool v Manchester United 11/5/1996 (2) £20 - £22

1044 FA Cup Final programmes - Liverpool v Sunderland 
9/5/1992 with Poster & Key Ring, and Manchester 
United v Newcastle United 22/5/1999 (2) £20 - £22

1045 FA Cup Final Replay programme + Ticket (block 147 
Arsenal), Arsenal v Sheffield Wednesday 20/5/1993 (2) £20 - £22

1046 FA Cup Finals and Semi Final programmes inc Bolton v 
Man Utd 1958, and Chelsea v man Utd 1994 (approx 10) £22 - £24

 

 
 

1047 FA C/F Leicester City v Wolverhampton Wanderers 
played on 30/04/1949. Wolverhampton Wanderers won 
3 -1 £25 - £30
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1048 FAC Semi-Finals 1950's Preston N.E v Sheffield 
Wednesday 27/03/54 at Maine Road, Birmingham City 
v Manchester United 23/3/57 at Hillsborough and 
Blackburn Rovers v Bolton Wanderers 22/03/58 at 
Maine Road (3) £25 - £30

 

 
 

1049 Folkestone Town FC Reserves single sheet programmes 
1956/58 (5) £24 - £26

1050 Football - large box of various 1970's programmes (qty) 
No Reserve, Buyer collects £20 - £22

1051 Football - large box of various brochures, magazines, 
newspapers, etc etc. c1950's onwards (qty) Buyer collects £25 - £30

1052 Football - original early 1950's autograph album 
belonging to a Ball Boy from Bristol, teams inc 
Manchester United, Chelsea, Lincoln, Portsmouth, 
Luton, Trinidad Touring FC, Swansea, Brentford, 
Leicester, Hull, Birmingham, Blackburn, Leeds, Notts 
Forest, Port Vale, Arsenal, Bristol Rovers, Plymouth, etc. 
Nice original item £80 - £85

1053 Football - original early 1950's autograph album 
Tottenham (inc Alf Ramsey) 12 signatures £25 - £30

 

 
 

1054 Football Autographs inc a Bobby Moore signature on 
programme In Aid of the Channel Ferry Disaster Fund 
26/4/1987, plus other items (3) £50 - £55

1055 Football Cup Finals, mostly FA Cup Finals, Amateur 
Cup Finals, Schools, etc. Good unsorted lot from 1950's 
onwards. Massive retail value (approx 138) Worth 
viewing £110 - £120

1056 Football magazines collection mostly Soccer Star late 
1960's to early 1970's, some Jimmy Hill and others. (40+) £26 - £28

 

1057 Football Programme selection 1949/50 - 1955/56 
include QPR v Cardiff City, 51/52 Sheffield United v 
Birmingham 52/53, Bristol Rovers v Walsall 52/53, 
Cardiff v Wolves 52/53, Arsenal v Leeds FAC 49/50 (16) £50 - £55

 

1058 Football programmes - wide variety of 1950's onwards 
Teams, League and Non League. England Wales 
Scotland interest (qty) Well worth a look £70 - £75

 
1059 Football programmes 1948 London Olympics, 1st Rnd 

at Tottenham, Sweden v Austria 2 August 1948. With 
2nd Rnd at Arsenal, Italy v Denmark 5 August (2) £20 - £22

 
 

1060 Football Semi Final programmes - Burnley v Fulham 
1962, Aston Villa v Notts Forest 1959, Leicester v 
Sheffield United 1961, Preston North End v Swansea 
1964, Liverpool v Leicester 1963, Arsenal v Tottenham 
1991 (6) £20 - £25

1061 Football team autographs on loose album pages, circa 
1940's inc Burnley, Blackburn, Stanley Mathews, 
Charlton, Liverpool, Torquay, Notts County, Southend, 
Swansea, Exeter, etc (qty) £40 - £45

1062 Football Ticket Birmingham v Barcelona Inter Cities 
Fairs Cup Final Tie 1st Leg 29th March 1960 £20 - £25

1063 Football Ticket collection including several 1950's and 
1960's Cup Finals. Good lot (qty) £40 - £50

1064 Football Ticket FA Cup Final 21st April 1928 (South 
Terrace) Blackburn v Huddersfield £50 - £55

1065 Football Ticket FA Cup Final 30th April 1938 (South 
Terrace) Preston North End v Huddersfield  £30 - £35

1066 Football Ticket FA Cup Final 30th April 1938 (South 
Terrace) Preston North End v Huddersfield  £30 - £35

1067 Fulham home games, c1951-1993, approx 47 
£24 - £26

 

 
 

1068 German 28 Juni 1959 Championship programme 
Eintracht Frankfurt v Kickers Offenbach £25 - £30

1069 Glasgow International Exhibition 1901 programme 
relating to the Northern Cycling and Motoring Club for 
Grand Annual Sports on 31/08/1901 at Exhibition 
Sports Ground. 12 pages covering Athletics and Cycling 
includes Cycle 1/2 mile handicap and Athletics 100 years 
handicap, On the rear it refers to forthcoming events 
including Exhibition Football Cup Semi-Final between 
Celtic v Hearts on 05/09/1901 also junior matches 
includes Glencairn v Peterhill and Burnbank v Parkhead £25 - £30

1070 Golf - excellent collection of signed cards includes Tom 
Watson, Greg Norman, Ben Hogan being presented with 
Ryder Cup 1947 Sam Snead, British Open Champion 
1946, Dev Vincenzo Open Champion 1967 Justin Rose 
Olympic Champion 2016, Jacklin, Woosnay, Littlet etc 
(14) £40 - £45
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1071 Grantham Football Club rare postcard of team taken 
16/06/1926 showing them in kit with large v. The card 
was produced by Walter Lee, London Road, Grantham £30 - £35

1072 Grantham v Grimsby Town Res Midland Counties 
League 13/12/47 plus rare s/s Grantham Res v 
Kettering Res 24/11/1945 in United Counties League 
plus Grantham v Ashby Institute FAC 24/09/55 plus 
vice presidents membership cards, 78/79, 79/80, 80/81 
and other cards (9) £35 - £40

 

 
 

1073 Grimsby Town FC Menu 21st March 1994 'An Evening 
with George Best & Rodney Marsh' hand signed by Best 
and two others. With another autograph card of England 
Players (12 signatures) £40 - £50

1074 Harlem Globetrotters programme for match vs US Star 
Basketeers 1958 tour signed by ABE Saperstein who 
founded The Globetrotters in 1927. Roman Turton, 
Robert Milton with further album pages signed by 
Clarence Wilson ABE Saplestein, Bob Hall and probably 
the most famous of all Meadowlark Lemon (2) and others. 
Rare collection regarding possibly the Greatest Sports 
Entertainers of all time (3) £35 - £40

 

 
 

1075 Harlem Globetrotters programmes v US All Stars 13 
June 1953 Wembley x2, v The Honolulu Surfriders 28 
May 1955 Wembley, v United States Stars 26 May 1958 
Wembley (4) £20 - £25

1076 Hayes FC home games 1945/46 x8, plus 1946/47 x2 (10)
£50 - £55

1077 Horse Racing - box of unsorted programmes, race cards, 
etc, c1960's onwards (qty) £20 - £25

1078 Huddersfield Town v Blackpool 17th November 1945 
£20 - £25

1079 Ice Hockey 1950's programmes inc Empire Pool 
Wembley, Ice Arena Paisley, Brighton Palladium, 
Harringay Arena (approx 37) £25 - £30

1080 Ilford v Leyton 20 April 1929 Amateur Cup Competition 
Final Tie. Played at Arsenal Football Club, programme £40 - £45

1081 Interesting collection of autographs on cut outs, 1940's 
onwards includes World Cup 1966 winners, Cohen, 
Stiles, Charlton, Hunt, Ball, Paine (played in early match) 
Stan Cullis, Bill Nicholson and foreign interest Haller, 
Mortlock, Bela Guttmann, Bonaperti etc (79 autographs 
on 52 pages) £45 - £50

1082 Ipswich Town 1946 autographs on album pages, First 
Team and Reserves £25 - £30

1083 Ipswich Town autograph page for first season in football 
league 1938/39 signed by 13 players includes McLuckie, 
Chadwick, Bell, Dale etc together with R Thomson 
trainer and a A Scott Duncan secretary manager. Rare 
first season, Dale only played in 1938/39 making 43 apps £40 - £45

1084 Ipswich Town FC glory box, lots of aways 1960's inc 
EUFA Cup Final away programme, Beattie Autograph, 
Evening Star magazine 1962, etc. (qty) £30 - £35

1085 Ipswich Town FC match worn shirt attributed to Kelvin 
Davies (Goal Keeper 2003-2005), with 12 players 
signatures. Attractively framed and glazed (Buyer 
collects) £40 - £45

1086 Ipswich Town home games, c1950-2009, approx 282 
Good renage worth closer inspection £80 - £85

1087 Ipswich Town v Aldershot 17th April 1948 League 3 
South £20 - £22

1088 Ipswich Town v Birmingham 24th Sept 1947 Football 
Combination £20 - £22

1089 Ipswich Town v Charlton Athletic 12th May 1947 
Ipswich Hospital Cup £20 - £22

1090 Ipswich Town v Colchester United 27th April 1946 
Friendly £25 - £30

1091 Ipswich Town v Coventry City 4th April 1947 
Combination Cup £20 - £22

1092 Ipswich Town v Crystal Palace 11th Sept 1946 Football 
Combination £25 - £30

1093 Ipswich Town v Crystal Palace 22nd Dec 1945 London 
Combination £25 - £30

 

 
 

1094 Ipswich Town v Crystal palace 6th May 1946 Ipswich 
Hospital Cup £25 - £30

1095 Ipswich Town v Exeter City 17th Sept 1947 League 3 
South £20 - £22

1096 Ipswich Town v Leicester City 15th March 1947 
Combination Cup £20 - £22

1097 Ipswich Town v Leyton Orient 7th May 1947 Football 
Combination £20 - £22
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1098 Ipswich Town v Luton Town 29th March 1947 
Combination Cup £20 - £22

1099 Ipswich Town v Mansfield Town 20th Feb 1946 League 
3 South £25 - £30

1100 Ipswich Town v Mansfield Town 7th April 1947 League 
3 South £20 - £22

1101 Ipswich Town v Millwall Athletic 14th Dec 1946 Football 
Combination £25 - £30

 

 
 

1102 Ipswich Town v Norwich City 19th Dec 1945 League 3 
South £25 - £30

 

 
 

1103 Ipswich Town v Norwich City 27th August 1947 
Combination £20 - £22

 
1104 Ipswich Town v Notts County 17th May 1947 League 3 

South £20 - £22

 
1105 Ipswich Town v Notts County 23rd August 1947 League 

3 South £20 - £22

 
1106 Ipswich Town v Notts County 30th March 1946 League 

3 South Cup £25 - £30

 
1107 Ipswich Town v Port Vale 23rd Feb 1946 League 3 South 

Cup £25 - £30

 
1108 Ipswich Town v Reading 27th Sept 1947 League 3 South 

£20 - £22

 
1109 Ipswich Town v Reading 6th April 1946 London 

Combination £25 - £30

 
 

1110 Ipswich Town v Southend 3rd May 1947 Southend 
United League 3 South £20 - £22

1111 Ipswich Town v Swindon Town 8th Nov 1947 League 3 
South £20 - £22

1112 Ipswich Town v Torquay United 12th October 1946 
League Div 3 South £25 - £30

1113 Ipswich Town v Tottenham 27th Aug 1949, and v 
Norwich 15th Oct 1949 (2) £20 - £25

1114 Ipswich Town v Walsall 29th December 1945 League 3 
South £25 - £30

 

 
 

1115 Ipswich Town v Watford 13th April 1946 League 3 
South Cup £25 - £30

1116 Ipswich Town v West Ham United 30th August 1947 
Combination £20 - £22

1117 Ipswich v Tottenham F A Charity Shield 11 August 1962, 
scarce £25 - £30

 

 
 

1118 Large three handled tankard '1st T.B.C. Junior Trial 
Eights 1901' with each person named. Base stamped 
'Munsly Cambridge'. £24 - £26
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1119 Leeds season 1934/35 album page signed by 15 players 
plus trainer A Campey. Includes Milburn, Moore, 
Hydes, Duggan, Savage, Sproston. Leeds finished 18th in 
Div.1 with 38 points £45 - £50

1120 Leeds United home games, c1955-1987, approx 26 
£24 - £26

 

 
 

1121 Leeds v Tottenham 8th Sept 1948  
£20 - £22

 

 
 

1122 Leicester City Home programmes 1949/50 in football 
league Div. II v Sheffield Wed 17/12/49 drew 2 - 2, 
Coventry City 26/12/49 won 1 - 0, 21/01/50 v's Cardiff 
City won 1 - 0 and v's Grimsby Town 25/03/50 won 1 - 
0. All have the scores on face (4) £35 - £40

1123 Leicester City v Leeds United season 47/48 for match 
played on 20/12/47 £35 - £40

 

 
 

1124 Leicester City v Portsmouth FAC Semi Final played on 
26/03/1949 at Highbury, despite their dire league 
position, Leicester caused a sensation and won 3 - 1. The 
programme has an excellent signature in ink of Don 
Revie to team line up £18 - £20

1125 Leicester City v Swansea Town season 1946/47 for 
match played on 12/04/47 £25 - £30

1126 Leicester City v Tottenham Hotspurs season 47/48 for 
match played on 08/11/47 £20 - £25

1127 Leicester City v Tottenham played on 11/04/1936 with 
programmes for 1956/57 FAC 05/01/57, 1957/58, 
07/12/57 and FAC 4/01/58 and 58/59 07/03/59 (5) £30 - £35

1128 Leicester City v Tottenham season 48/49 match played 
25/12/48. Leicester v PNE played 29/1/1949 (2) £25 - £30

1129 Leicester home games, c1951-1978, approx 66 
£25 - £30

1130 Leyton Orient home games, c1952-1969, approx 16
£20 - £22

1131 Lincoln City very rare single sheet, printed red on white, 
one side, for match played 28/02/53 Lincoln City 'A' v 
Skegness T at Sincil Bank in Lincolnshire League. 
Programmes for 'A' Team matches were rarely issued £30 - £35

1132 Liverpool home games, c1950-2007, approx 9 
£20 - £25

1133 Liverpool v Celtic 4/4/1989 The Dubai Champions Cup 
programme. Unmarked GC (1) £20 - £22

1134 Luton Town home games, c1952-1976, approx 18 
£20 - £22

1135 Luton v Plymouth Argyle 15th March 1930, 1st Team 
Fixture £30 - £35

 

 
 

1136 Manchester City very rare 4 page card programme for 
35/36 season friendly v Slavia/Sparta Prague 13/11/35 £90 - £100

1137 Manchester United home games, c1950-1984, approx 22
£28 - £30

 

 
 

1138 Manchester United v Ipswich 25th Jan 1958 FA Cup 4th 
Round (Token missing). Scarce £20 - £25

1139 Manchester United v Sheffield Wednesday 19th Feb 
1958 FA Cup 5th Round (with token). Scarce £30 - £35
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1140 Manchester United v Yeovil and Peters 8th Jan 1938 FA 
Cup 3rd Round £50 - £60

1141 Mansfield home games, c1959-1975, approx 53 
£30 - £35

 

 
 

1142 Michael Schumaker postcard signed by Schumaker taken 
in 1993 when he was with Benetton. Also pictured on the 
card with the Benetton Team Manager, Riccardo Patrese £20 - £25

 
1143 Middlesbrough home games, c1951-1971, approx 8 

£20 - £22

 
1144 Millwall home games, c1953-1977, approx 15 

£20 - £22

 
1145 Mixed assortment of 1950's programmes (approx 65) 

£70 - £80

 
1146 Mixed lot of football programmes, c1950-1992, inc teams 

such as Aston Villa, Birmingham, Southampton etc 
(Approx 212) £40 - £45

 
1147 Mixed lot of football programmes, inc many 1950's 

friendlies with foreign teams. c1950's to 1970's (qty) £30 - £35

 
1148 Mixed lot of Non League games, inc cup finals etc, c1950-

1991, inc teams such as Crook Town, Sutton United, 
Bishop Auckland etc (approx 149) £40 - £45

 
1149 Mixed lot of Scottish games, c1950-2001, inc teams such 

as Rangers, Hearts, Celtic etc (approx 40) £28 - £30

 
1150 Motor Racing Formula 1 - excellent selection of signed 

cards 1950's onwards of famous Grand Prix drivers 
include Brabham, Brookes, Scheckter, Phil Hill, Moss, 
Wurz, Gurney, Jenson Button (8) plus A J Foyt signed 
card, Indy Racing and cards of Schumaker and Damon 
Hill both with facsimile autographs (11 in total) £40 - £45

 
 

1151 Newcastle United home games, c1951-1990, approx 12
£24 - £26

 
1152 Newport Rugby Football Club Match programmes for 

Bristol 47/48, Bath 48/49, Cardiff 49/50, Neath 51/52 
plus aways at Leicester, Plymouth Albion 51/52 together 
with centenary match v's Crawshays Welsh XV on 
29/10/74, menu and team card plus VIP menu for 
11/07/69 to celebrate being leaders in Welsh 
Championship 1968/69 (8) £35 - £40

 
 

 
 

1153 Northampton Town home games, c1952-1965, approx 8
£20 - £22

 
 

1154 Norwich City home games, c1950-1990, approx 250. 
Good lot worth viewing £80 - £85

 
 

 
 

1155 Norwich City v Plymouth Argyle 10th Sept 1938, 1st 
Team Fixture £40 - £50
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1156 Norwich City v Rochdale 1st May 1962 F/L Cup Final 
2nd Leg. Rare £140 - £160

1157 Nottingham Forest home games, c1954-1979, approx 20 
£20 - £25

1158 Nottingham Forest selection 1949/50 v Notts County, 
1951 - 52, v Cardiff City, Doncaster Rovers, Sheffield 
United, 1952/53 v Leicester City and 1953/54 v 
Birmingham City (6) £35 - £40

1159 Olympics - Stockholm, very rare postcard of British team 
marching into the Olympic Stadium for the opening 
ceremony of the 1912 Olympics in front of the King and 
Queen of Sweden. A large contingent are wearing Eton 
Boater Hats with ribbon, annotated to rear £25 - £30

1160 Olympics 1948 Closing Ceremony Programme (small 
tear back page) otherwise Fair condition (1) £20 - £22

1161 Plymouth Argyle home games, c1952-1962 ,approx 67 
£20 - £25

 

 
 

1162 Portsmouth home games, c1951-1968, approx 10 
£20 - £22

1163 Preston North End homes games, c1951-1977, approx 13 
£20 - £25

1164 Preston North End v Chelsea 18 April 1938 Div 1 
£70 - £80

 

1165 Queens Park Rangers home games, c1951-1992, approx 
26 £24 - £26

 

1166 Ransome Marles 1945/46 season v Peterborough United 
20/02/46, Notts Forest Res 25/08/45 with black and 
white team picture of Ransome Marles 1934/35 with 
trophies. Legend re. team line up to rear. Morley playing 
for Forest £40 - £45

1167 Ransome Marles FC rare 1945/46 v Barnsley Reserves 
15/12/45 and 46/47 and Basford United FAC 
19/10/46 sold with black and white team photographs 
8" x 6" of team line ups 1947/48, 1951/52 and 1958/59 
with legend £40 - £45

 

 
 

1168 Rotherham United home games, c1957-1970, approx 17
£20 - £25

 

 
 

1169 Rugby League Cup Final - Halifax v Warrington played 
at Wembley on 24/4/54. Programme plus 10" x 8" black 
and white photograph of Halifax team being presented to 
Duke of Edinburgh before kick off. The match ended 4.4 
and is sold with programme for replay at Odsal Stadium, 
Bradford on 05/05/54 (3) Warrington won the replay £20 - £25

 
1170 Rugby League Cup Final Wigan v Castleford 

02/05/1992, pair of rugby league postcards signed by 
winners Wigan, 13 players, McGinty, Betts etc and 
Castleford signed by 10 includes England Crooks, Nelson 
etc £25 - £30

 
1171 Rugby League Final Ticket Barrow v Salford 7th May 

1938 at Wembley (South Grand Stand). £25 - £30

 
1172 Rugby Union and League - a large unsorted collection of 

programmes from 1940's onwards. Plus Tickets. Well 
worth careful inspection (approx 180) £80 - £85

 
1173 Sheffield United home games, c1954-1993, approx 86

£35 - £40

 
1174 Sheffield Wednesday home games, c1954-1986, approx 

31 £24 - £26
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1175 Sheffield Wednesday v Blackpool 10th Nov 1945 F/L 
£25 - £30

 

 
 

1176 Sheffield Wednesday v Yeovil and Peters 7th Jan 1939 
FA Cup 3rd Round £50 - £60

 
1177 Silverstone 11th May 1963 Motor Racing programme 

with multiple signatures including John Surtees, Graham 
Hill, Innes Ireland, Jim Hall, etc etc. (cover loose) £35 - £40

 
1178 Small collection of various 1940's programmes (10) 

£25 - £30

 
1179 Southampton FC - excellent page of autographs 1947/48 

on official club headed, signed in ink by 18 players 
including Alf Ramsey, Stansbridge, Rochford, Wayman, 
Webber, Horsfall, Black etc with black and white 
postcard of Southampton dated 1948 (2) £45 - £50

 
1180 Southampton FC 1924/25 presentation page with 

autographed album page, 13 autographs and small photo 
of each player except Cribb is shown at top. Includes 
Campbell, Dominy, Parker, Rawlings, Titmuss etc. A 
note states these players played 3172 for Southampton 
between them £55 - £60

 
 

1181 Southampton Football Club - excellent selection of black 
and white postcards, mostly 6" x 4". All have been signed 
and are circa. 1960/70's include Martin 8" x 6" Bennett, 
Steele, Gilchrist, Mills, Talkes etc (11) £50 - £55

1182 Southampton Football Club black and white postcards 
circa. Championship winning season 1948/49. Action 
shots at Dell in training, Ellrington, Lay, Mallett, Jones -
all have bold, facsimile autograph £35 - £40

 

 
 

1183 Southampton Football Club postcards circa. 1949, black 
and white with red inserted for socks and shirt. Produced 
by E.G.Patience, Station Newsagents, Southampton. 
Wayman, Stevenson, Brown - very unusual (3) Each have 
facsimile autograph and shows players training at the Dell £25 - £30

 

 
 

1184 Southampton Football Club set of postcards of players in 
characteur, large head, coloured kit by Southern 
Newspapers Southampton, circa. 1965/66 plain backs 
(14) Includes Fisher, McGrath, Stokes, Walker, Jenkins, 
Channon etc £55 - £60
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1185 Southampton F.C - Rare postcards for 1922/23 with 
Legend Press Photograph v Sheffield United 1938, signed 
6" x 4" Wheatley 1949, Fulham 27/12/52, signed picture 
Chadwick 25/3/93, team photograph full pre season 
squad 1958 signed C Holmes and others (10) £30 - £35

1186 Speedway - collection of good enamelled mostly 
Speedway 1950's pin badges (approx 27) £40 - £45

 

 
 

1187 Speedway - Crystal Palace v West Ham National League 
Match on 11/06/1932 with card of Charlie Spinks of 
West Ham who rode at this meeting. Palace won 33 - 21, 
Spinks scored 2 points from his 3 rides (2) £45 - £50

1188 Speedway programmes - Harringay home meetings 
1934/35 season. Mixed condition (4) £20 - £25

1189 Speedway programmes - mostly 1940's to 1950's, plus a 
few later inc Sheffield, Aldershot, Bradford, Belle Vue, 
Wembley, Southampton, West Ham, Exeter, Rayleigh, 
Bristol, Leicester, Eastbourne, Poole, Birmingham, 
Coventry, Rye House, plus various Annuals and Guides, 
plus International programmes (approx 102 items) £80 - £85

 

 
 

1190 Speedway programmes - New Cross home meetings circa 
1950 - 1960 (approx 42) £24 - £26

 

1191 Speedway programmes - Norwich + a few Kings Lynn 
home meetings, few late 1950's, mostly early 1960's 
(approx 54) £30 - £35

 
1192 Speedway programmes - Wimbledon home meetings 

circa 1956/60 plus a few later (40) £24 - £26

 
1193 Sports etc - original late 1940's onwards autograph 

album, inc Boxer Joe Louis, Gracie Fields, etc etc £40 - £45

 
1194 Sports programmes, etc etc (NO Football, Boxing, 

Cricket, Speedway) c1950's onwards (qty) £25 - £30

 
1195 Stoke City home games, c1952-1978, approx 46 

£24 - £26

 
 

1196 Sudbury Town FC home programmes 1947/48 (15)
£50 - £55

 

 
 

1197 Sunderland home games, c1951-1969, approx 11 
£20 - £22

 

 
 

1198 Surrey County Cricket Club Menu to The West Indian 
Cricket Team at Kennington Oval 12 May 1928. With 
many signatures inc Hobbs, Jardine, Shephard, etc etc 
(approx 18 signatures) A super item £180 - £200

 
 

1199 Swansea Town A.F.C home games c1954-1979, approx 
15 £20 - £22

 
 

1200 Swindon Town album page, season 1937/38. Signed by 
12 including cousins, Willcockson, Morton, Cookson and 
Lucas. Swindon finished 8th in Div.3 south this season £15 - £20
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1201 Swindon Town Season 1949/50 home programmes v's 
Reading, Walsall, Port Vale, Bristol Rovers, Millwall (5) £40 - £45

1202 Swindon Town Season 50/51 home programmes v's 
Ipswich Town, Aldershot, Walsall, Brighton and Hove 
Albion, Northampton, Crystal Palace and Millwall (7) £40 - £45

1203 Tottenham collection inc Cup Finals, Reserve, Semi 
Finals, mixed lot. Needs viewing (qty) £26 - £28

1204 Tottenham FC bound volume of home game 
programmes from 31st August 1946 (No1) to 7 June 1947 
(No 53) appears complete but not checked. a/f £240 - £260

1205 Tottenham FC collection of home and away programmes 
1938/9, 1939/40, and 1945/46 (approx 43) sadly most 
are hole punched and in very poor condition £80 - £85

1206 Tottenham FC collection of home and away programmes 
1946/1947 (approx 53) sadly most are hole punched £70 - £75

1207 Tottenham FC collection of home and away programmes 
1948/1949 (approx 51) sadly most are hole punched £80 - £85

1208 Tottenham FC collection of home and away programmes 
1949/1950 (approx 42) sadly most are hole punched £70 - £75

1209 Tottenham FC collection of home and away programmes 
1950/1951 (approx 46) sadly most are hole punched £80 - £85

1210 Tottenham FC collection of home and away programmes 
1951/52 and 1952/53 (approx 28) sadly most are hole 
punched £40 - £45

1211 Tottenham FC collection of home and away programmes 
1953/1954 (approx 67) £70 - £75

1212 Tottenham FC small interesting batch of programmes 
and photos, home and away interest c1960's, plus a few 
other teams (qty) £25 - £30

 

 
 

1213 Tottenham FC Tickets - Sunderland v Tottenham 
4/3/1961 English Cup 6th Rnd, F A Challenge Cup 
Semi Final 18/3/1961 at Villa Park, Tottenham v 
Benfica 5/4/1962, v Rangers European Cup Winners 
Cup 1st Rnd 31 Oct 1962, v Dukla FC 2nd Rnd 
26/2/1962, Semi Final FA Cup 31/3/ Sheffield Wed v 
Tottenham, FA Cup 6th Rnd Tottenham v Villa 
10/3/1962, Aston Villa v Tottenham FA Cup 5th Rnd 
18/2/1961 (8) £30 - £35

1214 Tottenham Footballers postcard of Fanny Walden 
pictured with comedian Joe Eloin c1920, condition Poor, 
comes with large photo c1918 of Fanny 3rd from right 
front row. Interesting piece of history as Fanny went on 
to umpire Test Matches. Died 1949 (2) £40 - £45

1215 Tottenham home games, c1950-1982, approx 175 
£80 - £85

 

 
 

1216 Very rare press photograph of match action between 
Sheffield United v Sheffield Wednesday at Bramall Lane 
04/11/1911. The match ended 1 - 1 and shows 
Wednesday goalkeeper, Davison, saving from Hardinge. 
Players in the photograph include Kitchen, Campbell, 
Davison, Hardinge, McSkimming. The pictures is 
authenticated to rear with details from a Mr A Senior and 
signed with date 04/11/11. It should be noted that 
Hardinge was one of the few people who played Cricket 
and Football for England. He played for England and 
Scotland 1910 and also Newcastle and Arsenal and one 
test match 1921. £40 - £45

 

 
 

1217 Walsall home games, c1952-1960, approx 8 
£20 - £22

1218 Watford home games, c1950-1999, approx 60 
£25 - £30

1219 West Brom home games, c1950-1998, approx 24 
£28 - £30

1220 West Bromwich Albion v Plymouth Argyle 31st Dec 1938 
F/L Div 2 £30 - £35

 

 
 

1221 West Bromwich Albion v Wolverhampton 27th 
December 1937 Div 1 £25 - £30
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1222 West Ham home games, c1952-1978, approx 20 
£20 - £25

1223 West Ham special Birthday Greeting card, with approx 
26 signatures, circa 1970's. Special put together for the 
vendors disabled son £25 - £30

1224 Winter Olympics 1960 in Squaw Valley, California for 
7th Day 24/02/1960 covers Mens Figure Skating, Speed 
Skating, Ice Hockey - Russia v Sweden (programmes for 
Squaw Valley are very rare) £30 - £35

1225 Wolverhampton Wanderers home games, c1951-1976, 
approx 32 £20 - £22

 

 
 

1226 World Cup Final Mexico v Wales 11 June 1958 
programme £25 - £30

1227 World Cup Final programme England v West Germany 
30 July 1966 programme, Souvenir Brochure, plus Final 
Tie Ticket for West Stand, Season Ticket Folder and 
Ticket Notice (5) £80 - £85

 

 
 

1228 World Cup Willies Football, issued by the Football 
Association 1965. 'Lovell's Newport, Mon.'.  £25 - £30

1229 Wrestling programmes + poster, sticker album (6) some 
modern, mixed lot (qty) £20 - £22

 

 
 

1230 Yeovil and Peters v Crystal Palace 24th Nov 1934 FA 
Cup 1st Round £50 - £60

 
 

1231 Yeovil and Peters v Exeter 8th Dec 1934 FA Cup 2nd 
Round £50 - £60

 

 
 

1232 Yeovil and Peters v Ipswich 27th Nov 1937 FA Cup 1st 
Round £50 - £60

 

 
 

1233 Yeovil and Peters v Liverpool 12th Jan 1935 English Cup 
3rd Round £50 - £60

 
1234 Yeovil and Peters v Sheffield Wednesday 12th Jan 1939 

FA Cup Replay damaged but appears complete £50 - £60

 
1235 Yorkshire Rugby Union postcard for 1937/38 season 

match v's Cheshire at Bradford. Players legend written to 
rear and includes Booth Headingley, 7 apps for England 
1933/35 Kennedy, Bradford 2 Games, Ireland 1938 
away Headingley 1 game England 1935 £25 - £30
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1236 Yorkshire Rugby Union postcard of team with officials 
re. match v Cumberland at Kendal in 1909/10 players 
legend written to rear includes A Macilwaine United 
Services Hull and E Riding who played 5 times for 
England A.S Pickering Harrogate who played for 
England once in 1907 v Ireland £30 - £35

 
 

Banknotes 
 
 

 
 

1237 Argentina 1 Peso Pick-S1131c, dated 1/1/1888 o/print 
Ley 20/9/1897, VF £70 - £90

1238 Austria 10 Schillings (10) All P114 (1945) Unc 
£130 - £150

1239 Austria 100 Schillings (10) P145/146 (1969) VF - EF 
£28 - £32

1240 Austria 20 Schillings (10) All P116 (1945) EF/EF+ 
£100 - £110

1241 Bank of England limited edition presentation pack C170, 
Lowther 1st series matching numbers, £5 "HA01 
001477", £10 "AA01 001477" & £20 "AA01 001477". 
Unc £60 - £70

 
1242 Bank of England presentation set C119 HM the Queens 

70th birthday, Kentfield £5 note series HM70 000264 
(low number) & cupro-nickel £5 crown, Unc in folder 
with certificates £25 - £30

 

 
 

1243 Beale Five Pounds B270 (10/11/1949) VF 
£55 - £65

 
1244 Beale Ten Shillings (6) All B266. Average VF 

£45 - £50

 
 

1245 Belize $10 P36c (1976) aVF 
£90 - £100

 
1246 Bolivia (2) 50B & 100B P123 & P125a (1928) aEF/EF

£25 - £30

 

 
 

1247 British Carribean Territories Dollar P7c (1964) aUnc
£90 - £100

 

 
 

1248 British Carribean Territories Five Dollars P9c (1961) EF 
with a couple of pinholes £180 - £220

 

 
 

1249 Catterns Ten Pounds B229 (17/7/1929) VF 
£250 - £300

 

 
 

1250 Cayman Islands Dollar P16a Unc 
£20 - £25
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1251 Cayman Islands $40 P9 Unc 
£100 - £120

 

 
 

1252 Ceylon 10 Cents Pick43a, King George VI dated 
14/7/1942, PCGS graded Very Choice New 64PPQ £60 - £70

 

 
 

1253 Ceylon 50 Rupees P87a Unc 
£40 - £50

1254 China, Set of four Manchukuo, 10Y PJ137, 1Y PJ130, 
50F PJ141 & 10F PJ140. All Unc £90 - £100

1255 Coin and Banknote Set 1996 (C120) Queen Elizabeth II 
70th Birthday comprising Ten Pounds Kentfield HM70 
000683 Unc and Five Pound Crown 1996 Silver Proof 
FDC in the box of issue with certificate. (Still sealed) £40 - £50

1256 Commonwealth inc. Scotland Jersey Guernsey Isle of 
Man N.Ireland Fiji Canada (92) mixed grades £100 - £120

 

 
 

1257 Cyprus 3 Piastres P28a aUnc 
£25 - £30

 

 
 

1258 Cyprus Ten Pounds P55a Unc 
£50 - £60

1259 Cyprus (3) One Pound P43a Unc, 500 Mils P42a Unc & 
250 Mils P41a Unc £250 - £300

 

 
 

1260 Cyprus £5 P44c Unc
£50 - £60

 
1261 Denmark (8) 50 Kroner P50 1990 (3) 20 Kroner P49 

1979 (3) 10 Kroner P48 (2) consecutive numbered runs, 
all EF+ or better £55 - £65

 

 
 

1262 East Carribean states $20 P15n Unc 
£30 - £40

 
1263 Equatorial Guinea 1000P Pick 3 Unc 

£35 - £40

 

 
 

1264 Error note Uganda 5 Shillings, no serial number or 
signature but written at top "A/147194" & "10-3-69". 
Unc £60 - £80

 

 
 

1265 Error note, Katanga 10 Francs P13a (missing print) Unc
£20 - £25

 
1266 Error note. Somerset Five Pounds B343, the printing has 

shidted therfore having part of the bottom note at the top. 
GF with a couple of tiny rips at the top £30 - £40
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1267 Ethiopia 2 Thalers Pick6, 1/6/1933 EF+, has 2 tiny 
pinholes £65 - £85

 

 
 

1268 Fforde Five Pounds B313 "M14" nEF 
£90 - £100

 

 
 

1269 Fforde One Pound B304 "M32N" GEF
£35 - £40

1270 Fforde One Pound B308 "N07M" GEF
£40 - £45

 

 
 

1271 Fiji Ten Shillings (28/4/1961) P52b VF
£50 - £60

1272 Fiji (2) $100 P119a along with $50 P118a both Unc 
£60 - £70

1273 Finland (7) 100 Markkaa P65 Litt.C 1922 (2) P88 Litt.B 
1945 (3) 10, 20 Markkaa P85 P86 1945 Fine or better £30 - £40

 

 
 

1274 Gambia 100 Dalasis P24a Unc 
£10 - £12

 
 

1275 Gambia One Pound P2a Unc 
£40 - £60

1276 GB 10 Shillings & 1 Pounds (144) Peppiatt to Somerset 
inc. WW2 emergency issues £150 - £180

1277 GB 5 Pounds (10) Fforde B312 (8) Hollom B297 (2) Fine 
or better £60 - £80

1278 GB Error note in a frame, Fforde One Pound with mis 
matched serial numbers "R81L 927966" & R81L 
927957" along with another note with serial number 
"R81 927957" (same as last number on the previous note) 
also included a framed Peppait Blue One Pound & 
O'Brien Ten Shillings, £40 - £60

1279 GB in a Hendon album, a high grade collection (Mahon 
- Kentfield) with a good variety of Cashiers / types £240 - £280

1280 GB in a Hendon album, a high grade collection (Peppiatt 
- Somerset) with a good variety of Cashiers / types £220 - £250

1281 GB in an album, Bradbury - Page. A good collection with 
all the nost being in collectable grades, noted Bradbury 
Pound T11, Catterns Ten Shillings etc. Viewing 
recommended £400 - £450

1282 GB Low Serial Number. Lowther £20 B386 "AA28 
000006" PMG 67 (Superb Gem Uncirculated) £60 - £70

 
1283 GB (12) Includes Gill £20 "A01 074208", Kentfield £50 

"A01 002548", Twenty Pounds "X01 002417", £10 
"A01 002781", £5 "AA01 006239". Lowther £10 "AA01 
999896". aUnc - Unc £180 - £220

 

 
 

1284 Ghana 10 Cedis "A1"P7a Unc 
£20 - £25

 

 
 

1285 Gill Five Pounds B353 "SB81" PMG 67 (Superb Gem 
Uncirculated) £30 - £40

 
1286 Gill in high grade (6) Ten Pounds x 4 along with Five 

Pounds x 2. £65 - £75
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1287 Gill Twenty Pounds B355 "72W" EF - GEF 
£38 - £45

 

 
 

1288 Harvey Five Pounds B209ah (Plymouth) dated 
21/3/1922 aVF £1500 - £1600

 

 
 

1289 Hollom Ten Shillings B296 "M20" aUnc
£40 - £50

 

 
 

1290 Hong Kong 500 Dollars Pick179d, Dated 31/7/1967, 
Fine with small centre hole and ink annotations £110 - £130

 

 
 

1291 Hong Kong Dollar P324a (1949) EF 
£30 - £40

 
 

1292 Hong Kong Five Dollars P180a (1956) aUnc 
£70 - £80

 

 
 

1293 Hong Kong $20 P340 (2008) Unc in a commemorative 
"Beijing Olympics" folder £60 - £70

 
1294 Iceland 100K P35 VF

£20 - £25

 
1295 Iceland (4) 100K P44a, 25K P43, 10K P42 & 5K P37a. 

All Unc £40 - £50

 
1296 India 10 Rupees Pick89, (1996) Set of 10 notes with serial 

numbers 000001 - 000010 aUNC £50 - £80

 
1297 India (2) 10R P24 & 5R P18b (both 1943) aUnc 

£120 - £140

 
 

 
 

1298 Iran 500 Rials P106b
£20 - £25

 
 

 
 

1299 Iraq 1 Dinar Pick29, Law 1947 young King Faisal II 
issued 1950 aVF £110 - £130
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1300 Iraq Five Dinars P54b Unc 
£15 - £20

 

 
 

1301 Iraq Ten Dinars P60 Unc 
£25 - £30

 

 
 

1302 Ireland Central Bank of Ireland. One Pound P64a (8-10-
68) PMG 67 (Superb Gem Uncirculated) £40 - £45

 

 
 

1303 Ireland Central Bank of Ireland. One Pound P64b (1-3-
69) PMG 67 (Superb Gem Uncirculated) £40 - £45

 

 
 

1304 Ireland (Eire) Bank of Ireland. Five Pounds Pick 9a (6-5-
1929) signed Brennan / Gargon. PMG 25 (Very Fine) £400 - £450

 
 

1305 Ireland (Eire) The Hibernian Bank. Five Pounds Pick 15a 
(4-1-1938) signed Brennan / Campbell. PMG 25 (Very 
Fine) £550 - £650

 

 
 

1306 Ireland, Provincial Bank of. Five Pounds 1926, an 
unissued type with four punch holes. PMG 66 (Gem 
Uncirculated) £100 - £120

 

 
 

1307 Ireland, Provincial Bank of. One Pound 1920 - 27, Pick 
346r with four punch holes. PMG 66 (Gem Uncirculated) £60 - £70

 

 
 

1308 Jamaica 5 Shillings Pick37a, dated 1/11/1940, King 
George VI, ICG graded 40 VF/EF £60 - £80
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1309 Jamaica Five Shillings P37a EF 
£80 - £90

1310 Jamaica Five Shillings P37b GVF 
£40 - £45

1311 Jamaica Five Shillings P51a EF 
£50 - £60

 

 
 

1312 Jamaica Ten Shillings P39 EF 
£60 - £70

1313 Jamaica Ten Shillings P51b GVF 
£15 - £18

 

 
 

1314 Japan 10,000 Yen P94b Unc 
£50 - £60

1315 Jordan (2) One Dinar P14 ? & Half Dinar P13a. Both 
Unc £40 - £45

1316 Kentfield 10 Pounds (4) B366 Uncirculated, 2 pairs of 
consecutive notes £50 - £60

 

1317 Kentfield Twenty Pounds (2) both B375 "CB27" Unc 
£40 - £45

 
1318 Latvia 10 Rubli 1919 issue aUnc 

£10 - £15

 

 
 

1319 Latvia 50 Latu P20 (1934) Unc 
£70 - £80

 
1320 Lebanon 50 Piastres P37 (1942) GF 

£10 - £15

 
 

1321 Libya 5 Dinars P36a (scarce) Unc 
£300 - £350

 

 
 

1322 Macau 10 Patacas P50a Unc 
£60 - £70

 

 
 

1323 Macau 5 Patacas P54a (1976) Unc 
£60 - £65

 

 
 

1324 Malaya & British Borneo $10 P3 Better than VF 
£80 - £100

1325 Malaya (3) $10 P13 EF, $5 P12 EF & Dollar P11 aUnc
£400 - £450

1326 Malaya (5) 50C P10, 20C P9b, 10C P8, 5C P7b & Cent 
P6. aUnc - Unc £120 - £150

 

 
 

1327 Malta One Pound P22a GEF 
£20 - £30

 

1328 Malta Two Shillings P17a GEF 
£18 - £22



 58

1329 Malta (2) both P27a VF & aVF 
£70 - £80

1330 Malta (4) 100 Lire PS165 (18xx), 20 Lire PS163 (18xx), 
10 Lire PS162 (18xx) & 5 Lire PS161 (18xx). EF - GEF £250 - £300

1331 Mauritius (2) both P39 Unc 
£35 - £40

1332 Northern Ireland 5 Pounds Ulster Bank Pick322 (BNYB 
NI814) dated 4/10/1966 Fine, rare colour trial, 
specimen note with a few pinholes and the word 
'specimen' partially removed £50 - £80

 

 
 

1333 Northern Ireland, Belfast Banking Co. Ltd. Fifty Pounds 
P130b (1939-40) "B3799" PMG 66 (Gem Uncriculated) £1600 - £1800

 

 
 

1334 O'Brien Five Pounds B277 "D91" Unc
£40 - £50

1335 O'Brien Five Pounds (Lion & Key) B280 "H72" EF 
£20 - £25

1336 O Brien 5 Pounds (10) B277 B280 Fine or better, 3 with 
edge tears, all Lion & Key type £70 - £80

1337 Page 10 Pounds (5) B326 series 'C', 5 consecutive notes 
C66, EF+ £80 - £90

1338 Page 20 Pounds (2) B328 series 'C', 2 consecutive first 
series notes A60, EF £60 - £80

1339 Page 5 Pounds (17) B334 series 'C', 17 consecutive first 
series notes 67A, EF £120 - £140

1340 Page 5 Pounds (8) B334 series 'C', 8 consecutive last series 
notes 80Z, EF £70 - £80

 

 
 

1341 Page Ten Pounds B327 "M05" aUnc 
£45 - £50

 
1342 Page Twenty Pounds B328 "A17" PMG 66 (Gem 

Uncirculated) £100 - £110

 
 

 
 

1343 Palestine Ten Pounds P9c GF with a few tiny holes (rare)
£800 - £1000

1344 Peppiatt Blue One Pounds (15) From circulation (one 
repaired some with i/a's) £30 - £40

 

 
 

1345 Peppiatt Five Pounds B255 (9/10/1945) aVF 
£60 - £65

1346 Peppiatt Five Pounds B255 (9/2/1945) aVF 
£60 - £65

 

 
 

1347 Peppiatt One Pound B258 "R15A" GEF 
£30 - £35

 

 
 

1348 Peppiatt One Pound B261 "S07S" VF/GVF 
£70 - £80
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1349 Provincial issue, Maidstone Bank One Pound (9th ? Aug 
1825) No.D32277 for Edmeads, Atkins & Tyrrell. Better 
than fine with a few pinholes £60 - £80

 

 
 

1350 Provincial issue, Salisbury & Shaftesbury Bank £10 dated 
1810 for Bowles, Ogden & Wyndham. Fine with a few 
tiny holes etc £30 - £40

 

 
 

1351 Provincial Note Wisbech & Lincolnshire 10 Pounds 
Dated 1894 (Outing 2382aa) cut cancelled UNC £80 - £100

 

 
 

1352 Provincial Note Wisbech & Lincolnshire 5 Pounds Dated 
1894 (Outing 2382y) cut cancelled aUNC £60 - £80

 

 
 

1353 Russia 100 Rubles PS594 (1918) Unc 
£60 - £70

1354 Scotland, Isle of Nan, Guernsey & Ireland in an album, a 
good mixture of notes with many in better grade £325 - £375

 

 
 

1355 Scotland, Linen Bank. Twenty Pounds P164a (5/3/1962) 
aEF £250 - £300

 

 
 

1356 Scotland, National Commercial Bank of. Five Pounds 
P266 (16/9/1959) GVF £60 - £80

 

 
 

1357 Scotland, Royal Bank of. Five Pounds P317b 
(10/4/1941) VF £140 - £160

 

 
 

1358 Scotland, Union Bank of. One Pound PS805d 
(7/7/1920) VF £375 - £425

1359 Specimen issues (2) both St Helena, Five Pounds "H/1 
000000" & One Pound "A/1 000000" Unc £50 - £60

1360 Specimen Set, Bermuda $100, $50, $20, $10 & $5. P29 -
P33. Unc £120 - £150



 60

 
 

1361 Switzerland 100F P69 Unc 
£30 - £40

1362 Syria Livre P40a (1939) aVF 
£25 - £30

1363 Theresienstadt (7) 1, 2, 5, 10, 20, 50 & 100 Krone. 1943 
issue Unc £100 - £120

1364 Timor (2) 50 Esc P27a & 100 Esc P28a aUnc 
£20 - £25

 

 
 

1365 Tonga One Pound P11e Unc 
£50 - £55

 

 
 

1366 Trinidad & Tobago Dollar P5c EF 
£20 - £25

 

 
 

1367 Uganda 50 Shillngs Specimen issue, similar to P13. Unc 
£60 - £70

1368 Vanuatu (3) All specimen issues P1s, P2s & 3s Unc 
£120 - £150

1369 Warren Fisher One Pounds (2) both T34 "Z1" aVF a 
couple of light brown marks along the bottom £40 - £50

1370 Warren Fisher One Pounds (4) All T34 aVF-VF 
£100 - £120

1371 World in a Hendon album (65) Algeria to Yugoslavia, a 
good variety inc. Guyane 5 Francs 1901 £240 - £300

1372 World in a small album. Approx 50 notes 
£45 - £50

 
1373 World in an album, noted GB White Five Pounds 

19/1/1950 along with some redeemable currency, many 
notes affected by being in a smoking enviroment £30 - £40

1374 World in five Lindner albums, mainly low value issues but 
many in high grade £80 - £100

1375 World (approx 600), mixed grades 
£90 - £110

1376 World, small group all in high grade 
£25 - £30

1377 Zambia 20 Kwacha Specimen issue P32s Unc 
£30 - £35

 
 

World Coins 
 
 

1378 Australia Florin 1934 GF
£60 - £80

 

 
 

1379 Australia gold $25 "Sovereign" 2014 Proof FDC in a 
Perth Mint wooden case £200 - £220

 
1380 Australia Halfpenny 1911 aUnc with much lustre but 

with a couple of scratches either side of bust under 
magnification £25 - £30

 
1381 Australia Penny 1911 aUnc with much lustre but with a 

small verdigis patch on reverse £40 - £50

 

 
 

1382 Australia Threepence 1910 aUnc 
£20 - £25

 

 
 

1383 British India, Bengal Presidency gold mohur in the name 
of Shah Alam II Badshah, AH1202//19, 12.9g, aVF 
mounted with pendant loop and flower motif. £300 - £350
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1384 Canada One Cent 1888, UNC with impaired lustre. 
£50 - £60

1385 Guernsey four coin Silver Proof set 1997 "Castles of the 
British Isles" aFDC (some slight toning) boxed as issued £40 - £50

1386 Haiti large bronze 2 centimes, 1881, EF
£40 - £45

 

 
 

1387 Isle de France et de Bourbon (Mauritius & Reunion) 3 
Sous 1779A, EF for type. £300 - £320

1388 Italy, Sardinia Lira 1830 VF 
£20 - £25

1389 James II Gun Money - various conditions - includes a 
1690 one shilling in good/fine condition plus a George I, 
Irish 1723 half penny (7) £50 - £55

 

 
 

1390 Malta silver 30 Tari 1790, eagle below modified bust, 
KM#335.1, bold VF, light adjustment lines on shield, 
possible trace solder on edge above portrait. £140 - £180

 

 
 

1391 Malta, Valetta, large copper 4 Tari 1567 GF, with some 
porosity and verdigris, but very rare in this grade, struck 
on an oval flan. £800 - £900

1392 Netherlands 25 Cents 1890 (without dot) GVF/VF but 
with a dark tone £50 - £80

 

 
 

1393 Netherlands, Holland Gold Stuiver 1763 aEF 
£100 - £120

 

1394 Panama 100 Balboas 1975 Proof FDC cased as issued 
£160 - £200

1395 Panama 100 Balboas 1975 Proof FDC cased as issued
£160 - £200

 

 
 

1396 Panama 150 Balboas 1976 "Platinum" issue Proof FDC 
cased as issued £200 - £220

1397 Peru gold 1/5th Libra 1920 GVF 
£40 - £45

 

 
 

1398 Portugal 1 Centavo 1921 EF with lustre. 
£25 - £35

 

 
 

1399 Portugal 1 Escudo 1929 lustrous AU with some carbon 
specks. £60 - £70

1400 Portugal 1 Escudo 1939 Fine 
£10 - £15

1401 Portugal 1 Escudo 1944, laquered VG-F 
£15 - £20

1402 Portugal 10 Centavos 1938 VF 
£15 - £20

 

 
 

1403 Portugal 10 Centavos 1940 lustrous AU 
£15 - £20

 

 
 

1404 Portugal 10 Centavos 1954 UNC 
£40 - £50
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1405 Portugal 2 Centavos 1921 AU with lustre, scarce in this 
grade. £80 - £100

 
1406 Portugal 20 Centavos 1925 EF/GEF with lustre. 

£25 - £30

 

 
 

1407 Portugal 5 Centavos 1925 GEF 
£20 - £30

 

 
 

1408 Portugal bi-metallic (Gold/silver) 500 Esc 1997 Proof 
FDC boxed as issued £90 - £100

 

 
 

1409 Portugal bi-metallic (Gold/silver) 500 Esc 1998 Proof 
FDC boxed as issued £90 - £100

 
 

1410 Portugal bi-metallic (Gold/silver) 500 Esc 1999 Proof 
FDC boxed as issued £90 - £100

1411 Portugal bi-metallic (Gold/silver) 500 Esc 2000 Proof 
FDC boxed as issued £90 - £100

 

 
 

1412 Portugal silver 1 Escudo 1916 AU 
£70 - £80

 

 
 

1413 Portugal silver 1 Escudo, Birth of the Republic, 1910 EF
£140 - £160

 
1414 Portugal silver 10 Escudos 1933 VF, edge knock. 

£40 - £50

 

 
 

1415 Portugal silver 10 Escudos 1937 VF rare date. 
£100 - £110
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1416 Portugal silver 10 Escudos 1948 lightly toned UNC 
£140 - £160

 

 
 

1417 Portugal silver 1000 Reis 1899 lightly toned UNC 
£50 - £70

 

 
 

1418 Portugal silver 1000 Reis, Peninsular War Centennial, 
1910 GVF light edge knock. £70 - £90

 

 
 

1419 Portugal silver 20 Centavos 1913 nEF, edge knock. 
£45 - £55

1420 Portugal silver 2&1/2 Escudos 1933, laquered Fine. 
£10 - £15

 

 
 

1421 Portugal silver 5 Escudos 1934 EF 
£35 - £40

 

 
 

1422 Portugal silver 5 Escudos 1934 EF 
£35 - £40

 
 

1423 Portugal silver 5 Escudos 1937 VF, scarce. 
£50 - £70

 

 
 

1424 Portugal silver 5 Escudos 1940 GEF 
£45 - £55

1425 Portugal silver 50 Reis 1879 UNC 
£10 - £15

1426 Portugal silver 500 Reis 1889 nEF 
£15 - £25

1427 Portugal silver 500 Reis 1891 VF 
£10 - £15

1428 Portugal silver 500 Reis 1896 VF 
£10 - £15

1429 Portugal silver 500 Reis 1908 VF 
£10 - £15

1430 Portugal silver 500 Reis 1909/8 cleaned VF 
£30 - £40

 

 
 

1431 Portugal silver 500 Reis, Marquis de Pombal, 1910 EF
£35 - £45

 

 
 

1432 Portugal silver 500 Reis, Peninsular War Centennial, 
1910 GVF-nEF £50 - £70

1433 Portugal silver (2): 50 Reis 1889 GVF light scratch, and 
100 Reis 1889 VF £10 - £15

1434 Portugal (2) 10 Centavos 1950 and 1951 VF 
£10 - £15

 

 
 

1435 Portugese silver 400 reis of 1815, overstruck, EF 
£90 - £110
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1436 South Africa Kruger silver 2-Shillings 1897 AU with 
lustre. £30 - £40

 
1437 Straits Settlements 10 Cents 1876H GVF 

£30 - £40

 
1438 Trinidad & Tobago Gold $100 1976 Proof FDC boxed 

as issued £100 - £110

 

1439 USA Cent 1875 GVF
£30 - £35

 

 
 

1440 USA Commemorative Half Dollar 1936 "Rhode Island" 
GEF £30 - £40

 
1441 USA Dollar 1885 aUnc

£20 - £25

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
1442 USA Draped Bust Silver Dollar 1795, 'off-centre bust' type Bolender 14 

(Bowers/Borckardt 51), cabinet toned AU £5000 - £8000

 
 
 

 
1443 USA Gold $10 (¼ oz) BU in a "Benham" First day cover 

£220 - £240

1444 USA Peace Dollar 1921 lightly toned Unc 
£150 - £170

 
 

1445 World Silver (2): German East Africa 1 Rupie 1911J 
toned nEF, and Ireland Florin 1928 EF £25 - £35
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Ancient & Hammered Coins (& Artefacts) 
 

 
 

1446 A charming one piece bronze fibula, Celtic of c.21mm. 
with incised decoration and with 'swan neck' catch plate, 
complete with pin, of superb workmanship £50 - £60

1447 Allectus billon antoninianus, London Mint 295-296 
A.D., reverse:- Hilaritas standing left, holding long palm 
and cornucopiae, in exergue 'ML', 'SA' in field, Sear 
13807 but as illustration 13807 var., reverse very slightly 
off centre, GF £45 - £50

 

 
 

1448 Ancient Greek silver stater of Bruttium, Terina, Head of 
Hera Lakinia wearing stephanos / Nike seated left, 
holding wrearh [off flan], with a ticket by Dr. Vezin, 
smallish irregular flan, with extreme edge loss, reverse 
slightly off centre, VF/NVF £20 - £25

1449 Ancient Greek silver stater of Soloi, Cilicia, 425-400 B.C., 
Amazon kneeling left with bow and quiver / Bunch of 
grapes, see Sear p.509, with old ticket, with large test cut, 
F £30 - £40

 

 
 

1450 Ancient Greek silver tetradrachm of Ephesos, Ionia, 390-
330 B.C., Bee with straight wings / Forepart of kneeling 
stag, right, palm tree behind, magistrate's name before, 
Sear 4372 but different magistrate, NVF £325 - £350

 

 
 

1451 Ancient Greek silver tetradrachm of the Macedonian 
Kingdom, c.300 B.C., reverse:- Zeus seated left on throne 
with back, legs parallel, feet on stool, holding eagle and 
long sceptre, no strutts to throne, legs with small bulbous 
turnings, clothing hangs down and before, A I beneath, 
wreath? in field before, legend in exergue, similar to Sear 
6724, VF £175 - £200

 

 
 

1452 Ancient Greek, Kingdom of Persis, silver drachm, Head 
of Darius I, headress surmounted by eagle / Fire altar, 
Sear 6194, with old ticket, 'Ex. Baldwin' and a full ticket 
by Dr. Vezin, VF £25 - £30

 
 

1453 Ancient Sicily, Syracuse, silver didrachm, c.479 B.C., 
Slow quadriga driven right, Nike flying above, crowning 
horses / Head of Artemis-Arethusa right, hair tied with 
double cord, four dolphins around, Sear pp.97-99, GVF £325 - £375

1454 Anglo-Saxon hacksilver penny farthing plus sized 
fragment of Aethelstan [924-939], Small Cross / 
Moneyer's name in two lines Type, Spink 1089, VF £45 - £55

 

 
 

1455 Antoninus Pius gold aureus, Rome Mint 157-158 A.D., 
reverse reads:- TR POT XXI COS I I I I, Salus standing 
right, feeding snake held in right hand, from a dish, held 
in left, overall very small marks under magnification, VF £1500 - £2000

 

 
 

1456 Antoninus Pius silver denarius, Rome Mint 146 A.D., 
reverse:- Clasped right hands holding caduceus between 
corn-ears, Sear 4078, VF £45 - £55

 

 
 

1457 Arcadius silver siliqua, Trier Mint 393-395 A.D., Sear 
20761, variety with the spelling ARCAPIVS, reverse:-
Roma seated left, in exergue TRPS, VF £60 - £70

1458 Bag of low grade Roman bronze coins. 
£20 - £30

1459 Box of corroded coins, tokens and Roman Empire, noted 
Carausius, a couple silver but most bronze/brass c.130 £20 - £30

 

 
 

1460 Calabria, Taras, Southern Italy, silver didrachm, c.344-
334 B.C., Naked horseman, helmeted, right, brandishing 
spear and holding shield and two spears / Taras seated 
on dolphin, left, right hand holding eagle? wreath before, 
in right field a thunderbolt, Sear pp. 40-45, EF £350 - £400

 

 
 

1461 Caligula copper as, Rome Mint 37-38 A.D., Sear 1803, 
Bare headed bust, left / Vesta seated left, holding patera 
and long sceptre, with hard, black-green patina, NEF/EF £250 - £275
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1462 Caligula copper quadrans, Pileus with SC in field / R C 
C at centre, Rome Mint 40 A.D., Sear 1804, VF, together 
with a sestertius of Antoninus Pius, reverse:- Fides 
standing right, holding corn-ears and dish of fruit, Rome 
Mint 143 A.D., Sear 4181, F [2] £50 - £60

 

 
 

1463 Caracalla silver denarius, Rome Mint 208 A.D., reverse:- 
Mars to front, head right, holding spear and shield, Sear 
6867, VF £35 - £40

1464 Caracalla silver denarius, Rome Mint 214 A.D., reverse:- 
Jupiter standing left, holding thunderbolt and long 
sceptre, eagle at feet, Sear 6832, VF, together with ditto 
but Sear 6846, Sarapis standing facing, head left, holding 
wreath and long sceptre, Rome Mint 217 A.D., very 
small spots of base metal adherence behind bust, VF [2] £55 - £60

1465 Celtic Armorican, N.W.Gaul and Channel Isles, c.75-50 
B.C. billon stater, Spink p.2, with old ticket which states 
'17/6', light green deposit each side, VF £20 - £30

 

 
 

1466 Claudius brass sestertius, Rome Mint 41-42 A.D., reverse 
reads:- SPES AVGVSTA, Spes advancing left, holding 
flower, obverse legend ends 'IMP', Sear 1853, rough 
surfaces, good portrait, NVF £180 - £200

 

 
 

1467 Cnut silver penny, Short Cross Issue, Spink 1159, obverse 
reads:- CNV.T REX:, reverse reads:- +DVRGRIN ON 
EOF, first 'D' with thorn, mint York, moneyer Thurgrin, 
full, round very lightly crinkled, well centred, GVF £260 - £280

 

 
 

1468 Cnut silver penny, Short Cross Issue, Spink 1189, reverse 
reads:- +DVRSTAN ON STAN ['D' with thorn], 
Stamford Mint, moneyer Thurstan, full, round, well 
centred, EF £260 - £300

1469 Collection of mostly European mediaeval jettons but 
including an Elizabethan shilling and sixpence, in all 17 £20 - £25

 

 
 

1470 Combination lock from the period of the Stuart 
Restoration, c.1650-1680, complete and working, the 
combination known by the owner, who will, if required, 
pass on to the buyer, very rare, the specimen in the British 
Museum being damaged. £350 - £450

1471 Commodus sestertius, 'Rome Mint 182 A.D.', reverse:-
Salus standing left, feeding snake arising from altar and 
holding long sceptre, Sear 5803var. this piece is probably 
a Papal cast, coin very round and has no depth to flan, 
VF £20 - £30

 

 
 

1472 Domitian colonial bronze of c.28mm., of Nikcomedia: 
Bithynia and Pontus, wt. 11.2g., reverse:- Zeus seated left 
holding patera and long sceptre, with a full ticket by Dr. 
Vezin who could only trace 4 others, a well centred piece 
with slightly rough surfaces, rare, clear GF £50 - £60

1473 Domitian sestertius, Rome Mint 85 A.D., reverse:-
Domitian on horseback galloping right, about to spear 
fallen German warrior, Sear 2771, scarce, Fine/Fair 
together with an as of Trajan, Rome Mint 100 A.D., 
reverse:- Victory alighting left, wings spread, holding 
shield inscribed S P Q R, Sear 3242, GF [2] £20 - £30

1474 Early Roman Imperial colonial bronze, c. 1 A.D., of 
c.18mm., wt. 3.1g., of Orthosia Caria, Head of Dionysos, 
right / Panther walking on ground line, right, tail curled 
over back, BMC Greek 18, 114, No.5, with tickets by Dr. 
Vezin, reverse off centre, scarce, GF £50 - £60

1475 Edward I silver penny of Canterbury with an Edward VI 
Fine Issue silver shilling, countermarked on obverse 'C C' 
and in ring mount and lastly 2 x James I silver shillings, 
both read QVAE DEVS, mm. Lis and Rose, F/NVF and 
F/GF and both with light graffiti, but full flans, [4] £120 - £140

 

 
 

1476 Edward III silver halfpenny of Reading Mint, reverse:-
Escallop in first quarter, Spink 1541, obverse reads:-
+EDWARDVS REX A*R., reverse reads:-
VIL/LAR/ADINGY [the 'N' is reversed], see Withers 
p.22, not listed, very rare, full flan a little weakness on 
legends, VF £600 - £650

1477 Edward III, Pre-Treaty, silver halfgroat, Spink 
1577/1578, Series F/G mule, London Mint, possibly not 
clipped NVF (Ex Lockdales Auction 79 Lot 507) £50 - £60

1478 Edward VI silver sixpence, Fine Issue 1551-1553, mm. 
Tun, Spink 2483, very lightly crinkled, well centred, NVF £150 - £180

 

 
 

1479 Elizabeth I lead/pewter jeton d.20mm, believed to have 
been struck in London c.1574, North 2063, VG £30 - £40

 

 
 

1480 Elizabeth I silver sixpence, Fourth Issue, mm. Eglantine 
1573-1578 and dated 1575, Spink 2563, sold these rooms 
Auction 119, lot 1884, VF £120 - £160



 67

 
 

1481 Galerius as Caesar, silver argenteus, Rome Mint 294-297 
A.D., Sear 14264, obverse reads:- MAXIMIANVS 
CAES, reverse reads:- VIRTVS MILITVM, Military 
camp with six turrets, in the backgrouind, the four 
tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod-altar, before, GVF £150 - £200

1482 German hammered silver piece, c.1180-1220, looks to 
double-struck and has been cut to leave a piece larger 
than an English cut halfpenny, F £30 - £40

1483 Bronze Medallion d.22mm in the style of an Ancient 
Greek stater of Corinth, with helmeted head of Athena r. 
/ Pegasus l., VF, in a modern yellow metal (18ct) mount £50 - £60

1484 Group of mostly English silver hammered, Edward 
penny of London, ditto of Bristol, ditto but Edward III 
probably York, ditto but probably Henry V of York, ditto 
but Henry VIII, ?/D by shield, a Mary groat, an 
Elizabeth I halfgroat, ditto but lower denomination [no 
date], a silver minor of Venice and lastly a 17th century 
farthing token of Cavendish, Poor to F [10] £20 - £30

1485 Hammered silver coins James I half penny and one penny 
first coinage. The penny is about good/fine condition but 
it has been clipped. The half penny is about fine (2) £30 - £35

1486 Hammered silvered coins (13) - various types plus a 
Charles I bronze rose farthing £40 - £45

 

 
 

1487 Henry II silver penny Class Ib, Spink 1344, curls 2/5, 
reverse reads:- +OSBER.ON.WILT, Wilton Mint, 
moneyer Osber, a scarce mint, full, round, well centred, 
VF £170 - £180

 

 
 

1488 Henry VIII gold angel, First Coinage 1509-1526, mm. 
Portcullis crowned, with 'h' and rose, Spink 2265, full, 
round coin, lightly crinkled, well centred, NVF £1600 - £1800

 

 
 

1489 Henry VIII gold half-angel, First Coinage 1509-1526, 
mm. Portcullis crowned, with 'VIII', Spink 2266, full, 
round and well centred, lightly crinkled, NVF £1300 - £1400

 

 
 

1490 James I gold halfcrown, Second Coinage 1604-1619, 
mm. plain cross, reverse not clear, obverse reads:- I' D' G' 
ROSA SINE SPINA, reverse reads:- TVEATVR 
VNITA DEVS, Spink 2631, Full, round, VF £400 - £450

 
 

1491 James I silver halfcrown, Third Coinage 1619-1625, 
reverse reads:- QVAE DEVS etc., mm. Trefoil [1624], 
with plain grass ground line, Spink 2666, full, round, well 
centred, NVF/VF £320 - £360

 

 
 

1492 James I silver shilling, Second Coinage 1604-1619, 
reverse reads:- QVAE DEVS etc., mm. Coronet [1607-
1609], Fifth Bust, crown single-arched, Spink 2656, VF £180 - £220

 

 
 

1493 James I silver sixpence, Second Coinage 1604-1619, 
reverse reads:- QVAE DEVS, mm. Coronet 1607-1609 
and dated 1607, Fourth Bust, Spink 2658, sold these 
rooms, Auction 119, lot 1922, GF £70 - £80

1494 Julia Soaemias sestertius, Rome Mint 220-222 A.D., 
reverse:- Venus standing left, holding apple and long 
sceptre, star in right field, Sear 7724, hairline cracks, 
scarce, GF/F £60 - £70

1495 Magnentius, bronze double-maiorina, Ambianum Mint 
352-353 A.D., in exergue AMB, reverse reads:- SALVS 
DD NN AV[G ET] CAES, large Chi-Rho monogram 
flanked by A W, Sear 18774, originally struck on a full 
flan, now with a little ancient edge loss, these often found 
cut down in Britain, clear GF £50 - £60

 

 
 

1496 Mary silver groat, mm. Pomegranate, reads:- VERITAS, 
Spink 2492, a little extreme edge loss before bust, little 
scuffs under magnification, VF £280 - £320

 

 
 

1497 Northern Ancient Greece, Thasos, silver tetradrachm of 
c.145 B.C., Head of young Dionysos / Naked Herakles, 
standing left, Sear 1759, of good style, EF £350 - £450
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1498 Ptolemy III, Euergetes, 246-221 B.C., bronze of 
c.38mm., reverse:- Eagle standing left, on thunderbolt, 
wings closed, looking back at cornucopiae set on wing, 
between legs 'E', Sear 7815, ancient extreme edge loss, 
reverse, GF £35 - £45

 

 
 

1499 Roman Colonial bronze of c.33mm., of Valerian, struck 
Seleuceia ad Calycadnum, Radiate and draped bust, 
right / Bust of Apollo facing Bust of Tyche, cornucopiae 
behind, palm between, full ticket by Dr.Vezin, scarce, 
hairline crack behind obverse bust, reverse busts faces 
slightly double-struck, dark, VF £180 - £220

1500 Roman Imperial bronzes, Gallienus, Rome Mint 267-
268 A.D., Sear 10177, Centaur right, VF/NVF, ditto, 
Rome Mint 267-268 A.D., Sear 10281, Panther, 
GVF/VF, last two both with hint of silvering, Probus, 
Antioch Mint 280-281 A.D., Sear 12021, GVF with 
much silvering and ditto, Ticinum 281-282 A.D., Sear 
12033, large flan, NVF [4] £25 - £30

1501 Roman Imperial silvers, Caracalla, Rome Mint 205 
A.D., Sear 6799, with old ticket, with trace of cabinet 
tone, VF, Julia Mamaea, Rome Mint 232 A.D., Sear 
8207, GVF, Otacilla Severa, Rome Mint 245-247 A.D., 
Sear 9147, VF and Gallienus, Rome Mint 257-258, Sear 
10409, VF/F [4] £30 - £40

 

 
 

1502 Roman Republican silver denarius of C.Licinius L.f. 
Macer of c.84 B.C., Diademed bust of Apollo left, 
brandishing thunderbolt / Minerva in quadriga, Sear 
274, VF/NVF £45 - £50

1503 Roman Republican silver denarius of L.Marcius 
Censorinus, C.Mamilius, C.f.Limetanus and 
P.Crepusius, Rome Mint 82 B.C., control numeral 
XXXXIIII, Sear 284, modern imitation? with a ticket by 
Dr.Vezin, very light scuffs, GVF together with a billon 
antoninianus of Quintillus, Rome Mint 270 A.D., Sear 
11454, with old ticket, NVF [2] £25 - £30

1504 Roman Republican silver denarius of L.Procilius L.f., 
Rome Mint c.80 B.C., Head of Jupiter, right / Juno 
Sospita, holding spear and shield, snake before, Sear 306, 
small area of ancient deposit on extreme reverse edge, 
well centred, VF £40 - £45

1505 Roman Republican silver denarius of L.Sentius C.f., 
Rome Mint 101B.C., reverse:- Jupiter in quadriga, Sear 
203, large flan, both dies slightly off centre, dark toned, 
VF £45 - £55

 

 
 

1506 Roman Republican silver denarius of Mn.Fonteius C.f., 
Rome Mint 85 B.C., Head of Apollo, right / Cupid 
seated on goat, right, Sear 271, VF £50 - £55

 
1507 Roman Republican silver denarius of M.Volteius M.f., 

Rome Mint c.78 B.C., Head of Bacchus or Liber, right / 
Ceres in biga of snakes, Sear 314, interesting type, well 
centred, VF £45 - £50

1508 Roman Republican silver denarius serratus, of Mn. 
Aquillius Mn.f.Mn.n., 71 B.C., Sear 336, some ancient 
edge loss, F, with a dupondius of Trajan, reverse probably 
Annona, Sear 3221 GF/F and a sestertius of Antoninus 
Pius reverse looks to be Pax, Sear 4249, F all with old 
tickets stating '27/6', '7/6' and '5/6', [3] £20 - £30

1509 Septimius Severus silver denarius, Leodicea Mint 198-
200 A.D., reverse reads:- COS I I I P P, Victory 
advancing left holding trophy and palm, Sear 6270, 
reverse slightly off centre, good portrait, EF/GVF £40 - £50

1510 The Ptolemaic Kingdom of Egypt, Ptolemy III, 
Euergetes, bronze of 38 mm., reverse:- Eagle standing to 
the left, on thunderbolt, looking back at cornucopiae set 
on it's left wing, 'E' between eagle's legs, Sear 7815, slight 
flan flaw in right reverse field but VF/NVF £20 - £30

1511 Tiberius, colonial bronze of c.20mm. of Corinth, Sear 
262, Laureate head, left / Hexastyle temple, reverse 
slightly off centre, NVF £80 - £90

1512 Trajan silver denarius, F with 3 x Roman minors, F an 
Indian copper, F and lastly a couple of mediaeval Iranian 
brasses of 1180-1193, these with old tickets, F, [7] £20 - £30

1513 Vespasian silver denarius [regular series], Rome Mint 75 
A.D., Sear 2301, obverse legend 'H' outwards, reverse
reads:- PON MAX TR P COS VI, normal, Pax seated 
left, pierced, obverse top, F together with a ditto but an 
as, Rome Mint 74 A.D., obverse reads:- IMP CAESAR 
VESP AVG COS V CENS, reverse:- Spes advancing left, 
holding flower, Sear 2361, F [2] £20 - £30

 
 

Exonumia (Tokens & Medallions) 
 

 
 

1514 Anglo / Dutch Commemorative Medallion, bronze 
d.37mm: A Dutch issue of the William IV of Orange, 
Stadholder 1747 medal, nVF ex-mount. £30 - £40

 
1515 Badge - Nursing related, WW1 Q.M.C.A.H. 

Roehampton Hospital enamel pin badge (scarce badge) 
Reads on the back "E..L. Vansittart 1917" £60 - £65

 

 
 

1516 Boys Brigade collection of badges, sleeve bands and cap, 
all owned by the vendors father who served between 
1940-43 (qty) £50 - £60

 
1517 British Commemorative Medallion d.46.5mm, a medal 

made from two bronze discs in a collar with loop, 
commemorating the visit of King George IV to Scotland 
1822, VF with some knocks. £50 - £60
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1518 British Commemorative Medallion, brass d.37mm: 
Capture of Portbello 1739, Eimer no. 550, GVF for type. £60 - £80

1519 Coin Cabinet, large wide Swan mahogany cabinet with 
48 trays for crown-size pieces (some scratches to top) 
buyer collects. £50 - £100

1520 Coin covers in a stacker box to include a gold issue by the 
"Jubilee" mint £80 - £100

 
1521 Coin Jewellery - includes silver coins of various grades 

from Argentina, Peru, Brazil, Spain, France, and G.B. 
and a Belgian base metal coin. The item weighs roughly 
3 ounces £35 - £40

 
1522 Collection of Georgian Counterfeit Halfpennies (15) 

which the owner has attempted to identify according to 
the Richard Coleman guide to Counterfeit Georgian 
Copper Coins, needs viewing. £60 - £90

 
1523 Commemorative Plaques (8) uniface pewter medals and 

bronze laminates 18th-19thC including 6 from the 
French Revolution and Napoleonic era such as the 'Siege 
de la Bastille' large pewter plaque by F. Andrieu in GVF, 
others GF-VF, some corroded or bent. £60 - £80

 

 
 

1524 Dutch Commemorative Medallion, silver d.36.5mm: 
50th Anniversary of the Society for Public Welfare 1834, 
by Van Der Kellen, lightly cleaned nEF £30 - £40

 

 
 

1525 Edward VII Coronation 1902 official Royal Mint large 
silver issue, EF with original case. £80 - £90

 
 

1526 Error Coin : GB Queen Victoria Halfpenny 1890 
misstrike, EF trace lustre. £30 - £35

 

 
 

1527 Error Coins (2): GB QEII 50p 1980 struck rotated on a 
broad flan, an unusual and interesting piece, plus a 5p 
1968 with a large flake lifting off the obverse. £25 - £30

 

 
 

1528 Error coin, decimal Twenty Pence 2000 struck on a small 
mis-shapen flan. EF £30 - £40

 

 
 

1529 Ethiopian commemorative medallion, gold d.29.5mm, 
24.7g: Coronation of Haile Selassie EE1923 (AD1930) by 
Andre Lavrillier, EF with original case, lid stamped with 
Ethiopian crown. £1450 - £1550

 

 
 

1530 French Commemorative Medallion, bronze d.112mm, 
wt. 20oz: Louis Philippe, Enactment of the Railway Law 
1842, by A. Bovy. This one of the largest bronze medals 
struck during the 19thC, EF with some light scratches 
and a few spots. £300 - £340
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1531 French Commemorative Medallion, bronze d.67mm: 
Jaques Copeau (theatre director and actor) 1887-1949, by 
A. Guzman, as struck, with original case. £30 - £40

 

 
 

1532 French Commemorative Medallion, silver d.59mm, 
wt.106.7g: Centenary of Chemistry Society (Societe 
Chimique) 1857-1907 featuring portrait of Lavoisier, by 
David ans P. Tasset, GVF with original case. £50 - £70

 
1533 George V Coronation 1911 official Royal Mint large 

bronze issue by B. Mackennal, Eimer 1922, EF with 
original case. £50 - £60

 

 
 

1534 George V Silver Jubilee 1935 large silver medal, the 
official Royal Mint issue, Eimer 2029, EF with original 
case. £70 - £80

 

 
 

1535 George VI Coronation 1937 official large silver medal by 
P. Metcalf, Eimer 2046, EF with original case. £70 - £80

1536 Golly Memorabilia comprising 2 sets of Playing Cards, 8 
boxed Goodbye Golly 1928-2001 Badges, Lifeboat man 
Golly Badge in box and 10 Golly Badges £60 - £65

 

 
 

1537 Greenwich Hospital School silver medal to Jas Carrall, 
Reward 1857. With copy service records, lived Saltash. 
Holed at 12 o'clock. EF £80 - £85

1538 Hearts of Oak Benefits Society unmarked 9ct gold Medal 
1842 (4.2gms) plus Hearts of Oak Juvenile Society 1887 
silver Medal (2) £60 - £65

1539 Hyde Road Schools white metal medal and 3 Victorian 
School Medals one of which is dated 1885 £30 - £35

1540 Imitation Spade Guineas and similar gaming counters 
(81) a collection of many different types. £100 - £140

 

 
 

1541 Ipswich B.M.A. (British Medical Association) 1900, 
enamel badge £20 - £25

1542 Ireland - Bank of Ireland silver bicentenary 1783-1983 
silver Medal + box + certificate £50 - £55

 

 
 

1543 London Swimming Club silver medal d.38mm, by W. 
Taylor, London, engraved 'Won by J. Bentall Septr 2nd 
1867', EF £50 - £60

 

 
 

1544 Masonic and Buffalo Medals, etc, all silver hallmarked, 
gilt and enamelled (12) £110 - £120
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1545 Masonic Medals (3) - all silver, in original boxes of issue - 
comprising Royal Masonic Hospital Jewel, 1950 and 2 
Steward's Medals for 1925 and 1927 £50 - £55

1546 Masonic unmarked silver gilt Past Master's Medal + 3 
base metal Masonic items £45 - £50

1547 Medallions & Tokens (18) 18th-20thC assortment 
including the Death of William Pitt 1806 and the Death 
of Charle James Fox 1806 medals in bronze VF-GVF, a 
brass Portobello medal 1739 nVF with corrosion, a crude 
cast George III Coronation medal similar, etc. £80 - £100

1548 Medallions (30) GB, Commonwealth and World, early to 
mid-20thC, civic issues, society medals, educational, 
royal commemoratives, silver noted. £80 - £100

1549 Medallions (6): The Battle of Waterloo 1815-2015, a set 
by Worcestershire Medal Service Ltd, includes a 7g 14ct 
gold piece and 5x bronze, housed in a presentation card. £80 - £100

1550 Medallions (8): Margaret Thatcher silver proof crown-
size medal by Pobjoy Mint aFDC (some toning) cased 
with cert, Royal Wedding 1986 sterling silver medal 
UNC c+c, Royal Mint 'Fleur de Coin Club' membership 
medal, hallmarked silver, toned EF cased, a few 
Liverpool/Mersey souvenir nickel medals, and 2x cased 
crown-size silver medals for Charles & Di wedding 1981 
toned GEF £60 - £80

1551 Medals, Tokens etc. (28 items in all) - includes Bristol 
Humane Society and Bury St. Edmunds Helmsman 
Token £45 - £50

 

 
 

1552 Mint Error - Mis strike India Rupee Victoria obverse 
brockage, GF £80 - £120

 
 

1553 National Art Competition 1857, a large uniface 
electrotype plaque d.145mm, for success in the National 
Art Competition awarded between 1857 and 1865, see 
Eimer 1512, slightly convex aVF £60 - £70

1554 Nautical white metal medals (2) - HMS Dominion & 
Bacchante plus box - great condition £30 - £35

1555 Numismatic HB books:- Ancient Brirish Coins by Evans 
and Coins of Edward I,II and III by H.B.Earle Fox and 
Shirley Fox, reprinted from the British Numismatic 
Journal 1911-1914 in a good binding, both Ex. library 
copies but in good condition and clean [2] £20 - £30

1556 Nursing related - bronze badge/Medal shows Florence 
Nightingale - Warrington Infirmary F.R. Marsh 1915-
1918 £45 - £50

1557 Nursing related - The Lion Hospital, for services 
rendered, brass & enamel Medal. Presented to M. Lewis, 
1922 £30 - £35

1558 Nursing related, Red Cross related, World's Fair 1924 
V.H. Bazaar medal £20 - £25

 

 
 

1559 Papal Medal, silver d.42mm: Pope Pius VII Opening of 
the Chiaramonti Museum 1822, by F. Cerbara, with an 
intricate intaglio / bas relief depiction of the museum 
interior, toned EF £60 - £80

1560 Para-numismatics in an old lockable box, a good 
assortment, includes Medallions , passes etc. Needs 
viewing £200 - £250

1561 Paris Balloon 1879 bronze medal by C. Trotin with 
original Hanger £40 - £45

 
 

1562 Prince of Wales Investiture Medal 1911 in silver 
d.34.5mm by W. Goscombe John. See Eimer 1924, toned 
EF with original case. £80 - £100

 

 
 

1563 Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee 1897 official Royal 
Mint large silver issue, EF with original case. £70 - £80

1564 Railway Lot - comprising National Union of Railwaymen 
silver cuff links (Birmingham 1918) and N.U.R. badge, 
Rail Clerks Trade Union badge, B.R. N.E. Region 
badge, Midland Railway badge and London Railways 
A.A. Steward's leather badge £50 - £55



 72

1565 Roosevelt Lindner 1945 In Memorium Plaque, probably 
made of Bakelite (ex James Blewitt of Colchester 
collection) £25 - £30

1566 Scout badges etc. (approx 78 items) - mostly concerning 
the 75th Anniversary of Scouting (1907-1982). Includes 
Woggles, Key rings etc. £30 - £35

1567 Scouting Medal for Merit in gilt brass, cased. Medal 
named Miss D E Carrington 26.11.41. With a silver 
Scouts Thanks badge (2) £25 - £30

1568 Silver Medallions (50) All part of the "Genius of Leonardo 
Da Vinci" Set. All Unc (some slightly toned) and housed 
in its original box with paperwork and gloves etc £600 - £800

1569 Silver Medals (3) - comprising a modern Book of Kells 
Medal hallmarked London 1993, a Nottingham Cricket 
Medal (1913) and a Broadfield Ploughing Association 
1884 Medal. Total weight of all 3 - 100.9gms £45 - £50

 

 
 

1570 Sir John Soane 1834 bronze medal by W. Wyon, 
d.57mm, Obv: Bust of John Soane. Rev: Facade of the 
Bank of England. Eimer 1278. Some discolouration on 
obverse but otherwise EF, a couple of tiny edge nicks, 
with a well-fitting replacement case. £90 - £100

 
1571 Small selection of Coin covers in a stacker box, many £5s 

and lower denominations seen £80 - £100

 
1572 Stockton and Darlington Railway Centenary 1925 

bronze medal, large 77mm version by G. Bayes, see 
Eimer 2001(9), GVF £60 - £70

 

 
 

1573 Suffragette enamel badge - National Union of Womens' 
Suffrage Societies. Maker - W.O. Lewis, Birmingham £200 - £210

 

 
 

1574 Suffragette enamel badge - W.S.P.U. (Womens' Social & 
Political Union). Maker - W.O. Lewis, Birmingham £300 - £320

 
1575 The Elizabethan Era set of 26 Silver Proof Medallions. 

Each medallion depicting and event from each year (1952 
- 1977) housed in a plush box. (Total silver weight approx 
34.7oz)  £350 - £400

 
 

1576 The Great Exhibition 1851 Prize Medal in bronze by W. 
Wyon / L.C. Wyon, d.76.5mm, un-named. Obv: 
Conjoined busts of Albert and Victoria. Rev: Britannia 
etc. Eimer 1456, GVF with edge knocks. £180 - £200

1577 Tokens etc (7) 17thC tokens of Berkshire W131, 135, 139, 
152, 154 and 158 poor-VG, and a Victorian white metal 
penny farthing cycling medal named 'GPM 1886' VF, 
edge knock. £30 - £40

1578 Tokens (3): Birmingham John Howard Farthing 1792 
aVF, a Victorian bi-metallic 'Model Penny' and 'Model 
Halfpenny EF-GEF with lustre. £30 - £40

1579 Tokens, 17thC (2): Chesterfield, Richard Clarke 
Halfpennies, both Derbyshire 40, one on thin flan F-GF, 
and one on a thick flan VG £40 - £50

1580 Tokens, 7x 18thC and 1x 17thC, copper various types, F-
VF £30 - £40

1581 Token, 18thC: Bladud Founded Bath Through His 
Swine, copper farthing 1794 lustrous GEF £25 - £35

 

 
 

1582 Token, 18thC: Bury St Edmunds, Michael Apseys 
Halfpenny, milled edge, mis-cut flan, EF with lustre. £30 - £40

 

 
 

1583 Token, 18thC: Hoxne & Hartsmere Suffolk Loyal 
Yeomanry Cavalry Halfpenny 1795, edge: PAYABLE 
BY THOs TALLANT HOXNE, D&H Suffolk no. 33, 
EF trace lustre, with an old ticket. £30 - £40

1584 Victoria Diamond Jubilee 1897 Medals (2) with fifty 
shields of the British Colonies and Protectorates, by F. 
Bowcher, d.76mm, Eimer 1816, one in gilt-bronze EF, 
and another in white metal stained VF £70 - £80

1585 Victoria Diamond Jubilee Medal 1897, bronzed base 
metal d.78mm. Obv: Bust l. / Rev: Britannia seated 
beside British Lion, holds a radiate crown aloft. See 
Eimer 1814, nEF with an edge knock, in a contemporary, 
possibly original case. £50 - £60

1586 WWF (World Wildlife Fund) Silver Ingot set, a thirty 
piece set housed in a wooden box with paperwork, aFDC 
with some light spotting and streaks £400 - £500

 
 

End of Auction in Room 2, Day 1 
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Day 2 : Sunday 19th March 2017 
 

Two auction rooms: 
 
 

 
 

Page Room 2 Order of Sale (9.30am) Lot Numbers 
     

74 Weapons 1587 - 1717 
79 A Private Collection of Medals & Militaria 1718 - 2013 
89 A Second Private Collection of Medals & Militaria 2014 - 2049 
91 English Gold Coins 2050 - 2230 
98 English Coins 2231 - 2354 

104 Bulk Coin Lots 2355 - 2469 
 
 
 
 

Page Room 1 Order of Sale (10.00am) Lot Numbers 
     

107 GB Stamps 2470 - 2530 
109 World Stamps 2531 - 2632 
111 Covers 2633 - 2645 
111 Postcards 2646 - 2825 
119 A Private Collection of Type Cards 2826 - 2855 
123 Cigarette & Trade Cards 2856 - 3029 
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Day 2, Room 2, 9.30am 
 

Weapons 
 
 

1587 1821 pattern Infantry Officers sword with ornate brass 
pommel and backstrap. Gothic open-work guard with 
folding inner piece bearing the cypher of GIV and 
retaining much of its original gilt finish. The 82cm pipe-
back blade etched with cypher of GIV. No scabbard £100 - £120

1588 1821 pattern Light Cavalry Sabre with rarely seen folding 
inner guard, 84cm long pipe back blade etched with 
makers mark of a knights head for Carl Reinhardt 
Kirschbaum (Solingen 1814-1862). No scabbard £120 - £130

1589 18th century flint lock coaching pistol by Robinson of 
London with engraved frame cheque stock slide safety 
catch  £500 - £520

1590 18th century officers flintlock pistol by Wilkinson & Son  
£400 - £420

1591 18th century percussion revolver in its fitted case with 
Deane and son trade label with powder flask, bullet 
mould, cap tin, nice gun with full blue (please handle with 
care)  £700 - £720

1592 18th/19th Century Flintlock Officers pistol by Lacy & Co 
London  £400 - £420

1593 18th/19th Century large continental Belgium made 
flintlock horse pistol very impressive gun with liege proof 
marks  £450 - £460

1594 18th/19th century Turkish flintlock pistol nice clean 
example  £350 - £360

1595 19th century continental percussion military holster pistol 
possibly Prussian  £300 - £320

1596 19th century percussion box lock pistol by Conway of 
Manchester  £180 - £190

1597 19th century percussion box lock pistol found behind a 
fire place in a cottage in Woodbridge, in excavated 
condition but working a/f £50 - £55

1598 19th century percussion box lock pocket pistol by S Nock 
of London  £180 - £190

1599 19th century Percussion Cap Pocket Pistol, 7cm turn off 
steel barrel with proof marks, box lock with walnut bag 
butt £40 - £45

1600 19th century Percussion Cap Pocket Pistol, 7cm turn off 
steel barrel with proof marks, foliate engraved box lock 
with walnut chequered bag butt £35 - £40

1601 19th century Percussion Cap Pocket Pistol, 7cm turn off 
steel barrel with proof marks, foliate engraved box lock 
with walnut part chequered bag butt £40 - £45

 

 
 

1602 19th century Percussion Cap Pocket Pistol, 8cm turn off 
steel barrel with proof marks, box lock with walnut bag 
butt. Possibly German, the barrel is stamped 'GUSS-
STAHI' and '2grN.G.P. 6gr BI.' Barrel and frame 
stamped '49'.  £90 - £100

1603 19th century percussion side hammer box lock pocket 
pistol by Smith of London  £180 - £190

1604 A bag containing 9 dummy brass pistol cartridges, a bag 
of flints and a bullet mould stamped '48'. No reserve £10 - £15

 
1605 A replica cavalry sword made in India. Stirrup hilt. Based 

on German WW1 Artillerys sword. Indifferent quality. 
Wall hanger.  £20 - £25

 
1606 African Tribal spear head, leaf shaped, 21 inches long, 

circa 19th century £25 - £30

 
 

1607 Agricultural / Plantation knife made by Andres Aybar & 
Co Santo Domingo, blade numbered '222', with 
attractive bone handle and latter leather scabbard. (see 
book Swords & Hilt Weapons by M Coe, page 112 for 
similar handles knife). Unusual and good item £100 - £150

 

 
 

1608 Azande Congolese short sword, c19th century, small 
wooden handle a/f, with long leaf shaped blade, blade 
length (20.5 inches) £25 - £30

1609 Bayonets - collection of various mostly WW1 bayonets x8 
with and without scabbards, British German USA 
France, etc. Plus No36M Mk1 Grenade. And two Mortar 
Flare bombs all deactivated (11) Buyer collects a/f £60 - £65

1610 Bayonets inc Cetme with scabbard, mauser M98 with 
scabbard, and VZ58 with scabbard (3) £25 - £30

1611 Bayonets inc SMLE 1915 dated with scabbard, VZ58 
Bayonet with Scabbard, and 2x No9 bayonets (one no 
scabbard) (4) £25 - £30

1612 Bayonet: A French Model 1886/15 Epee bayonet in its 
steel scabbard. Matching numbers 'FK-23734' A good 
example. £50 - £60

1613 Bayonet: A French Model: 1874 Gras Epee bayonet. 
Made by Deny Paris in 1880. In its steel scabbard. Non 
matching numbers. A decent example.  £30 - £35

1614 Bayonet: A good 1866 Pattern French Chasspot Bayonet 
manufactured at Tulle in Mai 1872. In its steel scabbard 
(frog catch missing) lightly pitted. A decent example 
overall. £35 - £40

1615 Bayonet: A Great War French 1886 Epee Bayonet for the 
Lebel rifle. Hooked quillon, good blade, white metal hilt 
(grub screw missing from press stud catch) pitting to end 
of scabbard. £35 - £40

1616 Bayonet: A model 1866 Chassepot Sabre bayonet. In its 
steel scabbard. Blade 22.5. Made at St. Etienne in August 
1874. A decent example . £30 - £35

1617 Bayonet: A Swiss Model 1918 bayonet Ricasso marked 
'Waffenfabrik Neuhausers mint blade in original grease. 
In its blued steel scabbard. V.G.C overall.  £30 - £35

1618 Bayonet: A WW1 German 'Butcher' bayonet Model 
98/05. Made by A.G. Duisbürg in 1915. Clean blade, 
good grips. In its steel scabbard. Good overall condition. £50 - £60

1619 Bayonet: An AKM bayonet in vgc in its plastic scabbard. 
Blade 6" in mint condition.  £20 - £25

1620 Bayonet: An officially shortened Pattern 1856 sword 
bayonet in its steel mounted leather scabbard. Blade 13" 
dated Sept 1882 & shortened in March 1898. W/D
marked. Surface rust should clean up well.  £30 - £35

 
1621 Boer war era bayonet with leather and metal scabbard. 

Blade maker marked 'Sanderson Sheffield'. Wooden grips 
stamped with a Crown and '42' £40 - £50

 

 
 

1622 Borneo antique sword with wooden scabbard, blade 
approx 17.5 inches. Two silver bands to wooden handle 
and three silver bands to scabbard plus silver tip. Small 
areas of damage to scabbard. Total length 24.5 inches. 
a/f £40 - £50

 
1623 British Boer War Bayonet dated '5 '95'. With leather and 

metal scabbard. Blade tip missing £40 - £45
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1624 British post war bayonet knives x2, both with metal 
scabbard and leather frogs. One stamped 'S.M.960 2379' 
to grips, and the other 'L.I.A.3. 960-0257' to grip, Plus a 
post war Commando dagger with leather scabbard, cross 
guard stamped 'Sheffield England' with W/D arrow 
stamps (3) £40 - £45

 

 
 

1625 Cased Wilkinson Commemorative Dagger, cased 
stamped 'Commando 1940-1945'. Dagger blade 
engraved '1940-1945' and 'United We Conquer' and 
'WO43'. Believed only 500 issued £50 - £60

 

 
 

1626 Cased Wilkinson Presentation Dagger, blade dedication 
'Presented to Albert Stone by Wilkinson Sword Ltd'. 
(39cm) £40 - £50

 

 
 

1627 Cased Wilkinson Sword commemorative miniature 
sword (approx 22cm) £30 - £35

1628 Commando Dagger in leather scabbard (repaired), cross 
guard stamped 'William Rogers, Sheffield England'.  £40 - £45

 

 
 

1629 Constabulary Sword by Parker Field & Sons 233 
Holborn London. With brass and leather scabbard (no 
stitching). Plus a WW1 Mary Tin (empty) and a 1939 
W/D arrow stamped bugle (3) £80 - £85

1630 No lot. 
-

1631 Early Flint Lock pocket pistol, 4cm turn off barrel with 
proof marks, wooden bag butt. a/f £35 - £40

1632 Early Socket Bayonet without scabbard, blade stamped 
'5'. £25 - £30

1633 Enfield Combination tool for the P.53 Rifle. Contains 
nipple wrench, pricket, worm, oiler (?), Screwdriver. Age 
wear overall but complete.  £20 - £25

1634 Enfield SMLE Rifle WW1 Brass oil bottles. Two marked 
'EFD' (Enfield) one marked 'H.J. &S'. £20 - £25

1635 Flintlock 14 bore holster pistol for British Sea Service, 
made in Belgium probably during Napoleonic wars. 
Walnut full stock (no losses) with regulation brass 
furniture, light pitting to barrel and blackening around 
flash pan consummate with age and use. Crisp action and 
1st and 2nd cock. £220 - £240

1636 French / GB WW1 trench knife converted from a metal 
tent peg (approx 13.5 inches) £50 - £60

1637 German Bayonet with metal scabbard, handle numbered 
'7219 n'. Scabbard marked 'Clemen u Jung 1938' and 
'3807 9'. £30 - £35

1638 German Hitler Youth Dagger with metal scabbard. 
Blade maker marked 'C.D.Schaaff Solingen Ges 
Geschutzt'. Poor condition a/f with a Hitler Youth 
Songbook (2) £80 - £85

1639 German Nazi SS dagger with scabbard (lacking Eagle to 
grip), blade maker marked 'Carl Julis Krebs Solingen'. £600 - £650

1640 German WW1 bayonets, both without scabbards. Both 
maker marked (2) £50 - £55

 
1641 German WW1 Butcher Bayonet without scabbard, 

maker marked with two dancing men.  £25 - £30

 
1642 German WW2 Army Dagger with hangers. Blade maker 

marked 'F W Holler Soligen'. Hangers also maker 
marked £300 - £350

 
1643 German WW2 Army Dagger with scabbard, no makers 

mark £200 - £250

 
1644 German WW2 Fire Service dress bayonet with metal 

scabbard, blade maker marked £50 - £55

 
1645 German WW2 Hitler Youth dagger with metal scabbard 

and leather button strap, blade maker marked, no motto. £140 - £160

 
1646 German WW2 Naval dagger with scabbard, maker 

marked 'E & F Horster Solingen'. Poor condition £100 - £120

 
1647 German WW2 RAD Leaders Dagger with scabbard. 

Blade maker marked 'Alcoso ACS Soligen'. Showing its 
age a/f £150 - £200

 
1648 Gunsmiths Tools: A very useful lot of assorted gunsmiths 

tools including: Mainspring clamp, screwdrivers, 
spanners W/D marked, large wadcutter, m/gun, rifle 
sighting instrument etc. Viewing recommended.  £50 - £55

 
1649 Italian made ME 8 Police Cal 8mm K, black firing pistol 

with box of issue (no licence required) £25 - £30

 

 
 

1650 Italian Milizia Voluntaria Sicurezza Nationale - MVSN 
"Blackshirts" model 1925 dress dagger. Stamped 'F 579' 
to cross guard. A Rare piece  £900 - £1100
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1651 Japanese Pilot Officers Mumei Tanta Shira-Saya dagger 
(unsigned, short dagger in wooden mounts). With silk 
carry bag.  £250 - £300

1652 Job lot - Kukri (no scabbard), Malayan Kris Dagger with 
scabbard, and a WW1 era Mauser Bayonet with 
replacement grips and no scabbard (3) £25 - £30

1653 Knife: A 3rd Pattern 'F.S.' Commando fighting knife. A 
post war example by J. Nowill & Sons (makers mark 
crossed keys & 8D to base of grip) Blade 6.75 (minor 
reporting). In its leather scabbard with brass chape.  £35 - £40

1654 Knife: A modern copy of a U.S. KA-BAR Combat knife. 
In its leather scabbard with sharpening stone. Leather 
washer grip. The whole in unused condition.  £20 - £22

1655 Knives: A lot of 3 items as follows: 1) A good tourist Kukri 
with the small Karda (for skinning animal hairs) & the 
Chakmak (used for sharpening the Kukri) vgc in 
scabbard. 2) A No4 Spike bayonet in steel scabbard with 
frog. 3) An ornate F.S Dagger by J. Nowill & Sons. In its 
leather scabbard circa 1950s. vgc. *Above average lot. (3) £25 - £30

1656 Machete with leather and brass scabbard, blade marked 
'J.J.B. 1943' and W/D arrow stamped. Plus and 
unmarked truncheon, a Rostfrei knife, and a Persian flat 
knife (4) £35 - £40

1657 Machete x2 both with 1944 dated W/D scabbards, plus 
another without scabbard (3) Rusty a/f £20 - £25

1658 Machete: A modern and impressive machete by Corona 
Products El Salvador. In its tooled leather scabbard v.g.c. 
overall. Blade 22". £20 - £25

 

 
 

1659 Malay Kris antique dagger with plain wavy blade and 
wooden handle (blade approx 13 inches), plus original 
wooden scabbard with attractive hand painted finish £40 - £50

 
1660 Maori Taiaha long handled fighting staff, circa mid 19th 

century (tip damaged) Approx 70 inches long £100 - £120

 
1661 Masai Warriors lion hunting Spear, early 1900's (approx 

68 inches) £100 - £120

 
1662 Musketoon: A French Model 1829 rifle cut down to 

Musketoon size. Barrel 24". Octagonal breech section. 
Back action lock, unarmed. Large heavy hammer (deep 
pitting). Iron furniture. Butt plate marked 'I' & 6559 (?). 
Smoothbore. Barrel band with swivel. Action crisp on 1st 
& 2nd Cock. A decent example circa 1850s. Worn 
overall.  £100 - £120

1663 Musket: A Composite 'Enfield' pattern musket out of 
India. British sidelock with makers name 
'JOSEPH....?....& SON?' Barrel 33" in walnut stock 
secured by 3 barrel bands. Enfield rear sight Martini-
Henry ramrod. Brass furniture. Barrels inside greased 
and dirty maybe rifled. A decent wall piece.  £100 - £120

1664 Musket: An Indian flintlock trade musket. Barrel 36" 
approx 10 bore. EIC lock of the 'sidelock' variety. Full 
stocked with ramrod. Brass furniture. A composite piece, 
lock in working order (mainspring weak). Stock cracked 
and repaired. Worn overall.  £80 - £90

1665 Napoleonic First Empire period French Diplomats short 
sword with 75.5sm triform blade. Ornate brass hilt with 
languette embossed with French eagle clutching lightning 
bolts and pommel decorated with two golden bees, which 
was the personal emblem of Emperor Napoleon 
Bonaparte. Mother of pearl grips, no scabbard £150 - £160

 

 
 

1666 North African antique Kaskara Takoba sword, an 
attractive piece complete with tassels (total length 35.5 
inches) £40 - £50

1667 Original Indian sword, blade engraved, presented by the 
staff and students K.G.R.I.M School Jullundur  £45 - £50

 

 
 

1668 Percussion travelling pistol c1845, back action lock with 
attractive acanthus scrolling, barrel 6 inches, approx 28 
bore. With wooden ramrod. Plain walnut stock with bag 
shape butt. No proof or makers marks but a quality 
weapon. Action working £180 - £220

1669 Percussion travelling pistol c1845, barrel maker marked 
'W Mills 20 High Holborn, London'. Octagonal barrel 
approx 6.25 inches. Engraved back action, steel furniture, 
small loss to stock under lock, otherwise in working order, 
with wooden ramrod. £150 - £200

1670 Pistols: A good pair of turn off single barrelled flintlock 
pistols. Sideplates engraved 'Williams' and with circular 
flower motif. Ring Neck Cocks centrally mounted sliding 
safety. Sprung concealed triggers. Plain bag shaped 
walnut grips. One pistol has a fault with the action. This 
should be easily rectified by a gunsmith. The other pistol 
works perfectly. These pistols are in collector grade 
condition and should be displayed in a fitted box. 
Recommended. (2) £250 - £300

1671 Pistol: A 16 Bore Lancer Type pistol. Brass furniture, 
hardwood stock. Appears to be a copy made in India. 
Lock marked 'Tower and V.R.' Action a/f. Viewing 
recommended. £30 - £35

1672 Pistol: A Belgian (?) made, double barrelled overcoat 
pistol circa 1850. Barrel 3.5" side by side with twin 
percussion hammers. Calibre approx .44. Steel furniture 
with Acanthus engraving. Walnut one piece grip. A tidy 
pistol in good condition and good working order.  £100 - £120

1673 Pistol: A boxlock percussion pocket/belt pistol circa 
1830-40. Long barrel 6". Acanthus scrolling to side 
plates. Plain bag shaped grip. Cal. approx .44. Worn 
overall, circa 1830-40. £40 - £45
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1674 Pistol: A boxlock, turnoff barrel percussion pocket pistol. 
Nipple missing. Turn off barrel 3". One piece bag shaped 
grips (minor loss to l.h. side). Simple Acanthus engraving 
to lock plates and tang. Calibre approx .45. Worn overall 
but in working order. £40 - £45

1675 Pistol: A composite sea service pattern percussion pistol 
most likely of Indian origin. Octagonal barrel 8" approx 
12 bore. Short captive rammer 'Old Series' sidelock. 
Action in w.o. (mainspring weak) Lock spuriously 
engraved '1858 & Tower'. Worn overall but complete. 
a/f £50 - £60

1676 Pistol: A deactivated double barrelled .410 'Poaches' 
pistol made in Belgium. Barrels 10". Overall g.c. with 
light pitting in parts. Twin hammers. Bag shaped grip. 
Deactivated with EU current certificate of deactivation. £90 - £100

1677 Pistol: A diecast 9mm Luger cap firing pistol by 'Lone 
Star' in v.g.w.o. & condition. Dates 1950s-60s (?) in a 
Sussex Armoury shoulder holster. With several items of 
leatherwear. £20 - £25

1678 Pistol: A flintlock pistol similar to the French 1810 Pattern 
AN IX/XIII type. Barrel 8" half- stock. Brass furniture. 
Stock fractured & repaired (no losses) Ring neck cock. 
Action crisp. Clean bore. Mismatched ramrod. Lock with 
circular makers (?) stamp. Inspector stamps to brass 
furniture. Nice looking gun. Viewing recommended. £350 - £400

1679 Pistol: A good quality percussion target/duelling pistol. 
Octagonal barrel 9". Back action lock with sculpted 
hammer, both with Acanthus engraving. Two piece rear 
sight. Steel ramrod. Walnut stock with silver wire 
decoration. Pistol dates 1840s and is an extremely well 
made piece. No makers details. Either of English or 
Belgian manufacture. Calibre approx .51. No licence 
required.  £300 - £350

1680 Pistol: A good single shot Belgian 'Flobert' type saloon 
pistol cal .22. Belgian proofs octagonal barrel 8". 
Attractive pistol in g.w.o. & condition. (Tang screw 
missing)  £100 - £110

1681 Pistol: A good single shot Belgian 'Flobert' type saloon 
pistol cal .22. Belgian proofs octagonal barrel 8". 
Attractive pistol in g.w.o. & condition. (Tang screw 
missing)  £100 - £110

1682 Pistol: A Milbro BB repeater .177 cal airgun (copy of Colt 
1911 Auto) Caution: Pistol has BB pellets in the system. 
Action is slightly a/f. Instruction for disassembly with lot. £20 - £25

1683 Pistol: A percussion East India Company Trade Belt 
Pistol converted from flintlock. Lock tail dated 1810. 
Drum & Nipple conversion. Walnut stock with plain 
brass furniture. EIC logo to barrel. Lock in working 
order. Barrel 9.5" (12 bore) In worn but sound condition. £80 - £90

1684 Pistol: A replica French Flintlock Greatcoat type Officers 
pistol approx 20 bore. This type of pistol made circa 
1810. No ramrod. Lock works on 1st & 2nd cock. Barrel 
4" with canon muzzle. Brass sideplate. £50 - £60

1685 Pistol: An 'Old Series' sidelock percussion pistol circa 
1840-42. Most likely of Indian origin. Barrel 10" and of 
approx 10 bore. Plain lock wooden (walnut?) stock. 
Action weak but in working order. Nipple a/f. Brass 
furniture, captive short lever rammer. Lanyard ring. 
Worn but sound condition overall. No licence required.  £80 - £90

 
1686 Replica German Hitler Youth Dagger with scabbard, 

plus a North African dagger (2) £20 - £25

 

1687 Revolver: A Sussex Armoury blank firing (side vented) 
copy of a Colt .45 peacemaker. Wooden 2 piece grips. A 
decent copy in .22 cal rimfire. In g.w.o. and condition. £30 - £40

1688 Revolver: A transitional 6 shot, bar hammer, double 
action. percussion revolver circa 1840. Calibre .45. 
Octagonal barrel 5.75". Two piece chequered walnut 
grips (L./hand grip repaired). Open frame Acanthus 
scrolling to action. Dark patina overall. Good working 
order and condition. Unmarked but likely English made 
. A scarce piece. £250 - £300

1689 Revolver: A .25 Calibre pinfire 6 shot pocket revolver. 
Sidegate loading & side ejector rod. Two piece walnut 
grips. Folding trigger (return spring a/f) In working order. 
Probably Belgian circa 1860-70. Barrel 3.5. Nice 
complete pocket. £60 - £65

1690 Revolver: Marlin XXX standard 1872 pocket revolver. 
Cal .30 rimfire. Round barrel 3". Brass frame with spur 
trigger 5 shot cylinder (long fluted). Approx 15,000 
manufactured. Single action. Good working order. 
Nicely patinated condition. Good gutta percha grips with 
handling wear. Nice example of this pocket revolver 
dating 1874-1876. (obsolete no certificate required) £120 - £140

1691 Rifle: A Flintlock 'Baker' Rifle of Indian Origin. This rifle 
looks to be an Indian Brunswick percussion rifle with a 
trade, ring neck cock. Flintlock replacing the percussion 
lock (?). Barrel 28". Two leaf folding sights proof marks. 
Brass furniture. Walnut stock (with major crack which has 
been glued) Some filler work. Lock in working order, 
mainspring very weak. Large brass patchbox to butts. 
Worn overall. A composite piece. sold a/f £250 - £300

1692 Rifle: A shortened P53 Enfield Rifle for India. Lock with 
crown and 'Tower 1872'. Barrel cut down to 24". Rifle 
rear sight. Two barrel bands. Traces of proof marks. 
Nipple missing, brass furniture, steel ramrod. Shortened 
walnut full stock. Action in good working order and 
condition. £100 - £120

1693 Rifle: An interesting Boer War single shot .577/450 
calibre Westley Richards Martini Patent rifle. Barrel 32" 
marked 'Westley Richards' & 'Henry Rifling'. Formerly 
the property of a Boer Commando (name removed from 
stock) Left side of action marked 'OVS2603' showing the 
rifle was supplied to the Orange Free State Boers. These 
were known as the £4 rifle. All Boers were required by 
law to arm themselves and sold the rifles to the Boers. The 
rifle is dated 1896 on the Knox form. This is most likely 
a captured Boer rifle. Stock forend has been shortened by 
the original owner to half-stock. In w/order and in sound 
condition showing service wear. £400 - £450

 

 
 

1694 Russian military Kindjal with its wooden and brass 
scabbard. Blade stamped '1917' and with a makers 
symbol ? on side, and stamped with Cyrillic letters to the 
other. Approx 25 inches long. Rare £240 - £260

 

1695 Shotgun carry case, an early heavy duty leather case with 
'I.G.' stamped to side, plus a leather ammo belt (2) £20 - £25

 

 
 

1696 Shotgun: A massive 8 bore, double barrelled, percussion shotgun circa 1840. Twin Damascus barrels 36" with 2 piece folding rear 
sight. Polished walnut (?) stock (old fracture to wrist repaired) cheek piece with inscription in the wood 'Isaac Carter, Grange Farm, 
Tillingham. 1840'. Lock marked 'J.O'Brien'. Ramrod a modern replacement (too short) In good working order and condition. 
Hammers possibly replaced. Nice piece £450 - £500
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1697 Sudanese antique dagger with leather grip and scabbard, 
blade just under 8 inches  £25 - £30

1698 Sword - 1897 Pattern GRV Infantry Officers named on 
the blade Lieut W Holmes 1924 nice clean sword in its 
metal dress scabbard  £170 - £180

1699 Sword ERVII 1897 Pattern Royal Engineers Officers 
sword in its metal dress scabbard, clean blade engraved 
Royal Engineers with makers details Samuel brothers 
Ludgate Hill London  £150 - £160

1700 Swords: 1895 Pattern Victorian Infantry Officers swords 
in worn condition and without scabbards. Wirebound 
grips good, One guard distorted one W/D marked and 
dated April 1900 for Boer War - reinspected in 1910. The 
other Oct 1900. A good clean will help them. (2) £30 - £35

 

 
 

1701 Sword/Pistol: A scarce 18/19th century combination 
hunting sword with a flintlock pistol attached to the blade 
(22") which has a sawback top and spear point blade. 
Brass hilt with clamshell guard. Pistol in working order 
with trigger inside the guard. (The action cocks and fires 
and is in good working order. Please don't cock and fire 
it.). Grip made from deer antler. A lovely piece in very 
good condition for age. Lacks its leather scabbard. A rare 
piece of firearms curiosa.  £1250 - £1350

1702 Sword: A 1796 Type Pattern Officers Spadroon sword. 
Standard blade 32" with Dieu et Mon Droit logo with 
'GR' cypher. Vertical lined ivory hilt with bun pommel. 
In its leather scabbard (lacks chape). Light rusting to 
metal surfaces. A decent example of this Napoleonic 
sword.  £200 - £250

1703 Sword: A 19th Century all steel Indian Talwar. Curved 
blade 28" tip end rounded, triple fullers. Disc pommel. 
Heavy pitting overall. £30 - £35

1704 Sword: A 19th century court sword. Blade 32". Hollow 
ground, trefoil. Cast silver coloured metal hilt with bun 
pommel. No scabbard. In good overall condition. £35 - £40

1705 Sword: A brass hilted 1857 type pattern, R.E. officers 
sword by Hill Brothers. 3, Old Bond Street, London. 
Victorian Cypher to blade 32". In its steel scabbard. 
Wirebound fishskin hilt. Dent to scabbard and light 
rusting. A decent example.  £200 - £220

1706 Sword: A classical fighting sword 'DHA' from Thailand 
(?). In its leather scabbard with its BALDRIC leather belt. 
An interesting and original sword dates to 19th century. 
Interesting piece.  £30 - £35

1707 Sword: A Continental cavalry pattern sword. Slim blade 
30" central fuller (rusted). Attractive brass hilt with ribbed 
wooden grip. No scabbard.  £20 - £25

1708 Sword: A French Infantry Briquette 1831 Pattern Short 
Sword. Blade 19" with inspection marks and 'TALABOT 
FS (FRIERES) 1832' In its brass mounted leather 
scabbard. Cross guard with an 'N' in a circle & '54470'. 
The whole in excellent condition.  £80 - £90

 

1709 Sword: A good 1897 Pattern Infantry Officers Sword. 
Blade 32" made by 'Whites R.A. Agency Woolwich'. Top 
of blade with number '19121' VR Cypher to blade and 
bowl. Good wire bound fishskin grip. In its leather field 
service scabbard (frog tab missing) Very good condition 
overall. £150 - £160

 

1710 Sword: A Victorian 1854 Pattern Infantry Officers sword. 
A fine clean blade 32". Brass hilt, good wirebound 
fishskin grip. Nicely etched blade. In its steel scabbard. A 
fine example.  £200 - £220

 
 

1711 Sword: An 1853 Pattern, Cavalry Troopers sword by 
MOLE. Blade 35" with minor pitting and staining. Plain 
triple bar hilt. Five rivet leather hilt (minor losses and 
lifting) Heavy steel scabbard. Light medium pitting to 
external metalwork) A decent example of this Crimean 
War Cavalry sword. £200 - £220

1712 Sword: An 1856 Pattern Artillery Pioneers sword. 
Straight unfullered blade 22.5" with sawback. Ricasso 
W/D marked and dated 1899. In excellent overall 
condition. In its brass mounted leather scabbard. A good 
example. £200 - £222

1713 Sword: An 1895 (?) Pattern presentation sword of the 
Dubai Police by Wilkinson sword. The sword in appears 
unissued condition. Flawless blade 32" with Wilkinson 
trademark. Fine wire bound fishskin grip, steel guard. In 
its two ring steel scabbard. (Slight scruff mark). Sword in 
factory new condition and of fine quality. A collectors lot. £180 - £200

1714 Sword: An early 1796 type pattern sword with Spadroon 
hilt. Broad fullered blade 32" with D/E Spear point. 
Blade with 'J.J. Runkel Solingen' to top flat. George R. 
Cypher to one side with Crown & 'HONI SOIT QUI 
MALY PENSE' & 'DIEU ET MON DROIT' legends. 
Stand of Arms & other decorations to the blade. 
Vertically ribbed ivory (?) grip with cushion type (?) 
pommel. Gilt brass mounted scabbard with the locket 
engraved:- S. BRUNN' SWORD CUTLER TO HIS 
ROYAL HIGHNESS THE PRINCE OF WALES NO 
55 CHARING CROSS LONDON' Leather of scabbard 
with wear and tear around 2/3rds down but no loss to 
leather. Quillon & guard appear to be bent upwards but 
not damaged. Diamond device between bars on the 
guard. This is an early & desirable Napoleonic Wars 
Spadroon. It is all there but needs some careful 
restoration. Viewing highly recommended. A fine 
untouched piece. A sleeper. £300 - £350

1715 Sword: An interesting broadsword by Henry Wilkinson. 
Blade 28" with 'Henry Wilkinson, Pall Mall, London' to 
ricasso and the legend 'DEUS VULT' and 'Conclave 
MCMXXI' (1921). Seems to commemorate a Templar 
Conclave of the Crusader Knights in 1921. Sword has 
bugle quillons and langets, polished turned wood grip 
with disc pommel. A well made and interesting piece. No 
scabbard. £50 - £60

 

 
 

1716 Takoba antique sword with white metal handle and 
leather and white metal scabbard. A massive blade 
(76mm across and 68.5cm long) £40 - £50

 

 
 

1717 War Veterans Reunion Attleboro Mass Feb 6. 1930 
Miniature Rifle with Bayonet (non firing), original box of 
issue. £40 - £50
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A Private Collection of Medals & Militaria 
 
 

1718 1914 Star Trio with Aug-Nov clasp, to T-27487 Dvr J 
Seddon ASC (bar not confirmed on MIC). VF (3) £70 - £80

1719 1915 Star and Victory Medal to 48283 Pte H Wincup 
RAMC. Entitled to the Military Medal L/G 18 June 
1917. VF (2) £40 - £45

1720 1915 Star and Victory Medal to A.4790 G W Flegg SMN 
RNR. With copy papers, born Bungay, Suffolk. Served 
Lowestoft Port. (2) £28 - £30

1721 1915 Star to 4665 Pte. J. Grant Conn. Rang. (1) 
£28 - £30

1722 1915 Star to J.30604 F.H. Bicknell Boy 1 R.N. (1) 
£24 - £26

1723 1915 Star Trio to 10323 Pte F Talbot Suffolk Regt. VF 
(3) £50 - £55

1724 1915 Star Trio to 11372 Pte. R. Balderson Border Regt. 
Served with 6th Bn. Edge bump to BWM other wise VF 
(3) £50 - £55

1725 1915 Star Trio to 12658 Pte F Burgess Suffolk Regt. 
Killed In Action 30 Nov 1917 with the 9th Bn. Born 
Lowestoft. Buried Fins New British Cemetery, Sorel-Le-
Grand. EF verdigris to edge of Victory Medal (3) £100 - £110

1726 1915 Star Trio to 13875 Pte. S. Bacon Bedford Regt. 
served 8th Bn. (3) £60 - £65

1727 1915 Star Trio to 14581 L.Sjt W I Malpas Cheshire Regt 
(pair named A.W.O.CL.2.). Light pitting to BWM, 
otherwise VF (3) £50 - £55

1728 1915 Star Trio to 15711 L/Cpl R W Hall Suffolk Regt. 
Plus box lids. GVF (3) £50 - £55

1729 1915 Star Trio to 16482 Pte G Bailey Suffolk Regt. VF 
(3) £50 - £55

1730 1915 Star Trio to 198347 J MacKinnon AB RN. Royal 
Fleet Reserve LS Medal GV (198347 (CH.A.2020) J 
MacKinnon AB RFR). With copy medal roll, died 1923. £90 - £100

1731 1915 Star Trio to 272393 H.G. Sands E.R.A. 2 R.N. plus 
Royal Navy LSGC (GeoV, fixed sus.) E.R.A.1. HMS 
Castor on this medal. Henry George Sands was born 
Chatham, Kent and joined the Navy 16/07/1907. (4) £100 - £120

1732 1915 Star Trio to 277434 A.Vanstone S.P.O. R.N. plus 
Royal Navy LSGC (EdwVII) to Alfred Vanstone Sto. 
P.O. HMS Cambrian. Vanstone attested 10/08/1894 
and was born Hartland, Devon. LSGC awarded in Sept. 
1909. Died 28/10/1916 HMS Vivid aged 42, on the 
Queensferry Memorial. (4) £100 - £120

1733 1915 Star Trio to 294856 W Hitchcock SPO RN. With 
copy medal roll, medals issued to "Curlew". VF (3) £50 - £55

1734 1915 Star Trio to D.A.5073 W R Linkhorn DH RNR 
(pair named 5073DA W R Linkholm DH RNR). Died 
14/3/1919 serving with HMS Attentive III. Buried 
Potter Heigham Churchyard. Collectors note: served on 
"Q" Ships and , H T Sandstone, H T Petral, H T 
Handsome. EF (3) £60 - £65

1735 1915 Star Trio to J.10365 H A Jenkins AB RN. Polished 
nFine (3) £35 - £40

1736 1915 Star Trio to J.14730 F W Woodcock AB RN. 
Entitled to Silver War Badge. Born Hertford. VF (3) £50 - £55

1737 1915 Star Trio to J.29207 C W E Soper Boy.1.RN. Born 
Burlescombe, Devon. Polished, nFine (3) £35 - £40

1738 1915 Star Trio to J.31732 W S Wright SIG.BOY.RN. 
(replacement ribbon pin on BWM). Born Rattlesden, 
Suffolk. nVF (3) £40 - £45

1739 1915 Star Trio to J.7450 R.J. Westacott A.B. R.N. Born 
Lowestoft, Suffolk. With copy service papers. (3) £50 - £55

1740 1915 Star Trio to K.5224 W.A. Haylock S.P.O. R.N. 
(L.Sto. on Star). With copy service papers, Born 
Stanstead, Suffolk (3) £50 - £55

 
1741 1915 Star Trio to M.13064 H Stoppard 

ACT.E.R.A.4.RN. VF (3) £45 - £50
 

1742 1915 Star Trio (1634 Dvr J Broadhead ASC), and TFEM 
(GV) named T-257049 Dvr J Broadhead RASC. VF light 
contact marks (4) £70 - £75

1743 1915 Star & BWM to E.S.1378 W C Oldman ENGN 
RNR. Died 16 Sept 1918 HM Drifter Ocean Retriever. 
Lived Oxford Road, Lowestoft. VF (2) £28 - £30

 

 
 

1744 2nd Cruiser Squadron 1908 Medal South Africa and 
South America, Good Hope, Devonshire, Antrim, 
Carnarvon. Unnamed as issued with 13 clasps. GVF £80 - £85

1745 Abyssinia Medal 1869 named to Ordy Seaman J. Foster 
H.M.S. Octavia. With copy medal roll. GVF £300 - £350

1746 Afghanistan Medal 1881 with Kabul clasp (223 Pte J 
Tuffs 2/9th Foot) Norfolk Regt. With copy medal rolls, 
which note Tuffs as 'Deceased 25/2/1880'. Also entitled 
to India General Service Medal 1854 with Jowaki clasp. 
GVF few light contact marks (1) £240 - £260

1747 Afghanistan Medal 1881, no clasp, named 32B/1457 Pte 
H Smith 1/12th Regt (Suffolks). With copy service 
records, Born St Johns Wood, Middlesex. Small edge 
bump VF £180 - £200

1748 Africa General Service Medal EDVII with Somaliland 
1902-04 clasp named (W. Yates, STO. HMS Cossack) 
(215 to Ship). With copy medal roll and papers, born 
Hayton, Lancashire. And 1964 Spink Receipt. Contact 
marks nVF £120 - £130

1749 Africa General Service Medal QE2 with Kenya clasp to 
E.A/18128861 Pte Nzibo Musau E.A.A.S.C. Few small 
edge bumps £40 - £45

1750 Air Crew Europe Star. nEF 
£140 - £150

1751 Air Efficiency Award (GeoVI IND IMP) to 850075 Cpl. 
T. Beesley R.A.F.V.R. £110 - £120

1752 Anglo-Boere Oorlog (War) Medal 1899-1902 named 
(Artlst. P.H. E V Graaff). Medal has been pierced at 6 
o'clock and plugged etc. GF sold a/f £70 - £80

1753 Army Emergency Reserve Efficiency Medal QE2 named 
24190661 Cpl M J Wright R.Signals. EF £120 - £140

1754 Army LSGC Medal GV named 10780 Q.M.Sjt H H Hall 
RGA. Number and rank renamed. With copied Medal 
Index Card. GVF a/f £25 - £30

1755 Army LSGC Medal GV named 56567 Gnr M 
McLoughlin RFA. Fine £40 - £45

http://boy.1.rn/
http://sig.boy.rn/
http://act.e.r.a.4.rn/


 80

1756 Army LSGC Medal named to 320 Sjt N Caldwell 3rd 
Middlesex Militia. Several edge bumps, claw suspender 
repaired VF a/f £50 - £60

 
1757 Army LSGC Medal QV named 1141 Pte P Smith 54th 

Foot (West Norfolks, post 1881 re-titled 2nd Bn Dorset 
Regt). Born West Woodhay, Newbury. EF £100 - £120

 
1758 Army Meritorious Service Medal (GVI FID DEF) named 

to 75084 W.O.CL.2. W T Lewis RA. (number corrected). 
With a 1964 letter addressed to Major J M A Tamplin. 
EF £180 - £200

 

 
 

1759 Ashanti Star 1896 unnamed as issued. GVF 
£200 - £250

 
1760 Australia WW1 - Honor To The A.I.F. EVD ANZAC 

Day 1918 Gallipoli France Palestine Medal. Stamped 
'STG SIL'. Sterling Silver (27mm) £25 - £30

 
1761 Baltic Medal 1854-55 unnamed as issued, tiny edge 

bump GVF £120 - £140

 

 
 

1762 Beccles (Suffolk) Fire Brigade Long Service Medal 1887-
1909, named to Fireman R Davey. (silver hallmarked). 
VF £80 - £85

 
 

1763 Boer War ephemera - Southwold Ladysmith Relieved !! 
by Dundonald March 1st 1900 meeting in the Drill Hall, 
Eaton W. Moore Mayor. £25 - £30

1764 Box of various empty Medal Cases / boxes. Wide range 
all ages (qty) £35 - £40

1765 British Empire Medal QE2 (Civil) named Arnold Edward 
Fitzgibbon. L/G 1/1/1960 as Donkeyman, Shell 
Tankers Ltd (Newcastle). With case of issue, original 
paperwork and newspaper cutting. EF £140 - £160

1766 British Gas Light Company Limited silver medal for 25 
Years Service 'J B Death 1900 - 1925'. In fitted case of 
issue. EF very tiny edge bump £30 - £35

1767 British War Medal in box of Issue to F.18951 G.Bilton 
A.M. 1 R.N.A.S. (1) £24 - £26

1768 British War Medal to 10617 Pte. M. Connell Conn. 
Rang. Few edge bumps noted £24 - £26

1769 British War Medal to 2183 Pte. G. Madine Conn. Rang.
£24 - £26

1770 British War Medal to 2780 Pte. P. Condon Conn. Rang.
£24 - £26

1771 British War Medal to 4487 Pte. H. Teele Conn. Rang.
£24 - £26

1772 British War Medal to 5498 Pte. B. Egan Conn. Rang.
£24 - £26

1773 British War Medal to 6875 Pte. J. Smith Conn. Rang.
£24 - £26

1774 British War Medal to 85540 Gunner L. Thornton RA. 
Leonard Thornton was b. Saxmundham, lived Dunwich. 
K.I.A. F & F 28/04/1917 with "C" Bty 78th Bde. On 
Arras Memorial. (1) £30 - £35

1775 British War Medals : 140117 Gnr. C.E.Connor R.A. M2-
074772 Pte. J.S. Allbrook A.S.C. T1-3641 Dvr. W. Marrs 
A.S.C. (3) £40 - £45

1776 BWM and Mercantile Marine War Medal to David 
Archer D.H. M.F.A. comes with packet of issue. Born 
Burntisland, Fife. Naming corrected (2) £40 - £45

1777 BWM named 2211 Pte J B Kingsbury RAMC. Killed In 
Action 4/10/1917 with 88th (1st East Anglian) Field 
Ambulance. (service number listed as 473311). Buried 
Bleuet Farm Cemetery. Lived St Helens Church lane, 
Ipswich. EF (1) £30 - £35

1778 BWM named 42521 Pte A Stevens Suffolk Regt. Died of 
Wounds 2nd Oct 1918 with the 2nd Bn. Born Woking. 
Buried Grevillers British Cemetery. VF (1) £30 - £35

 
1779 BWM to J/39959 L Young BOY.1.RN. Leonard Young 

Died 31/5/1916 on HMS Black Prince aged just 17. 
Lived Rose Cottage, Theberton, Leiston, Suffolk. On the 
Chatham Naval Memorial. EF (1) £30 - £35

 
1780 BWM to W.S.A. 1863 W. Turrell Skr. R.N.R. Collector 

notes: born Hulver Suffolk and lived Eastholme Villa, 
Kessingland Beach (1) £25 - £30

http://boy.1.rn/
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1781 BWM & Victory Medal named 1603 A.Cpl W Jennings 
Cambridge Regt. Killed In Action 26/9/1917 serving 
with the 4th Suffolks. Born Sawston, Cambs. On the 
Tyne Cot Memorial. EF (2) £70 - £75

1782 BWM & Victory Medal named 2153 Cpl S C Lomax 
Suffolk Yeomanry. Born Aylsham, Norfolk. GVF (2) £50 - £55

1783 BWM & Victory Medal named 8849 Pte P Howard 
Suffolk Regt. Later served RAF. (missing a 1914 Star). 
GVF tiny edge nick (2) £30 - £35

1784 BWM & Victory Medal named Lt Col G W R Jenkins. 
Medal card confirms pair, served Egypt with the British 
West Indies Regt. Capt Griffis Will Rhys Jenkins served 
Royal Dublin Fus prior to WW1, and Canadian 
Volunteers. Died 1929. GVF (2) £100 - £120

1785 BWM & Victory Medal named WR-317387 Spr A 
Thorton RE (MIC states Thornton). VF (2) £24 - £26

1786 BWM & Victory Medal named (Capt R F Foster) served 
2/5 E.Lanc as a Lieut, then 9th Punjabis as a Captain, 
with India General Service Medal + bars Waziristan 
1919-21 and Waziristan 1921-24 named (Capt R F 
Foster 3-8 Pjbis). GVF slight bend to suspender on BWM. 
Lived Chelsea. With copy medal card (3) £100 - £120

1787 BWM & Victory Medal to 10925 A.Cpl G W Collings 
RFC. Born Littlehampton. EF (2) £30 - £35

1788 BWM & Victory Medal to 16659 1.A.M. W N Sutton 
RAF. VF (2) £30 - £35

1789 BWM & Victory Medal to 192142 Cpl R May RE (2) 
£25 - £30

1790 BWM & Victory Medal to 20326 Cpl H W Farley Suffolk 
Regt. GVF (2) £30 - £35

1791 BWM & Victory Medal to 20986D.A. C H Church DH 
RNR. Born Lowestoft, Suffolk. GVF (2) £30 - £35

1792 BWM & Victory Medal to 2703 Bmbr R Hollingsworth 
RA. GVF (2) £25 - £30

1793 BWM & Victory Medal to 305990 Spr C Houghton RE. 
GVF (2) £25 - £30

1794 BWM & Victory Medal to 320819 Pte C Simpson 
Norfolk Regt. GVF (2) £30 - £35

1795 BWM & Victory Medal to 4259 Pte E Wander Suffolk 
Regt. Few tiny edge nicks VF (2) £30 - £35

1796 BWM & Victory Medal to 45340 Pte S G Harpour MGC 
(2) £30 - £35

 

 
 

1797 BWM & Victory Medal to 481171 Pte V F Brasher 
RAMC. Plus an Order of the Sons of Temperance 
Medal, silver hallmarked & gilt, named 'Cambridge 
District Presented to Bro V F Brasher 1946'. (3) £30 - £35

1798 BWM & Victory Medal to M.22372S G Gillard ORD 
RN. in old frame with cloth badges £30 - £35

1799 BWM & Victory Medal to M.B.2128 E V Ralph M.M. 
RNVR. With copy medal roll (2) £30 - £35

 

1800 BWM & Victory Medal to PO.18688 Pte G Green 
RMLI. Born Great Yarmouth. Killed In Action 
26/10/1917 with 2nd R.M.Bn RN Div.RMLI. On the 
Tyne Cot Memorial. VF (2) £70 - £75

 
1801 BWM & Victory Medal with IGS GV + Waziristan 

1919-21 clasp, early miniature medal group, mounted as 
worn (3) £22 - £24

1802 BWM & Victory Medal (108840 3.A.M. P W Powell 
RAF), Special Constabulary Medal GVI (Philip W. 
Powell). VF (3) £40 - £45

1803 BWM & Victory Medal (163297 A L Gould CPO RN), 
Edward VII Naval LSGC Medal (163297 A L Gould 
PO.1.CL HMS Majestic). Born Oreston, Devon. GVF (3) £60 - £65

1804 BWM & Victory Medal (321844 Pte G Cooper Labour 
Corps), and GVI Imperial Service Medal (George 
Cooper). GVF (3) £40 - £45

1805 BWM & Victory Medal (37865 Pte E G Blackwell 
D.C.L.I.), Defence & War Medals, GSM GVI with 
Palestine clasp (3589962 Sjt E G Blackwell Bord R), and 
Regular Army LSGC Medal GV Crowned head 
(3589962 Sjt E G Blackwell Bord R). Couple of tiny edge 
bumps and some contact marks, otherwise VF (6) £100 - £120

1806 BWM & Victory Medal (9003 Pte W G Hurr ASC) 
missing a 1915 Star, with Efficiency Medal GVI with 
Territorial clasp to 6015055 Gnr W B R Hurr RA. All 
medal with damage to reverse (3) a/f £35 - £40

1807 BWM & Victory Medal (K.35147 C S Wetherly 
STO.1.RN) with Southern Railway Centre of St John 
Ambulance Asscn bronze medal with 7 Years clasp (Cecil 
S. Wetherly 1932), and silver hallmarked version with 14 
Years clasp (Cecil Wetherly 1939). Born Whitstable, 
Kent. GVF (4) £50 - £55

1808 BWM & Victory Medal, with GV Army LSGC Medal to 
33630 Pte J Nickson Suffolk Regt (4203 on LSM). With 
copy service records. Born St Marys, Newmarket, 
Suffolk. GVF (3) £60 - £65

1809 BWM/Victory pair to 128725 Whlr. A.E. Carter RA. 
Served as a Wheeler in the R. Horse Art. (2) £40 - £45

1810 BWM/Victory pair to 22387 A.Cpl. Thomas Smith 
Suffolk Regt. b. Westminster, e. Woolwich, K.I.A. F & F 
23/11/1917 with the 12th Bn. On the Cambrai 
Memorial. EF (2) £80 - £85

1811 BWM/Victory pair to 2316 Pte. George Frederick Gage 
Suffolk Regt. (formerly Suffolk Cyclist Bn) Killed In 
Action 24th Oct 1918 with the 11th Bn. Lived Park Rd, 
Lowestoft. Buried Vendegies Cross Roads British 
Cemetery, Bermerain. EF (2) £80 - £85

1812 BWM/Victory pair to 32283 Pte. Arthur Sharland 
Norfolk Regt. e. Sheerness D.O.W. F & F 24/04/1918 as 
55678 1/6th Welsh Regt. Buried Fouquieres Cemetery. 
(2) £80 - £85

1813 BWM/Victory pair to 5089E.S. R.W.H. Rampling 
Engn. R.N.R. With copy service papers, b. Lowestoft, 
Suffolk. Invalided. (2) £30 - £35

1814 BWM/Victory pair to J.75419 W.G. Keable Boy 1 R.N. 
Copy service papers, b. Framlingham, Suffolk. (2) £30 - £35

1815 Canada General Service Medal with Fenian Raid 1866 
medal, engraved (1032 Pte C Connor 30/Regt) 
Cambridge Regt. Charles Connor is confirmed to roll, 
lived Old Ford, London. With copy medal roll which 
states 'returned and re issued'. EF £300 - £350

1816 Canadian Forces Mentioned In Despatches Certificate 
named Qrmr & Hon Capt R Smith, Manitoba R. 16th 
March 1919. £40 - £45

1817 Canadian unnamed WW2 group with Silver Defence & 
War Medals, 1939-45 Voluntary Service Medal + Maple 
Leaf clasp. GVF (3) £30 - £35

1818 Cape of Good Hope General Service Medal 1900 with 
Bechuanaland clasp, named to Pte N F Martin 
Kaffrarian Rifle (87 to Regt). EF £180 - £190

1819 China War Medal 1842 with replacement suspender 
named (xxxxx s, Overseer, Comm. Dept. Madras Estab) 
recipients name has been removed. Various contact 
marks and edge bumps. A/F £250 - £300

1820 China War Medal 1900 named F. Dennington AB HMS 
Isis. Also entitled to East & West Africa Medal with 
Gambia 1894 clasp, and 1915 Star Trio. Died 
9/12/1916 HMS Pembroke. Buried Gillingham 
Cemetery. Lived Wrentham, nr Lowestoft, Suffolk. Small 
edge bump VF (1) £180 - £200

 

1821 China War Medal 1900 with Relief of Pekin clasp (clasp 
later issue ?) correctly named (G Gay A.B. 
H.M.S.Centurion), and Edward VII Naval LSGC Medal 
correctly named (162918 George Gay, P.O.2.CL. HMS 
Excellent) tiny correction to service number. Born 
Winchester. VF (2) a/f £220 - £240

http://r.m.bn/
http://po.1.cl/
http://sto.1.rn/
http://p.o.2.cl/
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1822 Collectors cabinet with 11x deep draws (one broken 
handle noted). Buyer must collect £30 - £40

 

 
 

1823 Colonial Auxiliary Forces Decoration Edward VII, silver 
hallmarked for 1909. GVF £120 - £140

1824 Copy / Fake medals - South Atlantic Medal 1982 
(D186362M D J Bland MEM(M) HMS Hermes). Burma 
Medal 1826. Victoria Cross. Waterloo Medal 1815 
unnamed. Candahar Medal 1842 unnamed. Turkish 
Crimea Medal 'Crimea' 1855. Operational Service 
Medal 2000 for Afghanistan unnamed. George medal 
GVI (LDR Ernest L. Playford C.D.S.). and Army Gold 
Cross with Vittoria clasp. Crimea Medal with four bars J 
Boyce Dr Rl Arty. All good quality (10) £100 - £120

1825 Coronation 1911 Police Medal City of London Police 
reverse to P.C. G. Botten. Scarce £80 - £85

1826 Coronation 1911 Police Medal County and Borough 
Police reverse to Supt. D.C.C. James Wasley 
Worcestershire Police £70 - £75

1827 Coronation 1911 Police Medal London Fire Brigade 
reverse to Fireman G.S.A. Parmenter. Scarce £110 - £120

1828 Coronation 1911 Police Medal Scottish Police reverse to 
P.C. A. Skinner. Scarce £70 - £75

 
1829 Coronation 1911 Police Medal St. John Ambulance 

Brigade reverse to Pte. J.M. Pike £40 - £45

 
1830 Coronation 1911 Police Medal to P.C. A. Curtis 

Metropolitan Police  £30 - £35

 
1831 Coronation 1911 Police Medal with County & Borough 

Police reverse, unnamed as issued. EF £50 - £55

 
1832 Coronation Medal 1902 gilt bronze. GVF 

£70 - £75

 
1833 Coronation Medal 1902 in silver. VF 

£100 - £110

 
1834 Coronation Medal 1911 silver. GVF toned 

£35 - £40

 
1835 Coronation Medal 1953, engraved to F G A Ablitt 26th 

March 1954. EF £24 - £26

 
1836 Coronation Medals - 1935 Jubilee Medal, 1937 

Coronation Medal, 1953 Coronation Medal, 2002 
Golden Jubilee Medal. VF-EF (4) £50 - £55

 
 

1837 Corps of Commissionaires Medal. EF 
£20 - £25

 

 
 

1838 Crimea Medal 1854 with bars Alma/ Balaklava/
Inkermann/ Sebastopol, regimentally impressed (4924 
Jas Naylor 3rd Batt Grenr Gds). Clasps attached to one 
straight suspender (not riveted). Slightly Wounded 
5/11/1854. Contact marks nVF £400 - £450

1839 CSM QE2 with bars Radfan/South Arabia/Northern 
Ireland, named to 23983395 Dvr R E MacIntosh RASC. 
GVF £60 - £65

1840 CSM QE2 with Northern Ireland clasp renamed 
(24127715 SIG I R Rushmer R.Sigs), and Regular Army 
QE2 LSGC Medal correctly named (24127715 Cpl I R 
Rushmer R.Signals). With copied Certificate of Service. 
EF (2) a/f £40 - £45

1841 CSM QE2 with Northern Ireland (24216310 Pte F 
Gilliland UDR). GVF £40 - £45

1842 CSM QE2 with South Arabia clasp (22997935 Sgt R 
Talbot Kings Own Border). GVF £40 - £45

1843 Davisons Nile Medal 1798 in bronze (issued to ratings) 
holed at top. Fine £100 - £120

1844 Death Plaque to 93156 Ernest Warsop Air Mechanic 2nd 
Class RFC, Central Flying School. Died 3/10/1917 from 
head injuries. Buried Nottingham Cemetery. With copy 
service records. (unique name) GVF £50 - £60

1845 Dehli Durbar 1911 Medal in silver, unnamed as issued. 
nEF £70 - £75

1846 Dunkirk Medal 1960 issue EF 
£25 - £30
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1847 East and West Africa Medal 1892 with 1897-98 clasp, 
impressed naming (Pte Kwamoah Grunshi G.C.C.) Gold 
Coast Constabulary. EF £170 - £180

1848 Efficiency Medal GV with Militia clasp named to 
2554957 Cpl A Brayshaw R.Signals. EF £40 - £45

1849 Efficiency Medal GVI with Territorial clasp named to 
807747 Bmbr R V Coats RA. VF £28 - £30

1850 Efficiency Medal (GeoVI) with bar Territorial to 858825 
Gnr. V.E. Seadon R.A. With Special Constabulary Long 
Service Medal (GeoVI) to Stanley Seadon (2) £35 - £40

1851 Efficiency Medal (GeoVI) with Territorial bar to 
7343947 S.Sjt. L.W. Starks R.A.M.C. £28 - £30

1852 Egypt Medal with bars The Nile 1884-85 and Tel-El-
Kebir named to 319 Sgt J Sheehy D of C Lt Infy. Medal 
named in the WW1 style and is a late issue. nEF (1) £60 - £70

1853 Erased medals - India General Service Medal GV with 
Burma 1930-32 clasp, and another with Afghanistan 
NWF 1919 clasp both very neatly erased GVF, plus GSM 
GVI with S E Asia 1945-46 clasp erased (3) £40 - £45

1854 Fire Service Exemplary Service Medal (QEII) to LDG. 
Fireman Charles Drew. £30 - £35

1855 France - early French Legion D'Honneur miniature 
medal with diamonds. Gold centre (untested) £40 - £50

 

 
 

1856 Ghuznee Medal 1839, reverse unnamed but edge neatly 
erased. VF £200 - £250

1857 Group - India General Service Medal with Waziristan 
1919-21 clasp (5764720 Pte A H Moore Norfolk Regt), 
Defence & War Medal + MiD, and RAF LSGC Medal 
GVI (W/O A H Moore (509399) RAF). Mentioned In 
Despatches L/G 14/1/1944. Lived Great Yarmouth, 
Norfolk. VF - GVF few small edge nicks and contact 
marks (4) £140 - £150

1858 Group - India Medal 1896 with bars Punjab 1897-
98/Tirah 1897-98/Samana 1897 (last clasp not 
confirmed to roll) named 2014 Pte J Barrett 1st Bn Gord 
Highrs, QSA with bars CC/Pa/Dr/Jo/Belfast and KSA 
with bars SA01/SA02 (6557 Pte J Barrett Gordon 
Highrs), and 1915 Star Trio with Bi-Lingual Victory 
Medal (Pte J Barrett 10th F.AMB.S.A.M.C.) (Sjt on pair). 
Few small edge bumps, KSA with a repaired suspender. 
VF (6) £300 - £350

1859 Group - QSA with bars CC/TH/RoL/Tr/LN (96298 
Cpl G G Lennon 16th S.D.RGA) South Division, KSA 
with bars SA01/SA02 (96298 Serjt G G Lennon RGA) 
served with 57 Coy RGA. BWM & Victory Medal (SR-
4498 Sjt G G Lennon RA). GVF (4) £120 - £130

 
1860 Group - QSA (no bar) named A Cross, STO, HMS 

Terpsichore (136 to ship). With 1915 Star Trio (295125 
A Cross STO. P.O. RN). Light pitting to QSA otherwise 
GVF (4) £140 - £160

 

1861 Group of 3: 1915 Star and Victory medals to 973 Dvr. H. 
Keenan R.A. plus T.F.E.M. (GeoV) to 695161 Dvr:-L. 
Bmbr. H.Keenan R.F.A. (3) £50 - £55

 
 

1862 Group of 3: Naval General Service Medal (QEII) with 
bar Cyprus, CSM with bar Borneo plus Pingat Jasa 
Malaysia Medal to RM.15589 A.J. Cole MNE. R.M. 
nEF £150 - £160

1863 Group of 4: 1915 Star Trio to 1539 Pte. G.W. Gill York. 
R. plus National Fire Brigade Association Long Service 
medal in Bronze with a 10 Years bar to 8872 Leading 
Fireman G.W. Gill £70 - £75

 

 
 

1864 Group of 5 court mounted: CSM with bar Northern 
Ireland (25019149 Pte. J.K.C. Knowles GH), NATO 
medal with Former Yugoslavia, OSM with bar 
Afghanistan (25019149 Cpl J K C Knowles AGC(SPS), 
Golden Jubilee Medal 2002, Accumulated Campaign 
Service Medal (silver hallmarked) (25019149 Sgt J K 
Knowles AGC(SPS). Lot also includes a copy of his 
Personnel Record + colour photos. Also served with 
Lancers and R.Anglians. GVF-EF £500 - £550

1865 Group of 5: 1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star with COPY 
France and Germany bar, Defence and War Medals plus 
Naval General Service Medal GVI with bar 
Minesweeping 1945-51 to C/MX.72073 F.W. Hall 
E.R.A.2 R.N. (tiny naming correction) £170 - £180

1866 Group of 5: Distinguished Service Medal, GeoVI 
(COPY) plus 1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star, War Medal and 
Royal Naval Reserve L.S.G.C. to 371 E. U. C.F. 
Hoodless Engn. R.N.R. Charles Frederick Hoodless 
served H.M.S. Bombardier a Grimsby Trawler, His 
D.S.M. was awarded L/G 01/01/1944. £100 - £120

1867 Group of 6: 1939-45 Star, France & Germany Star, War 
Medal, G.S.M. GVI with bar Palestine 1945-48 to 
14372929 Gnr. A.Bagnall R.A, plus Fire Service 
Exemplary Service Medal to Fireman Albert Bagnall, 
group comes with City of Salford Fire Dept. Cap badge, 
SJAB Badge and 1967 ROSPA medal for Safe Driving. 
(qty) £80 - £85

1868 Group of 9: 1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star with France and 
Germany bar, Africa Star with North Africa 1942-43 bar, 
Italy Star, Pacific Star, Defence and War Medals Royal 
Navy L.S.G.C. GVI to MX.45504 W.J. Merrett Jnr. 1 
H.M.S. Elfin, plus Russian Arctic Convoy Medal. HMS 
Elfin was a Royal Navy tender and Submarine Depot 
ship. £100 - £110
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1869 Group of Silver (2x silver hallmarked), one unmarked 
silver, and 1x base metal Army Temperance Association 
Medals (4) £28 - £30

1870 Group to 173335 L Goldman - 1939-45 Star, Africa Star 
+ 8th Army bar, War Medal, and Africa Service Medal. 
All medals named. VF (4) £30 - £35

1871 Group to 2577489 Sjt R B Young R.Sigs. 1939-45 Star, 
Africa Star + 8th Army clasp, Italy Star, Defence & War 
Medals, 1953 Coronation Medal (engraved 2100569 
S.Q.M.S.Young R.B. R Sigs). WW2 medals privately 
named (489 Sgt Young R B). VF (7) £70 - £75

1872 GSM GV with Iraq clasp named 4736958 Pte H Eyre Y 
& L R. Served with 2/Y &L. GVF (1) £70 - £75

1873 GSM GVI with Palestine 1945-48 clasp named 
T/4271971 Dvr J W P Gill RASC. GVF £40 - £45

 

 
 

1874 GSM QE2 with Malaya clasp (23335620 Sigmn W 
Green R.Sigs). With JASA Malaysia Medal. EF (2)  £40 - £45

 

 
 

1875 Gwalior Campaign Star 1843 'Maharajpoor' version. 
Reverse engraved 'Corpl Charles Doyle H.M. 40th Regt'. 
With copied service records. nVF (43 x 49 mm) £400 - £450

1876 Hundred of Salford Humane Society Swimming 
Proficiency Medal, silver hallmarked (1932). Enamel 
chipped and naming erased. Sold a/f £24 - £26

1877 IGS GV with North West Frontier 1930-31 clasp (11897 
Sep Samand Khan 5-13 F.F.Rif) small area of scratching 
to edge, plus India GS Medal GVI with bar North West 
Frontier 1937-39 (11879 NK. Samand Khan 5-13 
F.F.Rif). VF (2) £40 - £45

1878 India General Service GVI with North West Frontier 
1937-39 clasp (36500 Hav Sher Mohd 19 MTN BTY). 
VF £24 - £26

1879 India General Service Medal 1854 with Burma 1885-7 
clasp, named 1381 Corpl F Cook 2d Bn Hamps R. 
Several contact marks £140 - £150

1880 India General Service Medal 1854 with Hazara 1888 
clasp, engraved (1633 Pte J Pawsey 1st Bn Suffolk Regt). 
GVF £200 - £220

1881 India General Service Medal 1854 (in bronze) with 
Burma 1885-7 clasp named (263 Muleteer Asot Khan 
Mad. Transpt Dep) Madras Transport Dept. Ex Dr A B 
King collection. nVF £120 - £140

1882 India General Service Medal 1854 (in bronze) with 
Waziristan 1894-5 clasp named (Syce Malu 3rd Punjab 
Cavalry). Ex Dr A B King collection. GF £120 - £140

1883 India General Service Medal GV with Afghanistan NWF 
1919 clasp named to 9132 L-Sgt A J Newman N.Staff.R. 
GVF £70 - £75

1884 India General Service Medal GV with Afghanistan NWF 
1919 named CLK. Kanwar Khan 4.G.C.C. VF £30 - £35

1885 India General Service Medal GV with Mahsud 1919-20 
clasp named 4323 Sepoy Dilbar Khan N.Waz.Militia. 
VF £35 - £40

1886 India General Service Medal GV with Malabar 1921-22 
clasp named to 5820266 Pte A H Stannard Suffolk Regt. 
VF Scarce £180 - £200

1887 India General Service Medal GV with Waziristan 1921-
24 clasp, named 2557 L-NK Kahan Singh 3-1 Punjab R. 
nVF £25 - £30

1888 Indian Army LSGC Medal GVI (type C) with 
replacement suspender (2429534 Sep Mohan Singh 2 
Punjab R). VF a/f £30 - £35

1889 Indian Mutiny Medal 1858, no clasp, named 3229 A 
Thompson H.M's 54th Regt (West Norfolks) transferred 
to 55th Foot. GVF £200 - £220

1890 Indian Mutiny Medal 1858, no clasp, named 3533 J Lee 
H.M's 54th Regt (West Norfolks). VF pawn brokers mark 
to reverse £200 - £210

1891 Indian Mutiny Medal 1858, no clasp, named 70 R 
McDowell H.M's 54th Regt (West Norfolks) transferred 
to 58th Foot. Small edge bump VF £200 - £220

1892 Indian Mutiny Medal with bar Lucknow, impressed 
naming (later style) to 3322 Pte. Wm. Nowlan 53rd Foot 
(Shropshire). Died 7th May 1858. Small edge bump £400 - £450

1893 Kabul to Kandahar Star 1880, unnamed as issued VF
£100 - £120

 

 
 

1894 Khedives Sudan Medal 1896 in silver, with clasps Firket, 
Hafir, Abu Hamed, Sudan 1897, The Atbara, 
Khartoum. Medal named in Arabic '1128 - 11 T'. The 
medal is numbered to a soldier in the famous Sudanese 
11th Battalion. VF £300 - £350
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1895 Kings South Africa Medal with bars SA01/SA02 named 
to 2282 Pte J Reddy Cheshire Regt. Served with 4th Bn. 
With copy medal roll and service papers, born 
Louisburgh, County Mayo. VF few small edge bumps £40 - £45

1896 Kings South Africa Medal with bars SA01/SA02 
renamed (1845 C Dickson Sergt S.A.L.H.), with a 
Khedives Star 1882 which has been blackened and had a 
hole filled at bottom point. (2) Sold a/f £25 - £30

1897 Kings South Africa Medal with bars SA01/SA02 very 
neatly erased. GVF a/f £35 - £40

1898 Kings South Africa Medal with SA01/SA02 bars (1437 
Pte W Hardy Suffolk Regt). Served with 1st Bn. GVF £50 - £55

1899 KSA with bars SA01/SA02 named (4307 Pte F Walker 
Cheshire Regt). With copy medal roll, served with the 4th 
Bn. Contact marks GF £55 - £60

1900 Large wall display case with glazed door, housing a pair 
of Spurs and two brass plaques both Suffolk Regt (Buyer 
Must Collect) £25 - £30

1901 London Private Fire Brigade Association L.S.G.C. 
numbered to 120 £25 - £30

 

 
 

1902 London Salvage Corps Long & Efficient Service Medal, 
silver hallmarked for 1971. Edge erased EF £30 - £35

1903 Medal Collectors Cabinet - a large well built cabinet with 
12 large trays ideal for medal groups (Buyer Must Collect) £100 - £150

1904 Medal display cabinet with four large draws, good depth 
(Buyer must collect) £30 - £40

1905 Medal display cabinet with four large draws, good depth 
(Buyer must collect) £30 - £40

1906 Medal / Badge - specially made folding display cases, 
wood with felt lining, ideal for display and transport of 
medals (9) Buyer collects £25 - £30

1907 Medals ribbons + some medal mounting bars - collectors 
ex stock housed in a pair of multi draw metal filing 
cabinets (qty) Buyer must collect (2) £25 - £30

1908 Metropolitan police - 1887 Jubilee Medal (PC L 
Beauchamp B.Div), and 1902 Coronation Medal in 
bronze (PC L Beauchamp B.Div). VF (2) £40 - £45

1909 Metropolitan police - 1897 Jubilee Medal (P.C. H 
Mortimer B.Div'n), 1902 Coronation Medal in bronze 
(PC H Mortimer T Div), 1911 Coronation Medal (PC H 
Mortimer). Copy service papers, born Bagshot, 
Hungerford. VF (3) £70 - £75

1910 Militaria - large box packed with various items inc parts 
of uniform, Grenade ashtray ?, etc etc. Worth closer 
inspection (qty) Buyer collects £50 - £60

1911 Military Cross and Bar, 1915 Star Trio and MiD, early 
miniature medal group mounted as worn (4) £25 - £30

 

1912 Military ephemera - box of various paperwork, photos, 
documents, etc. Local interest noted (qty) Buyer collects £30 - £35

 

1913 Military Medal WW1 GV issue, naming erased, clasp 
reattached. VF a/f £40 - £50

1914 Miniature medal group mounted as worn - QSA with 
bars CC/OFS/Tr, KSA with bars SA01/SA02, 1915 
Star Trio and Service Medal of the Order of St John (this 
last medal with crude repair). (6) £35 - £40

1915 Miniature medals - mixed range of British medals (16)
£35 - £40

1916 Miniature unnamed Death Plaques (82mm) (x11) mixed 
grades £50 - £60

1917 Natal Coronation Medal 1902 (29mm) with unofficial 
clasp 'Durban Natal South Africa 1902', medal named to 
edge (138 C Dickson Cpl D.M.R.). Suspender repaired 
nVF £50 - £55

1918 National Fire Brigades Association Long Service Medal 
in Bronze with Ten Years clasp to 13502 Francis J. 
Pearson £25 - £30

1919 National Fire Brigades Association Long Service Medal 
in Silver with 3x Five Year bars and 1x Twenty Year bar, 
medal numbered 2097 £40 - £45

1920 Naval General Service Medal 1847 with clasp Anse ls 
Barque 18 Decr 1809. The disc is unnamed but does not 
appear to be erased and appears original, the claw is loose 
and the bar unverified. Sold a/f £80 - £85

1921 Naval General Service Medal (GeoVI) with bar Palestine 
1945-48 to P/JX.800246 G.E. Gale Ord. Smn. R.N. 
Small edge bumps £110 - £120

1922 Naval General Service Medal (GeoV) with bar Persian 
Gulf 1909-14 to 220023 G.W. Scott Sto. 1 Cl. H.M.S. 
Dartmouth £150 - £160

1923 Naval General Service Medal (QEII) with bar Near East 
to P/LX.887445 T.A. Brewer L. Stwd.R.N. Few small 
edge bumps £80 - £90

1924 Naval General Service Medal (QEII) with bar Near East 
to P/SKX. 907917 G.J. Smith M. (E) R.N. Small digs to 
obverse, suspender reattached sold a/f £60 - £65

1925 Naval General Service Medal (QEII) with bar Near East 
to P/SL.943167 K.G.A. Spicer Stwd. R.N.  £80 - £90

1926 Naval LSGC Medal EDVII, named to 167096 A G 
Wade CH.Writer HMS Excellent. EF £60 - £65

1927 Naval LSGC Medal GV named (357052 A J Williams 
OFF.STWd.1CL. HMS Pembroke). Tiny edge bump 
GVF £40 - £45

1928 Naval LSGC Medal QV named to Edmund Garrett 
Color Sergt 22nd Co RMLI 21 Yrs. Disc only, reverse 
with remains of pin. Sold a/f £25 - £30

1929 Naval L.S.G.C. (EdVII) to 278948 Richard Horton Sto. 
P.O. H.M.S. Defence. Few tiny edge bumps  £60 - £65

1930 New Zealand Medal 1869 with 1863 to 1866 reverse, 
named 721 Sergt John McGregor 1st Bn 12th Regt. 
Suffolk Regt (243 issued to Regt). Medal has had a 
brooch pin removed from reverse and as been reattached 
to clasp. With copy medal roll which noted 'Det Isle of 
Man'. Other wise VF a/f £300 - £350

1931 Norfolk Regt swagger stick with silver hallmarked 'ball 
top' (London 1917). £20 - £25

 

 
 

1932 Norfolks - an unusual group inc Volunteer Force LS 
Medal EDVII (108 Pte C B Rolfe 2nd V.B.Norfolk Regt), 
Norfolk Regt ATA Medal with R.L.S.S. clasp (Pte C B 
Rolfe), and a silver Shooting Medal (Pte C Rolfe 1910). 
VF-GVF (3) £80 - £85
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1933 North West Canada Medal 1885, engraved naming 
(James Clare W.T.C.) Winnipeg Troop Cavalry. (tiny 
pawn brokers initials to edge noted). VF £300 - £350

1934 Order of St John Serving Brother named to reverse (A A 
Jackson 17-5-29) (2nd type) with matching named 
Miniature, BWM & Victory Medal 230129 Spr A A 
Jackson RE, Service Medal of the Order of St John (5801 
A/Offr A A Jackson Crewe CPS No 4 Dis SJAB 1927). 
Plus a named silver fob 1895-6. Odd edge bump GVF (6) £100 - £120

 

 
 

1935 Permanent Forces of the Empire Beyond the Seas LSGC 
Medal GV (L/Cpl J Gibbison R.C.O.C.), with RCEME 
Cap badge, and Canada Honourable Service Badge No 
18094.  £140 - £150

1936 Police - GVI Special Constabulary Medal (Harold 
Whiting) collectors note: 522 Isle of Ely, and QE2 Police 
LSM (Const Noel Whiting) Suffolk Police. GVF (2) £30 - £35

1937 Police medals - Police LSM GVI (Const Edward T. 
Parry), and 1953 Coronation Medal unnamed as issued. 
EF (2) £30 - £35

1938 Police QE2 LSM named Sergt Clifford Wood. EF 
£24 - £26

1939 Prison Service Medal in Royal Mint case, named to OFF 
C Pullinger BD071. With Boxed Queens Diamond 
Jubilee Medal 2012. EF (2) £60 - £65

1940 Punjab Medal 1849 with Mooltan clasp, correctly named 
to Qr Mr Sergt A Davies, 49th Bengal N.I. (surname 
officially corrected ?) few small edge bumps nVF £300 - £350

1941 QSA no clasp, silver, named CIV: CLK: C H Strange 
A.P.D. (Army Pay Dept). EF £60 - £65

1942 QSA no clasp, silver, named to R J Harris, AB HMS 
Magicienne (230 no bar medals to ship). Also entitled to 
Africa General Service Medal with 'Jubaland' clasp. GVF 
light contact marks (1) £120 - £130

 

 
 

1943 QSA with bars CC/OFS (4530 Pte W Washington Lanc 
Fus) served with 5th Bn, also entitled to SA01/SA02 
clasps, NOT entitled to the KSA Medal. Plus 1915 Star 
Trio +ID Tag to 83063 Dvr W Washington RE. With 
copy medal rolls. VF (4) £120 - £130

1944 QSA with bars CC/OFS/Tr/SA01/SA02 named 5648 
Pte F Stannard Suffolk Regt. Attempted erasure of 
naming. With copy medal roll. VF a/f £90 - £100

1945 QSA with bars Modder River, Wittebergen, named 
(4648 Pte H Penman 1: High Lt Infy). With copy medal 
roll. EF £80 - £85

1946 QSA with bars OFS and SA02 named 6344 Pte W Mills 
Scottish Rifles. Medal rolls state that he is entitled to 
CC/OFS bars and the Kings South Africa Medal with 
bars SA01/SA02. Medal very water worn Sold a/f £50 - £60

1947 QSA with Cape Colony clasp named 2500 Pte W Knight 
1st Suffolk Regt. GVF £60 - £65

1948 QSA with Cape Colony clasp named 9848 Pte W 
Luxford RL.WT. Surrey Regt. (9845 on roll). EF  £60 - £65

1949 QSA with Orange Free State clasp named 2319 TPR F 
Smith S.A.Lt Horse. EF £60 - £65

1950 QSA with Transvaal clasp named 490 TPR G Frankish 
Imp Lt Horse. Served with 2nd Imp Lt Horse. Small edge 
bump GVF £60 - £65

1951 QSA (no bars) silver, engraved naming (Mr G R F 
Nicholls), served with Army Stationary Depot, Natal. 
With Natal Rebellion Medal and 1906 bar, engraved (Lt 
& Qm G R F Nicholls Natal Field Artillery). Served C 
Battery as a Lieutenant. With copied medal rolls. Both 
medals with contact marks, digs, etc. Scarce pair (2) a/f £180 - £200

1952 QSA, no clasp, named (916 Pte H E Earl 
S.Rhod.Vol.Corps. (Duplicate), and 1915 Star Trio 1842 
Pte H E Earl Herts Yeomanry (BWM named Capt H E 
Earl RFC (Duplicate), Victory Medal named (Capt H E 
Earl). Comes with medal roll & MIC. Comm 6th Rifle 
Brigade 2/11/15, later Captain in RFC. Lived 
Plymouth, Devon. GVF (4) a/f £100 - £120

1953 Queens South Africa Medal with bars 
Natal/Pa/OFS/Tr, very neatly erased. VF a/f £40 - £45

1954 Queens Sudan Medal 1899 silver, named 4113 Srgt E 
Riley 1/R.War.R. also entitled to the Khedives Sudan 
Medal with Khartum clasp. GVF (1) £300 - £320

1955 Q.S.A. with bars Transvaal, SA01 & SA02 to 5392 Pte. 
W. McCluskey Yorkshire L.I. With copy medal roll, 
served 2nd Bn. nVF £80 - £85

1956 Renamed group - Africa General Service Medal EDVII 
with Somaliland 1902-04 clasp (J.Stringer AB 18254 
HMS Perseus), BWM (18254 J Stringer AB RN), and 
Messina Earthquake Commemorative Medal 1908 (J 
Stringer AB 18254 HMS Bacchante). F-VF (3) Sold a/f £80 - £90

 

 
 

1957 RNVR superb engraved and named silver cigarette case 
(hallmarked 1916), named inside 'Presented to Mr Cyril 
H. Buffry by the Directors of Henry Crawshay & Co 
Limited. In commemoration of his joining His Majestys 
Navy'. £40 - £50

1958 Royal Humane Society (unsuccessful, Bronze (38mm) to 
Richard H. Jones A.B. 5th July 1911. With P.O. R.T. 
Travers HMS Roxburgh at 4.45 pm on 05/07/1911, an 
Able Seaman fell overboard from HMS Roxburgh at sea. 
Both of the above went after him and supported him for 
some time, but becoming exhausted had to let him go and 
he drowned. Medal painted ? and naming weak, sold as 
found. £50 - £55

http://rl.wt/
http://s.a.lt/
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1959 Royal Naval Training Ship Reward of Merit Medal in 
silver, presented to C. Owens  £22 - £24

 
1960 Royal Navy L.S.G.C. (GeoV, Admiral bust) to 344673 

Robert Gillies, Joiner served on H.M.S. Lowestoft. Born 
Largo, Fife. Contact marks nVF £40 - £45

 
1961 Royal Niger Company Medal 1899 (silver) with Nigeria 

1886-1897 clasp, edge has been erased. Small edge bump 
EF. a/f £40 - £45

 
1962 RSPCA Life Saving Medal, unnamed, with 'For 

Humanity' clasp, silver hallmarked (1968). VF a/f £40 - £50

 

 
 

1963 Sea Gallantry Medal 1841 (Foreign Services) Silver 
(45mm), reverse engraved 'For Saving The Lives of 
British Subjects 1841, To Louis Rapin from The British 
Government'. Various contact marks and edge nicks VF £400 - £450

 
 

1964 Second China War Medal with bars Canton 1857 and 
Taku Forts 1860, unnamed as issued. Several edge 
bumps / contact marks £180 - £200

 
 

 
 

1965 Second War Pathfinder 'Flight Engineers' DFM GVI 
group to 1272269 F/Sgt E A Pullinger RAF. Medals - 
DFM, 1939-45 Star, Air Crew Europe Star + France & 
Germany clasp, Defence & War Medal. Ernest Arthur 
Pullingers DFM was L/G 7/12/1943 RAFVR No 7 
Squadron. Plus named Buckingham Palace Award 
Letter. Based at RAF Oakington, his first trip to Lorient 
15th January, then 21 Jan Lorient, 26th Jan, 4 Feb Turin, 
11 Feb Wilhelmshaven, 13 Feb Lorient, 14 Feb Cologne, 
18 Feb Cologne, 1 March Berlin, 3 March Hamburg, 8 
March Nuremberg, 11 March Stuttgart, etc etc. He was 
commissioned Flying Officer late 1943 and posted away 
from 7 Sqdn. All of his original crew was commissioned 
and decorated with the DFC on completion of their 
respective operational tours, Pullinger was the only 
member to get the DFM and was later commissioned. 
EF  (5) £1600 - £1800

 
 

1966 Securicor Medal for Long Service, stamped 'Silver'. EF
£20 - £25

 

 
 

1967 Seringapatam Medal 1799 (HEIC) silver. Indian version 
with blundered 'C.K.H.' middle initial reversed. Die flaw 
to obverse otherwise GVF (45mm) £400 - £500

 

 
 

1968 Service Medal of the Order of St John with 5 Year bar 
(2828 AMB SIS A T Eggles (Rochdale C.NSG) Div No4 
Dist SJAB 1923). Plus St Johns Medal (101800 Alice T. 
Eggles). With Service Medal of the Order of St John with 
5 Year bar (1979 NSG.SIS.M E Eggles (Rochdale NSG) 
Div No4 Dist 1918), plus St Johns Medal (96075 Mary E. 
Eggles) (qty) £50 - £60
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1969 Service Medal of the Order of St John (cased) named to 
24392 Pte A Jones Priory for Wales 1942. Small edge 
bump £20 - £25

1970 Service Medal of the Order of St. John, plus several Silver 
and Bronze bars to 25891 Cpl. Arthur Rice No. 5 Dis. 
S.J.A.B. 1941 also comes with family medals to T. Rice 
and D. Islip. Plus ISM QE2 to Cyril Augustus Islip (qty) £45 - £50

1971 Shoebox of various mixed British military items inc 
several Cap Badges, Cloth Div badges, buttons, match 
holders, etc etc. Worth closer inspection (qty) £140 - £160

1972 Shoebox of WW1 items inc 2x Mary Tins, two Trench 
Art planes made from bullets etc, a china Tank, and a 
metal Tank (6) Nice lot £80 - £85

1973 Silver War Badges B334085 Sgt James Warrall Labour 
Corps. B261214 Spr Waltar E. Young RE, and an un 
numbered issue (3) £35 - £40

1974 South Africa Medal 1854 correctly named (H Price 12th 
Regt) Suffolks. Pin brooch has been removed from 
obverse of medal. With copy medal roll. a/f £250 - £300

1975 Special Constabulary Medals - GV Crowned (Walter 
Game), and (Sergt John H. Haworth), GV Coinage head 
(Archibald A. Burt), GVI (William Farnworth), George 
A.Vince), QE2 (Dennis G. Cook). GVF (6) £70 - £75

1976 Spink & Son Jutland Medal in Original Box of Issue. Lid 
inscribed H.M.S. New Zealand Xmas 1916. Named 
inside lid 'R. Hughes'. £25 - £30

1977 St Jean D'Acre Medal 1840, silvered copper version, 
unnamed as issued £140 - £150

1978 Suffolk / Norfolk Regt interest - collection of various Cap 
Badges, cloth badges, titles, Sweethearts, etc. Worth a 
closer look (Qty) £100 - £150

1979 Territorial Efficiency Medal GV named 687211 Dvr J 
Carter RFA. GVF £35 - £40

1980 Tibet Medal 1905, without clasp, bronze, named Cooly 
Dhunman Rai S & T Corps. GVF £90 - £100

1981 Transport Medal EDVII 1903 with clasp S.Africa 1899-
1902, named (G.V.Young) naming corrected. With copy 
medal roll, served Royal Mail S.P.Co 'Nile', Engineer 3rd 
Class. GVF a/f £250 - £300

1982 Tribute from Yorkshire 3/Imperial Yeomanry Medal, 
silver, edge named (32305 Pte G Dale). With copy medal 
roll, entitled to 5 bar QSA 109th Sqdn Imp Yeo Yorks 
Hussars. Contact marks VF £50 - £60

1983 Tribute item - 'The Great War 1914-19 Shotley 
Welcome Home Fund to Robert Hutchinson'. Silver 
hallmarked for 1919 £25 - £30

1984 Turkish Crimea Medal 1855, holed at top, and 'La 
Crimea' has been erased £30 - £35

1985 Turkish Crimea Medal British issue named to Pte. F. 
Thompson 2nd. Bn. Rifle Bde. (holed to top) VF £50 - £55

1986 Turkish Crimea Medal La Crimea Sardinian issue 
named to Corpl. Ge. E. Buttler R.A. (holed to top) VF £50 - £55

1987 Various medals - British and World including WVS 
Medal, New Zealand 1939-45 Medal x2, Arnhem medal 
x2, French Croix de Guerre 1914-18, Medaille Militaire, 
Lord Kitchener Medal, etc etc (14) £80 - £85

 

 
 

1988 Various mostly silver medals / medallions, (10x 
hallmarked) military related, Masonic, temperance, etc. 
Several named (approx 15) £110 - £120

1989 Victorian Volunteer Force LS Medal impressed (701 Pte 
H Cowles 1st V.B. Suffolk Regt. nVF £40 - £45

1990 Victory Medal (Lieut B L Pavey) and GV Special 
Constabulary Medal + 1955 LS bar (Bernard L. Pavey). 
Served with 1st Bn Bedford Regt, also attached Suffolks. 
GF (2) £30 - £35

1991 Volunteer Force LS Medal EDVII, named to 5457 Gnr 
J Jones 1/W.R.of Yorks R.G.A.V. Polished Fine £40 - £45

1992 Volunteer Force LS Medal (EDVII) engraved to 
Reservist G Goade 1st Bn B.B. & C.F.Ry Vol Rifls. 
Naming scuffed, small cut to edge. a/f £30 - £35

1993 Volunteer Force LS Medal (GV) engraved to Lance Serjt 
J S Derry E.I.Ry Vol Rifles. GVF £35 - £40

1994 Volunteer Force LS Medal (QV) unnamed as issued. nEF
£35 - £40

1995 Volunteer Force LSM (QV) engraved naming (Presented 
to Sgt Baker by Lord Roberts 1902). Small edge bump 
VF £40 - £45

1996 Volunteer Officers Decoration VR with top ribbon pin 
clasp. Cased, unmarked miniature medal. EF £30 - £35

1997 West Suffolk Constabulary Special Constables Medal 
Award info, three folders of original documents list 
Constables for many Suffolk Villages, etc. c1940's to 
1960's (qty) a researchers gold mine !! £80 - £85

 

 
 

1998 Westmorland & Cumberland Yeomanry Cavalry medal, 
silver, unnamed as issued, 38mm. With 1866 dated case 
of issue. Small edge bump otherwise EF £70 - £80

 
1999 WW1 framed Casualty Scroll to 198406 Gnr Frederick 

Reginald Hugh King 7th Res RA, Died at Home 
24/2/1917. Born Soberton, Hants. Buried Beauworth 
Churchyard. £20 - £25

 

 
 

2000 WW1 Mary Tin Bullet Pencil 'M' to case, and sterling 
silver top. Top with dents and pencil missing £25 - £30

http://s.p.co/
http://w.r.of/
http://c.f.ry/
http://e.i.ry/


 89

 
 

2001 WW1 Mary Tin with 1914 Cigarettes & Tobacco, 1914 
Card. £60 - £65

2002 WW1 medals - 1915 Stars to Trace RN, Goult Suffolks. 
BWM's to Jones RNVR, Kershaw (part erased), Thomas 
RN, Crawley RAF, Evans Suffolks, Grocock (part 
erased), Parish Suffolks, Taylor Gordons. Victory Medals 
Pluck RNR, Bailey 7th SAI, Nicol R Highlanders. Mostly 
VF-EF (13) £140 - £150

2003 WW1 Mentioned In Despatches Certificates named 
Temp Capt A M Davies, Gen List. 7th November 1917. 
And another named T/Capt (T/Maj) A M Davies MC 
Spec List 7th April 1918 (2) £60 - £70

2004 WW1 miniature medals, early types (8)
£24 - £26

2005 WW1 unnamed and erased medals including modern 
replicas, large job lot: 1914 Star x1, Bronze BWM x1, 
1915 Stars x10, BWM's x16, Victory Medals x12. Plus 3x 
Aug - Nov bars. VF-EF (approx 40+3) £250 - £300

2006 WW1 Victory Medal named 17625 Pte H S Clarke 
Suffolk Regt. Died of Wounds 28 Sept 1915 with the 9th 
Bn. Born Lowestoft. Buried Noeux Les Mines 
Communal Cemetery. GVF (1) £25 - £30

2007 WW1 Victory medal to 327351 Pte. H. Furner Camb. R. 
(1) £25 - £30

2008 WW2 Casualty group to LT/MX 121580 Reginald 
Holland, Cook, RNPS, HM Trawler Gairsay. Lived 
Sidcup, Kent. On the Lowestoft Memorial. Died 
3/8/1944. Lot includes original named Casualty Slip, 
1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star with F & G clasp, War Medal. £40 - £45

2009 WW2 group of 3 named in the Boots style : 1939-45 Star, 
Africa Star with 8th Army bar, War Medal to 321311 
Tpr. W. Johnson RAC. Comes with shoulder titles and 
cap / sweetheart badges (qty) £30 - £35

 

 
 

2010 WW2 group to 2035578 Cpl E J Reeves RE. 1939-45 
Star, Africa Star + 1st Army bar, Italy Star, Defence & 
War Medals, Efficiency Medal GVI with Territorial 
clasp. VF (6) £50 - £55

2011 WW2 medals - all original, 1939-45 Star x6, F & G Star 
x2, Atlantic Star, Burma Star, Italy Star x3, War Medal 
x8, Defence Medal x6. Mostly VF-EF (approx 27) £120 - £130

2012 WW2 Naval Group with box of Issue: 1939-45 Star, 
Atlantic Star, Burma Star with Pacific bar, War Medal 
issued to Mr. O.C. Everett, 24 Hartington Rd, 
Aldeburgh, Suffolk. Plus M/S A/S silver sleeves badge 
(qty) £50 - £55

2013 WW2 South African group - 91945 C A L Lowings. 
1939-45 Star, Africa Star, War Medal, Africa Service 
Medal, and Efficiency Medal GVI with Union of South 
Africa clasp (Sgt C A L Lowings G.S.C.). All medals 
named. VF (5) £50 - £55

 
 

A Second Private Collection 
of Medals & Militaria 

 
 

 
 

2014 A collection of pewter (?) models of many different types 
of 19th century cannon. These are finely detailed and 
well made and include field guns, mountain artillery, 
organ volley gun. Civil War canon etc. There are 12 
different types in all. An excellent quality collection. £50 - £60

2015 A fine 'LUFTWAFFEN - KAMPFMESSER' WW2 
combat knife used by the German Paratroops. A 
captured souvenir. Wood grip with three rivets. Blade 
6.5". Iron cross guard. Makers mark to the ricasso. These 
knives made by PUMA. In its black painted steel 
scabbard. *NOTE: Scratched to back the owners name 
'JAGER BECKMANN 35 (or Z) UD?' Unit details 
unclear. Looks like '3.ZUD'. Scarce £200 - £250

2016 A fine Imperial German Officers Deers Foot trench 
dagger. Double edged blade 6" with double headed Eagle 
motif and the letters 'I.P.'. S Quillons in its leather 
scabbard with green 'Jager' Regiment Troddel. Retaining 
loop has part detached but no losses & should stitch back. 
A lovely quality knife of WW1 vintage.  £150 - £160

2017 A framed French Resistance Medaille Militaire 
'Certificate de Liberation' to Andre Vandenbusch (born 
1911) for the Department du Nord. Notes his service with 
the French Resistance at Mortagne du Nord (Pas de 
Calais) from June 1944 to September 1944. The Medaille 
Militaire is contained within the frame. The certificate is 
also stamped 'FFI' with French Cross, within a circle. 
Sold with a ribbon bar 'France, Liberation, Allemagne' & 
badge of the bugler (call to Arms & Lion with dates '1865 
& 1651' & '51-81'. In original box. An interesting & scarce 
French Resistance lot. £100 - £120

 
2018 A good framed Croix de Guerre, Medaille Militaire & 

French Victory Medal to Emile Quillet 15th Regiment of 
Artillerie & 'Mort Au Champ D'Honneur'. The medals 
are mounted on a certificate for the issue of the Victory 
Medal & mention the award of the Cde G & Medaille 
Militaire. Frame is original. Medals & frame in v.g.c. A 
fine tribute to a soldier killed in action. £50 - £60

 
2019 A good free-standing frame of French WW1 Medals 

comprising: Croix de Guerre avec Palme, Medaille 
Militaire, Croix du Feu and UNC Veterans medal. 
Circular photograph of recipient in uniform with sword. 
A good group. £35 - £40
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2020 A good original Imperial German WW1 trench knife. 
Grooved wooden grips secured by 3 rivets. Crossguard 
with up swept quillon and turned down front piece. Blade 
6" approx with double edged spear point. In its steel 
scabbard with frog loop (a/f but no losses) In good 
original untouched condition.  £100 - £120

2021 A Great War German Snipers Shield found at Thiepval 
in 1985. It has been restored with camouflage paint and 
has a .303 bullet strike at 7 o'clock. Overall in excellent 
condition for its age and has been sympathetically 
restored. A iconic & scarce souvenir of WW1 Trench 
Warfare. a/f £150 - £160

2022 A large private purchase Officers WW1 Trench Torch 
dated 1918 & numbered 351664. Length 30cms. Some 
losses to leatherette grip. Overall good condition. A high 
quality trench torch. £25 - £30

 

 
 

2023 A Mannequin wearing a WW1 Other Ranks Uniform (A 
quality replica from Khaki Devil Ltd) large size (XL) with 
a replica gas mask & bag and a WW2 steel helmet. Height 
of mannequin approx 6'4" with arms, legs and head. A 
good basis for a museum dummy in full kit & equipment. 
Large and impressive (buyer collects) £160 - £170

2024 A Museum quality 25 pdr WW2 Shell in its brass case 
marked '25 PR MK2' and dated 1945. Head of shell with 
original black paint and red tracer stamp. Solid shot and 
very heavy. Rarely found in this original condition. 
Driving band indicates unfired condition.  £100 - £120

2025 A Princess Mary's Gift tin containing a Royal Artillery 
trench art matchbox clip & a brass trench lighter (repro?) 
All in good condition.  £20 - £25

2026 A Princess Mary's Gift Tin with original cigarette packet 
(8 cigarettes present) & tobacco packet complete but a/f. 
Xmas card in envelope and photo of Princess Mary. Box 
in v.g.c.. An original souvenir of Xmas 1914.  £80 - £90

 
2027 A rare No 39M.MK.1 hand grenade. This grenade 

believed to be part of the LAST batch made at the ROF 
Factory. Fuse plug stamped 'No 36M. MK1, 1972. ROF 
(P)' This grenade is INERT and in pristine condition. 
Most probably used for instruction purposes. It is 
contained in a carrying tin, An outstanding item for the 
grenade connoisseur.  £150 - £160

2028 A top quality modern pistol case for the COLT MODEL 
1860, .44 Calibre Army Revolver. Lined out in red velvet 
with compartments for pistol, oil bottle, cleaning rod, 
bullets and cap tin and mould. Complete with key. Light 
wear but in very good condition. Great way to display 
your revolver (takes Colt Navy as well). Lock in working 
order. £40 - £45

2029 A U.S. Jet Pilots knife of the pattern used in Vietnam in 
the 1960s. A well used example. Bowie blade 5" with saw 
tooth top blade. In its leather scabbard with sharpening 
stone. Good condition with service wear.  £25 - £30

2030 A U.S. WW1 Model 1918 Knuckle Knife. Brass knuckle-
duster hilt with U.S. 1918 over H.D.& S. 1918 (Henry 
Disston & Sons) Shortened double edged blade 6". in an 
improvised scabbard cut down from a Ross Rifle bayonet 
scabbard. Crude belt loop cut from top of scabbard. Item 
is well worn and appears of some age. However these 
knives are widely copied and this one is Sold as seen. £80 - £100

2031 A WW2 Italian 'BRIXIA' Mortar Round. This 
antipersonnel round cal 45mm and has a range of 500 
metres. Could fire 18 rounds a minute. This round is in 
museum grade condition. It fully disassembles and has its 
original paint. In inert condition.  £45 - £50

2032 An 1821 Pattern Artillery Officers sword by Henry 
Wilkinson, Pall Mall, London. Sword number 35867 
which dates it to 1898 just prior to the Boer War. The 
owners initials are etched in the blade with R.A. 
engraving of Coat of Arms etc. A good quality sword. 
Three dents to scabbard otherwise an untouched 
'sleeper'. £120 - £140

2033 An 1821 Pattern Artillery Officers sword by Hobson & 
Sons London. Blade engraved 'E.G.T. CLAPHAM 
ESSEX & SUFFOLK RGA' in a steel scabbard with two 
hanging rings. Wire missing from fishskin grip. Triple bar 
hilt. Blade is excellent. £100 - £120

2034 An apprentice made model of a WW1 deck gun mounted 
on a brass deck with chain railings. It appears to be a 
model of the British 6 pounder used on submarines and 
armed merchant vessels including 'Q' ships. Gun is 7" 
long and the brass & wood base 9" x 6" & gun is 4" high. 
A well made desk or museum piece with working parts. £180 - £200

2035 An interesting Princess Mary's Gift Tin. The bottom 
scratched 'FROM J.GILLILAND 4. S.A.M.R.' (South 
African Mounted Rifles), containing: 1)Christmas card & 
photo of Princess Mary. 2) A gift tin trench lighter. 3) An 
old (WW1?) tobacco pouch with tobacco inside. 
Interesting lot. Tin in v.g.c. £30 - £35

2036 An original Imperial German Cigarette case made of gun 
metal with Iron Cross motif dated 1914 to top left hand 
corner. Inside the date 26.7.18 has been scratched in 
Roman Numerals into the gun metal. Metal with age 
staining and evidence of use.  £25 - £30

2037 An outstanding framed and glazed 1915 Trio and 
Memorial Plaque with a photo of the recipient John 
Francis Blight 2710 Pte 1/5th D.L.I. KIA Ypres 25.7.15. 
(From Stanhope Durham, born Darlington) The frame is 
made of fretwork in intricate patterns and can be hung 
on the wall or has an optional free standing stand. 
*V.G.C and highly recommended £350 - £400

2038 An outstanding WW1 20Ib Coopers Aerial Bomb. 
Original dark blue paint with stencilled 'EMPTY' (when 
filled they were painted different colours). Serial number 
'170' stamped into metal. The whole bomb disassembles. 
It has its original fuse protector cap & propeller fuse. Four 
rear fins detaches from main body. A very rare bomb in 
completely original condition.  £400 - £450

2039 An outstanding & well made trench art model of a WW1 
Tank made into an oil lamp. Construction of copper and 
brass. Copper plates to top one with 'TANK CORPS' 
engraved the other with 'FEAR NAUGHT' 1917/18 
Halfpennies used as rollers for the Track. Copper ribbed 
track. Snuffer attached to top of tank. Vickers m/gun to 
front. Heavy metal construction. Super piece of original 
WW1 Trench Art of Tank Corps Interest.  £180 - £200

2040 Army Binoculars: A pair of Great War Army pattern 
binoculars by 'C.P.Goerz Berlin.' also marked '8xNEO-
TRIEDER'. Front binocular inscribed 'J.H. Hudson 
R.F.A.' 2nd Lieut Jocelyn Hope Hudson 'C' Battery 49th 
Brigade R.F.A. DOW, Ypres, Belgium on 12.1.16. Son 
of Mrs Hudson of 'Queensmere Wimbledon Park 
S.W.19. Buried at Lijssenock military cemetery, Ypres, 
Belgium. Would have been returned to his mother with 
other items of his kit. £80 - £90
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2041 DCM GeoV to 31122 BSM G. Porter 'D' Battery 105 
Bde. R.F.A. 'For conspicuous gallantry during operations 
at Mametz Wood on 1st July 1916. (First day of the Battle 
of the Somme) When a gun was hit and some men 
wounded, he tended the men under heavy fire and 
quickly got the gun into action again. On another 
occasion on the 8th August 1916 at Mametz Wood he 
assisted to dig out men buried by shellfire. To France with 
27/Bde RFA on 19.8.14. This medal is an official EIIR 
replacement officially impressed. NEF. £350 - £400

2042 Military Medal BWM & VM 435407 Pte. W. H Meredith 
2/1st South Midland Field Ambulance RAMC. MM: 
L/Gaz: 6.8.18 Schedule Number 174450. One of two 
awards to 2/1 SMF Amb. Recommended with 437115 
Pte C.W. Harrison. For gallantry in getting the wounded 
away. £280 - £380

2043 Military Medal GV and British War Medal 65201 Pte 
F.B. Hands RAMC attached to 62nd Brigade R.G.A. 
Schedule No.15200. MM for the treatment and rescue of 
wounded under heavy fire in Feb/March 1918 most 
likely the gas attack on 11-13.3.18. Won with Sgt Barclay. 
With research and details. Discharged wounds 11.7.18. 
ent. SWB.  £270 - £280

2044 Military Medal to 72277 Pte A.E. Cradduck 134/Field 
Ambulance RAMC for dressing and bringing in the 
wounded at Pilchem Ridge, 3rd Ypres on 31.7.17 to 
2.8.17 (MM Roll: Bate-Williamson) while serving with 
the 39th Division (entitled to MM, BWM & VM.) From 
27 Ordnance Street, Chatham, Kent. Enl: 27.10.15. 
With research details.  £260 - £280

 
2045 Military Medal: 1914 Trio, Memorial Scroll (worn) 

Photograph of recipient, Medal issue slip. 9262 Pte T.P. 
Hardman 2nd Bn Royal Scots Fusiliers. D.O.W. France 
4.5.16. MM. L/Gaz: 3.6.16. (The first MM Gazette). 
This award is one of the first 3 MM's awarded to the 
Battalion along with an M.C. to Lieut W.L.Harris. (War 
Diary entry included) With copied research papers. £650 - £700

 
2046 MM GV to 198833 Signaller Albert Fenton 'B' Battery. 

75th Brigade R.F.A. (One of 3 awards to the Battery in 
the 23.7.19 gazette). For conspicuous gallantry when on 
outpost duty with his officer. When the officer was 
Wounded Signaller Fenton dressed his wounds and 
carried him back to the battery all the time under heavy 
fire. He did fine work. (MM Roll Bate & Williamson). 
Sold with photo and article from a newspaper and further 
research. Medal E.F.  £270 - £280

 
2047 Rifle: A Great War GEW 98 service rifle, regimentally 

marked to the 10th Reserve Jaeger Regiment, 3rd 
Company, weapon no.156. The 10th Jaeger Regiment 
contained the 12th & 13th Jaeger Battalions. They were 
used as light infantry scouts and snipers attached to other 
units. They were from Saxony. Rifle made at Danzig in 
1916. The Jaeger Division with the 12th & 13th 
Battalions was formed in Nov. 1917. It was involved in 
the March Offensive at St Quentin & was then moved to 
Villers Bretonneux on 27.4.18 & later Quesnoy. Many 
prisoners were taken on 24.10.18. Nov 6 1918 it retreated 
over the Sambre until 11.11.18. The rifle is in good 
working order & condition. It has all matching numbers 
including the bolt (The butt plate is rusted and there is 
some roughness to the r.h. bottom of the stock). Complete 
with its new EU Certificate of the Activation. *Most 
GEW 98s in England are war souvenirs. £500 - £550

 
2048 Tank Interest: An outstanding, scratch built, museum 

quality model of a British Mark Tank 'Champagne' C1, 
as used at Flers Courcelette on 15.9.16. Plaque to side of 
heavy wood plinth detailing crew members and with 
original ? Tank Badge and the name 'Gunner H Rothera' 
whose medals are in the museum. The wood and metal 
model made by master modeller M. Kittendge and is 
correct in every detail and in pristine condition. Length 
13". Width 7", Height 8". £150 - £200

 
2049 Trench Art: A good model of a German Taube made 

from a cannon shell case and shell case brass. Nice 
original WW1 item.  £50 - £60

English Gold Coins 
 
 

2050 Britannia gold One Pound (1/20th) 2014 Proof FDC 
boxed as issued £50 - £60

 
2051 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 1990 Proof FDC boxed 

as issued £90 - £100

 

 
 

2052 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 1991 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

 
2053 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 1993 Proof FDC boxed 

as issued £90 - £100

 
 

2054 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 1995 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

 
 

 
 

2055 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 1996 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100
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2056 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 1997 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

 

 
 

2057 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 1998 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

 

 
 

2058 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 1999 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

2059 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2000 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

2060 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2001 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

2061 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2001 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

2062 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2002 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

2063 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2004 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

2064 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2005 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

2065 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2006 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

 

 
 

2066 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2007 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

 
2067 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2008 Proof FDC boxed 

as issued £90 - £100

 
2068 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2009 Proof FDC boxed 

as issued £90 - £100

 

 
 

2069 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th)2003 Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £90 - £100
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2070 Five Sovereigns (Five Pounds) 2014 BU boxed as issued  
£1000 - £1100

 

 
 

2071 Four Coin set 1980 (Five Pounds, Two Pounds, 
Sovereign & Half) FDC boxed as issued £1700 - £1800

2072 Half Guinea 1798 nF ex mount at top with a small crease 
£100 - £110

2073 Half Sovereign 1849 VG 
£110 - £130

2074 Half Sovereign 1853 nVF (scuffed detector find) 
£100 - £120

2075 Half Sovereign 1876 die 78 GF scratched, held in a 9ct 
collar mount. £100 - £120

2076 Half Sovereign 1903 GF 
£100 - £110

2077 Half Sovereign 1905 VF 
£100 - £110

2078 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110

2079 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110

2080 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110

2081 Half Sovereign 1982 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110

 

 
 

2082 Half Sovereign 1983 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110

 
 

2083 Half Sovereign 1984 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110

2084 Half Sovereign 1985 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£90 - £110

2085 Half Sovereign 1985 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £100 - £110

2086 Half Sovereign 1986 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £100 - £110

2087 Half Sovereign 1987 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £100 - £110

2088 Half Sovereign 1988 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £100 - £110

2089 Half Sovereign 1989 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £140 - £160

 

 
 

2090 Half Sovereign 1990 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110

 
2091 Half Sovereign 1990 Proof FDC boxed as issued 

£100 - £110

 
2092 Half Sovereign 1991 Proof issue boxed with certificate 

(unopened still sealed) £100 - £110

 
2093 Half Sovereign 1992 Proof issue boxed with certificate 

(unopened still sealed) £100 - £110
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2094 Half Sovereign 1993 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110

2095 Half Sovereign 1993 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed)  £100 - £110

2096 Half Sovereign 1994 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed)  £100 - £110

2097 Half Sovereign 1995 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed)  £100 - £110

2098 Half Sovereign 1996 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed)  £100 - £110

2099 Half Sovereign 1997 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed)  £100 - £110

2100 Half Sovereign 1997 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed)  £100 - £110

2101 Half Sovereign 1999 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed)  £100 - £110

2102 Sovereign 1817 GF but cleaned with heavy pitting (ex 
jellewery) £200 - £220

2103 Sovereign 1853 VF with the reverse better, a few light 
hairlines obverse £200 - £220

 

 
 

2104 Sovereign 1853 ww in relief, anomalous 5 in date with 
double loop, lustrous AU £1100 - £1200

 

 
 

2105 Sovereign 1860, O over C in VICTORIA, S.3852D, nEF 
£1500 - £1600

2106 Sovereign 1863 die no. 2, VF 
£200 - £220

2107 Sovereign 1863 VF 
£200 - £220

2108 Sovereign 1863 (Shield back) GVF/aEF (from the RMS 
Douro) boxed with certificate £220 - £250

2109 Sovereign 1864 die no. 37, aVF a few edge nicks. 
£200 - £220

2110 Sovereign 1864 die no. 55, cleaned Fine.
£200 - £220

2111 Sovereign 1864 die no. 7, VF 
£200 - £220

2112 Sovereign 1866 die no. 50, VF 
£200 - £220

2113 Sovereign 1866 die no. 8, scratched VF 
£200 - £220

2114 Sovereign 1868 die no. 57, Fine with surface marks.
£200 - £220

2115 Sovereign 1869 die no. 41, VF 
£200 - £220

2116 Sovereign 1869 die no. 43, Fine, a few scratches. 
£200 - £220

2117 Sovereign 1869 die no. 52, scratched and bent nVF
£200 - £220

2118 Sovereign 1871 die no. 15, cleaned nVF 
£200 - £220

2119 Sovereign 1871 die no. 17, VF, cross scratch obv. 
£200 - £220

2120 Sovereign 1871 die no. 18, cleaned aVF 
£200 - £220

2121 Sovereign 1871 die no. 25, aVF 
£200 - £220

2122 Sovereign 1871 die no. 27, cleaned VF 
£200 - £220

2123 Sovereign 1871 die no. 2, VF 
£200 - £220

2124 Sovereign 1871 die no. 47, VF, tiny edge nick. 
£200 - £220

2125 Sovereign 1871 die no. 77, GVF 
£200 - £220

2126 Sovereign 1871s (shield) nVF/VF 
£200 - £220

2127 Sovereign 1871S, Sydney Mint, GF 
£200 - £220

2128 Sovereign 1871S, Sydney Mint, GF-nVF 
£200 - £220

2129 Sovereign 1871S, Sydney Mint, VF 
£200 - £220

2130 Sovereign 1871S, Sydney Mint, VF 
£200 - £220

2131 Sovereign 1871S, Sydney Mint, VF, scratched. 
£200 - £220

2132 Sovereign 1872 cleaned aVF 
£200 - £220

2133 Sovereign 1872 die no. 16, VF 
£200 - £220

2134 Sovereign 1872 die no. 2, cleaned Fine. 
£200 - £220

2135 Sovereign 1872 die no. 3, VF 
£200 - £220

2136 Sovereign 1872 die no. 45, aVF 
£200 - £220

2137 Sovereign 1872 die no. 51, aVF 
£200 - £220

2138 Sovereign 1872 die no. 51, VF, scratch. 
£200 - £220

2139 Sovereign 1872 die no. 52, VF 
£200 - £220

2140 Sovereign 1872 die no. 53, VF 
£200 - £220

2141 Sovereign 1872 die no. 66, GVF 
£200 - £220

2142 Sovereign 1872 die no. 66, VF 
£200 - £220

2143 Sovereign 1872 die no. 74, cleaned VF 
£200 - £220

2144 Sovereign 1872 die no. 74, VF 
£200 - £220

2145 Sovereign 1872 die no. 74, VF 
£200 - £220

2146 Sovereign 1872 die no. 76, GVF-nEF, a few surface 
marks. £200 - £220

2147 Sovereign 1872 die no. 90, VF with a test punch obv.
£200 - £220

2148 Sovereign 1872 die no. 93, VF 
£200 - £220

2149 Sovereign 1872 Fine.
£200 - £220

2150 Sovereign 1872 (George & Dragon) EF (from the RMS 
Douro) boxed with certificate £220 - £250

 

2151 Sovereign 1872 (no die number) VF 
£200 - £220
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2152 Sovereign 1872 (no die number) VF 
£200 - £220

2153 Sovereign 1878S, Sydney Mint, lightly cleaned VF 
£200 - £220

2154 Sovereign 1878S, Sydney Mint, VF 
£200 - £220

2155 Sovereign 1879S, Sydney Mint, cleaned nVF 
£200 - £220

2156 Sovereign 1882s nEF in a "Coin Portfolio Management" 
case £200 - £220

2157 Sovereign 1885S, Sydney Mint, heavily scratched GVF 
£200 - £220

2158 Sovereign 1888 VF in a "Benham" First day cover 
£200 - £220

2159 Sovereign 1894s GF/nVF 
£200 - £220

2160 Sovereign 1895 GF 
£200 - £220

2161 Sovereign 1896 EF (prooflike obverse)with a few light 
contact marks under magnification £200 - £220

2162 Sovereign 1898 VF+ in a "Benham" First day cover 
£200 - £220

2163 Sovereign 1899m GVF in a "Benham" First day cover 
£200 - £220

2164 Sovereign 1900 GVF in a "Benham" First day cover 
£200 - £220

2165 Sovereign 1906 GF in a loose mount 
£200 - £220

 

 
 

2166 Sovereign 1909m EF 
£200 - £220

2167 Sovereign 1910m GVF but a couple of small edge nicks 
£200 - £220

2168 Sovereign 1914p GVF in a "Benham" First day cover 
£200 - £220

2169 Sovereign 1915 EF 
£200 - £220

2170 Sovereign 1923p aEF in a "Benham" First day cover 
£200 - £220

2171 Sovereign 1958 GEF 
£200 - £220

2172 Sovereign 1964 GEF in a "Benham" First day cover 
£200 - £220

2173 Sovereign 1966 EF 
£200 - £220

2174 Sovereign 1974 GEF 
£200 - £220

 
2175 Sovereign 1974 GEF 

£200 - £220

 
2176 Sovereign 1974 GEF 

£200 - £220

 
2177 Sovereign 1976 GEF 

£200 - £220

 
2178 Sovereign 1979 Proof FDC boxed as issued 

£200 - £220

 
2179 Sovereign 1979 Proof FDC boxed as issued 

£200 - £220

 
2180 Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC boxed as issued 

£200 - £220

 
2181 Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC boxed as issued 

£200 - £220

 
 

2182 Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC cased as issued 
£200 - £220

2183 Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC cased as issued but no 
certificate £200 - £220

2184 Sovereign 1981 BU in a "Benham" First day cover 
£200 - £220

2185 Sovereign 1981 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

2186 Sovereign 1981 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

2187 Sovereign 1982 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

 

 
 

2188 Sovereign 1983 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

2189 Sovereign 1984 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £200 - £220

2190 Sovereign 1985 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £200 - £220

2191 Sovereign 1986 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £200 - £220

2192 Sovereign 1987 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £200 - £220

2193 Sovereign 1988 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £200 - £220

2194 Sovereign 1989 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £500 - £600

2195 Sovereign 1990 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220
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2196 Sovereign 1990 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

 

 
 

2197 Sovereign 1990 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

2198 Sovereign 1990 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed)  £200 - £220

2199 Sovereign 1991 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

 

 
 

2200 Sovereign 1991 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

2201 Sovereign 1991 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £200 - £220

 

 
 

2202 Sovereign 1992 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

 

 
 

2203 Sovereign 1992 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

2204 Sovereign 1992 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £200 - £220

2205 Sovereign 1993 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £200 - £220

2206 Sovereign 1994 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £200 - £220

2207 Sovereign 1995 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £200 - £220

2208 Sovereign 1996 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £200 - £220

2209 Sovereign 1997 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £200 - £220

2210 Sovereign 1997 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £200 - £220

2211 Sovereign 1999 Proof issue boxed with certificate 
(unopened still sealed) £200 - £220

2212 Sovereign 2000 BU in a "Benham" First day cover 
£200 - £220

2213 Sovereign 2000 BU in a "Benham" First day cover 
£200 - £220

2214 Sovereign 2000 Unc but small edge nick 
£200 - £220

2215 Sovereign 2003 BU in a "Rugby World Cup" First day 
cover £200 - £220
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2216 Sovereign 2013 BU 
£180 - £200

 
2217 Sovereign 2014 BU in a "Date stamp" case 

£200 - £220

 
2218 Sovereign 2015 BU in a "coin portfolio management" 

case with certificate £200 - £220

 

 
 

2219 Third Guinea 1803 nVF light scratch obverse 
£100 - £120

 

 
 

2220 Three Coin set 1989 (Two Pounds, Sovereign & Half) 
FDC boxed as issued (scarce) £800 - £1000

 
2221 Three Coin set 1994 (Two Pounds, Sovereign & Half) 

FDC boxed as issued £700 - £750

 
 

 
 

2222 Three Coin set 1994 (Two Pounds, Sovereign & Half) 
FDC boxed as issued £700 - £750

 
 

2223 Three Coin set 1999 (Two Pounds, Sovereign & Half) 
FDC boxed as issued £700 - £750

 

 
 

2224 Three Coin set 2000 (Two Pounds, Sovereign & Half) 
FDC boxed as issued £700 - £750

2225 Three Coin set 2014 (Sovereign, Half & Quarter) FDC 
boxed as issued £650 - £700

2226 Two Pounds 1887 VF - GVF but on closer examination 
seems to be an excellent jewellers copy, it weighs slighlty 
over at 16.1g and tests at 18ct (with an X-ray gun) £300 - £350

 

 
 

2227 Two Pounds 1995 (dove) Proof FDC boxed as issued
£400 - £450
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2228 Two Pounds 1996 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£400 - £450

2229 Two Pounds 2002 Proof FDC in a Royal mint box (no 
certificate) £400 - £450

 
 

English Coins 
 

2230 Brass Threepence 1949 GVF with a trace of orignal 
brilliance still remaining £40 - £50

2231 Britannia 2006 Golden Silhouette Collection (5 coins) 
Britannia £2 Silver Proofs with gold plated highlights, 
aFDC (some slight toning) cased as issued with certificate £100 - £120

 

 
 

2232 Britannia Silver Four coin set 1997 Proof aFDC (some 
slight toning). Boxed as issued £70 - £90

 

 
 

2233 Britannia Silver Four coin set 1997 Proof aFDC. Boxed 
as issued £70 - £90

 
 

2234 Britannia Silver Four coin set 2011. Proof aFDC. Boxed 
as issued £70 - £90

2235 Britannia Silver Four coin set 2012. Proof aFDC. Boxed 
as issued £70 - £90

 

 
 

2236 Britannia Silver Proof Five coin set 2013 "Changing Face 
of Britain" FDC (some slight toning). Boxed as issued £80 - £100

2237 Britannia Silver Proof Six coin set 2014 "Changing Face 
of Britain" FDC. Boxed as issued £80 - £100

 

2238 Britannia Two Pounds 1997 Proof FDC (some very light 
toning around rim on obverse) in a hard plastic capsule £20 - £30

 
2239 Britannia Two Pounds 2009 Proof FDC boxed as issued

£30 - £40

 
2240 Crown 1707 Sexto, E below bust, Edinburgh Mint, 

S.3600, Fair. £40 - £50

 
2241 Crown 1707E Fine

£60 - £80

 

 
 

2242 Crown 1707SEXTO, very light edge taps, GVF 
£600 - £650

 
2243 Crown 1818 LIX, VF

£40 - £60

 
2244 Crown 1821 Secundo nVF, edge knocks. 

£40 - £60
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2245 Crown 1844 stars VF 
£80 - £120

 

 
 

2246 Crown 1847 Gothic, Undecimo edge, GVF, some 
scratches obv. £800 - £1200

 
2247 Crown 1887 EF small scratch across portrait 

£30 - £35

 
2248 Crown 1902 aVF edge knock. 

£60 - £70

 
2249 Crown 1902 GVF 

£80 - £100

 
 

 
 

2250 Crown 1927 wreath proof, toned nFDC
£80 - £120

 
 

 
 

2251 Crown 1936 GVF a few light bag marks obverse 
£275 - £325

 
 

2252 Crown 1723 SSC, Spink 3640, VF 
£1100 - £1300

2253 Crowns (2) 1845 cinquefoils Fine and 1847 XI Fine.
£80 - £90

2254 Crowns (2) 1887 VF and 1888 narrow date GF-nVF
£30 - £40

2255 Crowns (2): 1820 LX Fine, and 1820/19 LX VG 
£40 - £50

2256 Dollar 1804 Bank of England, water-worn GF, ex-mount.
£30 - £40

 

 
 

2257 Dollar, George III oval countermark on a Mexico 8 
Reales 1796 Mo FM, aEF £550 - £600

 

 
 

2258 Double-Florin 1888 BU
£180 - £220

 
2259 Double-Florins (2) 1888 toned GVF, and 1889 VF 

£40 - £60

 
2260 Double-Florins (2) both inverted 1 for second I in 

VICTORIA varieties 1888 VF and 1889 Fine. £60 - £70

 

 
 

2261 Double Florin 1887 (A1) EF/GEF 
£25 - £30



 100

 
 

2262 Farthing 1672, Peck 519, nVF 
£140 - £150

 

 
 

2263 Farthing 1673, Peck 522, nVF 
£100 - £120

 

 
 

2264 Farthing 1674, Peck 527, nVF 
£140 - £150

 

 
 

2265 Farthing 1675, Peck 528, nVF 
£120 - £140

2266 Farthing 1679, Peck 530, GF-nVF, tiny edge nick. 
£120 - £130

2267 Farthing 1695, double exergual line, Peck 653, Fine. 
£40 - £45

 

 
 

2268 Farthing 1695, single exergual line, unrecorded by Peck, 
porous Fine. £80 - £100

2269 Farthing 1697, Peck 659, VG 
£20 - £25

2270 Farthing 1698, date in exergue, Peck 663, Fine. 
£200 - £220

2271 Farthing 1698, date in legend, Peck 679, Fine. 
£50 - £55

2272 Farthing 1700, Peck 667, Fine. 
£30 - £35

 

 
 

2273 Farthing 1714, Queen Anne pattern, VF
£650 - £700

 
2274 Farthing 1730, Peck 854, VF, light scratches obv. 

£60 - £70

 
 

2275 Farthing 1844 EF or a fraction better (scarce in this grade)
£450 - £500

2276 Farthing 1878 aUnc with some lustre 
£25 - £30

 

 
 

2277 Farthing 1882H lustrous AU 
£30 - £40

 

 
 

2278 Farthing 1887 lustrous AU, light scuff left of portrait.
£30 - £40

2279 Farthing 1891 lustrous GEF with some carbon spots.
£30 - £35

2280 Farthing 1893 lustrous GEF, laquered. 
£30 - £35

2281 Farthings (2) 1895 and 1896 lustrous AU 
£30 - £40

 

 
 

2282 Five Pounds 2008 (Prince Charles) Silver Proof Piedfort 
FDC boxed as issued £30 - £40

 

 
 

2283 Five Pounds 2011 (Prince Philip) Silver Proof Piedfort 
FDC boxed as issued £30 - £40
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2284 Five Pounds silver Proof six coin set 2014 "Outbreak of 
WWI". FDC boxed as issued £60 - £80

2285 Five Pounds silver Proof six coin set 2015 "First World 
War". FDC boxed as issued £60 - £80

 

 
 

2286 Florin 1849 "Godless" VF or better 
£25 - £30

2287 Florin 1904 GVF or better. 
£90 - £100

 

 
 

2288 Halfcrown 1745 D.Nono, Lima below bust, S.3695, 
toned VF, light scuff obv. £70 - £90

2289 Halfcrown 1746 D.Nono, Lima below bust, S.3695, 
cleaned VF £50 - £70

 

 
 

2290 Halfcrown 1817 small head VF-GVF 
£50 - £60

 

 
 

2291 Halfcrown 1818 light grey toned GVF
£80 - £100

 

 
 

2292 Halfcrown 1840 EF 
£800 - £850

 
 

2293 Halfcrown 1874 toned EF with an edge and surface nicks.
£70 - £90

 

 
 

2294 Halfcrown 1883 lightly toned AU, edge nick. 
£400 - £420

2295 Halfcrown 1930 VF - GVF 
£30 - £40

2296 Halfcrowns (2): 1820 VG, and 1826 Fine. 
£30 - £40

2297 Halfpennies (2) 1721 stop after date, and 1722 inverted A 
for V in GEORGIVS, Fair £30 - £40

2298 Halfpenny 1772 ball below spear blade VF, a few 
hairlines obv. £40 - £50

 

 
 

2299 Halfpenny 1827 brown EF
£140 - £150

2300 Halfpenny 1827 GVF/nEF 
£60 - £70

2301 Halfpenny 1841 EF, lightly cleaned. 
£35 - £45

 

 
 

2302 Halfpenny 1853 dots on shield, EF with lustre, a few 
hairlines. £25 - £35

 

 
 

2303 Halfpenny 1854 GEF
£40 - £50

2304 Halfpenny 1855 EF
£25 - £35
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2305 Maundy Fourpence 1880 Unc 
£50 - £60

2306 Maundy Oddments (3) 4d 1885, 2d 1825 & 1d 1834. 
GVF - EF £40 - £50

 

 
 

2307 Maundy Penny 1800 iridescent GEF 
£30 - £35

2308 Maundy Set 1846 GEF with a nice rainbow tone 
£100 - £120

2309 Maundy Set 1902 toned aFDC 
£80 - £90

2310 Maundy Set 1936 GEF 
£70 - £90

2311 Maundy Set 1954 aFDC 
£80 - £100

2312 Maundy Set 1958 toned nFDC 
£100 - £120

2313 Maundy Set (partial) 4d, 2d and 1d 1912 lightly toned 
nFDC, plus a currency strike 3d 1912 EF £50 - £60

2314 Maundy Threepence 1762 lightly cleaned EF 
£20 - £30

 

 
 

2315 Maundy Threepence 1880 Unc 
£50 - £60

2316 One Pound 25th Anniversary Silver Proof Collection 
2008, the 14 coin set comprising previously issued 
different designs, dated 2008, the reverses with fine gold 
highlighting, FDC in the case of issue with certificates £140 - £160

2317 One Pound Silver proof four coin set 1984 - 1987. FDC 
boxed as issued £30 - £35

 
2318 One Pound Silver proof Piedfort four coin set 1984 - 

1987. FDC boxed as issued £50 - £55

 

 
 

2319 One Pound Silver proof Piedfort four coin set 1984 - 
1987. FDC boxed as issued £50 - £55

 
 

2320 One Pound Silver proof six coin set 1983 - 1988. FDC 
boxed as issued £45 - £55

 

 
 

2321 Penny 1806 incuse hair curl, GEF trace lustre. 
£80 - £90

2322 Penny 1841 no colon after REG, GVF 
£35 - £40

 

 
 

2323 Penny 1859 EF or better with some lustre 
£70 - £90

2324 Penny 1875 obv 8, rev H, EF with lustre, carbon spot 
above Britannia. £60 - £70

2325 Penny 1916 aUnc with much lustre 
£20 - £25

2326 Piedfort Collection 2006, the six coin set comprising Five 
Pound Crown 2006 Queen's 80th Birthday, Two Pounds 
2006 (2) Brunel-The Man, 2006 Brunel-His 
Achievements, One Pound 2006 Egyptian Arch, Fifty 
Pences 2006 (2) Victoria Cross The Award, and Victoria 
Cross The Heroic Acts all Silver Proof Piedforts FDC 
cased as issued with certificates  £100 - £120

 
2327 Proof Set 1937 (15 coins) aFDC with some toning (small 

spot on Florin) in the red plush box £160 - £180

 
2328 Proof Set 1951 aFDC (some light streaky toning marks), 

in the blue case of issue £60 - £80

 
2329 Proof Set 1951 aFDC (some slight toning), in the purple 

box of issue (lid detached and in poor condition) £55 - £60

 
2330 Proof Set 2000, the thirteen coin set with the Maundy 

Money. all struck in silver aFDC (some slight toning), 
boxed as issued with certificate £140 - £160
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2331 Proof Set 2009 FDC in the black case of issue 
£40 - £50

2332 Proof Set 2011 Silver Piedfort, a six coin set (£5, £2 x 2, 
£1 x 2 & 50p) aFDC - FDC. boxed as issued with 
certificate £80 - £120

2333 Proof Set 2013 Silver Piedfort, a six coin set (£5, £2 x3, 
£1 x 2 & 50p) aFDC - FDC (some very minor toning). 
boxed as issued with certificate £140 - £180

2334 Proof Set 2014 Silver Piedfort, a six coin set (£5, £2 x 2, 
£1 x 2 & 50p) aFDC - FDC. boxed as issued with 
certificate £100 - £150

2335 Royal Mint 1984-1987 United Kingdom £1 Silver Proof 
Piedfort Collection (4 coins) aFDC cased with a few certs, 
some light toning. £35 - £45

 

 
 

2336 Royal Mint 2003 Silver Proof Piedfort 3-Coin Collection: 
£1, DNA £2, and Suffragette 50p, lightly toned aFDC, 
cased with certs. £30 - £40

2337 Shiling 1902 GEF 
£30 - £35

 

 
 

2338 Shilling 1844 GEF/aUnc with a nice tone 
£350 - £400

2339 Shilling 1893 Prooflike aUnc (originally sold to the 
vendor as a proof issue) £35 - £40

 

 
 

2340 Silver Proof Piedfort Set 2007. the five coin set aFDC in 
the black case of issue with certificate  £80 - £100

2341 Silver Proof Piedfort Set 2007. the five coin set FDC in 
the black case of issue with certificate  £80 - £100

 

 
 

2342 Silver Proof Piedfort Set 2009. the four coin set (includes 
Kew 50p) aFDC (some slight toning appearing) in the 
black case of issue with certificate  £100 - £120

 

 
 

2343 Silver Proof Piedfort Set 2010. The five coin set 
comprising Five Pound Crown 2010 450th Anniversary 
of the Restoration of the Monarchy, Two Pounds 2010 
Florence Nightingale, One Pound 2010 (2) London and 
Belfast, Fifty Pence 2010 100 Years of Girl Guides Silver 
Proof Piedforts aFDC in the black case of issue with 
certificate £100 - £120

2344 Sixpence 1910 EF
£30 - £35

2345 Sixpences (2): 1919 EF, and 1926 EF 
£30 - £40

 

 
 

2346 Third Farthing 1827 Proof FDC 
£400 - £500

2347 Three Shillings Bank Token 1811 GVF, carbon spots.
£30 - £50

2348 Threepences (2) both 1762 nEF 
£40 - £50

 
2349 Threepences (2): 1884 VF, and 1891 EF 

£30 - £35

 
2350 Threepences (2): 1912 GEF, and 1916 EF 

£30 - £35

 
2351 Twenty Pence undated issue (2008) GVF 

£30 - £35
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2352 Two Pounds 1989 Silver proof Piedfort two coin set. FDC 
boxed as issued £25 - £30

 

 
 

2353 Two Pounds 1999 Silver Proof Piedfort (hologram) FDC 
boxed as issued £35 - £40

2354 Two Pounds Silver Proof Piedfort four coin set 2002 
"Commonwealth Games" aFDC (some slight toning) 
boxed with certificate £100 - £120

 
 

Bulk Coin Lots 
 

2355 A box full of mixed proof, BU, year sets, commemorative 
presentation packs and other items. £90 - £110

2356 An assortment of mainly world in two stacker boxes, a 
very mixed lot with boxed sets, empty boxes, London 
mint issues etc. Needs sorting £80 - £100

2357 Approx 1.26Kg of World silver (much pre 47/20) along 
with a small box of other coins/medallions including a 
small quantity of "Peter Rabbit" GB 50ps £225 - £275

2358 Assortment of GB Silver (Victoria - Edward VII) includes 
Crown, Double Florins, Halfcrowns etc. Mixed grades £140 - £160

2359 Assortment of mainly GB in a box, the majority being 
post 1900 pre decimal but noted some better pre 1900. 
Needs sorting £100 - £120

2360 Australia (10) Crown 1937 nEF, and a collection of 9x 
19thC penny tokens: Iredale & Co. KM# Tn135 GVF, 
R. Parker KM# Tn188 VF surface mark, W.D. Wood, 
Hobart Town 1855 KM# Tn275 Fine, Peace & Plenty 
1858 KM# Tn285.1 VG-F, A. Toogood 1855 KM# 
Tn256 VF edge damaged, Holloway's 1858 KM# Tn 
278.1 GF x2, Battle & Weight KM# Tn21 Fine slightly 
bent, Hanks & Lloyd 1857 KM# Tn82 VF scratched, 
housed in a Lindner tray. £140 - £160

2361 Australia : Florins (7) 1925, 1946-7, 1951 (both types), 
1953, 1956, Crowns (2) 1937, 1938, 50 Cents 1966, 
Penny (2) 1916, 1952, F to EF and better. £160 - £170

2362 Australia : Silver 3d (11) between 1910-1963, 6d (17) 
between 1921-1961, Shilling (2) 1917 and 1925, includes 
mintmarks, Fine to EF and better. £50 - £60

2363 Box of approx 29 gold/silver plated commemorative 
coins / medallions (some cased) along with a small 
assortment of 20th Century medals/medallions £40 - £60

2364 British West Africa : One Tenth Penny (4) 1908, 1934, 5, 
6, Penny 1907, 8, 9, 10 (1909 is scarce date), 1919, 1936, 
Shilling 1913H EF, 1914H GVF, Two-Shillings 1913H 
EF £80 - £90

2365 Commonwealth Cased Silver Proofs (6) 1970s-80s, Cook 
Islands, Isle of Man various and a Falklands 1986 Royal 
Wedding 150g sterling silver proof £25 coin. £80 - £120

2366 East Africa Shillings (27) 1921, 1921H, 1923-5, 1937H, 
through to 1952 KN, F to EF £75 - £85

2367 Euro Coin Sets: 12x Coincraft Euro Coin sets 2002 and 
a few other related sets in an album. £50 - £60

2368 Fiji (28): One Penny (21) 1934-37, 1940-43 (incl. San 
Francisco Mint), 1945, 1954-57, 1959, 1961, 1963-68, 
Florins 1957-8, 1962, 1964-5 (full set for QEII), also New 
Guinea Penny (2) 1938, 1944. £55 - £65

2369 GB Brass 3ds (approx 5Kg), unchecked from circulation
£20 - £25

2370 GB Coins (25) 19th-20thC including silver. 
£80 - £120

2371 GB Copper (5): Penny 1853 OT brown EF, Penny 1855 
OT VF, Halfpennies: 1806 dark VF-GVF, 1827 VF, and 
1856 VF £80 - £100

2372 GB Crowns (10) 1935 x 6 & 1937 x 4. VF - EF 
£100 - £110

2373 GB Crowns (10) All Victoria JH, average Fine 
£140 - £160

2374 GB Crowns (12) All boxed silver proof issues 1972 x6 & 
1977 x6 FDC as issued £140 - £160

2375 GB Crowns (315) Churchill x 44, 1972 x 42, 1977 x 125, 
1980 x 36 & 1981 x 68. All CU-Ni and in individual cases £80 - £100

2376 GB Crowns (6) 1818 LIX bright VF edge nick, 1821 Fine, 
1844 GF-nVF, 1845 VG, 1889 VF & 1890 nVF edge nick £120 - £150

2377 GB Crowns (7) All Victoria OH, average Fine 
£100 - £110

2378 GB Crowns (8) 19th-20thC including 1820 LX toned VF
£70 - £90

2379 GB Crowns (8) All Victoria. JH x 4 & OH x 4. Average 
Fine £120 - £140

2380 GB Crowns (8) George III x 5 average Fair & George IV 
x 3 (one ex mount) average VG - nF £120 - £140

2381 GB Crowns (approx 400) all Cu-Ni 
£90 - £100

2382 GB Farthings (3): 1696 Peck 657 Fair, 1699 date in 
exergue Peck 665 Fair, and 1699 date in legend Peck 681 
poor. £30 - £35

2383 GB Farthings (7): 1731 Peck 858 poor, 1732 Peck 859 nF, 
1733 Peck 860 GF, 1734 Peck 861 Fair, 1735 Peck 863 
GF scratch, 1736 Peck 864 Fine, and 1737 small date 
digits Peck 866 VG £30 - £40

2384 GB Farthings (approx 1000) Mainly GV & GVI from 
circulation £50 - £60

2385 GB Farthings (approx 1200) from circulation 
£60 - £70

2386 GB Halfcrowns (31) Charles II - George VI. mixed grades 
/ Monarchs £200 - £250

 
2387 GB Halfcrowns (56) 1911-1970 a collection (missing 

1918). 1925, 1926 and 1930 Fine, otherwise average VF 
to EF. Some high grade noted, including 1934 nEF, 
needs viewing. £270 - £300

 
2388 GB Halfpennies (7) 1896, 1897, 1900, 1901, 1917, 1920 

& 1927. GEF - Unc with some lustre £100 - £120

 
2389 GB in an old "Collector coin album" Pre 47/20 noted

£160 - £200
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2390 GB Medallions & Crown (5): 2x Churchill Centenary 
Picture Medals by Toye Kenning & Spencer Ltd (silver-
gilt) cased, Mayfair Hotel Berkeley Square George VI 
Coronation Medal 1937 bronze cased, a large modern 
cupro-nickel gilt Winston Churchill commemorative 
medal, and a Royal Mint 'The Longest Reigning 
Monarch' BU £5 Coin 2015 in sealed presentation pack. £50 - £60

2391 GB Pennies (Approx 10Kg) all seem to be Edward VII, 
from circulation £40 - £50

2392 GB Pennies (Approx 8Kg) all seem to be Victoria (OH), 
from circulation £40 - £50

2393 GB pre 1860 copper (approx 1.3Kg) mainly low grade 
but unchecked for varieties etc. £50 - £60

2394 GB Pre 1920 silver (approx 673g), mainly Victoria & 
Edward VII with many better than scrap £250 - £350

2395 GB Proof Sets (10) 1983, 84, 86(2), 87(2), 88, 89(2) & 1990 
aFDC - FDC £50 - £60

2396 GB Proof Sets (18) 1970(3), 71(3), 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77(3), 
80(3) & 1982. aFDC - FDC £80 - £90

2397 GB Proof Sets (24) Blue standard 1983x2, 84x2 & 85x2, 
along with Red leather 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 
94x2, 96, 97x2, 98, 99, 2002 & 2003. aFDC - FDC £150 - £200

2398 GB Proof Sets (49) All flat pack issues, 1971x9, 72x7, 
73x4, 74x4, 75x2, 76x4, 77x5, 78, 79x2, 80x5, 81x2 & 
1982x4. aFDC - FDC £180 - £220

2399 GB Proof Sets (5) 2011 (wooden case), 2012, 2013, 2014 
& 2015, the last three being collectors editions. FDC 
cased as issued £60 - £80

2400 GB Proof Sets (6) All 1970 aFDC - FDC
£50 - £55

2401 GB Proof Sets (8) 2001 - 2008 FDC boxed as issued  
£110 - £130

 

 
 

2402 GB Royal Mint Cased Silver Proof Piedforts (5): Marconi 
£2 2001, End of WWII £2 2005, Gunpowder Plot £2 
2005, Second World War £2 1995, and Samuel Johnson 
50p 2005, all with certs, some toning. £50 - £80

 

 
 

2403 GB Royal Mint Cased Silver Proofs & Two-Coin Sets (8) 
1980s- 2000s including Millennium Crown, QEII 80th 
Birthday Crown 2006, Coronation Jubilee Crown 2003, 
Bill & Claim £2 1989 two-coin set etc. £70 - £90

2404 GB Royal Mint Deluxe Proof Sets (16) various 1987-
2010. £130 - £150

2405 GB Royal Mint Proof Sets (11): 2x Executive sets 2000 
and 2003, and 9x Deluxe sets various 1988-2005. £90 - £110

2406 GB Royal Mint (12) silver proof items, mostly cased, 
1970s-2000s including piedforts, some toning. £80 - £100

2407 GB silver Proof Crowns (5) all 1977 boxed 
£70 - £75

2408 GB Silver Proof Crowns (6) 1977x5 & 1972 (toned), along 
with a small box of mainly mixed GB commerative base 
metal crowns / sets etc £70 - £90

 

 
 

2409 GB Silver Proof One Pounds (19) Standard 1983, 88, 89, 
90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95 x2, 96 & 2002 along with piedforts 
1988, 89, 93, 94, 96, 2001 & 2002. aFDC - FDC boxed 
as issued £160 - £200

 

 
 

2410 GB silver Proof Two Pounds (10) Standard 1994, 95 x 2 
(both types), 96 & 1997 along with Piedforts 1994, 95 x 2 
(both types), 96 & 1997. FDC boxed as issued £110 - £130

2411 GB Silver Threepences (approx 115) All seem to be pre 
1920 George V £50 - £60

2412 GB Silver Threepences (approx 150) All seem to be post 
1920 from circulation £40 - £50

2413 GB silver Threepences (approx 375) mainly post 1920 
from circulation £90 - £100

2414 GB Silver (7): Maundy Penny 1906 GEF, Sixpence 1887 
Jubilee garter EF, Shilling 1883 GVF, Shilling 1887 
Jubilee nEF, Shilling 1901 VF, Shilling 1902 GVF, Florin 
1887 Jubilee VF, plus 2x Fforde 10 Shillings banknotes 
VF-EF £70 - £80

2415 GB Unc Sets (45) from 1983 to 2015 
£120 - £150

2416 GB & Commonwealth cased commemoratives and sets 
(18) including silver proofs, 1970s-80s £140 - £150

2417 GB & Indian Coins, noted Crown 1897 LX Fine, Crown 
1890 GF, Crown 1822 Tertio Fine, Halfcrown 1887 
Jubilee cleaned EF, a few Indian states debased silver 
rupees, etc. £80 - £120

2418 GB & World Coins & Tokens, a shoebox full of material, 
ancient to modern, silver noted. £150 - £250

2419 GB & World Coins (and some Commonwealth stamps), 
a standard Proof Set 1985, a Whitman folder Halfcrowns 
'1941 to date' 1960 complete including scarcer UNC 
examples, a '1953 Elizabeth II Coronation Specimen
Set', plus mixed world coins including silver. £80 - £100

2420 GB & World Proof & Mint Sets (8) 1970s. 
£35 - £45

2421 GB, a collection of pre 1860 copper in mixed grades 
(better grades / types seen) £120 - £150

 
2422 GB, a mixture of Pre47/20 silver includes pre 1900 issues

£80 - £100
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2423 GB, Approx 21kg of pre decimal copper (includes approx 
10Kg of mint state 1967 Brass 3ds) £50 - £60

2424 GB. An acculimation of mainly pre decimal in albums / 
coin sleeves, much pre 47 silver seen £200 - £250

2425 George III copper cartwheel Twopences 1797 (6) GF-
nVF including Peck 1066 and the 12 leaves in spray 
variety, plus a modern Chinese fantasy coin. £100 - £120

2426 India 1/12th Anna 1928 x66 Unc 
£40 - £60

2427 Indian and Eastern Coins (14): Sultans of Delhi silver 
tankas x 9 of Balban, with dates or part of dates, couple 
with slight twist to flan, VF; Nepal silver mohur of 
Bhupatindra Malla 1722, with old ticket, nice central 
even strike, NEF, with 3 x Arab-Byzantine bronzes, F; 
and Scythian Kingdom of Parkistan, Azes I, 57-35 B.C., 
bronze hexachalkon, wt.13.4g., Taxila Mint, King 
mounted on camel, walking right / Humped bull 
standing right, head lowered, with two old tickets, one by 
Dr. Vezin, rare. VF £60 - £70

2428 Mauritius : Five Cents (17) between 1922 and 1978, 
several with lustre. Rupees (5) 1938, 1950, 1951, 1956 
and 1978. £55 - £65

2429 Mixed Lot of Commemorative boxed Coins and Medals 
- includes 6 x 1951 Crowns in boxes and various others 
(14 items)  £40 - £45

2430 Mixed Lot of modern silver Commemorative Proof Coins 
(7) - includes an Alderney 2007 £5 coin £70 - £75

2431 New Zealand : Florins (8) between 1950 and 1965, 
Halfcrowns (2) 1933 and 1940 Centennial, Crowns 1949 
(proposed Royal Visit), 1970 and 1971. £50 - £60

2432 New Zealand : Pennies (18) 1942 and 1949 to 1965 
complete, several with lustre, Silver Threepences (21) 
between 1933 and 1961, Sixpences (8) between 1933 and 
1945, Shilling (1) 1935. £55 - £65

2433 Panama Silver Proof 20 Balboas 1974 x2, each 2000 
grains sterling, FDC cased with certs. £70 - £75

2434 Panama Silver Proof 20 Balboas (2) 1973 and 1974, each 
2000 grains sterling, FDC cased with certs. £70 - £75

2435 Small box of old GB pre decimal Pennies along with a 
2014 spinks book (NR) £5 - £10

2436 Small collection of Medallic / coin covers from the 1970s, 
all as issued with value in silver content £80 - £100

2437 Small selection of dealers ex GB Copper & Bronze stock, 
approx 18 pieces with a total ticket price of approx £732 
. Very rarely shown. Worth viewing £300 - £350

2438 Stacker box of World Silver Proof / BU cased items. 
Some in sets or in individual boxes. Good silver content £250 - £300

2439 Stacker of mixed coins / proof sets, includes silver Proof 
Crown 1977, Papua New Guinea coin folder along with 
a tin of various base metal crowns etc £50 - £60

2440 Switzerland, approx 40 Francs from circulation and 
being a mixture of base metal and silver issues £25 - £30

 

 
 

2441 The Golden Wedding Anniversary Coin Collection 
1997, the 24 coin set from a variety of Commonwealth 
Countries mostly Crown sized and in Silver Proof FDC 
in a "Westminster" box with a selection of certificates £180 - £220

2442 Tin of assorted silver threepences, mostly George V & VI
£20 - £30

2443 USA Half Dollars (28) All 1964 EF - Unc 
£90 - £110

2444 USA Indian head Cents (approx 100) from circulation
£40 - £50

2445 USA silver Dollars in high grade (5) 1901o x 4 along with 
1921 (Morgan). EF - Unc £90 - £100

2446 USA Silver Dollars (10) Morgan x 6 & Peace x 4. Mixed 
grades with a couple lighlty cleaned £100 - £120

2447 USA (5): Flying Eagle Cent 1858 VG, 2-Cent 1865 EF, 
Silver 3-Cent 1853 Good, Nickel 3-Cent 1865 VF, and 
Dime 1875 EF £50 - £60

2448 World boxed coin sets in a stacker box, mainly silver 
issues from the 1970s and includes Panama, Isle of Man, 
Belize etc. £325 - £375

2449 World Coins (26) ancient to 20thC, including New 
Zealand John Gilmour New Plymouth Penny Token 
KM# Tn21 nVF edge nicks, Russia 5 Kopeks 1833EM 
VF, Netherlands 25 Cents 1826 VF, Spain 50 Centimos 
1880/80 EF, Spain silver cob 1/2 Real 17thC Fine (no 
date visible), Spain copper 1/2 Real 1850 aVF edge 
knocks, 8x ancient bronze coins (mostly Byzantine) etc 
etc. £120 - £140

2450 World Coins (50) 19th-20thC including much silver.
£100 - £140

2451 World in a packed stacker box, includes Boxed issues, 
Proof sets, silver issues etc, needs careful sorting £180 - £220

2452 World in a tub. Includes many late 19th and early 20th 
Century pieces, mixed grades (needs viewing) £80 - £100

2453 World Silver boxed items, includes sets, Single items etc. 
Many FDC with certificates £180 - £200

2454 World Silver Crown / Dollar size (15) includes Theresa 
thalers (re-strikes), Canada & Mexico. Mixed grades £120 - £140

2455 World Silver Proof Crown size coins (16) All From the 
"Golden Wedding Anniversary Collection". All gold clad 
on sterling silver, FDC in hard plastic capsules and 
housed in a blue "Westminster" box with a selection of 
certificates £140 - £180

 
2456 World Silver Proof Crown size coins (23) All with a 

Royalty theme. FDC in hard plastic capsules with a 
selection of certificates and housed in a blue 
"Westminster" case £225 - £275

 
2457 World Silver Proof Crown size coins (23) with one smaller 

coin, all from the "Lady of The Century" set .FDC in 
hard plastic capsules and housed in a wooden box with a 
selection of certificates £200 - £250

 
2458 World Silver Proof Crown size coins (24) "Lady of The 

Century".FDC in hard plastic capsules and housed in a 
wooden box with a selection of certificates £220 - £250

 
2459 World Silver Proof Crown size coins (36) all with a "War" 

theme FDC in hard plastic capsules and housed in a 
"Westminster" box £325 - £375

 
2460 World Silver Proof Crown size coins (36) FDC in hard 

plastic capsules and housed in a "Westminster" box with 
a selection of certificates £325 - £375

 
2461 World Silver Proof Crown size coins (8) aFDC/FDC in 

hard plastic capsules £80 - £100

 
2462 World Silver Proof (27) All Crown size from a variety of 

countries, FDC in hard plastic capsules with a small 
selection of certificates £250 - £300

 
2463 World Silver Proofs in hard plastic capsules (21) a mixture 

of sizes, countries and themes. aFDC - FDC with a few 
certificates £140 - £160



 107

 
 

2464 World Silver Proofs (20) Crown size x 18 & One Pound 
size x 2. All with a "Royal" theme FDC in hard plastic 
capsules and housed in a blue "Westminster" box with a 
selection of certificates £160 - £180

 

 
 

2465 World Silver Proofs (21) Crown size x 17 & medium size 
x 4. All with a "Royal" theme FDC in hard plastic 
capsules and housed in a wooden box with a selection of 
certificates £180 - £200

 
2466 World (6) GB Shilling 1914 GEF, Threehalfpence 1835 

GVF, Jamaica Penny 1916 GVF, France ¼F 1835A 
GVF & India ¼R & 2A both 1910 EF £40 - £50

 
2467 World (approx 2.2Kg) all seem to be pre 1900 with the 

majoirty being copper / Bronze £30 - £50

 
2468 World (Approx 45Kg) better than the normal kiloware, 

includes redeemable currency etc £120 - £150

 
2469 World (approx 900g) mainly silver but some nickel and 

low content silver included. From circulation £150 - £200

 
 

End of Auction in Room 2, Day 2 

Day 2, Room 1, 10.00am 
 

GB Stamps 
 
 

2470 GB - 1840 Penny Intense Black Plate 1a (T-I) appears 
unused but has been cleaned of an obliteration. Four 
margins, three clear one close to touching, no thins or 
creases, cat £375. With RPSL Certificate 2016 £60 - £70

2471 GB - 1847 1s embossed, 708 postmark of Shrewsbury 
Shropshire, cat £1000 £100 - £110

2472 GB - 1862 1s Plate 1, SG.90, mint large part original 
gum, blunt lower corners, cat £3200  £40 - £45

2473 GB - 1865 4d Plate 8 pair, SG.94, with mail boat 
postmark cat £180 £28 - £30

2474 GB - Bundleware all pre-decimal, incl Wildings, 
Commems and High Value Castles to 10/- value. Good 
lot for seeking varieties. Silly Cat Value ! (Buyer collects) 
No Reserve £20 - £22

2475 GB - collection of folded stamp booklets c1983-1990, cat 
£2600+ (FV £234.50) Tidy lot (qty) £110 - £120

2476 GB - collection of Presentation Packs in blue binder, 
mainly from 2000's inc better (approx 23) £100 - £110

 

 
 

2477 GB - GV 1913 SG400, 2s6d sepia-brown unmounted 
mint, cat £600 nice stamp (1) £50 - £60

2478 GB - GV 1934 10s indigo SG452 fine block of four, used, 
cat £320 £60 - £70

 

 
 

2479 GB - GV 1934 SG451/452, 5s bright rose-red, and 10s 
indigo, VLMM, cat £525 nice stamps (2) £100 - £120

2480 GB - large collection of Presentation Packs mostly in 
albums (inc 5x Royal Mail binders), plus a few loose. 
Circa 1970's to c2013 (strong in 2000's), plus loose 
m/sheets and commemorative sets in albums and a few 
FDC's (noted 1997 Diana Welsh pres pack) (approx 350 
um sets) Needs viewing. Buyer collects £180 - £200

 

 
 

2481 GB - QV 1847-54 Embossed issue 10d brown SG57, 
unused, no gum, fine four margin example, cat £11500. 
A very nice example £900 - £1000

2482 GB - QV 1867-80 6d mauve SG109 Plate 8 and Plate 9 
x2, used, cat £320 (3) £25 - £30

2483 GB - QV 1872-73 6d pale chestnut Plate 11 SG122b and 
6d Plate 12 grey SG125 used cat £365 (2) £25 - £30

2484 GB - QV 1880-81 mint and fine used SG164-169 cat 
£565 (6) £35 - £40

2485 GB - QV 1880-83 6d on 6d lilac SG162 used cat £450 
(3) £40 - £45
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2486 GB - QV 1883-84 5s rose SG180 fine used cat £750 (3) 
£75 - £80

2487 GB - QV 1883 set SG187-196 (less SG196 1s) used cat 
£1395 (9) £90 - £100

2488 GB - QV 1883 set used SG187-196 (less SG195 9d) cat 
£1240 (9) £85 - £90

 

 
 

2489 GB - QV 1s orange-brown SG163 Plates 13 & 14 used 
cat £340 (2) £35 - £40

2490 GB - QV 2d blue SG14, including a strip of three 
FA/FB/FC, a strip of two ND/NE, both with four 
margins, plus a single FC, cat £540 (6) £70 - £80

 

 
 

2491 GB - QV 6d grey SG147 Plates 13, 15, 16, and SG161 
Plates 17 & 18, used, cat £430 (5) £35 - £40

2492 GB - QV SG144 Plates 14, 17, 20, plus SG 158 Plate 21 
x2, used, cat £500 (5) £35 - £40

2493 GB - QV SG49 ½d rose, mostly fine used, cat £300 
approx (10) £25 - £30

2494 GB - unmounted mint Commemoratives / Definitives, 
ideal lot for postage use, ebay etc FV £500 £300 - £350

2495 GB - unmounted mint Commemoratives / Definitives, 
ideal lot for postage use, ebay etc FV £500 £300 - £350

2496 GB - unmounted mint Commemoratives / Definitives, 
ideal lot for postage use, ebay etc FV £500 £300 - £350

2497 GB - unmounted mint Commemoratives / Definitives, 
ideal lot for postage use, ebay etc FV £500 £300 - £350

2498 GB - unmounted mint Commemoratives / Definitives, 
ideal lot for postage use, ebay etc FV £500 £300 - £350

2499 GB - unmounted mint Commemoratives / Definitives, 
ideal lot for postage use, ebay etc FV £500 £300 - £350

2500 GB - various albums / stockbooks of material, much 
unmounted mint, and an 1840 Penny Black in frame. 
Nice lot needs viewing (qty) £80 - £85

2501 GB - Victoria SG182s 10s cobalt opt "SPECIMEN" 
Used. No cat value listed. Small thin noted £150 - £200

2502 GB 1840 1d Penny Black x2 (M-J and M-K) identified as 
likely Plate 3, 3 margins, vertical filing crease through left 
stamp, no tears, on wrapper entire to Thirsk Yorkshire 
red MX £110 - £120

2503 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (B-H) on small piece, identified 
as likely Plate 9, almost 4 margins but close at upper-
right, no tears thins or creases, red MX £85 - £90

2504 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (D-D) identified as likely Plate 
4, almost 4 margins but close at lower-right, no tears thins 
or creases, red MX £85 - £90

2505 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (D-K) identified as likely Plate 
4, just 4 margins, no tears thins or creases, black MX £95 - £100

2506 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (E-E) identified as likely Plate 
3, 4 margins, no tears thins or creases, black MX  £95 - £100

2507 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (I-C) identified as likely Plate 
1b, 4 good margins, no tears thins or creases, red MX £100 - £110

2508 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (I-L) identified as likely Plate 2, 
almost 4 margins but slight cut and thin defect at lower-
left, no creases, red MX £65 - £70

2509 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (M-H) identified as likely Plate
9, 4 margins, no tears thins or creases, black MX £95 - £100

2510 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (N-D) identified as likely Plate 
2, almost 4 margins but close at upper-left, no tears thins 
or creases, red MX £85 - £90

2511 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (N-J) identified as likely Plate 2, 
3 margins, no tears thins or creases, red MX  £75 - £80

2512 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (O-B) identified as likely Plate 
8, 3 margins, no tears thins or creases, red MX £75 - £80

2513 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (P-F) identified as likely Plate 9, 
3 margins, light horizontal crease, no tears, on letter 
entire with crosshatched writing, black MX, 
backstamped Naas, Skibbereen, Cork, Clonmel, 
Republic of Ireland, entire is fragile condition separating 
along folds £75 - £80

2514 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (R-B) identified as likely Plate 
1b, almost 4 margins but close at lower-right, no tears 
thins or creases, red MX £85 - £90

2515 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (T-D) identified as likely Plate 
2, almost 4 margins but close at lower-right, no tears thins 
or creases, red MX £85 - £90

2516 GB 1867 10d Plate 1, used, SG.114, cat £400 
£30 - £32

2517 GB 1867 5s, obscured but looks like Plate 2, SG.127, fine 
used, cat £1500 a/f £30 - £32

2518 GB 1873 1s green Plate 13 used, SG.150, cat £160
£22 - £24

2519 GB 1873 3d, SG.103 scarce Plate 10, used pair Hull 
postmark cat £300 £20 - £22

 
2520 GB 1876 6d grey Plate 15, SG.147, used, cat £90 

£20 - £22

 
2521 GB 1881 Victorian 1d, lot of over 2,000 stamps, unsorted 

for shades, varieties, postmarks £26 - £28

 
2522 GB 1883 10s ultramarine, SG.183, used with Elgin 

postmark cat £525 £36 - £38

 
2523 GB 1883 9d green key value, SG.195, unusual undated 

Glasgow postmark, cat £480 £26 - £28

 
2524 GB 1884 6d green, SG.194, fresh colour unmounted 

mint, cat £625 £60 - £65

 
2525 GB 1902 10s ultramarine, used with Guernsey postmark, 

SG.265 cat £500 £36 - £38

 
2526 GB 1934 10s indigo, SG.452 with registered postmark of 

British Levant (BPOs in Turkish Empire) £20 - £22

 
2527 GB booklet pair Edward V11 ½d with St Andrew's Cross 

attached, inverted watermark, unmounted mint good 
perfs, light creasing on Cross label, SG Specialised M2ca £90 - £95

 
2528 GB booklet pair Edward V11 ½d with St Andrew's Cross 

attached, upright watermark, unmounted mint good 
perfs, SG Specialised M2c £110 - £120

 
2529 GB booklet pane 1924 1½d 4 stamps plus 2 printed labels 

(Telephone Service / Air Mails) unmounted mint 
SG.420d, cat £300 £30 - £35

 
2530 GB Presentation Packs range circa 1990 to 2004, high FV 

with many Greetings, miniature sheets etc (approx 62) £120 - £130
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World Stamps 
 
 

2531 Argentina - plastic tray full of pages and packets of stamps 
from Argentina (qty) £25 - £30

2532 Australia 1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge 5s neat 
commercial postmarks, cat £200 £60 - £65

2533 Australia Victoria SG374/5 Boer War 1900 Patriotic 
Find 1d and 2d unused. The One Penny has a large thin 
to reverse, the 2d is unused no gum. Cat £425 (2) a/f £30 - £35

2534 Austria - Bosnia - Plastic tray with many 100's of stamps 
mainly in packets some mint noted (qty) £25 - £30

2535 Austria - Fine collection of mint and used stamps in 
plastic tray, mostly on pages plus some miniature sheets 
(qty) £30 - £35

2536 Austria 1950's mint lot, mainly better sets, cat £600 
£40 - £45

2537 Bahamas 1942 1s SG155a cat £850 MM, plus SG155b 
MM (small faults) (2) £50 - £55

2538 Belgium fine used collection from 1st issues to c1960's. 
Plus Railway Stamps (qty) £55 - £60

2539 Books - 2016 Stanley Gibbons Commonwealth & British 
Empire Stamps 1840-1970 (2nd hand), and Picture 
Postcard Values 2016/17 (2) £20 - £22

2540 Books - Stanley Gibbons Stamps of the World set 2013, 
tidy but 2nd hand. New set now costs £275 ! Heavy 
Buyer collects (6)  £20 - £22

2541 Brazil - plastic tray full of stamps from Brazil mint and 
used (qty) £25 - £30

2542 British Commonwealth - ten stockbooks of mainly British 
Commonwealth in large box (Buyer collects) £60 - £65

2543 British Commonwealth - ten stockbooks of mainly British 
Commonwealth, mint and used in large box (Buyer 
collects) £60 - £65

2544 British Commonwealth and World range in well filled 
stockbooks (3) £24 - £26

2545 British Commonwealth GVI printed album (cover faded) 
with general ranges of used issues for many countries. 
Worth building upon  £45 - £50

2546 British Commonwealth QE2 mint collection 
(c1952/1970) approx 50+ complete sets to highest values. 
on hagners in white binder. Cat value 2013 approx 
4500+ (qty) £900 - £950

2547 British Commonwealth range in old black page album, 
mint & used range inc better (qty) £35 - £40

2548 British Guiana stamps collection on leaves and hawid 
pages, better noted £48 - £50

2549 British Honduras 1899 $1 fresh mint, cat £95 
£28 - £30

2550 British Honduras stamps collection on leaves, stockcards 
and hawid pages, better noted inc 1962 defs set UM  £28 - £30

2551 British West Indies Barbados 1953-2004 stamps 
collection on leaves and hawid page, with some covers, 
better noted £28 - £30

2552 British West Indies Barbados stamps collection on leaves 
and hawid pages, better noted £28 - £30

2553 British West Indies Bermuda stamps collection mainly on 
hawid pages, better noted £22 - £24

2554 British West Indies British Virgin Islands stamps 
collection on leaves and hawid pages, with some covers, 
better noted £28 - £30

2555 British West Indies Dominica stamps collection on leaves, 
hawid pages and stockcard £22 - £24

2556 British West Indies Grenada stamps 1872-1975 collection 
and fine postmark study on Victorian issues (2 albums) £400 - £420

2557 British West Indies Grenada stamps collection in large 
stockbook, better noted £28 - £30

2558 British West Indies Jamaica 1960-99 stamps collection on 
leaves and hawid pages, with some covers, better noted £28 - £30

2559 British West Indies St Kitts-Nevis stamps collection on 
hawid pages, better noted £28 - £30

2560 British West Indies St Kitts 1980-99 mint stamps 
collection on printed leaves, better noted £28 - £30

2561 British West Indies St Vincent stamps collection in large 
stockbook, better noted £28 - £30

2562 British West Indies Trinidad and Tobago stamps 
collection on leaves and hawid pages, better noted £28 - £30

2563 British West Indies Turks and Caicos Islands stamps 
collection on leaves and hawid pages, with some covers, 
better noted £28 - £30

2564 Canada 1928 KG5 3c Admiral design Victory-Kidder 
printing process essay, slightly enlarged and reversed
block of 4 in orange-red, imperf printing trial essay for 
the Victory-Kidder machine (ex ABNCo archives), 
unmounted mint £180 - £190

2565 Canada collection in FG printed Canada album, good 
range of Victorian from 1859 inc 1897 Jubilee set to 20c, 
Edwards set, 1908 Quebec Tercentenary set, GV & GVI 
inc perf and surcharge varieties, 1928-29 set, 1930-31 set, 
registration and special delivery stamps, postage dues, 
etc, to c1952, some literature, huge catalogue value £130 - £140

2566 Canada mint collection 1952-1984 in album, booklet 
panes and better, huge FV £36 - £38

2567 Canada mint collection of blocks 1947-1969 in album, 
many plate and imprint blocks, huge face value £26 - £28

2568 China - plastic tray of China stamps mint and used mostly 
on pages (qty) £25 - £30

2569 China - range of material on leaves in a black shoebox 
(qty) £25 - £30

2570 China - small mixed collection of leaves, stock pages, inc 
Hong Kong (qty) £35 - £40

2571 Commonwealth range sorted by country in a shoebox 
(qty) £25 - £30

2572 Czechoslovakia - plastic tray full of stamps on pages, 
miniature sheets, much mint (qty) £25 - £30

2573 Czechoslovakia superb unmounted mint collection of Art 
stamps in blocks of four, in special Leuchtturm album, cat 
£1000 approx £220 - £260

2574 Danish West Indies on hagner page, mint & used. High 
cat value (qty) £45 - £50

2575 Denmark - plastic tray full of Denmark mint and used 
stamps, some earlies noted (qty) £30 - £35

2576 Egypt - plastic tray of mainly used stamps from Egypt, 
from earlies to 1950's (qty) £35 - £40

 

 
 

2577 Egypt SG311/312 unmounted mint Miniature Sheets 
perf and imperf. Scarce (2) £50 - £60

2578 European and World mixed in well filled stockbooks (3)
£24 - £26

2579 Finland - large quantity of Finland stamps in plastic tray, 
mint and used, worth a look (qty) £35 - £40

2580 France - plastic tray full of mint and used stamps on pages 
and loose, some better (qty) £30 - £35

2581 France - plastic tray full of u/m French stamps mostly 
miniature sheets, very high face value (qty) £35 - £40

2582 Germany - plastic tray full of mint and used stamps, many 
100's, worth a look (qty) £35 - £40

2583 Giant box of loose stamps, mint & part complete sheets, 
stockbooks, covers etc (Buyer collects) £30 - £35

2584 Greece - plastic tray full of mint and used stamps from 
Greece, much on cards and pages (qty) £30 - £35

2585 Greenland and Faroes small collection on stock sheets, 
containing blocks of four early stamps all unmounted 
mint. Some high cat (qty) Nice lot £60 - £65
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2586 Guatemala range in small red stockbook, mint & fine 
used, some better noted (qty) £40 - £45

2587 Guernsey collection in 4x Lindner Albums, two albums 
are Unmounted Mint 1969 to 1992, the other two 
contain FDC's, lot also includes a qty of loose FDC's and 
four large framed sheets of GB stamps (qty) Buyer must 
collect £50 - £55

2588 Hong Kong collection in old Oriel Album, rather sparse 
but better noted. Clean lot worth a look (qty) £60 - £70

2589 Hong Kong range with better values in stockbook, plus 
another with Russian UM sets (2) £30 - £35

2590 Iceland range on stockcard, better stamps cat £968 (5) 
£70 - £75

2591 India - older to some more modern in an album, and 
large blue stockbook. Useful lot (2) £45 - £50

2592 India specialised collection/accumulation in red 
stockbook of 1971 Relief Fund stamps (qty) £24 - £26

 
2593 Iran 1876 - 1942 m & u on stockcards (qty) 

£20 - £25

 

 
 

2594 King George VI Stamp Album (red) by Stanley Gibbons 
4th edition. Approx 80% complete with the vast majority 
of definitive sets complete to highest values. Very few 
"short" sets. Approx cat value in 2013 was £19000. A 
superb lot £3500 - £4000

 
2595 Large banana box with stamps in albums. Germany & 

Scandinavia seen, loose and on leaves. Good heavy 
sorting lot (Buyer collects) £45 - £50

 
2596 Large blue stockbook of British Commonwealth with 

mainly older issues, mint & used £45 - £50

 
2597 Large box of various all World material in stockbooks, 

albums, etc (qty) Buyer collects £60 - £65

 
2598 Large box of various World material in stockbooks, 

albums, etc (qty) Buyer collects £50 - £55

 
2599 Large Glory box of World stamps in albums, loose, 

FDC's, etc etc (Buyer collects) £25 - £30

 
2600 Malaya Johore 1891-96 inc 2 Johore o/ps ? (qty) 

£20 - £25

 
2601 Malaya Johore 1904-10 up to $5, cat £300+ (21) 

£20 - £25

 
2602 Malaya Johore 1910-19 inc SG84a (u) (14) 

£20 - £25

 
2603 Malaya Johore 1918-40 inc SG114 (m) on hagners (qty) 

£20 - £25

 
 

2604 Malaya Strait Settlements 1867-94 mint & used (37)
£20 - £25

 

 
 

2605 Natal 1895 ½d-on-6d SG.114 pane of 60 
£20 - £22

2606 Netherlands 1956 Europa set UM blocks of four 
£30 - £35

2607 New Zealand mostly back of the book material inc 
Officials (qty) £25 - £30

2608 Newfoundland and Nova Scotia collection in album, inc 
1897 Discovery to 60c mint (missing only 3c), 1933 
Anniversary set, 1937 Additional Coronation set, 1941-
44 set £50 - £55

2609 Newfoundland presentation book available to delegates 
at 1947 Postal Union Congress containing 1941 set of 14 
and 1943 issues, but stuck down as usual £20 - £22

2610 Oman 1978 50b overprint on 15b fine used, cat £225 (1)
£25 - £30

2611 Postal History books - The Postal History of British 
Malaya Volume 2 & 3, and The Postal History of British 
Borneo by E B Proud (3) £24 - £26

2612 Rhodesia 1896 Revenue £30 brown and green large 
arms. Barefoot 8 (cat £175 in 2002). A very fine example 
on small piece, with neat circular cancel, 'USED' perfin. 
Nice stamp £60 - £70

2613 Saudi Arabia 1960's definitives including top values UM, 
Cat £600 (some faults) a/f £30 - £35

2614 Small box of Commonwealth material, mainly UM sets 
in packets (qty) £25 - £30

2615 Small box of stamps, in stockbooks, packets, loose, etc. 
Much 'Back of the Book' material (qty) £35 - £40

2616 Small box with original old time collection housed in 
green loose leaf albums, all World, mint & used (3) £40 - £45
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2617 Small Briefcase full of stamps and covers, nice Strand 
album plus some better covers (qty) £35 - £40

2618 Special albums of stamps and covers including miniature 
sheets, World War I and II and air covers in large box. 
Worth a look (10) (Buyer collects) £35 - £40

2619 Stockbook of Germany, many mint sets, good cat value 
+ Cover Album of Germany + Stockbook well filled with 
various stamps (3) £24 - £26

2620 Stockbooks of stamps inc duplicate Israel of postally used 
would cat £2800+ and two further stockbooks of GB & 
Australia (3) £30 - £35

2621 Stockbook, 40 sides of white pages, Commonwealth and 
world stamps £30 - £35

2622 Switzerland - Hagner pages of mint and used stamps in 
brown envelope (qty) £25 - £30

2623 Switzerland fine mint collection of Pro Juventute from 
number 1 to 2011 on hagner leaves, inc M/S J99a, cat 
£1000+ (qty) £210 - £230

2624 Switzerland fine mint collection of Propatria, complete to 
2011 on hagner leaves, inc 367 Miniature sheet. Cat 
£800 approx (qty) £160 - £170

2625 Thematics in stockbooks with much Churchill based 
stamps and Cats, mint & used (2) £35 - £40

2626 World - banana box of stamps from around the world, 
many 1000's (Buyer collects) £30 - £35

2627 World - many large envelopes of stamps, mostly on piece 
all from different countries. Untouched for many years in 
two large boxes (Buyer collects) £25 - £30

2628 World material in large plastic crate, mainly sorted by 
country (qty) Buyer collects £25 - £30

2629 World mix in a banana box, loose, on leaves, etc (qty) 
Buyer collects £25 - £30

2630 World mixture in a banana box, loose, on leaves, etc (qty) 
Buyer collects £25 - £30

2631 World range in plastic tray, better noted inc early 
European and Commonwealth. Nice lot (qty) £60 - £65

2632 World range in well filled stockbooks, much material (3) 
£24 - £26

 
 

Covers 
 
 

2633 Benham small silk FDC's, approx 32x full sets (qty) 
£25 - £30

2634 Box of GB FDC's in albums x3, plus loose, unsorted 
range (qty) £25 - £30

2635 Box packed with unsorted GB FDC's (100's) 
£25 - £30

2636 GB collection of covers with slogan postmarks 1918 to 
1980 (approx 450 covers, also many pieces) £60 - £65

2637 GB collection of covers with special commemorative 
postmarks, railway, military, royalty, shipping, sport, 
aviation, transport, events (approx 300 covers) £60 - £65

2638 GB FDC's - a large multiple of 1965 Battle of Britain 
FDC's, plus other loose and in two albums (qty)  £40 - £45

2639 GB FDCs accumulation of FDCs 1936-1999 definitives 
(noted £5 x2, £10), booklet panes, regionals, framas 
(approx 575 covers) £70 - £75

2640 Indian FDC's housed in binders, circa 1947 to 2010. 
Interesting lot (100's) £40 - £45

 
2641 Ireland - large box containing 100's of covers from 

commercial mail, cards set etc. Heavy lot (Buyer collects) £35 - £40

 
2642 Pacific Islands 1946-91 FDCs Fiji, Gilbert and Ellice 

Islands, Kiribati, New Hebrides, Tahiti, Tuvalu, 
Vanuatu (approx 85 covers) £30 - £35

 
2643 Plastic tray of World Commercial Covers & FDC's, some 

with Postage Dues (qty) £24 - £26

2644 Postal History, an original collection of airmail 
commercial covers 1929-40 almost all British Empire, 
mainly Australia to England, also Ceylon, Egypt, 
Gibraltar, India, KUT, Nigeria, Northern Rhodesia, 
Transjordan, etc, all addressed to Lieutenant Colonel W 
G Officer or his daughter Miss Angela Officer, housed in 
three black binders, each gilt blocked with initials 
A.M.J.O (approx 135 covers) £400 - £420

2645 Three albums of Commonwealth FDCs 
£20 - £25

 
 

Postcards 
 
 

2646 Accessories. Box of postcard sleeves, mostly as new 
(approx 2,000) £30 - £35

2647 Actors & Actresses, original small collection   (approx 34 
cards) £15 - £20

2648 Aden postcards comprehensive collection housed in a 
modern album including street scenes, markets, ethnic, 
hotels, railway, etc (145 cards) £250 - £260

2649 Animals & Bird artists include Drummond, Boulanger, 
Thiele, Travers Pope, etc   (approx 28 cards) £30 - £40

2650 Artist drawn topographical postcards displayed in 
modern albums: Anne Croft - Canterbury, Isle of Wight, 
Cornwall with Falmouth, Looe, Mousehole, Penzance, 
Polperro, St Ives; Marjorie Bates - Broadway, 
Cambridge, Canterbury, Chester, Edinburgh, London, 
Oxford, Salisbury, Scarborough, Shrewsbury, Stratford 
on Avon, Whitby, Windsor (approx 145 cards in 2 
albums) £50 - £55

2651 Aviation disasters, superb postcards collection housed in 
modern album with many researched and written up 
(approx 70 cards) £480 - £500

2652 Aviation pioneer development in Britain: collection 
housed in modern album of early 20th Century postcards 
depicting Aviators, Aircraft, Aviation Meetings, wreck 
etc. inc. Barnes, Delagrange, Drexel, Latham, Loraine, 
Rawlingson, Spratt, Turpin, Verrier, Bleriot at Dover 
25/7/09, Gordon Bennett at Eastchurch Kent, Cody at 
Carlisle, Hucks at Milton Park, Valentino at Bristol, 
Grahame White at Torquay, Grahame White at 
Weymouth, Godden flying Morane's Gnome, Ladougne 
at Burton-on-Trent, Lewis Turner in flight Gordon 
Bennett at Eastchurch Kent, Cody at Carlisle, Hucks at 
Milton Park, Valentino at Bristol, Grahame White at 
Torquay, Grahame White at Weymouth, Godden flying 
Morane's Gnome, Ladougne at Burton-on-Trent, Lewis 
Turner in flight, etc. A large proportion are early real 
photo types, many postally used. Also 5 Aviation related 
books inc. "History of British Aviation 1908-14" by R 
Dallas Brett, "The Air Racers" by T. Gwynne Jones & 
"Aviation - The Pioneer Years" by Ben Mackworth-
Praed  (117 cards/5 Books) £700 - £720

2653 Ballet, autographs, original collection, postcards, private 
photos, etc, needs viewing, interesting selection (approx 
65 items) £100 - £150

2654 Ballet, original collection, postcards, private photos, 
cuttings, etc interesting lot needs viewing (approx 100 
items) £150 - £200

 

 
 

2655 Bettwsy Coed Station interior R/P   (1) 
£26 - £30
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2656 Blue album containing very nice original collection, 
R/P's etc, better noted, needs viewing   (approx 265 
cards) £200 - £230

 

 
 

2657 Blue album with old Southern England and Wales 
postcards (approx 291) £40 - £50

2658 Bournemouth, Frances Road, with motor car R/P   (1) 
£8 - £10

2659 Box of approx 150 postcards, mostly Ipswich a few 
Felixstowe £40 - £45

2660 Box of mainly older postcards inc topographical and 
subjects (qty) £25 - £30

2661 Bristol and Somerset range of old postcards in modern 
album (approx 100) £20 - £22

2662 Brown album housing mixed collection, military & 
transport noted (approx 115 cards) £20 - £30

2663 Cards of Interest, 17 mainly RP's, inc. Hunts (2), Events, 
Parades, Horse-drawn (3), School, British Legion Stall, 
Bovington Camp etc £40 - £45

2664 Cards of Interest, 17 RP's, inc. Parades, Hunt, 
Topographical, Events, Horse-drawn (3) etc £40 - £45

2665 Carnivals, Bristol, Romford & Brightlingsea   (3) 
£20 - £30

2666 Children, very nice selection in large album, Golliwogs, 
Dolls, Teddy Bears, artist drawn, R/P's, etc needs 
viewing   (approx 108 cards) £125 - £150

2667 Coal Picking, R/P by J Bellman, Whitehaven   (1) 
£20 - £30

2668 Coalville, Electric Theatre, Belvoir Road R/P   (1) 
£10 - £12

2669 Coin cards, embossed, nice original collection   (approx 
26 cards) £55 - £60

 

 
 

2670 Collection Job, Tobacco Advert, Calendrier 1898 by 
Hernandez, undivided back, EX £30 - £35

2671 Collection of 13 postcards relating to postcards or postal 
history, including 3 from Raphael Tuck & Sons "Great 
Postcard Prize Competition", postcard advertising "The 
Electrophote Studio, London", "Hobbies - Postcard 
Collecting", photographic postcard of a railway station 
postcard stand, together also with 2 items of related 
postcard advertising ephemera (13 cards) £140 - £150

2672 Collection, 26 postcards, photos etc., inc. German woven 
silk Die Perlen des Rheines, Bruce Bairnsfather mini 
cards (2), Fantasy Head, Alfred Dewey Romance set, 
candid photos of Douglas Fairbanks and Gertrude 
Lawrence 1935, Carte de Visite Emperor Napoleon II 
and Eugenie, Death cards (3) etc £30 - £35

2673 Collection, in album, inc. RP, Views, Foreign, Modern 
Motor Cars (32), Street Scenes at Westerham, Shalfleet, 
Shorwell, Lacock, Hinkley, Restaurant Calais interior, 
Sports Team, Norway, Croydon Airport (approx 150) £60 - £65

2674 Comic humour No.1 varied selection saucy postcards, 
wide range of artists and publishers, many double 
entendre, social history themes etc (approx 120 cards) £28 - £30

2675 Comic humour No.2 varied selection saucy postcards, 
wide range of artists and publishers, many double 
entendre, social history themes etc (approx 120 cards) £28 - £30

2676 Comic humour No.3 varied selection saucy postcards, 
wide range of artists and publishers, many double 
entendre, social history themes etc (approx 120 cards) £28 - £30

2677 Comic, nice collection, McGill, Spurgin, Studdy, Lewin, 
etc   (approx 28 cards) £50 - £60

2678 Comic, original small collection, includes McGill, 
Browne, etc   (approx 40 cards) £20 - £30

2679 Comic, Quotes, etc various artists   (approx 130 cards)
£30 - £40

2680 Cornwall, Devon and Dorset range of old postcards in 
modern album (approx 196) £25 - £30

 

 
 

2681 Coulsdon Station interior R/P (1) 
£26 - £30

2682 Country Life, collection of 14 RP, inc. Groups, Social 
History, Working in the Fields, Timber Felling, 
Greenhouse interiors etc., nice lot £40 - £45

 
2683 Country & Rural Life, 17 RP's, inc. Chicken Farming, 

Greenhouses, Gardens, Hounds, Blacksmith, Heavy 
Horses Ploughing, Harvest at High Ham etc £40 - £45

 
2684 Distressed album containing original collection, Naval & 

Military noted   (approx 20 cards) £16 - £20

 
2685 Distressed grey album containing original selection, song 

cards noted   (approx 130 cards) £40 - £50

 
2686 Dogs, original selection, includes adverts, prize-winners, 

etc   (approx 25 cards) £20 - £30

 

 
 

2687 Duchess of York opening the Excelsior Club for girls, 
Victoria Avenue, Southend on Sea, Nov 1929 R/P (1) £20 - £30
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2688 Duke of York opening Prittlewell Priory 1922 R/P   (1) 
£20 - £30

2689 Early Postcards. Collection of early cards including 
Victorian court cards, mainly used includes attractive 
early British views including Margate Kent coloured pu 
1898, Bournemouth coloured pu 1897, Aldershot, 
Manchester, Cardiff, etc Also some Germany Egypt etc 
inc postal stationery, exhibitions (36 cards) £70 - £75

2690 English & Foreign, comic, etc original collection in box, 
R/P's & better noted   (approx 580 cards) £175 - £200

2691 Erotic, nudes & bathing belles etc, nice lot, needs viewing 
(approx 32 cards) £60 - £70

2692 Essex windmills, nice small selection   (4)
£30 - £40

2693 Essex, original general collection, better noted   (approx 
43 cards) £20 - £30

2694 Europe topographical postcards old-time selection in 
box, useful noted including Scandinavia, Eastern Bloc 
(approx 375 postcards) £28 - £30

2695 Europe topographical postcards old-time selection in 
box, useful noted including Scandinavia, Eastern Bloc 
(approx 405 postcards) £28 - £30

2696 Events, parades, Royal visits, etc interesting lot   (approx 
15 cards) £50 - £60

2697 Events, parades. Peace Day Celebrations, etc R/P   (5) 
£50 - £60

2698 Exploration, Dr F Cook, Captain Scott, etc   (4) 
£20 - £30

2699 Fairs, Cambridge & Oxford   (2) 
£20 - £30

2700 Felix, The Film Star Cat, small selection   (8) 
£20 - £30

2701 Film stars, stage actors, etc some signed, original mixed 
collection in small box, needs viewing (approx 147 cards) £100 - £150

 

 
 

2702 Fire engine at Loveclough print works fire 1906 & the 
ruins after R/P's (2) £40 - £50

2703 Fires & Firemen, nice small collection   (9) 
£30 - £40

 

 
 

2704 Football, Bolton Wanderers FC team 1913-14   (1) 
£30 - £40

2705 Foreign, 32 + booklets (2) inc. RP, New Guinea, 
Fullwood Australian Mining, Vladivostock Harbour, 
N.Z., Aden, Peru, Belgium Lace makers, Suez with 
Paquebot cancels (2), French Aviation Michelin Trophies 
(3) etc £30 - £35

2706 Foreign, original collection in distressed album, Royal 
visits to India & Gibraltar noted (approx 240 cards) £60 - £70

2707 Foreign, original collection, Palestine, Hong Kong, 
etc   (approx 47 cards) £50 - £60

2708 Foreign, original varied collection, nice lot, needs 
viewing   (approx 445 cards) £75 - £80

2709 Foreign, small original collection, vintage & modern 
(approx 150 cards) £30 - £40

2710 General mixture, mainly subjects   (approx 550 cards)
£20 - £30

2711 General original mixture in box, better noted   (approx 
295 cards) £90 - £100

 
2712 General topographical selection, disasters noted   (approx 

150 cards) £50 - £60

 
2713 Germany, Military, WWI, 1930's & WWII, 11 cards inc. 

RP, Propaganda, Song Cards (Uboot & Tank), Capt. 
Weddigen, Airship over the sea, Olympic No.1, 
Buchenwald Camp Label (half a postal stationary 
envelope with stamp), worth a look £30 - £35

 
2714 Glamour, 60 cards and photos, inc. Nudes, Erotic, 

American Machine cards (8), modern sets inc. Zandra 
Rhodes £30 - £35

 

 
 

2715 Glamour, collection of 31 mainly Artist signed, inc. 
Boileau (3), Harrison Fisher (6), Asti (7), Walter Crane for 
Newcastle Socialist Society, Tucks Golden Days 3900 
complete etc. £50 - £55

 
2716 Good original general collection in small box, better 

noted   (approx 144 cards) £50 - £60
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2717 Great Northern Ireland Railway, Fintona, horse pulling 
carriage along track at Fintona Junction   (1) £30 - £40

2718 Horses - a nice old time collection in old album, many 
artist signed (approx 100+) £40 - £45

 

 
 

2719 Hospital Days, Stotfold 1915 & Barrow 1934 R/P   (2) 
£30 - £40

2720 Hunting, The Badsworth Hunt at Askern R/P   (1) 
£10 - £12

2721 Interesting mixed collection in album, events, industrial, 
etc, Kent photographer   (approx 136 cards) £60 - £70

 

 
 

2722 Interiors of Historic Buildings - unusual collection of old 
postcards in modern album (approx 144) £20 - £22

2723 Ipswich etc selection of early postcards inc RP's, scarcer 
types noted (approx 27) £25 - £30

 

 
 

2724 J Nelson, Butcher, shopfront St. Oswald Street, Old 
Swan, Liverpool R/P   (1) £30 - £40

2725 Japan, 30 cards, inc. Temples, Fujiya Hotel, Nala, Otsa 
Canal, On the Hodu River (7), Geishas (3), EX  £45 - £50

2726 Kent and Sussex range of old postcards in modern album 
(approx 192) £25 - £30

 

 
 

2727 Kings Lynn Mart 1906 with Mayor, crowd & side-shows 
R/P   (1) £20 - £30

2728 Lake District range of old postcards in modern album 
(approx 82) £20 - £22

2729 Lifeboats, small original selection, Yarmouth, Skegness 
(5) £30 - £40

 

 
 

2730 Lincoln station interior, with horse attached to carriage 
& staff (1) £30 - £40
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2731 Lincoln Typhoid outbreak 1905, getting water at 
Midland Station R/P   (1) £40 - £50

 
2732 London Familiar Figures set of 12 postcards 

£24 - £26

 
2733 London Life, Newspaper Boy, Rotary 10513-5 R/P   (1) 

£15 - £20

 
2734 London postcard range in box, much animation, includes 

theatres, hotels, trams, police, merchants, London Life, 
noted group of 13 RP cards re 1919 victory march 
(approx 590 cards) £75 - £80

 
2735 London, small selection, events, industry etc R/P   (20) 

£18 - £20

 
2736 Louis Levy (L.L.) mixed small collection, better 

noted   (approx 11 cards) £20 - £24

 
2737 Louis Wain, It has struck me & The Dogs School   (2) 

£20 - £30

 

 
 

2738 Louth Disaster by W Benton R/P  (2) 
£20 - £30

 
2739 Mabel Lucie Attwell, nice small collection, golf & better 

noted (28) £60 - £70

 
2740 Markets, varied mixed selection   (approx 14 cards) 

£50 - £60

 
 

2741 Military, 12 better Artist Signed etc., Boer War (3), Poppy 
Appeal, Salvation Army; Harry Payne Red Cross (2), 
Defender of Empire Claymore Scotch, Badge and Their 
Wearers - Gordon Highlanders £30 - £35

2742 Military, small selection, WW1/Boer War etc   (approx 
24 cards) £20 - £30

2743 Military, very varied collection, Boer War, Russo-Jap, 
P.O.W. camps, civil war, postmarks, etc in album, needs 
viewing   (approx 79 cards) £100 - £120

2744 Mixed selection in shoebox, mainly subject cards, vintage 
& modern   (approx 500 cards) £30 - £40

2745 Moderns, large collection in 2 wooden file 
drawers   (1400+ cards) £20 - £30

2746 Moderns, mixed collection in large box (quantity) 
BUYER COLLECTS £10 - £20

2747 Nazi Germany, 11 mainly Military, inc. Bridge Building, 
Parades, Groups, multi-view Unsere Wehrmacht,
Aeroplanes with cachets (2), Cycle Corps pu 1944 £30 - £35

2748 Nazi Germany, scarce propaganda card, 
Reichskriegerbund by Hohlwien, continental size £25 - £30

 

 
 

2749 New Palace & Hippodrome Burnley, with crowd 
R/P   (1) £20 - £30

 

 
 

2750 Newark, Sunday School Treat R/P (2) 
£20 - £30
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2751 Norfolk - modern lighthouse album with various old 
postcards inc Post Offices, Street Scenes, Pubs, mostly 
used (approx 200+) £40 - £45

2752 Norfolk, good general original mixture, better 
noted   (approx 84 cards) £40 - £50

2753 Norfolk, Methwold, small original collection including 
R/P's  (7) £20 - £30

2754 Nudes & Bathing Belles, original collection, postcards & 
photos   (approx 40) £20 - £30

2755 Old brown album of mixed old and modern postcards, 
Children noted (qty) £25 - £30

2756 Opera, autographs, original collection, postcards, private 
photos, etc unusual collection, needs viewing (approx 77 
items) £100 - £150

2757 Opera, original collection, portraits, events UK & 
abroad, interesting lot, needs viewing, in small box 
(approx 285 cards) £100 - £150

2758 Original collection in red album, R/P's etc, many better 
noted, needs viewing   (approx 295 cards) £200 - £250

2759 Original collection in vintage album   (approx 145 cards) 
£20 - £30

2760 Original collection in vintage album, containing varied 
selection, better noted (approx 185 cards) £60 - £70

2761 Original general collection in 2 albums, HTL Santa & 
children noted   (approx 216 cards) £50 - £60

2762 Original general mixture in shoebox, better 
noted   (approx 550 cards) £120 - £150

2763 Original general selection housed in 3 albums, better 
noted   (approx 240 cards) £40 - £50

2764 Original mixed selection in shoebox, English & Foreign, 
better noted   (approx 500 cards) £100 - £125

2765 Original mixture in small box, interesting lot needs 
viewing   (approx 245 cards) £60 - £70

2766 Original selection in Poppy album, better noted, needs 
viewing   (approx 320 cards) £150 - £200

2767 Original selection in shoebox, ships & churches noted 
(approx 530 cards) £50 - £60

2768 Original selection in small black album, mainly Devon, 
stag hunting noted (approx 84 cards) £70 - £75

 

 
 

2769 Pegrams, shopfront & staff, Derby Road, Bootle R/P   (1) 
£30 - £40

2770 Peterborough United FC 1938-39, players, teams & 
Supporters Trust cards £40 - £50

2771 Post Offices, very nice selection, R/P's etc needs 
viewing   (approx 15 cards) £70 - £80

2772 Postcards and ephemera - large box housing a variety of 
albums, and a shoebox. Including Postcards, a few 
Cigarette cards, a superb early Crests Album, postcard 
sized photos. (qty) Buyer collects £35 - £40

2773 Railway engines postcards collection in superb 
Edwardian album, comprehensive but noted many South 
Eastern and Chatham Railway, London Brighton and 
South Coast Railway, etc (approx 179 cards) £140 - £150

2774 Railway station interiors, small selection   (5) 
£30 - £40

2775 Railways, station interiors, Wye, Ipswich, Furness   (3) 
£20 - £30

2776 Railways, stations exteriors & officials, needs 
viewing   (approx 17 cards) £40 - £50

 
 

2777 Royal Visits to Brighton 1922 & 1929 R/P   (2) 
£20 - £30

2778 Royalty, collection in shoebox, vintage & 
modern   (approx 275 cards) £20 - £30

 

 
 

2779 Russian Royalty, Czar, wife & son   (5) 
£40 - £50

2780 R/P's, small original collection, includes steam tram, fire 
engine, aeroplane, etc   (8) £20 - £30

2781 R/P's, topographical, very nice selection in album, needs 
viewing (approx 80 cards) £170 - £200

2782 Shell Motor Spirit advert   (1) 
£30 - £40

2783 Shoebox containing mixed selection, vintage & modern 
(approx 600 cards) £30 - £40

2784 Shoebox containing original general collection, better 
noted   (approx 560 cards) £100 - £125

 
2785 Silks & Spanish embroidered, small selection   (10) 

£20 - £30

 
2786 Silks, original collection including military, nice lot 

(approx 23 cards) £50 - £60

 
2787 Silks, small very nice collection, military   (3) 

£20 - £30
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2788 Silk, Australian Commonwealth Military Forces   (1) 
£30 - £40

 

 
 

2789 Silk, The Royal Sussex Regiment   (1) 
£30 - £40

 
2790 Small box containing original collect, nice lot, military 

noted (approx 200 noted) £50 - £60

 
2791 Small modern album of old postcards, some Foreign, 

better noted. (qty) Worth a look £50 - £60

 
2792 Social History, 14 RP's, inc. Wedding, Angling Party 

Norfolk, Events, Groups, Military Dispatch rider, House 
interiors, Walton Handy Cotswold Shepherd, Staff etc £30 - £35

 

 
 

2793 SS Titanic being pulled by tugs from Southampton on 
maiden voyage, rare R/P by G Courtney   (1) £100 - £125

 
 

2794 SS Titanic leaving Southampton on maiden voyage April 
1912, rare R/P by G Courtney   (1) £100 - £125

2795 SS Titanic with tug alongside, sunk April 1912   (1)
£20 - £30

2796 SS Titanic, among the icebergs, sunk on maiden 
voyage   (1) £20 - £30

2797 SS Titanic, ill fated White Star Liner (1) 
£30 - £40

2798 Stoke Ferry station interior with train   (1) 
£20 - £30

2799 Suffolk Regiment postcards inc Silk x3, housed in large 
frame (Buyer collects) £35 - £40

2800 Suffolk Regiment postcards inc Silk, housed in large 
frame (Buyer collects) £25 - £30

2801 Suffolk Regiment Silk postcards x4, plus 2 others (6) 
Buyer collects (housed in long glazed frame) £30 - £35

2802 Suffolk Regt framed Silk WW1 Regimental postcards x2, 
plus Harry Payne (framed) Buyer collects £30 - £35

2803 Suffolk, nice mixture, includes Stowmarket, 
Saxmundham, Newmarket, etc (approx 40 cards) £50 - £60

2804 Suffragette, The House that Man built   (1) 
£20 - £30

2805 Surrey, general mixture, better noted   (approx 145 cards)
£40 - £50

2806 Sussex range of old postcards in modern brown album 
(approx 144) £25 - £30

2807 Tall green album of old Northern England and Scottish 
postcards (approx 228) £40 - £45

2808 Third Reich, Hitler, Goring, propaganda, etc   (approx 
17 cards) £80 - £90

2809 Titchfield, original collection of R/P's, events, donkey 
water cart, street scenes, etc must be viewed   (25) £50 - £60

 

 
 

2810 Titchfield, superb original R/P collection of carnival 
1912, fire brigade, floats, etc must be viewed   (14) £50 - £60
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2811 Traction Engines, Steam Rollers and Fair Engines, 20 
mainly plain back postcards £20 - £25

2812 Tram 267, with staff, destination Fulwood R/P   (1) 
£10 - £20

 

 
 

2813 Tram Disasters, Swindon, Bournemouth, Birmingham & 
Ramsgate   (6) £60 - £70

2814 Two albums containing a general mixture   (approx 312 
cards) £30 - £40

 

 
 

2815 Unique cycling collection of Tom Hughes, member of the 
Autumn Tints Cycling Club original selection of visits, 
events, tours by the club, R/P's (approx 20 cards) must be 
viewed £85 - £100

2816 Varied general selection in shoebox, English, foreign, 
vintage & modern (approx 700 cards) £20 - £30

2817 Very large box containing original mixed assortment, 
vintage & modern (100's of cards)   BUYER COLLECTS £20 - £30

2818 Very nice general collection in maroon album, mainly 
topographical, many better noted   (approx 100 cards) £200 - £250

2819 Wales, 12 cards, inc. Cricket Team Cardiff area, 
Llanstephan (4), Views, Drlfach 1910, Erwood Station 
(plain back), Street Scenes etc £25 - £30

2820 Wells-on-Sea superb RP of The Eight Ringers Inn, with 
another old postcard Hunstanton Village Neptune Hotel 
(with School Opposite) (2) £20 - £22

2821 Wooden 4 drawer postcard file cabinet housing collection 
of modern cards, many cats noted (quantity)   BUYER 
COLLECTS £20 - £30

2822 Woodside Park Station interior   (1) 
£20 - £30

 

 
 

2823 Worcester Electric Tramway Siege 1903 & Gloucester 
Tramway Construction 1904   (2) £30 - £40

 

 
 

2824 Yarm-on-Tees, railway station interior R/P   (1) 
£26 - £30

2825 Youth Organisations, Scouts, YMCA, etc   (8) 
£30 - £40
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A Private Collection of Type Cards 
 

 
 

2826 Allen & Ginter, Naval Flags, Commodores Pennant, 
Denmark, VG front, slight paper loss on reverse cat value 
£20 £12 - £14

 

 
 

2827 Buchner, Police Inspectors & Captains, Capt. Joseph B 
Eakins VG cat value £35 £20 - £24

 

 
 

2828 Cameron & Cameron, Occupations for Women, 
Fireman G - VG cat value £50 £30 - £34

 
 

 
 

2829 Clarke's, Football Series no.58 R Thomas. G - VG cat 
value £35 £22 - £24

 
 

 
 

2830 Duke, Postage Stamps, Chinese Letter Writer G - VG cat 
value £17 £10 - £12

 
 

 
 

2831 Faulkner, Kings & Queens, Edward V. G - VG cat value 
£27 £18 - £20
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2832 Faulkner. Football Terms 1st series, HANDS, G - VG cat 
value £45 £30 - £34

 

 
 

2833 Gail & Ax, Industries of the States, Alabama G - VG cat 
value £40 £22 - £24

 

 
 

2834 Gloag, Types of British & Colonial Troops, 6th 
Inniskilling Dragoons, Trooper VG cat value £70 £40 - £44

 
 

2835 Gloag, Types of British & Colonial Troops, New South 
Wales Lancers, Private VG cat value £70 £40 - £44

 

 
 

2836 Harvey & Davey, Colonial Troops, 1st Bengal Lancers 
VG cat value £90 £50 - £55

 

 
 

2837 Hill, Boer War Generals - Campaigners, Maj-Gen 
R.S.S.Baden Powell (variety) G - VG scarce card cat 
value £40? £30 - £40

 

 
 

2838 Hill, Colonial Troops (Leading Lines) Queensland 
Mounted Rifles. G - VG cat value £25 £18 - £20
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2839 Lambert & Butler, Beauties "HOL" Flaked Goldleaf 
Back, illustration 2 in item H192 in handbook, G -VG cat 
value £35 £20 - £24

 

 
 

2840 Lambert & Butler, Types of the British Army & Navy 
(brown Specialities back) VG with slight corner mark cat 
value £70 £40 - £44

 
 

 
 

2841 Major Drapkin, Soldiers & their Uniforms (Drapkin, Die-
Cut) The South Wales Borderers) G - VG cat value £30 £18 - £20

 
 
 

 
 

2842 Phillips, Colonial Troops, General Lord Kitchener G -
VG cat value £30 £18 - £20

 

 
 

2843 Phillips, Types of British & Colonial Troops, Royal 
Welsh Fusiliers Officer Review Order. G - VG cat value 
£50 £30 - £34

 

 
 

2844 Player's, England' Military Heroes (wide, plain back) Gen 
Sir Binden Blood VG-VG+ cat value £40 £30 - £34
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2845 Player's, Old England's Defenders no.47 VG cat value 
£24 £14 - £16

 

 
 

2846 Roberts, Colonial Troops, New Zealand Mounted Rifles 
VG+ cat value £45 £30 - £34

 

 
 

2847 Singleton & Cole, Kings & Queens, George I. G - VG cat 
value £24 £14 - £16

 
 

 
 

2848 Smith, Boer War Series (coloured) Captain, The Hon 
Hedworth Lambton R.N. G - VG cat value £35 £20 - £24

 

 
 

2849 Smith, Races of Mankind (Titled, Cup Tie back) Breton 
VG cat value £48 £30 - £34

 
 

 
 

2850 Taddy, Boer Leaders, no.5 General Piet Cronje G - VG 
cat value £28 £16 - £18
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2851 Taddy, South African Football Team 1906-7, Millar. VG 
cat value £28 £20 - £22

 

 
 

2852 Taddy, Victoria Cross Heroes (21-40) no.28 Lance 
Corporal Farmer VG cat value £70 £44 - £50

 

 
 

2853 Themans, War Portraits, no.40 Commodore W E 
Goodenough VG cat value £75 £44 - £50

 
 

2854 Will's, Cricketers (1896 issue) H W Bainbridge 
Warwickshire. G - VG cat value £100 £55 - £60

 

 
 

2855 Woods, Types of Volunteer & Yeomanry, West Kent 
(Queen's Own) Yeomanry. G - VG cat value £38 £20 - £22

 
 

Cigarette & Trade Cards 
 

2856 A & B C Gum, Battle Cards 1966 X73 complete set in 
sleeves, marked checklist, cat £140 F-G £30 - £35

2857 A & B C Gum, Railway Quiz 1958 X48 complete set in 
sleeves cat £55. VG £24 - £26

2858 A & B C Gum, The High Chaparral 1969 part set 34/36 
(missing 32 and 34), in sleeves, cat £90 F-G £24 - £26

2859 A & BC Gum, 2 complete sets in pages, Civil War News 
& The Legend of Custer, mainly VG, a few lower grade, 
cat value £485 £70 - £80

 

 
 

2860 A & BC Gum, 2 complete sets in pages, Footballers 
(without "Planet" 1-46) & (without "Planet" 47-92) mixed 
condition, many G - VG cat value £600+ £70 - £80
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2861 A & BC Gum, 2 part sets in pages, The Champions 
26/45 + 2 duplicates & Secret Decoder, & Sir Francis 
Drake 15/25 + 2 duplicates, mainly VG cat value £203 £26 - £30

2862 A & BC Gum, Footballers (Quiz 104 - 109) x 18 with 1 
duplication, (Quiz 59-103) x 14 includes check list, (Quiz 
1-58) x 9 includes check list & (Make a Photo 56-110) x 
10, mixed condition, cat value £533 £60 - £70

2863 A & BC Gum, modern album containing 2 scarce 
complete sets, being Mars Attack, Outer Limits & Civil 
War News, very mixed condition, P - VG viewing 
recommended cat value £2240 £400 - £450

2864 A & BC Gum, The Rolling Stones, part set 29/40 + 14 
duplicates, (duplicates include no.40), mainly VG or 
better, a nice clean lot of these cards, cat value £602 £80 - £90

2865 Album containing 5 good complete sets in large pages, 
sets are Lambert & Butler - Japanese Series, Ogden - 
Racehorses, Player's - Decoration & Medals (unissued), 
Mitchell - A Gallery of 1934 & A gallery of 1935 mainly 
G - VG or better cat value £746 £100 - £120

2866 Album containing approx 140 cards issued by John 
Player, all earlier issues, mixed condition, high cat value, 
needs viewing £85 - £90

2867 Album containing approx 200 cards issued by Taddy, 
mixed condition, high cat value, needs viewing £130 - £140

2868 Album containing approx 320 cards issued by Cope, 
mixed condition, high cat value, needs viewing £130 - £140

2869 Album containing approx 380 cards issued by F & J 
Smith, mixed condition, high cat value, needs viewing £160 - £180

2870 Album containing approx 42 cards issued by Faulkner, 
mixed condition, high cat value, needs viewing £34 - £36

2871 Album containing approx 470 cards issued by Mitchell, 
mixed condition, high cat value, needs viewing £65 - £70

2872 Album containing approx 63 cards issued by Salmon & 
Gluckstein, mixed condition, high cat value, needs 
viewing £44 - £46

 
2873 Album containing many 100's of trade cards, issues from 

Cadbury, Fry's and other better items noted, mixed 
condition, viewing recommended £50 - £60

 
2874 Album containing mixed selection of cards, many Cohen 

Weenan issues noted, mixed condition, 500+ cards 
viewing recommended £50 - £60

 
2875 Album containing mixed selection of cards, some better 

issues noted, needs viewing, mixed condition approx 500 
cards £50 - £60

 
2876 Album containing quantity of cards issued by Will's, 

overseas issues & early home issues noted (Ships etc) 
mixed condition approx 350 cards, viewing 
recommended £80 - £90

 
2877 Album containing sets, part sets & odd from various 

series, some early issues from Will's & other 
manufacturers noted, mixed condition, 500+ cards 
viewing recommended £50 - £60

 
2878 Albums x 12, containing good stock of sets, part sets & 

odds from Cavanders, Pattreiouex, Millhoff, Sarony, 
Rothman, Sandorides & Westminster, includes earlier 
issues, large quantity, needs viewing   BUYER 
COLLECTS £150 - £200

 
2879 Albums (2) containing in excess of 600 cards issued by 

Will's, all earlier issues, mixed condition, high cat value, 
needs viewing £170 - £180

 
2880 American issues, large sheet containing 22 cards, being 

Duke's - Coins of All Nations x 16, Actors & Actresses, 
series 1 x 1 & Allen & Ginter - World's Smokers x 3 & 
Kinney - Military Series x 2, mixed condition, some G or 
better, viewing recommended cat value £390 £46 - £50

 
 

2881 Anstie, complete set Scout Series mainly G - VG together
with Gallaher, complete set Boy Scout Series (brown 
back, redrawn) VG cat value £450 £100 - £120

2882 Ardath, good stock of part sets & odds contained in 7 
modern albums, approx 3800 (with duplication) cards 
from 91 different series, mainly G - VG with a cat value 
of £5500+, well worth viewing   BUYER COLLECTS £450 - £500

2883 Better odds in sleeves inc Black Cat, Churchman, CWS, 
Taddy, Mitchell, Fry, Lambert & Butler, etc. Total cat 
£1340 mixed condition (approx 207) £80 - £85

2884 Biscuit tin containing large quantity of Sun Soccer cards, 
not checked for set, mainly VG needs checking £20 - £24

2885 Black crate containing quantity of cards in vintage 
albums & a box, good mixture with better noted, well 
worth a look £80 - £100

2886 Box containing 27 complete sets & 1 part set, all in small 
corner mounted albums, mainly G - VG, also a few stuck 
in albums included £50 - £60

2887 Box containing a tin full of cards together with many 
loose cards, Will's overseas issues noted together with 
various Ogden issues, mixed condition, worth viewing £40 - £44

2888 Box containing quantity of cards, not checked for sets, 
many Gallaher Zoo Tropical Birds & The Zoo Aquarium 
noted, mainly VG, nice little lot, worth viewing £28 - £30

2889 Box containing tobacco issue cards, sets are mostly 
complete but have not been checked, mainly G - VG, 
needs a careful look through, high cat value (approx 109 
sets) £120 - £130

2890 Box full of various mostly loose cigarette and trade cards, 
plus some Brooke Bond (qty) £40 - £45

2891 Brooke Bond - Rhodesian issue, African Birds complete 
set in corner slot album VG - EXC cat value £250 £30 - £40

2892 Brooke Bond, good stock of sets, part sets & odds 
contained in 3 modern albums, 1 contains earlier 
standard size cards ( Out into Space (with), Incredible 
Creatures (stickers) & Chimps (TacTik), 1 with double 
cards & 1 with Canadian issues mainly VG or better, high 
cat value & worth a look   BUYER COLLECTS £110 - £120

 
2893 Carreras, good stock of sets, part sets & odds contained in 

7 modern albums, approx 3500 cards from 83 different 
series, mainly G - VG with a cat value of £4000+, 
together with 2 further albums, 1 of Turf issues (single & 
doubles) & 1 of Black Cat issues, well worth 
viewing   BUYER COLLECTS £350 - £400

 
2894 Churchmans large card odds, c.360, in an album, cat. 

£250, average VG £40 - £50

 
2895 Churchmans odds, c.500, in an album, cat. £890, 

average VG £80 - £90

 
2896 Churchmans odds, c.660 a few better, in an album, 

cat.£1200, average VG £100 - £120
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2897 Churchman, 2 complete sets in large pages, being Frisky 
& Warriors of all Nations (set of 25) mainly VG cat value 
£260 £50 - £60

 

 
 

2898 Churchman, 2 complete sets in large pages, being 
Sporting Celebrities & Sports & Games in Many Lands, 
mainly VG cat value £470 £100 - £120

2899 Churchman, 2 complete sets in pages, The Story of 
London (standard & L size), mainly G - VG cat value 
£126 £44 - £48

 

 
 

2900 Churchman, complete set in large pages, Lawn Tennis 
(set of 50) VG cat value £200 £40 - £50

2901 Cohen Weenan, Football Captains 1907-08, part set 
35/60 plus 3 duplicates & Owners, Jockeys, Footballers 
& Cricketers, series 2 x 3 & series 1 x 1, mixed condition, 
many G or better cat value £638 £80 - £90

2902 Collection contained in modern albums (2 with slip cases) 
comprising approx 43 complete sets & 6 part sets of 
mainly tobacco issue cards, issuers are Will's, Player's, 
Churchman, Mitchell, Carroll & Hill, mixed condition 
with many G - VG cat value approx £1300   (4) £80 - £85

2903 Collection of 104 complete sets, both cigarette & trade 
issues, contained in 7 modern albums within a plastic 
crate, good mixture of sets, mainly G - VG or better, cat 
value £1730   BUYER COLLECTS £160 - £170

2904 Collection of 19 complete sets in plastic pages, sets from 
Player's, Churchman, Lambert & Butler, Will's, Ardath 
& Phillips, mixed condition, mainly G - VG cat value 
£837 £100 - £120

2905 Collection of 19 complete sets & 1 part set of cards issued 
by Will's, various Arms series & others mainly G - VG cat 
value approx £1100 £80 - £90

2906 Collection of 23 various trade card complete sets, 19 
different issuers (no Brooke Bond) includes Barratt, 
Lyons, Kelloggs, Cow & Gate, etc mainly G - VG cat 
value £900  £70 - £80

2907 Collection of 3 complete sets in pages, being Ogden -
Dogs & Foreign Birds & Adkin - Wild Animals of the 
World mainly VG or better cat value £250 £100 - £110

2908 Collection of 3 complete sets in pages, being Player's -
Old Naval Prints, Gallaher - Dogs (L24 caption in block) 
& Edwards Ringer & Bigg - Musical Instruments, mixed 
condition, many VG or better cat value £214 £55 - £60

2909 Collection of 30 complete sets issued by Player's (17) & 
Gallaher (13), mainly G - VG cat value £1200 £90 - £100

2910 Collection of 35 complete sets from Players & Wills, 
contained in 1 large & 1 small modern album, better 
items noted, mainly VG cat value approx £2300, nice lot, 
viewing recommended £250 - £300

2911 Collection of 4 complete sets in pages, being Phillips -
Famous Boys & Aircraft Series no.1, Strathmore - British 
Aircraft & Lambert & Butler Aeroplane Markings, 
mainly G - VG cat value £284 £90 - £100

2912 Collection of 5 modern albums contained in a red plastic 
crate, being part sets & odds from various smaller issuers, 
many high cat value cards noted, mixed condition, needs 
viewing £110 - £120

2913 Collection of 5 part sets in pages, being Ogden - Owners 
Racing Colours & Jockeys 38/50, Racehorses 43/50, 
Flags & Funnels of Leading Steamship Lines 35/50, 
Clarkes - Butterflies & Moths 23/50 & Esso - Squelchers 
14/16 together with 16 odds from Phillips Test Cricketers 
(with various backs) mainly G - VG cat value £722 £70 - £80

2914 Collection of 6 vintage albums containing quantity of 
cards, sets, part sets & odds noted, mixed condition, needs 
viewing £50 - £60

 
2915 Collection of 7 complete sets in pages, being Will's - New 

Zealand Issue Motor Cars (photographic), Lea - War 
Pictures, Sarony, Tennis Strokes, Hill - Popular 
Footballers (series B), Carreras - Palmistry & Player's -
Old Hunting Prints & Characters from Dickens (XL) G -
VG cat value £542 £70 - £80

 
2916 Collection of aircraft and aviators cigarette cards and 

trade cards in modern album (qty) £55 - £60

 
2917 Collection of approx 91 complete sets contained in 8 

modern Nostalgia albums, mainly Will's & Player's issues 
but a few from Gallaher, Carreras & Churchman, does 
contain all 8 sets of The Great War VC Heroes (these 
only P - F), slight duplication noted, mainly G - VG other 
than those already mentioned cat value £4000+ £320 - £350

 
2918 Collection of approx 99 complete sets contained in 7 

modern albums, issuers include Player's, Will's, Gallaher, 
Churchman, Carreras, etc mixed condition, mainly G -
VG, slight duplication noted cat value £2650 £260 - £280

 
2919 Collection of cigarette cards and trade cards part sets and 

odds in 3 modern albums, including Wills Signalling 
(48/50); Wills First Aid (48/50); Wills Historic Events 
(38/50); Ardath Figures of Speech (48/50) (qty) £55 - £60
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2920 Collection of cigarette cards sets in a modern album, 
including Ardath Sports Champions; Ogden A.B.C. of 
Sport; Gallaher Racing Scenes; Ardath Film Stage and 
Radio Stars; Churchman In Town Tonight; Gallaher 
Wild Flowers; Players Tennis; Carreras Fortune Telling; 
Players Characters from Dickens; Ardath Your Birthday 
Tells your Fortune; Ardath Figures of Speech; Hignett 
Actors; Players Natural History; Godfrey Phillips Film 
Stars; Phillips Film Favourites; Wills Garden Flowers, etc 
etc (qty) £55 - £60

2921 Collection of cigarette cards sets in a modern album, 
including Lambert & Butler Empire Air Routes; Gerard 
Modern Armaments; Drapkin Celebrities of the Great 
War ; Players Footballers Caricatures by RIP, Players 
Football Caricatures by MAC, Cricketers Caricatures by 
RIP, Straight Line Caricatures, Military Head-Dress, 
Dogs, Gilbert and Sullivan; Turf Radio Celebrities; Turf 
Film Stars; Mitchell Famous Crosses (qty) £55 - £60

2922 Collection of cigarette cards sets in a modern album, 
including Wills Old Furniture 1st and 2nd series; Phillips 
A Selection of BDV Wonderful Gifts; Carreras Old 
Staffordshire Figures; BDV Ceramic Art silks (set of 47); 
Ogdens Modern British Pottery; Milhoff Antique Pottery; 
Wills Old Pottery & Porcelain; Lea Old English Pottery 
and Porcelain (all 5 different Series) (qty) £55 - £60

2923 Collection of film star cigarette cards sets in a modern 
album, Cavanders Cinema Stars; Ardath Film Stage and 
Radio Stars; Hill Famous Film Stars; Barbers Tea 
Cinema and Television Stars; Carreras Famous Film 
Stars; Abdulla Screen Stars; Cavanders Cinema Stars; 
Carreras Paramount Stars; Lea Famous Film Stars; 
Edwards Ringer & Bigg Cinema Stars (qty) £55 - £60

2924 Collection of large quantity of parts sets (some virtually 
complete) all in pages, mainly G - VG, useful lot cat value 
approx £650   £70 - £80

2925 Collection of part sets of large cards in pages, being Will's 
- Old Inns (A series) 39/40, Famous British Liners (A 
series) 29/30 & (2nd series 29/30), Famous British 
Authors 36/40, Trees 36/40 & Players - British Live 
Stock (XL blue) 16/25, mainly VG cat value £545 £70 - £80

2926 Collection of sets, parts sets & odds contained in 3 
modern albums, good mixture from many different 
manufacturers, mainly G - VG or better, high cat value 
viewing recommended £330 - £350

 
2927 Collection of ship and shipping cigarette cards sets in a 

modern album, including Ogden Smugglers & 
Smuggling; Lambert & Butler Pirates & Highwaymen; 
Morris Captain Blood; Ogdens Sea Adventure; 
Dominion Old Ships; Players Racing Yachts; Ogdens 
Whaling; Ogdens Ocean Greyhounds; Wills Strange 
Craft; Churchman Life in a Liner; Churchman The 
Story of Navigation; Churchman The Queen Mary; 
Wills Merchant Ships of the World (qty) £55 - £60

 
2928 Cope Bros, Music Hall Artistes (no quantity) part set 

35/50, mainly G or better cat value £420 £70 - £80

 

 
 

2929 Cope, British Admirals, part set 23/25 (missing nos. 3 & 
23) in large pages mainly G - VG cat value £368 £50 - £60

 
 

2930 Cope, complete set in large pages, Characters from Scott, 
mainly VG or better (1 card a little grubby) cat value 
£650 £100 - £120

2931 Crate containing large quantity of cards in albums, boxes, 
tin etc good mixture which appears to include complete 
sets, (sets are not checked) mixed condition but many G -
VG worth a look £120 - £130

2932 Crate containing large quantity of cards in albums, boxes, 
tin etc good mixture which appears to include complete 
sets, (sets are not checked), many Typhoo package issues 
including football noted, mixed condition but many G -
VG worth a look £100 - £120

2933 Crate of Football cards, large amount of Pre Set / Man 
Utd upper deck set of 90 in folder, some stickers from 
1980 (qty) £30 - £35

2934 Crate together with wooden box containing large 
quantity of cards in tins, boxes, packets, etc full sets, part 
sets & odds noted together with a few postcards, and 
cigarette card reference books. Mixed condition, many G 
or better worth looking through (Buyer collects) £80 - £100

2935 Cricket collection cards A & B C 
Gum/Barratt/Thomson/Sun Ripe and R J Hill, 80+ 
cards, high cat value, mixed condition (qty) £40 - £45

2936 Cricket collection of cards trade & cigarette, many 100's 
in sleeves, inc some Barratt 1930's ? some Poor, many F-
G. High cat Value. Needs viewing (qty) £45 - £50

2937 D C Thomson 1923 Footballers 57x different cards 
mixed condition, cat £85 £22 - £24

2938 D C Thomson 1923 Footballers 96x many duplicates, 
high cat value, mixed condition £26 - £28

2939 D C Thomson mixed lot of Famous British Footballers 
and Footballers Signed Real Photos, over 150 cards from 
the 1920's. Some Poor and cut, most Fair a/f £40 - £45

2940 Dogs, collection of 5 complete sets & 2 part sets in pages, 
being Pascall - Dogs, Moustafa - Leo Chambers Dogs 
Heads, Hignett - Dogs, Edwards Ringer & Bigg -Dogs 
(Klondyke), Red Heart - Dogs (2nd series), Sanders -
Dogs (17/20) & Miranda - Dogs (14/2 including both end 
numbers) mainly G - VG cat value £732 £100 - £120

 

 
 

2941 Duke & Sons (USA), Fancy Dress Ball Costumes, 
complete set of 50 standard size cards in pages, mixed 
condition, many fronts G or better but several have back 
damage, viewing recommended cat value £900 £160 - £170
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2942 Duncan, Scottish Gems 2nd series, complete set in pages, 
mainly VG or better, cat value £700 but scarce as a set £160 - £170

2943 Film related, 2 complete sets in pages, Ardath - Film 
Stage & Radio Stars (different, X size) & Hill - Scenes 
from the Films (series of 40) VG - EXC cat value £80 £28 - £30

2944 Film Stars, Bridgewater & other more unusual issues, 
large quantity contained in 2 modern albums, needs 
viewing £70 - £80

2945 FKS Motorbike Stickers, c1977, nearly 200 unused, some 
duplication, most excellent (qty) £40 - £45

2946 Folder of Football cards over 200, mainly D C Thomson 
1950's and Chix Series 2, most Part Sets, some Complete. 
Most F-G. Needs viewing (qty) £50 - £55

2947 Folder of mainly A & B C Gum cards, lots of Batman / 
Custer, High cat Value. Some Poor, most G-VG (qty) £50 - £55

2948 Football album of cards, mixed lot old and new, some sets 
at back (low cat value) mixed condition, high cat value 
(qty) £22 - £24

2949 Football cards 3x sets in sleeves Topical Times 1938 Stars 
of Today, Kelloggs International Soccer Stars, Kane 
Products International Football Stars. Cat £170 G (3) £30 - £35

2950 Football sticker albums various x 3 plus quantity of loose 
stickers, EURO 88 etc needs viewing £30 - £40

2951 Football Stickers/Cards, Pictures mixed lot Italian 
Football, Cheese Labels, Newham Recorder, West Ham 
Pictures 1968 Harry/Brian Dear etc. Fair to Good (qty) £26 - £28

2952 Football (plus a few other cards), large album containing 
approx 900 cards, comprises 6 sets (including Gallaher - 
Footballers in Action), part sets & odds from various 
issuers including Ogden, Gallaher, Carrera's, 
Pattreiouex, etc, mixed condition majority G - VG, high 
cat value & worth a look £120 - £150

2953 Football, 4 complete sets in pages, being, Ogden - 
Captains of Association Football Clubs & Colours & 
Famous Footballers, Carreras - Popular Footballers & 
Mitcham - Footballers, mainly G - VG cat value £642 £160 - £170

2954 Football, collection of 900+ cards contained in 2 modern 
albums, sets, part sets & odds noted, issuers include 
Ogden (Famous Footballers 45/50 & Football Club 
Captains 49/50), Barratt (standard & M size issues), 
Churchman, Carreras, Sinclair, Typhoo, etc mainly G - 
VG or better, a very nice collection with high cat value, 
viewing recommended £350 - £400

2955 Gallery of Legends, The British Open Golf Collection 
1998 set, cat £12 each, total cat £1320+. Mint in boxes 
of issue. Approx 110+ sets £100 - £120

2956 German WW2 card album 'Grossdeutschland Im 
Weltgeschehen. Tagesbildbrichte. 1939'. Complete 
except for just two cards. One of the Rarer WW2 
German Albums £100 - £120

2957 Hignett Bros & Co set of Celebrated Old Inns 1925 
complete in sleeves. Good condition, cat £160  £30 - £35

2958 Jibco (Tea), complete set Screen Stars 1955 contained in 
large page G - VG cat value £125? Scarce as a set £28 - £30

2959 Kensitas silks, 3 albums containing quantity of silks from 
various series, needs viewing!   High cat value £100 - £120

 

 
 

2960 Lambert & Butler, 3 complete sets in large pages, being 
Aviation, World's Locomotives (series of 25 & additional 
series) mainly G - VG cat value £312 £40 - £50

2961 Large album containing 1000+ cards from various issuers 
in part sets & odds, many cards of interest noted, issuers 
include Anstie, Ardath, Bigg, Burstein Isaacs, Carreras, 
Churchman, Cope, Cohen Weenen, Edwards Ringer & 
Bigg, Gallaher, etc (no players or Wills) mixed condition 
with many G - VG, an excellent lot, well worth viewing, 
high cat value £120 - £150

2962 Large album containing 24 complete sets from various 
manufacturers, Ogden, Lambert & Butler, Churchman, 
Carreras, etc together with approx 650 cards being part 
sets (some nearly complete) & odds from various 
manufacturers with better noted, mixed condition with 
many VG cat value of complete sets alone £1280, well 
worth a look £250 - £300

2963 Large album containing part sets & odds from various 
issuer including Lambert & Butler, Mitchell, Ogden, 
Carreras, Players, Wills (many overseas), Fry, Lea & 
Smith together with many others, many cards of interest 
noted, 1600+ cards, mixed condition with many G - VG, 
well worth viewing, high cat value £150 - £180

2964 Large quantity of trade issues contained in ornate tin, 
appear to be mainly Brooke Bond (including earlier 
issues) but other issuers noted, not checked for sets, 
mainly G - VG, needs sorting through! £20 - £24

 

2965 Liam Devlin & Sons, Corgi Toys 1971, complete set in 
pages, cat value £125 EXC £24 - £26

 

 
 

2966 Liebig, original album containing 50 complete sets of 
cards, mainly earlier series, mainly G - VG but a few have 
back damage, cat value £700+ a very nice lot £80 - £100



 128

2967 Mazawattee (Tea), complete set Kings & Queens 
contained in large pages, mainly G or better, cat value 
£190 £28 - £30

2968 Miscellany of cards, includes Brooke Bond - Posters, 
phone cards & double cards, part set 35/48 Raleigh - The 
All Steel Bicycle, Teachers - Highland Clans (both sets 
complete, Amalgamated Press - Sports Queeriosities 
(complete set, hard to find as set) & other sets from 
Ardath, Teofani, Mars, etc together with odds from Will's 
- Cricketers 1908 (both series) & a few other cards of 
interest, an interesting lot, worth a look mainly G - VG, 
high cat value £60 - £70

 

 
 

2969 Mitchell, complete set in pages, British Warships (1-25), 
this set includes the 2 variety cards and therefore is the 
complete set of 27 cards issued, mainly VG cat value 
£187++ £50 - £60

 

 
 

2970 Mitchell, complete set, Money VG - EXC cat value £112 
£30 - £40

2971 Mixed smaller manufacturers, good stock of sets, part sets 
& odds contained in 5 modern albums, issuers include 
Bewley, Bigg, Boguslavsky, Collins, Dobie, Drapkin, 
Duncan, Faulkner, Illingworth, Job, Lloyd, Ruddell, 
Stevens, Sinclair, Woods, etc approx 1500 cards (with 
duplication) from approx 93 different series, mainly G - 
VG worth a cat value of £3700+ well worth 
viewing   BUYER COLLECTS £300 - £330

2972 Modern 'Nostalgia' album containing quantity of sets & 
parts sets of larger size cards from various manufacturers 
including Carreras, Player's, Will's, etc G - VG 500+ 
cards, useful lot £80 - £100

2973 Modern albums x 2, 1 containing Will's New Zealand 
issues and the other various Scissors issues, mainly part 
sets & odds but 1 set of Lighthouses (VG-EXC) noted, 
mixed condition with many G - VG high cat value, worth 
a look £60 - £70

2974 Murray, Footballers - series J x 16 & series H x1, mixed 
condition, many G or better cat value £960 £230 - £250

2975 Ogden, 2 complete sets in large pages, Football Club 
Colours & Famous Footballers, mainly VG cat value 
£450 £60 - £70

2976 Ogden, 2 complete sets in pages, Jockeys & Owners 
Colours & Orders of Chivalry, mixed condition, many G 
- VG cat value £330 £70 - £80

2977 Ogden, Famous Dirt-Track Riders complete set in pages 
VG or better cat value £150 £50 - £60

2978 Ogden, Guinea Gold & Tabs, tremendous accumulation, 
in excess of 3800 cards (!) contained in 16 original Guinea 
Gold albums, 1 modern album, bundle of modern pages, 
a tin & loose, unsorted, mixed condition with many G -
VG, BUYER COLLECTS £350 - £400

2979 Overseas issues a good stock of part sets & odds contained 
in 3 albums, issues from Player's, British American 
Tobacco & others, large quantity, needs 
viewing   BUYER COLLECTS £150 - £200

2980 Overseas issues from Will's & various USA issuers, 
interesting lot & worth a look high cat value mixed 
condition £70 - £80

2981 Pascall, Boy Scout Series, 4 odd cards in a page, 1 
duplicated front but all with different backs mainly VG 
cat value £56 £20 - £22

 

 
 

2982 Pattreiouex, complete set in large pages, Celebrities of 
Sport, mainly G - VG cat value £300 £80 - £100

2983 Phillips, good stock of part sets & odds contained in 6 
modern albums, approx 3000 cards (with duplication) 
from approx 92 different series, mainly G - VG with a cat 
value of £4000+, well worth viewing   BUYER 
COLLECTS £320 - £350

2984 Plastic crate containing large quantity of cards mainly in 
pages, many overseas issues noted, mixed condition but 
well worth a sort through BUYER COLLECTS £70 - £80

2985 Pritchard & Burton, small collection of cards from various 
series, being Holiday Resorts & Views x 14, Royalty series 
x 8 & South African series x 7, mixed condition cat value 
£633 viewing recommended £70 - £80

2986 Pro Set Folder 2x sets, 1x Season 1990/91 complete, and 
1x 1991/92 believed complete (479 cards) Good 
condition (qty) £24 - £26

2987 Quaker Oats, 4 part sets in pages, being Great Moments 
of Sport 35/36, British Landmarks 32/36, Phiz-Quiz 
34/36 & Railways of the World 25/36, mixed condition, 
cat value £285 £30 - £34

2988 Quantity of cards contained in 2 boxes, mainly large size, 
sets, part sets & odds noted, including many Will's -
Racehorses & Jockeys 1938, all cards VG - EXC, high cat 
value, very nice lot £160 - £170

2989 Quantity of scarcer cards from various issuers, includes 
Salmon & Gluckstein, Taddy, etc in an Ogden's 
Redbreast Flake tin, mixed condition with high cat value, 
needs viewing £60 - £70

2990 R J Lea, Old Pottery (silk) odds 1914, cat £49 (x49) G-
VG £20 - £22

2991 Range of better odds in sleeves inc Cope, Clarkes, Adkin, 
Ogden, Churchman, Taddy, etc. Total cat £936 very 
mixed condition (approx 103) £50 - £55



 129

2992 Richmond Cavendish, Actresses, Gravure (back Top-
Bottom) collection of 55 cards in pages, mixed condition, 
viewing recommended cat value £467 £50 - £60

2993 Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents, Modern 
British Motor Cycles, complete set in pages, mainly EXC 
cat value £88 £34 - £36

 

 
 

2994 Ruddell, complete set in large pages, Songs that will live 
for ever, VG - VG+ cat value £225 £40 - £50

2995 Shipping, large sheet containing 14 cards, being 
Singleton & Cole - Orient Royal Mail Line (Firm's name) 
x 4 & Atlantic Liners x 5 (including no.50) & Clarke & 
Son - Marine Series x 5, mixed condition, mainly G or 
better, viewing recommended cat value £385 £50 - £60

2996 Shoebox of cigarette card sets inc Carreras, Churchman, 
CWS, Gallaher, Hills, Mitchell, Ogden, Players, Wills, 
Wix. Cat £2600 Mainly G-VG, some EX-Mint (approx 
102 sets) £240 - £260

2997 Silks collection 100+ loose and album part filled J Wix 
British Empire Flags, some Printed In USA. Mostly Good 
(qty) £26 - £28

2998 Silks, album containing 53 large size issues from various 
manufacturers, includes ITC Canada - Rulers with Flags, 
etc a very nice lot, cat value approx £520 £180 - £200

 
2999 Silks, Anstie, Regimental Badges 46 odds including some 

duplicates & Salmon & Gluckstein, Pottery Types 20 
odds with some duplication, mixed condition cat value 
approx £180 £42 - £46

 
3000 Silks, box containing quantity of various issues, needs 

viewing £48 - £50

 
3001 Silks, Phillips 7th Series, complete set & Regimental 

Colours series 12 part set 39/50 all in pages G - VG cat 
value £217 £70 - £80

 
3002 Silks, Phillips, Beauties Modern Paintings (M size) 15 

odds (slight duplication) in pages mixed condition P - G 
cat value £187 £34 - £36

 
3003 Silks, small collection from various issuers, nice mix 

£26 - £30

 
3004 Silks, small collection in pages, includes ITC Canada & 

A.T.C. 34 silks, mixed condition cat value approx £160 £28 - £30

 
3005 Silks, Will's Australian issues, War Medals 71 odds (slight 

duplication) & Kings & Queens of England part set 21/38 
mixed condition mainly F - G cat value £400 £100 - £110

 
 

3006 Singleton & Cole, Kings & Queens, part set 29/40 I large 
sheet, mixed condition P - G, cat value £696 £70 - £80

 
 

3007 Singleton & Cole, Orient Royal Mail Line, RMS Omrah 
(firm's name), single card G - VG cat value £45 £20 - £24

 
 

3008 Small box containing quantity of better cards, many from 
Taddy & Smith, mixed condition, high cat value, needs 
viewing £50 - £60

 
 

3009 Small plastic crate containing quantity of cards in various 
bundles, many unsorted and various better cards noted, 
very mixed condition & careful viewing is advised £60 - £70

 
 

3010 Smith, collection of 46 cards from various series, being 
Derby Winners x 19, Cinema Stars x 2, Medals x 1, 
Famous Explorers x 10, Naval Dress & Badges x 10 & 
Prominent Rugby Players x 4, mixed condition, viewing 
recommended, cat value £661 £100 - £120

 
 

 
 

3011 Smith, Cricketers 1-50 part set 34/50 (includes no.50) 
together with further 23 duplicates, mixed condition 
many G with normal edge chipping cat value £1140 £240 - £260
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3012 Smith, Footballers - blue back no series title x 16, Titled 
dark blue back x 2 & brown back x1, together with 
Football Club Records x 17, mixed condition viewing 
recommended cat value £630+ £160 - £170

3013 Somportex, The Exciting World of James Bond 007, 10 
odd cards, mainly G - VG cat value £90 £30 - £34

 

 
 

3014 Spillers Nephews, Conundrum Series, part set 15/25 
(includes no.25) mainly G - VG, 1 card P-F (corner 
crease), unusual set, seldom seen cat value £375 £80 - £100

 

 
 

3015 Spillers Nephews, Views of South Wales & District, part 
set 18/40 mainly G - VG, some with slight staining, 
unusual set, seldom seen cat value £396 £80 - £100

3016 Taddy, collection of cards from various series, being 
Territorial Regiments x 7, Boer Leaders x 4, British 
Medals & Decorations x 18, British Medals & Ribbons x 
11, Orders of Chivalry x 4 & Honours & Ribbons x 2, a 
total of 51 cards, mixed condition, viewing recommended 
cat value £876 £120 - £130

 

 
 

3017 Taddy, Dogs part set 45/50 (missing nos.20, 21, 23, 24 & 
40) G - VG cat value £1575 £800 - £900

3018 Taddy, Royalty Series, complete set in large sheet, mixed 
condition, mainly G but a few lower grade, cat value 
£550 £100 - £120

3019 Taddy, Territorial Regiments, complete set in large page, 
G or better cat value £625 £120 - £130

3020 Taddy, V.C.Heroes Boer War, 28 cards from various 
series 41 - 100 together with no.33, a total of 29 cards, 
mixed condition, viewing recommended cat value £730 £120 - £130

3021 Thomson - Battles for the Flag, part set 22/26 mainly G 
- VG cat value £143 £26 - £30

3022 Tin containing 19 complete sets, include Will's - Fish & 
Bait, Ogden - Prominent Racehorses of 1933, Lambert & 
Butler - Aeroplane Markings & Keep Fit, etc mainly VG 
or better cat value approx £1250 very nice clean lot £50 - £60

3023 Trade and Cigarette Card sets in sleeves, total cat 
£196.50 (x20 sets) VG-Mint £24 - £26

3024 Trade issues, 3 complete sets in pages, Kane Products -
National Pets Club (part 2), Typhoo Tea - Ancient & 
Annual Customs & Jibco - Screen Stars (2nd edition) 
mainly G - VG cat value £159 £50 - £55

3025 Vintage album containing approx 290 large size cards, 
mainly Player's issues, several complete sets noted, mixed 
condition, viewing recommended, a nice original lot £100 - £110

3026 Will's Overseas Pirate Cigarettes - Birds of Brilliant 
Plumage (P/C inset, no frame) complete set in pages, 
mainly G or better cat value £195 £26 - £30

3027 Will's, Cricketers (WILL's) 1908, complete set of 50 cards 
in large sheets, G - VG cat value £350 £100 - £120

3028 Will's, Vanity Fair 2nd series, complete set in pages, 
mainly G - VG cat value £350 £130 - £140

3029 Wix, Kensitas Flowers 1st Series odds (L size), Plain back. 
Plus empty Album. Total cat £198 (x44) G-VG £30 - £35

 
 

End of auction in Room 1, Day 2
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Bidders Terms Continued: 
 

ESTIMATED VALUES: The estimated values shown after each lot are the auctioneer’s opinion of what each lot may realise. The price 
realised may be in excess of this figure, it may also be less than. 
 

PRE-SALE AND DESCRIPTIONS: Statements made by us in auction lot descriptions, and in reply to pre-sale enquiries, regarding 
authorship, origin, age, size, condition, genuineness, authenticity or value are intended as a guide only.  These are statements of opinion 
and should not be relied on as statements of fact. 
 

The absence of any description of a defect, damage, modification or restoration in any description or report does not imply that there are 
none.  It is the responsibility of the bidder to assess the condition of auction lots prior to bidding. 
 

We reserve the right to alter published descriptions of auction lots prior to sale.  Such changes may be published on our website, displayed 
at the auction, announced by the auctioneer prior to the sale and/or communicated in any other manner. 
 

POSTAL BIDDING: You may bid by mail before the sale. Please use the form provided. Enter the maximum you are prepared to offer 
for each lot and the auctioneer will represent you. Lots are knocked down at one step above the next highest bid, and not necessarily your 
highest bid. For example: Your highest bid is £110 and the next highest bid is £80: the hammer price is £85.  It is the responsibility of the 
bidder to check details of bids placed.  All bids will be held valid even if placed in error.  The auctioneer will not be responsible for mistakes 
by the purchaser. 
 

Lots purchased on behalf of postal bidders will be forwarded by the most practical method at the risk of the purchaser. Postage, packing, 
freight and insurance costs or part thereof shall be borne by the purchaser. 
 

Each lot is sold as genuine unless otherwise described in the sale catalogue. 
 

Any lot listed under collections and various or stated to comprise or contain a collection that is under-described shall be put up for sale not 
subject to rejection and shall be taken by the purchaser with all (if any) faults.  Lots offered “as is” or “offered on their merits” may contain 
items that are not genuine and therefore may not be returned for any reason. 
 

E-MAIL & INTERNET BIDS: Bids by E-mail, or via our internet bidding form at www.lockdales.com will be accepted up to 2.30pm 
prior to the date of sale. Any bids received after that time will not be valid unless Lockdales have specifically acknowledged the bids by 
returning confirmation prior to the commencement of the sale. Any bid made by electronic means should be acknowledged by 3.00pm on 
the day prior to the sale – if confirmation has not been received please telephone to confirm bids, between 3.00pm and 4.30pm.  In all 
other respects the receipt of electronic bids will be dealt with in the same manner as postal bids, as detailed in the section dealing with postal 
bidding above. 
 

TELEPHONE BIDS: Telephone bids may be made. We do not accept any responsibility for errors made in taking bids, especially by 
telephone, though every effort is made to ensure accuracy. 
 

INVOICE & PAYMENT: Successful postal bidders will be sent a Pro Forma invoice immediately after the sale with details of payment 
methods. All invoices must be paid within seven days of the sale or the lot(s) may be deemed in default and any subsequent loss incurred on 
resale becomes the responsibility of the bidder. 
 

ROOM BIDDERS: Room bidders must register and obtain a bidding number on arrival. If successful in obtaining a lot, please ensure that 
you display your bidding number clearly to the auctioneer and that it is your number that is called out. If you have any doubt about the price 
or buyer: please draw this to the auctioneer’s attention immediately.  Room bidders may settle their invoices on the day of sale, or within 
seven days at our offices. You may pay for and collect your purchases at any time during the sale. 
 

A Buyers Premium of 19.5% will apply to all lots. 
 

AUCTIONEER: The bidding advances shall be regulated by the auctioneer and shall be at his discretion. He has the right to refuse any bids.  
The auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of clients and vendors, but shall not be liable for errors or omissions in executing 
instructions to bid. The auctioneer acts as agent only, and shall not be liable for any default of the purchaser or vendor. 
 

Methods of Payment 
 

£ cash and cheques made payable to Lockdale Coins Ltd.  If you wish to pay by US$ or Euros we accept this in cash form only.  Otherwise 
please negotiate payment with your bank by British Pound Sterling.   
 

All major credit cards and debit cards. There is an additional charge of 2.5% for payments made by credit card and non-UK debit cards (no 
extra charge for UK debit cards). 
 

PAYPAL: Our Paypal address is the same as our email: sales@lockdales.com  An extra charge of 4% must be added if you wish to pay by 
this method. You must pay in Pound Sterling through Paypal. 
 

£ Transfer: to Lockdale Coins Ltd: National Westminster Bank, Tavern St, Ipswich, Suffolk, UK, IP1 3BD 
GB £ Sterling: Account: 64217752  Sort Code: 536124  IBAN: GB10NWBK53612464217752  BIC: NWBKGB2L 

 

When paying by Bank Transfer the customer must cover the banking charges.  Include your name and bidder number when sending 
instructions to the bank, and please inform Lockdales of your decision to pay by Sterling transfer. 
 

If purchases are not collected, or postal arrangements made, within a period of 3 weeks after the 
auction: We reserve the right to charge storage fees based on the size and value of items. 

 

By the act of bidding in our auction you therefore agree to these terms and conditions.

http://www.lockdales.com/
mailto:sales@lockdales.com
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